

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AND LEASE-BACK AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AND LEASE-BACK AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made and entered into as of this [20th day of December, 2016], by KR CC, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>") and the City of Round Rock, Texas, a Texas local government home rule corporation (the "<u>City</u>").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor, as Buyer, is the assignee of that certain Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property dated as of October 30, 2015 (the "<u>Bison</u> <u>Commercial Contract</u>", a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>), with Bison Tract 79, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership, as Seller (the "<u>Bison Seller</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor, as Buyer, is the assignee of that certain Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property dated as of December 23, 2015 (the "<u>Krienke</u> <u>Commercial Contract</u>", a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit B</u>), with Keith Krienke, Mark Meredith, Greg Carter, and the Estate of Lisa M. Carter, as Seller (collectively, the "<u>Krienke Seller</u>"); and

of WHEREAS, Assignor, as Buyer, is the assignee that certain Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property dated as of December 16, 2015, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Commercial Contract - Improved Property dated December 21, 2015 (together, the "Keller Commercial Contract", a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit C), with Gladys B. Johnson, John D. Johnson, and Bertha M. Keller, as Seller (collectively, the "Keller Seller"). The Keller Commercial Contract, together with the Bison Commercial Contract, and the Krienke Commercial Contract, are collectively referred to herein as the "Commercial Contracts"). The Keller Seller, together with the Bison Seller, and the Krienke Seller, are collectively referred to herein as the "Sellers"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Commercial Contracts, Assignor has agreed to purchase and Sellers have agreed to sell certain real and personal property in Round Rock, Texas as further described in each commercial contract (collectively, the "Property");

WHEREAS, the Property consists of approximately 350.2 acres of land located east of Kenney Fort Boulevard and south of the Union Pacific Railroad, in Round Rock, Texas, all as further described on Exhibit D attached hereto (the "Land");

WHEREAS, concurrent with the execution hereof, Assignor, KR Acquisitions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Developer") and City have entered into that certain Master

Development Agreement (the "<u>Master Development Agreement</u>") pursuant to which Assignor and Developer will develop the Property;

WHEREAS, pursuant to this Agreement and the Master Development Agreement, Assignor has agreed to assign, and City has agreed to take assignment of, the Commercial Contracts and close on the purchase of the Property pursuant to such Commercial Contracts and this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to this Agreement and the Master Development Agreement, Assignor and City have agreed to enter into that certain Ground Lease Agreement of even date herewith and as referenced in Section 3.03 of the Master Development Agreement, the form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit E (the "Ground Lease").

AGREEMENT:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and City hereby agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. Terms utilized but not defined herein, or otherwise noted, shall have the meanings set forth in the Master Development Agreement

2. <u>Assignment and Assumption</u>. Assignor hereby assigns all of its right, title and interest in and to, and delegates all of its related obligations under, the Commercial Contracts to City. City hereby assumes and agrees to be bound by the terms of the Commercial Contracts, and agrees to perform all of Assignor's obligations thereunder with regard to the Commercial Contracts as if City had been the party originally named as "Buyer" therein.

3. <u>Acquisition of the Property</u>. City hereby agrees to acquire the Property pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Commercial Contracts. Assignor shall assist and facilitate the closing on the acquisition of the Property (the "<u>Closing</u>") which shall occur on or before December 23, 2016, unless otherwise agreed upon the parties hereto (the "<u>Closing Date</u>").

4. <u>Lease-Back of Land</u>. Concurrent with the Closing, Assignor and City shall enter into the Ground Lease.

5. <u>Closing and Closing Deliveries for Assignment and Assumption and Lease-Back</u>. The Closing shall take place at the offices of First American Title Insurance Company and Austin Title Company (collectively, the "<u>Escrow Agent</u>") on the Closing Date. At the Closing and to the extent not previously executed and delivered, the Assignor, City and Developer, as applicable, shall execute and deliver to each of the following:

- a. This Agreement
- b. The Master Development Agreement
- c. The Ground Lease;
- d. The Memorandum of the Ground Lease (as defined in the Ground Lease)
- e. The Economic Development Program Agreement (as defined in the Master Development Agreement);

Assignor and City further agree to execute escrow instructions substantially in the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit F</u>, as amended as may be necessary to enable the Escrow Agent to comply with the terms of this Agreement and the Commercial Contracts (the "<u>Escrow Instructions</u>").

6. <u>Closing and Closing on Purchase of Property</u>. At the Closing, City shall close on the acquisition of the Property pursuant to the Commercial Contracts and the Escrow Instructions. All deeds, title policies, affidavits, settlement statements, and other closing documents for the acquisition of the Property shall be approved by Assignor prior to execution of the Closing. All costs, taxes, fees or other expenses payable by the "buyer" with respect to the Closing shall be the responsibility of Assignor and shall be paid directly or funded into the Escrow Agent on or before the Closing Date for disbursement at the Closing.

7. <u>Acceptance of the Land</u>. City acknowledges and agrees that, upon its acquisition of the Land, it accepts the Land in an "AS IS, WHERE IS" condition and Assignor acknowledges and agrees that City has not agreed and has no obligation to make any representations or warranties as to the condition to title or physical condition of the Land and has no obligations to improve the Land, except as specifically set forth in the Master Development Agreement or herein.

8. <u>Representations and Warranties of Assignor</u>. Assignor represents, warrants, and covenants to City, that Assignor has full right, power, and authority to enter into this Agreement and the execute the transactions contemplated hereby, and that the signatory hereunder has full right, power, and authority to execute this Agreement.

9. <u>Representations and Warranties of City</u>. City represents, warrants, and covenants to Assignor, that City has full right, power, and authority to enter into this Agreement and the execute the transactions contemplated hereby, and that the signatory hereunder has full right, power, and authority to execute this Agreement.

10. <u>Brokers</u>. Assignor and City each hereby represent and warrant that neither party has dealt with any broker in connection with this Agreement and there are no unpaid brokerage commissions or finders' fees payable in connection herewith, except for those to be paid by Assignor to Summit Commercial, as set forth in the Commercial Contracts. Assignor shall indemnify and hold City harmless, including reasonable attorney's fees, from any claim made by any broker, including, but not limited to, any brokers, in respect of this Agreement. This indemnification shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

11. <u>Mutual Assistance; Further Assurances</u>. Assignor and City will do all things reasonably necessary or appropriate to carry out the terms and provisions of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby. Assignor and City agree to furnish to each other such further information, execute and deliver such other documents and do all such other acts and things as may be necessary or appropriate to evidence, document or conclude the transactions contemplated hereby

12. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed, by original signature, facsimile or electronic signature, in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

13. <u>Headings</u>. The captions or headings herein are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provision of this Agreement.

14. <u>Binding Effect; Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of Assignor and City, their respective successors and assigns. This Agreement, the Master Development Agreement, the Ground Lease and the Economic Development Program Agreement constitute the entire agreement between Assignor and City, and supersede all prior agreements, whether oral or written, covering the subject matter of this Agreement.

15. <u>Assignment</u>. Except as provided herein, neither party assign all or part of its rights and obligations to a third party without the express written consent of the other party unless such assignment is a collateral assignment to a lender. Assignor may assign all or part of its rights and obligations under this Agreement to an entity that is controlled by or under common control with the Assignor, and shall provide a copy of the assignment to the City within 15 days after the effective date of the assignment. The City may not assign this Agreement.

16. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be amended only by the mutual written agreement of Assignor and City.

17. <u>Notice</u>. Any notice and or statement required and permitted to be delivered shall be deemed delivered by actual delivery, by electronic mail, or by depositing the same in the

4

United States mail, certified with return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed to the appropriate party at the following addresses:

If to City:

City of Round Rock 221 E. Main Street Round Rock, TX 78664 Attn: City Manager Phone: (512) 218-5400 Email: citymanager@roundrocktexas.gov

With a required copy to:

Sheets & Crossfield 309 E. Main Street Round Rock, TX 78664 Attn: Stephan L. Sheets Phone: (512) 255-8877 Email: steve@scrrlaw.com

If to the Assignor:

KR CC, Inc. P.O. Box 590 1305 Kalahari Drive Wisconsin Dells, WI 53965 Attn: Mary Bonte Spath Phone: (608) 254-5320 Email: mbonte@kalahariresorts.com

With required copy to:

Shupe Ventura Lindelow & Olson, PLLC 9406 Biscayne Blvd. Dallas, Texas 74218 Attn: Misty Ventura Phone: (214) 328-1101 Email: misty.ventura@svlandlaw.com

Michael Best & Friedrich LLP One South Pinckney Street, Suite 700 Madison, Wisconsin 53703 Attn: Michael S. Green Phone: (608) 257-7482 Email: msgreen@michaelbest.com Either party may designate a different address at any time upon written notice to the other party.

18. <u>Interpretation</u>. Each of Assignor and City has been represented by counsel of their choosing in the negotiation and preparation of this Agreement. Regardless of which party prepared the initial draft of this Agreement, this Agreement shall, in the event of any dispute, however its meaning or application, be interpreted fairly and reasonably and neither more strongly for or against any party.

19. <u>Applicable Law</u>. This Agreement is made, and shall be construed and interpreted, under the laws of the State of Texas and venue shall lie in Williamson County, Texas.

20. <u>Severability</u>. In the event any provisions of this Agreement are illegal, invalid or unenforceable under present or future laws, and in that event, it is the intention of Assignor and City that the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected. It is also the intention of Assignor and City that in lieu of each clause and provision that is found to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, a provision be added to this Agreement which is legal, valid or enforceable and is as similar in terms as possible to the provision found to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable.

21. <u>No Third Party Beneficiaries</u>. This Agreement is not intended to confer any rights, privileges, or causes of action upon any third party.

22. No Joint Venture. It is acknowledged and agreed by the parties hereto that the terms hereof are not intended to and shall not be deemed to create any partnership or joint venture among Assignor and City. The City, its past, present and future officers, elected officials, employees and agents, do not assume any responsibilities or liabilities to any third party in connection with the development of the Project or the design, construction or operation of any portion of the Project.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and City have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

CITY:

KR CC, INC. a Delaware corporation **CITY OF ROUND ROCK TEXAS** a Texas local government home rule corporation

By: _

Todd Nelson, President

By: ______ Alan McGraw, Mayor

EXHIBIT A BISON COMMERCIAL CONTRACT

[Attached hereto]

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORSO COMMERCIAL CONTRACT - UNIMPROVED PROPERTY USE OF THIS FORM BY PENSONA WHO ANE NOT MELIDIRA OF THE TRANS ASSOCIATION OF HEAL TORSD IS NOT AUTIONIZED OTAXAS ASSOCIATION OF HEALTONED, INC. 2014

132 A Parcel

1. PARTIES: Seller agrees to sell and convey to Buyer the Property described in Paragraph 2. Buyer agrees to buy the Property from Seller for the sales price stated in Paragraph 3. The parties to this contract are!

Seller: Bison Tract 79, Ltd.

Address: 3555 Lost Creek, Austin,	TX 78735
Phone: (512) 358-7480	E-mail: Steve@MPCommercialpartners.com
Fax: (512) 358-0901	Olher:

Buyer: KR Accuisitions LLC, a Delaware limited liabilty company

Address: P.O. Box 590, Wisconsin.	
Phone: (608) 254-3290	E-mal Dharmelaxley.com
Fax:	Olher: incontestantaniresorts.com

2. PROPERTY:

A. "Property" means that real property situated in <u>Williamson</u> County, <u>132,168 Rozes, Highway 79 & Kenney Fort Blvd., Round Rock, TX</u> County, Texas at (address) and that is legally described on the allached Exhibit... Å. or as follows: R367590 R510039 R510043

R510044

- B. Seller will sell and convey the Property together with:
 - (1) all rights, privileges, and appurtemences pertaining to the Property, including Seller's right, title, and interest in any minerals, utilities, adjacent streets, alleys, strips, gores, and rights of-way;
 (2) Seller's interest in all leases, rents, and security deposits for all or part of the Property; and
 (3) Seller's interest in all licenses and permits related to the Property.

(Describe any exceptions, reservations, or restrictions in Paregraph 12 or an addendum.) (If mineral rights are to be reserved an appropriate addendum should be attached.)

3. SALES PRICE:

A. At or before closing, Buyer will pay the following sales price for the Property:

(1) Cash portion payable by Buyer at closing	12,800,000.00
(2) Sum of all financing described in Paragraph 4	5
(3) Sales price (sum of 3A(1) and 3A(2))	
(TAR-1802) 4-1-14	Page 1 of 13
Summin Commercial Industrial Properties, Inc. 2D Chisholm Trail Royall Rack, TX 78681 Phone: (\$12)2:44-9707 Post (\$12)240-9519 Jun Boliss	132.168 Acres
Produced with spiritume by polydyx 18010 Filmen 1224 Road, Filler, 12ch gan 45020 mms. tel.co.z.com	

Commercial Contract - UnImproved Property concerning

132.168 Acres, Highway 79 & Kenney Fort Blvd., Round Rock, TX

B. Adjustment to Sales Price: (Check (1) or (2) only.)

(1) The sales price will not be adjusted based on a survey.

(2) The sales price will be adjusted based on the latest survey obtained under Paragraph 6B.

- (a) The sales price is calculated on the basis of \$ 2.2232 _ per:
- (i) square foot of (D) total area (D) net area.
 (ii) acre of (D) total area (D) net area.

(b) "Total area" means all land area within the perimeter boundaries of the Property. "Net area" means total area less any area of the Property within:

- (i) public roadways;
- (ii) rights-of-way and easements other than those that directly provide utility services to the Property; and
- (c) if the sales price is adjusted by more than _ % of the stated sales price, either party may terminate this contract by providing written notice to the other party within days after the terminating party receives the survey. If neither party terminates this contract or if the variance is less than the stated percentage, the adjustment to the sales price will be made to the cash portion of the sales price payable by Buyer.

4. FINANCING: Buyer will finance the portion of the sales price under Paragraph 3A(2) as follows:

- CA. Third-Party Financing: One or more third party loans in the total amount of \$_ This-sentract:

 - (1) Is not contingent upon Buyer obtaining third-party financing,
 (2) is contingent upon Buyer obtaining third-party financing in accordance with the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1984).
- B. Accumption: In-accordance with the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1031),-Buyer will assume the existing promissory-note-secured by the Property, which balance at closing will be-\$
- C. <u>Seller-Financing: The-delivery-of-a-promissory-note-and-deed-of-trust-to-Seller-under-the-terms</u> of-the-altached-Commercial-Contract-Financing-Addendum-(TAR-1931)-In-the-amount-of

5. EARNEST MONEY:

- A. Not later than 3 days after the effective date, Buyer must deposit \$ 50,000,00 _as earnest money with <u>Austin Title (512,329,0777)</u> (troy.conoverfaustintitle.com) (life company) al <u>1717 W. 6th. Spite 105. Austin. 77 78703</u> (address) <u>Troy Conover</u> (closer). If Buyer feils to timely deposit the earnest money. Seller may terminate this contract or exercise any ef-Seller's other remedies under Paragraph 15 by providing written notice to Buyer before Euver depositethe earnest-money.
- B. Buyer-will-deposit on-additional-amount-of-5 _ part-of-the-earnest-money-an or before; D (I) ________ with-the-title-company-to-be-made

____ days-allor-Suyar's right to terminate-under-Paragraph 78 expires; or D (ii).

Buyer will be in default if Buyer fails to deposit the additional amount required by this Perugraph 5Bwithin 3 days after Seller notifies Buyer that Buyer has not timely deposited the additional amount.

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Page 2 of 13

Produced with approximal by applages 18070 Dissen Mile Head, Preser, Microben 48060, whychiologie com

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning

C. Buyer may instruct the title company to deposit the earnest money in an Interest-bearing account at a federally insured financial institution and to credit any interest to Buyer.

6. TITLE POLICY AND SURVEY:

A. Tille Pollov:

- (1) Seller, at Seller's expense, will furnish Buyer an Owner's Policy of Title Insurance (the title policy) caller, at Setter's expense, will turnish buyer all Owner's Porcy of file insurance (the two policy) issued by any underwriter of the title company in the amount of the sales price, dated at or after closing, insuring Buyer against loss under the title policy, subject only to:
 (a) those title exceptions permitted by this contract or as may be approved by Buyer in writing; and (b) the standard printed exceptions contained in the promulgated form of title policy unless this contract provides otherwise.
- (2) The standard printed exception as to discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in area and boundary (ines, or any encroachments or protrusions, or any overlapping improvements; (a) will not be amended or deleted from the tille policy; (b) will be amended to read "shortages in areas" at the expense of [2] Buyer [] Seller.

- (3) Within 15 days after the effective date, Seller will furnish Buyer a commitment for title insurance (the commitment) including legible copies of recorded documents evidencing title exceptions, Seller authorizes the title company to deliver the commitment and related documents to Buyer at Buyer's address.
- B. <u>Survey</u>: Within <u>45</u> days after the effective date:
- (1) Buyer will obtain a survey of the Property at Buyer's expense and deliver a copy of the survey to Seller. The survey must be made in accordance with the: (I) ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey standards, or (ii) Texas Society of Professional Surveyors' standards for a Category 1A survey under the appropriate condition. Seller will reimburse Buyer \$5,000.00. (insert amount) of the cost of the survey at closing, if closing occurs,
- (2) Seller, at Seller's expense, will furnish Buyer a survey of the Property dated after the effective date. The survey must be made in accordance with the: (1) ALTAAGSM Land-Tilla Survey standards, or-(II)-Texas-Society-of-Professional-Surveyors'-standards-for-a-Category-1A-survey-under theappropriate condition.
- (3) Seller-will-deliver-to-Buyer-and-the-title-company-a-true-and-correct-copy-of-Seller's-most-recentsurvey of the Property along with an affidavit required by the tills company for approval of the existing survey, If the existing survey is not acceptable to the title company, Seller, at Seller's expense, will obtain a new-or-updated survey asceptable to the title company and deliver theacceptable survey to Buyer and the tille-company willin 20 days after Seller receives notice that the existing survey is not acceptable to the title company. The closing date will be extended daily up to at-clocing, if closing occurs.
- C. Buver's Objections to the Commitment and Survey;
 - days-after Buyer receives-the commitment, copies of the documents evidencing the (1) Within litte exceptions, and any required curvey. Buyer may object in writing to matters disclosed in the items-if: (a) the matters-disclosed are a restriction upon the Property or constitute a defect-orensumbrance to title other than-those-permitted by this contract or liens that Seller will satisfy at closing or Buyer will assume at closing; or (b) the itoms show that any part of the Property lies in a

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Page 3 of 13

Produced with appoints by applican 16070 Filtern Law Rosa, France, the signs (BCR6 University Som com

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning ____

special-flood-hazard-area (an "A" or "V" zono as defined by FEMA), If Paragraph GB(1), applies, Buyer is doemed to readive the survey on the carlier of: (i) the date of Buyer's actual resolpt of the survey; or (ii) of the deadline specified in Paragraph GB.

- (2) Seller-may, but is not obligated to, cure Buyer's limely objections within 15 days after Seller receivesthe objections. The closing date will be extended as necessary to provide cuch time to cure the objections. If Seller fails to cure the objections by the time required, Buyer may terminate the contract by providing whiten notice to Seller within B days after the time by which Seller must cure the objections. If Seller fails to cure the objections by the time required, Buyer may terminate the contract by providing whiten notice to Seller within B days after the time by which Seller must cure the objections. If Super terminates, the carnest money, loss any independent consideration under Paregraph 7B(1), will be referred to Buyer.
- (3) Buyer's fullure to limely object or terminate under this Paragraph 6C is a waiver of Buyer's right to object except that Buyer's will not wrive the requirements in Schedule C of the commitment.

7. PROPERTY CONDITION:

A. Present Condition: Buyer accepts the Property in its present condition except that Seller; at Seller's expense, will complete the following before closing:

B. <u>Feasibility Period</u>: Buyer may terminate this contract for any reason within ______90 _____ days after the effective date (feasibility period) by providing Seller written notice of termination. (Check only one box.)

- (2) Not later than 3 days after the effective date, Buyer must pay Seller \$ _______as independent consideration for Buyer's right to terminate by tendering such amount to Seller or Seller's agent. If Buyer terminates under this Paragraph 7B, the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer and Seller will retain the independent consideration. The independent consideration will be credited to the sales price only upon closing of the sale. If no dollar amount is stated in this Paragraph 7B(2) or if Buyer fails to pay the earnest money. Buyer will not have the right to ferminate under this Paragraph 7B.
- C. Inspections, Studies, or Assessments:
 - (1) During the feasibility pariod, Buyer, at Buyer's expense, may complete or cause to be completed any and all inspections, studies, or assessments of the Property (including all improvements and fixtures) desired by Buyer.
 - (2) Buyer must:
 - (a) employ only trained and qualified inspectors and assessors;
 - (b) notify Seller, in advance, of when the inspectors or assessors will be on the Property;
 - (c) abide by any reasonable entry rules or requirements of Seller;
 - (d) not interfere with existing operations or occupants of the Property; and
 - (e) restore the Property to its original condition if altered due to inspections, studies, or assessments that Buyer completes or causes to be completed;

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Page 4 of 13

Freduced with the Forent's by zor Login 18010 Filtreen Mile Hoard, Mathematik Autopan 40026 science and activision

132.168 Acres, Highway 79 5 Kenney Fort Blvd.,

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning Round Rock. TX

(3) Except for those matters that arise from the negligence of Seller or Seller's agents, Buyer is responsible for any claim, liability, encumbrance, cause of action, and expense resulting from Buyer's inspections, studies, or assessments, including any property damage or personal injury. Buyer will indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Seller and Seller's agents against any claim involving a matter for which Buyer is responsible under this paragraph. This paragraph survives termination of this contract.

D. Property Information:

- (1) Delivery of Property Information: Within 15 days after the effective date, Seller will deliver to
- Buyer: (Chackell that apply.) (a) copies of all current leases pertaining to the Property, including any modifications, supplements, R or amendments to the leases;
- (b) copies of all notes and deeds of trust against the Property that Buyer will assume or that Seller will not pay in full on or before closing; (c) copies of ell previous environmental assessments, geotechnical reports, studies, or analyses
- 61 made on or relating to the Property; **B**
- (d) copies property tax statements for the Property for the previous 2 calendar years;
- 匓
- (e) plats of the Property; (f) copies of current utility capacity letters from the Property's water and sewer service provider; 89
- (9) copy of saller's existing boundary survey any items shocked above to the extent in Seller's possession
- (2) Return of Property Information: If this contract terminates for any reason, Buyer will, not later than 10 days after the termination date: (Check ell that apply.) (a) return to Seller all those items described in Paragraph 7D(1) that Seller delivered to Buyer in
- fit other than an electronic format and all copies that Buyer made of those items;
- (b) delete or destroy all electronic versions of those items described in Paragraph 7D(1) that Seller delivered to Buyer or Buyer copied; and
- C (c) deliver copies of all inspection and assessment reports related to the Property that Buyer completed or caused to be completed,
 - This Paragraph 7D(2) survives termination of this contract.
- E. Contracts Affecting Operations: Until-closing, Seller: (1) will operate the Property in the came manner ason the effective date under reasonably prudent business standards; and (2) will not transfer or disposeof any part of the Property, any interest or right in the Property, or any of the personal preperty or other items described in Paragraph 28 or sold under this contrast. After the teasibility period ends, Seller may not enler into, amend, or terminate any other contrast that effects the operations of the Property without-Buyer's written-approval.

8. LEASES:

- A. Each written lease Seller is to assign to Buyer under this contract must be in full force and effect according to its terms. Seller may not enter into any new lease, fail to comply with any existing lease, or make any amendment or modification to any existing lease without Buyer's written consent. Selier must disclose, in writing, if any of the following exist at the time Selier provides the leases to the Buyer or subsequently occur before closing:
 - (1) any failure by Seller to comply with Seller's obligations under the leases;
 - (2) any circumstances under any lease that entitle the tenant to terminate the lease or seek any offsets or damages;
 - (3) any advance sums paid by a lenant under any lease;

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Page 5 of 13 132 168 Acres Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning

Round Rock, TX

132.168 Acres, Highway 79 & Kenney Fort Blvd.,

- (4) any concessions, bonuses, free rents, rebates, brokerage commissions, or other matters that affect any lease; and
- (5) any amounts payable under the leases that have been assigned or encumbered, except as security for loan(s) assumed or taken subject to under this contract.
- B. <u>Estoppel Certificator: Within ______</u> days after the effective date, Seller will deliver to Euver estoppel certificates eigned not earlier than ______ by each tenant that leases space in the Property. The earlier than ______ by cach tenant that leases space of TAR Form 1028 ______ Commercial Tenant Estoppel Certificates and any additional information requested by a Unid-party-londer providing financing under Paragraph 4 if the Unid-party-lender requests ouch-additional information at least 10 days prior to the carliest date that Seller may deliver the eigned estimation. estoppol-certificates.

9. BROKERS:

A. The brokers to this sale are:

Principal Broker: Endland Properties Group, LL.C

Agent John Endandyk

Bag Cave, TX 78738

Phone & Fax: (512) 994-2638

E-meil:

License No.:

Cooperating Broker: Summit Commercial

;

Agent: JAm Boles Address: 3813 Juniper Trace. Suite 104 Address: 20 Chisholm Trail Round Rock, TX 78681 Phone & Fax (512) 244-9707 (512) 244-9819 E-mail: jimesunmit-commarcial.com Liconse No.: 0448916

Principal Broker: (Check only one hox)

- Interpretents Seller only.
 □ represents Buyer only.
 □ is an intermediary between Seller and Buyer.

Cooperating Broker represents Buyer.

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Produced with poFem@ by a pologie 18010 Feleon Mae Road, Frank, Michigan 42026 With Dollary com

Page 6 of 13 132.168 Acres

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning

10. CLOSING:

- A. The date of the closing of the sale (closing date) will be on or before the later of;
 - (1) ___ days after the expiration of the leasibility period.
 - _ (specific dele).
 - M See Special Provisions Addendum
 - (2) 7: days offer objections made under Paragroph SG have been cured or waived.
- B. If either party fails to close by the closing date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies in Paragraph 15.
- C. At closing, Seller will execute and deliver, at Seller's expense, a D general ED special warranty deed. The deed must include a vendor's lien if any part of the sales price is financed. The deed must convey good and indefeasible title to the Property and show no exceptions other than those permitted under Paragraph 6 or other provisions of this contract. Seller must convey the Property.
 (1) with no liens, assessments, or other security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales price, unless securing loans Buyer essures;
 (2) with out any assumed loans in default; and

 - (3) with no persons in possession of any part of the Property as lessees, tenants at sufferance, or trespassers except tenants under the written leases assigned to Buyer under this contract.
- D. At closing, Seller, at Seller's expense, will also deliver to Buyer.
 - (1) tax statements showing no delinquent taxes on the Property;

 - (2) an assignment of all leases to or on the Property;
 (3) to the extent assignable, an assignment to Buyer of any licenses and permits related to the Property;
 - (4) evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable and authorized to bind Seller,
 - (5) an affidavil acceptable to the title company stating that Seller is not a foreign person or, if Seller is a foreign person, a written authorization for the title company to; (i) withhold from Seller's proceeds an amount sufficient to comply applicable tax law; and (ii) deliver the amount to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) together with appropriate tax forms; and
 - (6) any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, and other documents required by this contract, the commitment, or law necessary for the closing of the sale and issuance of the title policy, all of which must be completed by Seller as necessary,
- E. At closing, Buyer will:
 - 1) pay the sales price in good funds acceptable to the title company;
 - (2) deliver evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable and authorized to bind Buyer;
 - (3) sign and send to each tenant in a lease for any part of the Property a written statement that: (a) acknowledges Buyer has received and is responsible for the tenant's security deposit; and (b) specifies the exact dollar amount of the security deposit;
 - (4) sign an assumption of all leases then in effect; and
 - (5) execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, or other documents required by this contract or law necessary to close the sale.
- F. Unless the parties agree otherwise, the closing documents will be as found in the basic forms in the current edition of the State Bar of Texas Real Estate Forms Manual without any additional clauses.
- 11. POSSESSION: Seller will deliver possession of the Property to Buyer upon closing and funding of this sale in its present condition with any repairs Seller is obligated to complete under this contract, ordinary wear and tear excepted. Any possession by Buyer before closing or by Seller after closing that is not authorized by a separate written lease agreement is a landlord-tenant at sufference relationship between the parties.

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Producác wán enstanosi by biologus 18070 Filuen Mie Maed, Frenet, Katrigen 48078 mint est oan som

Page 7 of 13 132.168 Autes

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning,

12. SPECIAL PROVISIONS: The following special provisions apply and will control in the event of a conflict with other provisions of this contract. (If special provisions are contained in an Addendum, identify the Addendum here and reference the Addendum in Paragraph 22D.) See Attached Special Provisions Addendum.

13. SALES EXPENSES:

- A. <u>Seller's Expenses</u>: Seller will pay for the following at or before closing:
 (1) releases of existing liens, other than those liens assumed by Buyer, including prepayment penalties and recording fees; 2) release of Seller's loan liability, if applicable;

 - (3) tax statements or certificates;
 (4) preparation of the deed;

 - (5) one-half of any ascrow fee;
 - (6) costs to record any documents to cure title objections that Seller must cure; and
 (7) other expenses that Seller will pay under other provisions of this contract.
- B. Buver's Expenses: Buyer will pay for the following at or before closing:
 - (1) all loan expenses and fees:
 - (2) preparation of any deed of trust;
 - (3) recording fees for the deed and any deed of trust;
 - (4) premiums for flood insurance as may be required by Buyer's lender;
 - (5) one-half of any escrow fee:
 - (6) other expenses that Buyer will pay under other provisions of this contract.

14. PRORATIONS:

- A. Protations:
 - (1) Interest on any assumed lean, laxes, rents, and any expense reimburcements from tenants will be provated through the closing date.
 - (2) If the amount of ad valorem taxes for the year-in which the sale closes is not available on the closingdale, taxes will be provated on the basis of taxes assessed in the previous year. If the taxes for the year-in-which the sale closes vary from the amount prorated at closing; the parties will adjust the prorations when the tax-statements for the year in which the cale-closes become-available. This-Paragreph-14A(2) survives closing.
 - (3) If Buyer assumes a loan or is taking the Property subject to an existing lien, Seller will transfor-allreserve deposits held by the lender for the payment of taxes, insurance promiums, and other charges-to-Buyer-at-closing-and-Buyer-will-reimburse-such-amounte-to-Seller-by-an-oppropriateadjustment-at-closing.
- B. <u>Rellback-Taxes</u> If Seller-changes the use of the Property before closing or if a denial of a special valuation on the P operty claimed by Seller-results in the assessment of additional texes, penalties, or interest (assessments) for periods before closing, the assessments will be the obligation of the Seller, if this cale or Buyer's use of the Property after closing results in additional assessments for periods before closing, the assessments will be the obligation of Buyer. This Paragraph 14B survives closing.
- C. Rent and Security Deposits: At closing, Seller will tender to Buyer all security deposits and the following advance payments received by Seller for periods after closing: prepaid expenses, advance rental

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

· Page 8 of 13

naurod with repformed by toologue 10070 fateon Mit Rosa, Freter, Michael 40076 http://www.foologie.com

132.168 Artes

payments, and other advance payments paid by tenants. Rents prorated to one party but received by the other party will be remitted by the recipient to the party to whom it was prorated within 5 days after the rent is received. This Paragraph 14C survives closing.

15. DEFAULT:

- A. If Buyer fails to comply with this contract. Buyer is in default and Seller, as Seller's solo remedy(les), may terminate this contract and receive the compact manay, as liquidated damages for Buyer's failure except for any damages receiving from Buyer's inspections, studies or assessments in accordance with Paragraph 7C(3) which Seller may purgue; or (Check if applicable)
- Conference operation performance, or seek such effer relief as may be provided by low.
- B. If without foult. Seller is unable within the time allowed to deliver the estepped contificator, europ or the communent, Buyer may:
 - (1) terminate this contract and receive the samest manay, loss any independent consideration under Paragraph 78(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's solo remody, or (2) extend the time for performance up to 15 days and the closing will be extended as necessary.
- C. Except as provided in Paragraph 16B, if Seller fails to comply with this contract, Seller is in default and Buver may:
 - (1) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's sole remedy; or
 - (2) enforce specific performance, or seek such other relief as may be provided by law, or bolin.
- 16. CONDEMNATION: If before closing, condemnation proceedings are commenced against any part of the Property, Buyer may:
 - A. terminate this contract by providing written notice to Seller within 15 days after Buyer is advised of the condemnation proceedings and the earnest money, less any independent consideration paid under Paragraph 7B(1), will be refunded to Buyer, or
 - B. appear and defend in the condemnation proceedings and any award will, at Buyer's election, belong to: 1) Seller and the sales price will be reduced by the same amount; or (2) Buyer and the sales price will not be reduced.
- 17. ATTORNEY'S FEES: If Buyer, Seller, any broker, or the title company is a prevailing party in any legal proceeding brought under or with relation to this contract or this transaction, such party is entitled to recover from the non-prevailing parties all costs of such proceeding and reasonable attorney's fees. This Paragraph 17 survives termination of this contract.

18. ESCROW:

- A. At closing, the earnest money will be applied first to any cash down payment, then to Buyer's closing costs, and any excess will be refunded to Buyer. If no closing occurs, the title company may require payment of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the parties and a written release of liability of the title company from all parties,
- B. If one party makes written demand for the earnest money, the title company will give notice of the demand by providing to the other party a copy of the demand. If the tille company does not receive written objection to the demand from the other party within 15 days after the date the title company sent the demand to the other party, the title company may disburse the earnest money to the party making demand, reduced by the amount of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the party receiving the earnest money and the title company may pay the same to the creditors.

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Page 9 of 13

Produced with hydrometric papelogue 10010 Falsen Mile Nord, Frasen, Mathian 40020 Ware and Date con

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning

- C. The title company will deduct any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1) before disbursing any earnest money to Buyer and will pay the Independent consideration to Seller.
- D. If the title company complies with this Paragraph 18, each party hereby releases the title company from all claims related to the disbursal of the earnest money.
- E. Notices under this Paragraph 18 must be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested. Notices to the tille company are effective upon receipt by the tille company.
- F. Any party who wrongfully falls or refuses to sign a release acceptable to the title company within 7 days after receipt of the request will be liable to the other party for liquidated damages in an amount equal to the sum of: (i) three times the amount of the earnest money; (ii) the earnest money; (iii) reasonable attorney's fees; and (iv) all costs of suit.
- G. Seller Buyer Intend(s) to complete this transaction as a part of an exchange of like-kind properties in accordance with Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended. All expanses in connection with the contemplated exchange will be paid by the exchanging party. The other party will not incur any expanse or liability with respect to the exchange. The parties agree to cooperate fully and in good faith to amange and consummate the exchange so as to comply to the maximum extent feasible with the provisions of Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code. The other provisions of this contract will not be affected in the event the contemplated exchange fails to occur.

19. MATERIAL FACTS: To the best of Seller's knowledge and belief: (Check only one box.)

- A. Seller is not aware of any material defects to the Property except as stated in the attached Commercial Property Condition Statement (TAR-1408).
- B. Except as otherwise provided in this contract, Seller is not aware of:

 - any subsurface: structures, pits, waste, springs, or improvements;
 any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or assessment affecting the Property;
 - any environmental hazards or conditions that materially affect the Property;
 - (4) whether the Property is or has been used for the storage or disposal of hazardous materials or toxic
 - (4) whether the hoperty is of has been used in the storage of ospesal of heterocos materials of the waste, a dump site or landfill, or any underground tanks or containers;
 (5) whether radon, asbestos containing materials, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, lead-based paint, toxic mold (to the extent that it adversely affects the health of ordinary occupants), or other pollutants or contaminants of any nature now exist or ever existed on the Property; (6) any watlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, on the Property;

 - any threatened or endangered species or their habitat on the Property; any present or past infestation of wood-destroying insects in the Property's improvements;
 - any contemplated material changes to the Property or surrounding area that would materially and (9) detrimentally affect the ordinary use of the Property;
 - (10) any condition on the Property that violates any law or ordinance.

(Describe any exceptions to (1)-(10) in Paragraph 12 or an addendum.)

20. NOTICES: All notices between the parties under this contract must be in writing and are effective when hand-delivered, mailed by certified mail return receipt requested, or sent by facsimile transmission to the parties addresses or facsimile numbers stated in Paragraph 1. The parties will send copies of any notices to the broker representing the party to whom the notices are sent.

A. Seller also consents to receive any notices by e-mail at Seller's e-mail address stated in Paragraph 1.

- B. Buyer also consents to receive any notices by e-mail at Buyer's e-mail address stated in Paragraph 1. 62
- 21. DISPUTE RESOLUTION: The parties agree to negotiate in good faith in an effort to resolve any dispute-rolated to this contract that may arise. If the dispute cannot be resolved by negotiation, the parties willsubmit the dispute to mediation before resoning to arbitration or litigation and will equally share the costs of

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Page 10 of 13

Processed with approved by applicing a 18010 Filtern Neis Road, Frankri, Microson 48075 With 201000 Dama

132.168 Acres, Highway 79 & Kenney Fort Blvd., Round Rock, TX Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning

a-mutually-acceptable-mediator.-This-paragraph-survives-termination-of-this-contract. This-paragraph-docsnot proclude a party from ceeking equitable rollef from a court of compatent jurisdiction.

22. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES:

- A. This contract is binding on the parties, their heirs, executors, representatives, successore, and permitted assigns. This contract is to be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas. If any term or condition of this contract shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this contract shall not be affected thereby.
- B. This contract contains the entire agreement of the parties and may not be changed except in writing.
- C. If this contract is executed in a number of identical counterparts, each counterpart is an original and all counterparts, collectively, constitute one agreement.
- Addenda which are part of this contract are: (Check all that apply.) D.
- 68
- (3)
- Property Description Exhibit identified in Paragraph 2; Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931); Commercial Property Condition Statement (TAR-1408); Commercial Contract Addendum for Special Provisions (TAR-1940); Notice to Purchaser of Real Property in a Water District (MUD); 8000008 (4) (5)
- (6)
- Addendum for Coastal Area Property (TAR-1915); Addendum for Property Located Seaward of the Guif Intracoastal Waterway (TAR-1916); (7)
- (8) (9) Information About Brokerage Services (TAR-2501); and
- õ Special Provisions Addendum

(Note: Counsol for the Texes Association of REALTORS® (TAR) has determined that any of the foregoing addands which are promoligated by the Texas Real Estate Commission (TREC) or published by TAR are appropriate for use with this form.)

- E. Buyer O may of assign this contract. If Buyer assigns this contract, Buyer will be relieved of any future liability under this contract only if the assignee assumes, in writing, all obligations and liability of Buyer under this contract.
- 23. TIME: Time is of the essence in this contract. The parties require strict compliance with the times for performance. If the last day to perform under a provision of this contract fails on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, the time for performance is extended until the end of the next day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday.
- 24. EFFECTIVE DATE: The effective date of this contract for the purpose of performance of all obligations is the date the title company receipts this contract after all parties execute this contract.

25. ADDITIONAL NOTICES:

- A. Buyer should have an abstract covering the Property examined by an attorney of Buyer's selection, or Buyer should be furnished with or obtain a title policy.
- B. If the Property is siluated in a utility or other statutorily created district providing water, sewer, drainage, or flood control facilities and services, Chapter 49, Texas Water Code, requires Seller to deliver and Buyer to sign the statutory notice relating to the tax rate, bonded indebtedness, or standby fees of the district before final execution of this contract.
- C. Notice Required by §13.257, Water Code: "The real property, described below, that you are about to purchase may be located in a certificated water or sewer service area, which is authorized by law to provide water or sewer service to the properties in the certificated area. If your property is located in a certilicated area there may be special costs or charges that you will be required to pay before you can

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14		Page 11 of 13

by spiloge 18010 hitsen \$240 Hosts Flaver Mengan 65026 ministiclour com

132.168 Acros

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning

132.168 Acres, Highway 79 6 Kenney Fort Blvd., Round Rock, TX

receive water or server service. There may be a period required to construct lines or other facilities necessary to provide water or server service to your property. You are advised to determine if the property is in a certificated area and contact the utility service provider to determine the cost that you will be required to pay and the period, if any, that is required to provide water or sewer service to your property. The understand purchaser hereby acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice at or before the execution of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property described in the notice or at closing of purchase of the real property. The real property is described in Paragraph 2 of this contract.

- D. If the Property adjains or shares a common boundary with the tidally influenced submerged lands of the state, §33.136 of the Texas Natural Resources Code requires a notice regarding coastal area property to be included as part of this contract.
- E. If the Property is located seaward of the Gulf Intraccastal Waterway, §61.025, Texas Natural Resources Code, requires a notice regarding the seaward location of the Property to be included as part of this contract.
- F. If the Property is located outside the limits of a municipality, the Property may now or later be included in the extra-tanticital jurisdiction (ETJ) of a municipality and may now or later be subject to annexation by the municipality. Each municipality mainteins a map that depicts its boundaries and ETJ. To determine if the Property is located within a municipality's ETJ, Buyer should contact all municipalities located in the general proximity of the Property for further information.
- G. Brokers are not qualified to perform property inspections, surveys, engineering studies, environmental assessments, or inspections to determine compliance with zoning, governmental regulations, or laws. Buyer should seek experts to perform such services. Buyer should review tocal building codes, ordinances and other applicable laws to determine their effect on the Property. Selection of experts, inspectors, and repairment is the responsibility of Buyer and not the brokers. Brokers are not qualified to determine the credit worthiness of the perties.

28. CONTRACT AS OFFER: The execution of this contract by the first party constitutes an offer to buy or sell the Property. Unless the other party accepts the offer by 5:00 p.m., in the time zone in which the Property is located, on _____October 30, 2015 _____, the offer will tapse and become null and vold.

READ THIS CONTRACT CAREFULLY. The brokers and agents make no representation or recommandation as to the legal sufficiency, legal effect, or tax consequences of this document or transaction. CONSULT your attorney BEFORE signing.

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

navand wain sup^a sendil by Japangas. 19670 Peluan Sélo Rosa, Protes, Librégas 48030. <u>Interdistional Japan</u>

Page 12 of 13 132.145 Acces

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning ,

ATTO	RNEYS
Seller's attomey: Rob Braunia	Buyer's sliomey: Bruce Harms/Axley Arvnelson
	Hanchester Place, Suite 200
Address: 4408 Spicewood Springs Rd. #104	Address: <u>2 Bast Mifflin St.</u>
Austin TX 7875	9 Madison WX 53703
Phone & Fax: (512) 294-3712	Phone & Fax: (608) 203-6736
S-mail: <u>rpbreunig@breuniglawfirm.com</u>	E-mail: bharms@axley.com
Seller's attorney requests copies of documents,	Buyer's attorney requests copies of documents,
otices, and other information:	notices, and other information:
a the title company sends to Seller.	63 the title company sends to Buyer.
2 Buyer sends to Seller.	8 Seller sends to Buyer.

ESCRO	W RECEIPT	
The title company acknowledges receipt of: VIA. the contract on this day 10 30 15 B. earnest money in the amount of \$	(effective date);	
Tille company: Austin Title Co.	Address: 1717 W 4th Street, Ste 105 Address: 1717 W 4th Street, Ste 105	-
ByBULL	Phone & Fax: 512-329-0777 / 512-469-	5813
Assigned file number (GF4). AUT 15001885	E-mail: Troy. Conover@austintitle.co	m
	belinda. zapata@austintitle.c shari.vaughan@austintitle	.com

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14	
-------------------	--

Progue eti wile sepformité by sept og a 18010 Fridan Mila Road, Frasor, Machenan 48026 - <u>men Dal nov som</u>

Pege 13 of 13

e 4 5 50 - Pallandara gara barap e

Page 1 of 7

DESCRIPTION

FOR A 132.17 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE P. A. HOLDER SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 297, IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING & PORTION OF A CALLED 157.385 ACRE TRACT AS DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO BISON TRACT 79, LTD. AND RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 2007049657 AND AS DESCRIBED IN DOCUMENT NO. 199947747 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, BEING & 119.28 ACRE (TRACT 1) TRACT, SAVE AND EXCEPT BERTL TELANDER SUBDIVISION, A 1.50 ACRE TRACT, AND RECORDED IN CABINET H, PAGE 126 OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, A 0.037 ACRE (TRACT 2) TRACT, A 4.580 ACRE (TRACT 3) TRACT, AND A 9.771 ACRE (TRACT 4) TRACT, SAID 132.17 ACRE TRACT, AS SHOWN ON THE ACCOMPANYING BOUNDARY SURVRY, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

TRACT 1

BEGINNING at a 1/2" iron rod with "Baker-Aicklen" cap set for the northeast corner of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the northwest corner of a called 176.78 acre tract as described in a deed to Gregory Stephen Carter and recorded in Document No. 2010072268 of the Official Public Records of said County, being on the south right-of-way line of the Union Pacific Railroad, for the northeast corner and POINT OF BEGINNING hereof;

THENCE with the east line of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the west line of said 176.78 acre tract, S 02° 15' 15" E for a distance of 306.45 feet to a 1/2" iron rod with cap found for an angle point on the east line of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the southwest corner of said 176.78 acre tract, for an angle point hereof;

THENCE continuing with the east line of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the south line of said 176.78 acre tract, N 86° 30° 52" E for a distance of 8.57 feet to an axle found for an angle point on the east line of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the northwest corner of a called 60.58 acre tract as described in a deed to Ernest Nelson Johnson, et al. and recorded in Document No. 2003035323 of the Official Public Records of said County;

THENCE continuing with the east line of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the west line of said 60.58 acre tract, S 02° 09' 49" E passing at a distance of 2771.35 feet a 1/2" iron rod with "Baker-Aicklen" cap found, continuing for a total distance of 3267.63 feet to a calculated point in the centerline of Brushy Creek, for the southeast corner of said 157.385 acre tract, same being

Page 2 of 7

the southwest corner of said 60.58 acre tract, same being an angle point on the north line of Lot 46, Block F, Sonoma Section 12, a subdivision recorded in Cabinet Z, Slides 347 - 348 of the Plat Records of said County, for the southeast corner hereof:

THENCE with the south line of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the approximate centerline of said Brushy Creck, in part with the north line of said Lot 46 and in part with the north line of a called 1.764 agre tract as described in a deed to the City of Round Rock, Texas and recorded in Document No. 2013056475 of the Official Public Records of said County, the following four (4) courses and distances:

- 1) S 70° 05' 58" W for a distance of 138.30 feet to a calculated angle point hereof,
- 2) S 58° 48' 31" W for a distance of 700.00 feet to a calculated angle point hereof,
- 3) S 67° 48' 31" W for a distance of 240.00 feet to a calculated angle point hereof, and
- 4) S 53° 00' 31" W for a distance of 137.67 feet to a calculated point set for the northwest corner of said 1.764 acre tract, being on the east right-of-way line of Kenney Fort Boulevard (right-of-way width varies), for the southwest corner hereof;

THENCE through the interior of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the east right-of-way line of said Kenney Fort Boulevard, the following nine (9) courses and distances;

- 1) N 03° 27' 24" W for a distance of 497.11 feet to a 1/2" iron rod with "Baker-Aicklen" cap set for an angle point hereof,
- 2) N 86° 32' 36' E for a distance of 58.31 feet to an iron rod with "SAM" cap found for an angle point hereof,
- 3) N 03° 27' 24" W for a distance of 244.21 feet to a 1/2" iron rod with "Baker-Aicklen" cap set for an angle point hereof,
- 4) N 19° 11' 07" W for a distance of 376.67 feet to a 1/2" iron rod with "Baker-Aicklen" cap set for an angle point hereof,
- 5) N 26° 22' 37" W for a distance of 1455.20 feet to a 14" iron rod with "Baker-Aicklen" cap set for an angle point hereof,

Page 3 of 7

- 6) N 22° 48' 02" W for a distance of 160.31 feet to a ½" iron rod with "Baker-Aicklen" cap set for an angle point hereof.
- 7) N 26° 22' 37" W for a distance of 114.86 feet to a ½" iron rod with "Baker-Aicklen" cap set for an angle point hereof,
- 8) N 23° 12' 25" W for a distance of 254.69 feet to a ½" iron rod with "Baker-Aicklen" cap set for an angle point hereof, and
- 9) N 02° 18° 18" W for a distance of 323.08 feet to a 42" iron rod with "Baker-Aickien" cap set on the north line of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the intersection of the east right-of-way line of said Kenney Fort Boulevard and the south right-of-way line of said Union Pacific Railroad, for the northwest corner hereof, from which a calculated point for the northwest corner of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the northeast corner of a called 107.17 acre tract as described in a deed to the Hickox Family Limited Trust and recorded in Document No. 2006053683 of the Official Public Records of said County bears, S 63° 35' 42" W for a distance of 21.91 feet;

THENCE with the north line of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the south right-of-way line of said Union Pacific Railroad, N 63° 35' 42" E for a distance of 2121.70 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING hereof and containing 119.28 acres of land.

SAVE AND EXCEPT

A 1.50 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE P. A. HOLDER SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 297, WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING ALL OF BERTL TELANDER SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION RECORDED IN CABINET H, PAGE 126 OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY AND IN A CORRECTION DEED RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 1986037348 OF THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY

TRACT 2

BEGINNING at a 42" iron rod with "Baker-Aicklen" cap set on the intersection of the west line of said 157.385 acre tract and the west right-of-way line of said Kenney Fort Boulevard, being on the east line of said 107.17 acre tract, for the north corner and POINT OF BEGINNING hereof, from which a calculated point for the northwest

Page 4 of 7

comer of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the northeast corner of said 107.17 acretract bears, N 02° 18' 16" B for a distance of 662.65 feet;

THENCE through the interior of said 157.385 scree tract, with the west right-of-way line of said Kenney Fort Boulsvard, S 28° 43' 51" E for a distance of 59.14 feet to a W" iron rod with "Baker-Aicklen" cap set on the north comer of a called 0.158 scree tract as described as Tract 3 in a deed to the City of Round Rock and recorded in Document No. 2011041098 of the Official Public Records of said County, for an angle point hereof;

THENCE continuing through the interior of said 157.385 acre tract, with the north line of said 0.158 acre tract, the following two (2) courses and distances:

- 1) S 17° 19' 17' W for a distance of 55.31 feet to a ½" iron rod with "Baker-Aicklen" cap set for an angle point hereof, and
- 2) S 62° 42' 23" W for a distance of 8.54 feet to an iron rod with "SAM" cap found on the west line of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the east line of said 107.17 acre tract, for the northwest corner of said 0.158 acre tract, for an angle point hereof;

THENCE with the west line of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the east line of said 107.17 acre tract, N 02° 18' 16" W for a distance of 108.67 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING hereof and containing 0.037 acre of land.

TRACT 3

BEGINNING at an iron rod with "SAM" cap found on the west line of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the east line of said 107.17 acre tract, for the southwest corner of said 0.158 acre tract, for the northwest corner and **POINT OF BEGINNING** hereof, from which a calculated point for the northwest corner of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the northeast corner of said 107.17 acre tract bears, N 02° 18' 16" H for a distance of 858.82 feet;

THENCE through the interior of said 157.385 acre tract, with the south line of said 0.158 acre tract, the following two (2) courses and distances:

 N 63° 36' 32" E for a distance of 46.58 feet to a ½" iron rod with "Baker-Aickien" cap set for an angle point hereof, and

Page 5 of 7

 S 71° 13' 19" E for a distance of 56.41 feet to a ½" iron rod with "Baker-Aicklen" cap set on the southeast comer of said 0.158 acre tract, same being on the west right-of-way line of said Kenney Fort Boulevard, for the northeast comer hereof;

THENCE continuing through the interior of said 157.385 acre tract, with the west rightof-way line of said Kenney Fort Boulevard, S 26° 22' 37" E for a distance of 695.13 feet to a 14" iron rod with "Baker-Alcklen" cap set for the northeast corner of a called 0.864 acre tract and described as Tract 4 in said Document No. 2011041098, for the east corner hereof;

THENCE continuing through the interior of said 157.385 acre tract, with the north line of said 0.864 acre tract, the following two (2) courses and distances:

- 1) S 18° 37' 23" W for a distance of 56.41 feet to a ¼" iron rod with "Baker-Aickien" cap set for an angle point hereof, and
- 2) S 63° 37' 08" W for a distance of 392.71 feet to a ½" iron rod with "Baker-Aicklen" cap set on the west line of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the east line of said 107.17 acre tract, for the northwest corner of said 0.864 acre tract, for the southwest corner hereof, from which a ½" iron rod found bears, S 63° 37' 08" W for a distance of 1.23 feet;

THENCE with the west line of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the east line of said 107.17 acre tract, N 02° 18' 16" W for a distance of 848.86 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING hereof and containing 4.580 acres of land.

TRACT 4

BEGINNING at a calculated point on the west line of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the east line of said 107.17 acre tract, for the southwest corner of said 0.864 acre tract, for the northwest corner and **POINT OF BEGINNING** hereof, from which an iron rod with "SAM" cap found bears, S 63° 37' 14" W for a distance of 1.43 feet;

THENCE through the interior of said 157.385 acre tract, with the south line of said 0.864 acre tract, the following two (2) courses and distances;

1) N 63° 37' 14" E for a distance of 428.45 feet to an iron rod with "SAM" cap found for an angle point hereof, and

Page 6 of 7

2) S 71° 22' 37" E for a distance of 56.41 feet to a ½" iron rod with "Baker-Aicklen" cap set for the southeast corner of said 0.864 acre tract, same being on the west right-of-way line of said Kenney Fort Boulevard, for the northeast corner hereof;

THENCE continuing through the interior of said 157.385 acre tract, with the west rightof-way line of said Kenney Fon Boulevard, the following four (4) courses and distances:

- 1) S 26° 22' 37" K for a distance of 250.83 feet to a ¼" iron rod with "Baker-Aicklen" cap set for a point of curvature hereof,
- 2) with the arc of a curve to the right, having a radius of 1441.95 feet, an arc length of 305.03 feet, a central angle of 012° 09° 37", and a chord which bears, S 21° 13' 46' E for a distance of 305.46 feet to a ½" iron rod with "Baker-Aicklen" cap set for a point of non-tangency hereof,
- 3) S 00° 08' 13" E for a distance of 360.28 feet to a 1/2" iron rod with "Baker-Aicklen" cap set for an angle point hereof, and
- 4) S 16° 11' 19" W for a distance of 165.80 feet to an iron rod with "SAM" cap found for the northeast corner of a called 12.1 acre tract as described in a deed to the City of Round Rock and recorded in Document No. 2013049009 of the Official Public Records of said County, same being an angle point on the west right-of-way line of said Kenney Fort Boulevard, for the southeast corner hereof;

THENCE continuing through the interior of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the north line of said 12.1 acre tract, S 88° 42' 17" W for a distance of 267.06 feet to a ½" iron rod with "Baker-Aicklen" cap set on the west line of said 157.385 acre tract, same being an angle point on the north line of said 12.1 acre tract, being on the east line of a called 4.42 acre tract as described in a deed to Thomas P. Birod and spouse, Christel Birod and recorded in Volume 1813, Page 540 of the Official Records of said County, for the most southerly southwest corner hereof, from which a ½" iron rod found for the southeast corner of said 4.42 acre tract bears, S 01° 25' 18" B for a distance of 100.00 feet;

THENCE with the west line of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the east line of said 4.42 acre tract, N 01° 25' 18" W for a distance of 498.30 feet to a ½" iron rod found for an angle point on the west line of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the northeast corner of said 4.42 acre tract, for an angle point hereof;

Page 7 of 7

THENCE continuing with the west line of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the north line of said 4.42 acre tract, S 89° 09' 25" W for a distance of 319.80 feet to a 1/2" iron rod found for an angle point on the west line of said 157.385 acre tract, same being the northwest corner of said 4.42 acre tract, being on the east line of said 107.17 acre tract, for the most westerly southwest corner hereof;

THENCE continuing with the west line of said 157.385 acre tract, sume being the east line of said 107.17 acre tract, N 02° 18' 16" W for a distance of 369.49 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING hereof and containing 9.771 acres of land.

Bearing basis is grid north for the Texas Central Zone (4203) NAD 83/93 HARN.

Surveyed under the direct supervision of the undersigned July 30, 2014:

Margutet A. Nolen Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 5589 BAKER-AICKLEN & ASSOCIATES, INC. 507 West Liberty Avenue Round Rock, TX 78664 (512) 244-9620



Joh No.: 2146-3-002-20 Filenome: KAPROJECTS/2146-3-002_CorTex Engineering Services_Bison Track_BA-Survey/MISTES AND BOUNDS/Bison Tracts 1-4.doc



SPECIAL PROVISONS ADDENDUM TO COMMERCIAL CONTRACT – UNIMPROVED PROPERTY BETWEEN BISON TRACT 79, LTD, AND KR ACQUISITIONS, LLC

This Special Provisions Addendum (the "Addendum") is incorporated by reference into the Texas Association of Realtors Commercial Contract – Unimproved Property to which it is attached (the "Form Offer"). This Addendum and the Form Offer may herein be referred to as the "Offer". Buyer and Seller (who may herein be referred to as the "parties") agree as follows:

1. <u>Conflicts with Form Offer</u>. In the event of any conflict between the terms and conditions of this Addendum and the Form Offer, the terms and conditions of this Addendum shall control. Capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Form Offer unless otherwise defined herein.

2. Buver's Due Diligence. Buyer, and its agents and contractors, shall have the right to access and enter upon the Property and to perform any inspections, reviews, sampling, testing, and evaluation of the Property for the purpose of determining the suitability of the Property for Buyer's intended use (i.e., development of a Kalahari waterpark resort hotel and convention center - the "Proposed Project"). Buyer's inspections, testing, sampling, and evaluations, which shall be conducted at Buyer's expense, shall be with regard to the environmental condition of the Property, soil conditions, utility access, ingress/egress, availability of municipal incentives, assessment of financial feasibility, availability of acceptable financing to fund the development of the Proposed Project, market conditions (including an evaluation of competing hospitality and lodging businesses), path-to-development issues (i.e., when development can occur), ability to enter into contracts to purchase adjacent parcels, and such other matters which Buyer, in its reasonably exercised discretion, deems material to its decision to acquire the Property and develop it for the purpose set forth above. In addition while this Offer is in effect Buyer shall have the right to make and pursue applications for governmental approvals, permits, licenses, zoning changes, and similar or related entitlement matters with respect to the Property ("Entitlements") provided, however, that the Buyer shall require that any such Entitlements not take effect until the closing occurs and if any Entitlements do take effect prior to the closing occurring then if closing shall not occur for any reason except for Seller's breach of this Offer. Buyer shall release all such Entitlements that Buyer has had issued for the Property and which are binding on the Property and this provision shall survive the termination of the Offer. Buyer shall also have the right to engage in discussions and negotiations with governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Property including, without limitation, for the negotiation of development agreements, financing agreements, road access agreements, casement agreements, utility service agreements, tax agreements, and any similar or related agreements. Without limiting Buyer's rights hereunder (a) the Seller shall provide reasonable cooperation with respect to the Buyer's activities under this Section 2 including, without limitation, signing of applications for Entitlements; so long as such applications are at Buyer's cost and without liability to Seller; and (b) Seller shall ensure that Buyer shall have access to the Property so that Buyer can conduct the activities and exercise the rights contemplated under this Section 2.

3. <u>Extension of Feasibility Period</u>. Buyer shall have the right to extend the feasibility period (as defined in the Form Offer) provided under Section 7.B of the Form Offer as follows:

a. If Buyer deposits additional earnest money of \$50,000 with the title company on or before the date that is five (5) days after the expiration of the initial 90-day feasibility period described in Section 7.B of the Form Offer, the feasibility period will be deemed extended for an additional 90 days and the 90 days inserted in the blank in Section 7.B of the Form Offer will be deemed deleted and replaced with 180 days.

b. If Buyer extends the feasibility period for 90 days under the procedures provided in Section 3(a) above, then if Buyer deposits additional earnest money of \$50,000 with the title company on or before the date that is five (5) days after the expiration of the feasibility period as extended under Section 3(a) above, the feasibility period will be deemed extended for an additional 90 days and the 180 days inserted in the blank in Section 7.B of the Form Offer pursuant to Section 3(a), above, will be deemed deleted and replaced with 270 days.

c. If Buyer extends the feasibility period under the procedures provided in Section 3(b) above, then if the Buyer deposits additional earnest money of \$50,000 with the title company on or before the date that is five (5) days after expiration of the feasibility period as extended under Section 3(b) above, the feasibility period will be deemed extended for an additional 90 days and the 270 days inserted in the blank in Section 7.B of the Form Offer pursuant to Section 3(b), above, will be deemed deleted and replaced with 360 days.

d. Each of the ninety (90) day extensions of the feasibility period described in this Section 3 is an "Extension Period". The initial ninety (90) day feasibility period described in the Form Offer is the "Initial Feasibility Period".

4. Earnest Money.

a. In Section 5.A of the Form Offer the Buyer will have 3 business days after the effective date (as defined in the Form Offer) to deposit the initial installment of the earnest money. At the closing all earnest money that has been deposited or paid over by Buyer under this Offer shall be applied to the sales price in favor of Buyer and the Buyer shall be entitled to a credit in its favor at the closing in the amount of all the earnest money paid over or deposited by Buyer under the Offer.

b. In the event the Buyer terminates this Offer pursuant to Section 7.B of the Form Offer during the Initial Feasibility Period then all the earnest money shall be returned to the Buyer, less the \$1,000 of independent consideration provided for in the Form Offer. In such case the independent consideration of \$1,000 shall be disbursed to Seller. In the event the Buyer terminates this Offer pursuant to Section 7.B of the Form Offer during the first Extension Period \$50,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Seller and \$50,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Buyer. If the Buyer terminates this Offer under Section 7.B of the Form Offer during the second Extension Period \$100,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Buyer. If the Buyer terminates this Offer under Section 7.B of the Form Offer during the disbursed to Seller and \$50,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Buyer. If the Buyer terminates this Offer under Section 7.B of the Form Offer during the third Extension Period then \$150,000 of the earnest this Offer under Section 7.B of the Form Offer during the third Extension Period then \$150,000 of the earnest this Offer under Section 7.B of the Form Offer during the third Extension Period then \$150,000 of the earnest the Sugrest to Seller and \$50,000 of the earnest the Sugrest to Seller and \$50,000 of the earnest this Offer during the third Extension Period then \$150,000 of the earnest the Sugrest to Seller and \$50,000 of the earnest the Sugrest to Seller and \$50,000 of the earnest the Sugrest to Seller and \$50,000 of the earnest the Sugrest to Seller and \$50,000 of the earnest the Sugrest to Seller and \$50,000 of the earnest the Sugrest to Seller and \$50,000 of the earnest the Sugrest to Seller and \$50,000 of the earnest the Sugrest to Seller and \$50,000 of the earnest the Sugrest to Seller and \$50,000 of the earnest the Sugrest to Seller and \$50,000 of the earnest the Sugrest to Seller and \$50,000 of the earnest the Sugrest to Seller and \$50,000 of the earnest the Sugrest to

to the breach or default of the Seller or the failure or nonsatisfaction of any condition precedent set forth in Section 12 of this Addendum for the benefit of Buyer, then Buyer shall have the right to a return of all the earnest money (whether deposited by Buyer or disbursed to Seller), less the \$1,000 of independent consideration. Buyer's rights under this Section 4(b) of this Addendum are in addition to, and not in limitation of, any other rights or remedies the Buyer has under this Offer including, without limitation, the rights and remedies of Buyer under Section 17 of this Addendum. If this Agreement terminates the Buyer and Seller agree to provide instructions to the title company for the disbursement of the earnest money in accordance with the foregoing provisions which obligation shall survive termination of this Offer.

5. <u>Closing Date</u>. The closing of the transaction contemplated by the Offer shall be on the date that is 30 days after expiration of the feasibility period. Each time one of the feasibility period extension rights under Section 3 above is exercised the date of the closing shall be re-determined based on the new duration of the feasibility period.

No Representations: "As Is" Purchase. This Offer, the deed Seller is to deliver at б. Closing, and any other documents Seller is to deliver or does deliver at the Closing are collectively the "Transaction Documents". Despite anything contained herein to the contrary the terms of this Section 6 do not (a) limit, modify, exclude, or affect any of the covenants, obligations, duties, representations, or warranties of the Seller contained in the other Sections or provisions of this Offer or in any of the other Transaction Documents (the "Other Provisions"); or (b) limit the liability of the liability of Seller for or under the Other Provisions. Except for the representations and warranties set forth in the Transaction Documents, SELLER MAKES NO WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS of any kind or character, express or implied, with respect to the Property, its physical condition, income to be derived therefrom or expenses to be incurred with respect thereto, or with respect to information or documents previously furnished to Buyer or furnished to Buyer pursuant to the Offer, or with respect to Seller's obligations or any other matter or thing relating to or affecting the same. The parties acknowledge and agree that there are no oral agreements, implied or oral warranties, or other representations made between the parties that are outside of the written terms of this Offer or the other Transaction Documents. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, this Section shall survive the Closing or any termination of the Offer.

BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT, EXCEPT FOR THE REPRESENTATIONS AND, WARRANTIES EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THE TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS, THE CONVEYANCE OF THE PROPERTY IS SPECIFICALLY MADE "AS-IS" AND "WHERE-IS," WITHOUT ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR MERCHANTABILITY OR ANY OTHER WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER.

BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT EXCEPT FOR THE REPRESETATIONS AND WARRANTIES EXPRESSLY MADE IN THE TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS, (A) NEITHER SELLER NOR ANY OF ITS AGENTS HAVE MADE, AND SPECIFICALLY NEGATE AND DISCLAIM, ANY REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, PROMISES, COVENANTS, AGREEMENTS OR GUARANTIES OF ANY KIND OR CHARACTER WHATSOEVER, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ORAL OR WRITTEN, OF, AS TO,

3

CONCERNING, OR WITH RESPECT TO, (I) THE VALUE, NATURE, OUALITY OR CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE WATER. SOIL AND GEOLOGY, (II) THE SUITABILITY OF THE PROPERTY FOR ANY AND ALL ACTIVITIES AND USES WHICH MAY BE CONDUCTED THEREON, (III) THE COMPLIANCE OF OR BY THE PROPERTY WITH ANY LAWS, RULES, ORDINANCES OR REGULATIONS OF ANY APPLICABLE GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY, (IV) THE HABITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, MARKETABILITY, PROFITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF THE PROPERTY, OR (V) ANY OTHER MATTER WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY, AND (B) NEITHER SELLER NOR ANY OF ITS AGENTS HAVE MADE, AND SPECIFICALLY NEGATE AND DISCLAIM, ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES REGARDING COMPLIANCE OF THE PROPERTY WITH ANY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, POLLUTION OR LAND USE LAWS, RULES, REGULATIONS, ORDERS OR REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING THOSE PERTAINING TO SOLID WASTE, AS DEFINED BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGULATIONS AT 40 C.F.R., PART 261, OR THE DISPOSAL OR EXISTENCE, IN OR ON THE PROPERTY, OF ANY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES, AS DEFINED BY THE COMPREHENSIVE **ENVIRONMENTAL** RESPONSE COMPENSATION AND LIABILITY ACT OF 1980, AS AMENDED, AND THE REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER. EXCEPT FOR THE REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THE TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS, BUYER SHALL RELY SOLELY ON ITS OWN INVESTIGATION OF THE PROPERTY AND NOT ON ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED OR TO BE PROVIDED BY SELLER OR ITS AGENTS OR CONTRACTORS. EXCEPT FOR REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES EXPRESSLY MADE BY SELLER IN THE TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS SELLER SHALL NOT BE LIABLE OR BOUND IN ANY MANNER BY ANY VERBAL OR WRITTEN STATEMENTS, REPRESENTATIONS OR INFORMATION PERTAINING TO THE PROPERTY OR THE OPERATION THEREOF, FURNISHED BY ANY PARTY PURPORTING TO ACT ON BEHALF OF SELLER.

7. <u>Title Objections</u>.

a. The Buyer will have thirty (30) days after its receipt of the title commitment for the Property or Buyer's survey of the Property, whichever is later, to send to Seller any objections it has to any matters set forth in the title commitment or survey (the "Objection Period") provided that Buyer is deemed to have received the survey on the earlier to occur of (i) the date of Buyer's actual receipt of the survey, or (ii) the deadline specified in Section 6B of the Form Offer. Buyer's notice containing its objections is referred to herein as the "Objection Notice". The term "Permitted Exceptions" means any matter contained in the title commitment to which the Buyer does not object in writing within the Objection Period and any encroachment on the Property or other adverse title matter shown on the survey to which the Buyer does not object within the Objection Period.

b. After receipt of an Objection Notice, the Seller shall have the option, but not the obligation, until the date that is thirty (30) days after the date the Objection Notice is received by the Seller ("Cure Period"), to cure any of Buyer's objections. An objection will be deemed cured within the Cure Period if Seller either cures the objection within the Cure Period

in a manner reasonably acceptable to the Buyer or Seller commits in writing during the Cure Period to cure the objection prior to or at closing in a manner reasonably acceptable to Buyer. If any objection is not cured within the time periods contemplated above, then the Buyer shall have the right to terminate this Offer by giving written notice to Seller at any time on or before the thirtieth (30th) day after the expiration of the applicable cure period. If Buyer does so terminate this Offer then all earnest money, less the \$1,000 of independent consideration, shall be returned to Buyer. If the Buyer does not so terminate this Offer then (i) any matter shown on the title commitment, and (ii) any encroachment on the Property or other adverse title matter shown on the survey, to which the Buyer objected in its Objection Notice and which has not been cured within the Cure Period shall be deemed Permitted Exceptions. Further, all leases of the Property which predate this Offer and all leases of the Property made after the date of this Offer and which were made in accordance with the terms of this Offer are the "Permitted Leases". Any Permitted Leases which have terms that extend beyond the closing date ("Post Closing Leases") shall be deemed Permitted Exceptions. The Seller shall cause the title company to issue to the Buyer at closing a title commitment showing the Buyer as the insured and as the fee simple owner of the Property, the effective date of the policy as of the date of the closing, the policy amount in the amount of the sales price, and showing no exceptions to the coverage of the title insurance policy other than Permitted Exceptions. If Seller commits to cure any objected to title or survey matter in writing then Seller shall be bound and obligated under this Offer to cure such matter on or prior to the closing date and any such matter will not be deemed a Permitted Exception.

c. Despite anything to the contrary contained herein, the term Permitted Exceptions shall not include (i) any Monetary Liens or (ii) any leases other than Post Closing Leases, or (iii) any standard title exceptions that can be removed by Seller providing the Affidavits and Indemnity as to Debts, Liens, and Possession in the form contemplated by Section 11(a) of this Addendum. "Monetary Liens" means any mortgage, assignment of rents and leases, construction lien, delinquent real estate tax lien (other than for real estate taxes for the year of closing provided none are delinquent as of the closing date and other than the lien of any rollback real estate taxes that would become due as a result of the change of the use of the Property due to the acts of Buyer), fixture filing, or any other monetary lien, broker lien, or collateral security document. The term Monetary Lien does not include any of the foregoing items listed in the sentence which affect the Property due to the acts of the Buyer. The Buyer need not object under Section 7(a) of this Addendum to any Monetary Liens or any matter described in Section 7(c)(ii) or (iii).

8. <u>Proration: Special Assessments and Real Estate Taxes</u>. The Seller shall pay as they become due and no later than the closing date all the basic ad valorem real estate taxes for the Property in the amount payable under the existing agricultural use exemption ("Seller's Taxes") for all years prior to the year in which the closing occurs and a prorated portion of such Seller's Taxes for the year in which the closing occurs. The Seller shall also be responsible for paying as they become due and no later than the closing date all penalties, late fees, and interest for any Seller's Taxes which were due prior to or on the closing date but not timely paid by Seller. If a tax bill for Seller's Taxes for the year in which closing shall occur has not yet been issued as of the closing, the title company shall estimate Seller's Taxes at the closing based on the amount of basic ad valorem real estate taxes paid by Seller for the immediately preceding year. The title company shall prorate the actual or estimated amount of Seller's Taxes for the year in which closing occurs as to the date of closing between the parties, and such proration shall be final and binding on the parties hereto. Buyer, and not Seller, shall pay any and all rollback real estate taxes, special assessments, standby fees, road assessments, or any other such tax, fee, or imposition, which arise after closing, or which arise before closing to the extent arising from Buyer's change of use (or intended change of use), or application for zoning, permits, or other Entitlements, it being the agreement of the parties that Seller is responsible only for the Seller's Taxes (and related penalties, late fees, and interest) which it is specifically obligated to pay under this Section 8 and Buyer is responsible for all other taxes, assessments, and impositions (including without limitation rollback taxes, special assessments, and road assessments). The parties shall not revisit any estimated prorations following the issuance of the tax bill, regardless of any variation between the estimated and actual amounts. The third to last sentence of this paragraph shall survive closing or termination of the Offer.

9. <u>Special Warranty Deed</u>. The special warranty deed delivered by Seller at the closing shall include a warranty that the Property is conveyed free and clear of all liens and encumbrances created during Seller's period of ownership of the Property other than Permitted Exceptions.

Leases. Seller represents that attached to this Addendum as part of Exhibit A are 10. true, correct, accurate, and complete copies of all leases (including all amendments) to which all or any part of the Property is subject prior to the date of this Offer, other than any mineral leases (for which Seller makes no warranty or representation). Buyer is advised to review the Title Commitment as to any mineral leases. Seller represents that the existing leases are (a) the agricultural lease for year 2015 attached to this Addendum and (b) an oral month to month lease, with a monthly rental currently at \$1,000, with the residents named in the 2002 lease attached to this Addendum. The Seller may after the date hereof enter into additional leases affecting the Property provided that all such leases are in writing, all such leases are solely for agricultural or residential purposes, the term of any such leases after giving effect to all extension and renewal options does not exceed a year, and Seller first obtains the prior written consent of the Buyer to any such leases which the Buyer will not unreasonably withhold, condition, or delay; provided, however, Buyer's consent is not required (a) as to any agricultural leases for one year or less which are required to maintain the Property's agricultural exception for property taxes and having the following terms: the lease can be terminated by landlord upon not less than 30 days' notice to tenant and upon payment to tenant the greater of (i) all actual out-of-pocket costs of planting any crops, or (ii) the then market value of any crop that tenant has planted in that year, or (b) any residential lease which is a month to month lease. All such leases shall be deemed Permitted Leases and Post Closing Leases. Without limiting the Buyer's rights hereunder by enumeration, the Seller will not enter into any lease of all or part of the Property, while this Offer is in effect, that would limit or restrict the ability of the Buyer to conduct the activities contemplated under Section 2 of this Addendum. The Seller will provide the Buyer with copies of each written lease and the terms of each unwritten lease it makes for the Property while this Offer is in effect.

11. <u>Closing Deliverables</u>. In addition to the documents to be delivered by the Seller at the closing as described in the Form Offer, at the closing the Seller shall:

a. Execute and deliver an Affidavits and Indemnity as to Debts, Liens, and Possession on a customary form indicating there are no unpaid debts for fixtures, equipment, or improvements relating to the Property; no construction liens or construction lien rights affecting the Property; no unpaid labor and materials used in the construction on the Property; no leases or parties in possession affecting the Property (other than Post Closing Leases and mineral leases which are Permitted Exceptions); and no purchase contracts for the Property or contracts to sell the Property; provided, however, Seller may except from such affidavit any such matters which were caused by the acts of Buyer.

b. Execute and deliver such other affidavits and certificates as are required so that the title company can remove the title exception on the title commitment for mechanics liens, construction liens, and/or material suppliers liens and the general exception for tenants in possession but which affidavit may disclose any applicable Post Closing Leases.

c. Deliver fully executed releases of all Lien Documents which are needed for the Property to be conveyed at the closing free of all Lien Documents. "Lien Documents" means collectively all mortgages, assignments of rents and leases, deeds of trust, other collateral security documents, construction liens, mechanics liens, or material supplier liens but does not include any liens created by the Buyer.

12. <u>Conditions Precedent</u>. The obligations of the Buyer to take the actions otherwise required of it at the closing are subject to and conditioned upon the satisfaction of each of the following conditions precedent listed below.

a. The Seller shall have delivered all the documents it is to deliver at the closing in duly executed form at or prior to the closing date and Seller shall have cured all title objections it has committed to cure under Section 7(b) of this Addendum.

b. The Seller shall have materially complied with all its other obligations to be performed at or prior to the closing.

c. The representations and warranties of the Seller in this Offer shall have been true and correct at the time made.

13. Documents. Copies of the documents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein, to the extent they are in the possession or control of the Seller, shall be delivered to Buyer within fifteen (15) days after the effective date. If any documents that are responsive to the requests made in this Section 13 and Exhibit A come into the possession or control of Seller after the date hereof the Seller shall provide copies to the Buyer promptly. At the Closing the Seller will provide a copy of a resolution and such other documents as are reasonably required by Title Company to demonstrate that Seller is authorized to enter into this Offer.

14. <u>Operation of the Property</u>. Until the earlier of the closing or the termination of this Offer, Seller shall:
- a. <u>Status of Title</u>. Not do anything, or permit anything to be done, that would impair, alter, or modify the status of title to the Property other than recording documents which solely release liens to which the Property is subject; provided that Seller may enter into new leases in accordance with the terms of Section 10 of this Addendum.
- b. <u>Maintenance</u>. Maintain the Property in materially the same manner and condition as immediately prior to the effective date of this Offer and not materially alter the Property, provided however that the following will not breaches of Section 14(b): routine maintenance, replacements, and repairs and ordinary farming activities consistent with past practices, damage and/or destruction to or of the house on the Property not caused by Seller, damage and changes caused by the elements or acts of nature, and reasonable wear and tear.

۶

- c. <u>Amendments</u>. Not enter into any amendment or modification to any lease, easement, or other agreement that is binding on the Property.
- d. <u>Transfer</u>. Not cause or permit transfer, conveyance, sale, assignment, pledge, mortgage, lease, or encumbrance of any of the Property, other than leases made in accordance with the terms of Section 10 of this Addendum. Not enter into any contract or agreement for the purchase or sale of all or any part of the Property.

Section 14(d) above will not apply to the granting to any bona fide bank or financial institution any mortgage, deed of trust, or collateral assignment of rents and leases in the Property. Seller shall not cause or allow the aggregate amount of all liabilities secured by the Property to exceed eighty percent (80%) of the Sales Price provided, however, that this restriction in this sentence shall expire once the closing has occurred.

15. <u>Advise Buyer</u>. Until the earlier of the Closing or the termination of this Agreement, Seller shall notify Buyer in writing within forty five (45) days after Buyer receives any of the following:

a. Any notice of the commencement of a lawsuit or other legal proceedings against Seller.

b. Any notice of any pending or threatened proceeding in bankruptcy or insolvency naming Seller as debtor.

c. Any notice of any enforcement, clean-up, removal or other governmental or regulatory enforcement action concerning any environmental contamination on the Property which is instituted, completed or threatened.

16. <u>Contingency Savings</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge that Buyer will expend material sums of money in reliance on Seller's obligations under the Offer in connection with negotiating and executing the Offer, furnishing the earnest money, conducting the due diligence activities contemplated by the Offer, and preparing for closing, and that Buyer would not have entered into the Offer without the availability of the rights to perform the due diligence activities described herein. The partles, therefore, agree that adequate consideration exists (in addition to the consideration referred to in Section 7.B(1) of the Form Offer) to support each of the partles' obligations under the Offer, and Seller and Buyer each waive any and all rights to challenge the enforceability of the Offer on the basis that any of the conditions or contingencies set forth in this Offer are at Buyer's discretion or that any of the agreements contained in the Offer are illusory.

a. If Buyer fails to timely close on the purchase of the Property in accordance with the requirements of this Offer, Buyer is in default and Seller, as Seller's sole remedies, may terminate this Offer and receive the earnest money as liquidated damages. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this provision shall serve to limit Seller's right to pursue damages from Buyer under Section 7.C(3) of the Form Offer, or Sections 2, 8, and 23 of this Addendum (the "Excluded Provisions"). Buyer's liability in the aggregate when all obligations under Buyer's indemnity, defense, reimbursement, damages, and hold harmless obligations under the Excluded Provisions are aggregated together will not exceed One Million and No/100 Dollars (\$1,000,000,00).

b. Section 15.C. of the Form Offer is hereby deleted. If Seller fails to timely close on the sale and purchase of the Property in accordance with the requirements of this Offer or fails to timely perform any of its other duties to be performed by Seller at closing, Seller is in default and Buyer, as its sole remedies, may:

i. terminate this Offer and receive the earnest money as liquidated damages (including, without limitation, all earnest money previously disbursed to Seller under the terms of Sections 3 and 4 of this Addendum), less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7.B.(1); or

ii. Enforce specific performance of this Offer; provided, however, that if Buyer cannot enforce specific performance, or elects to not do so, or if Seller shall have sold the Property or granted any interest therein in breach of this Offer, Buyer will be entitled to recover all earnest money paid under the terms of this Offer (including all earnest money previously disbursed to Seller under the terms of Sections 3 and 4 of this Addendum) and recover damages in the amount of all costs incurred or paid for by Buyer in Buyer's inspections, permitting, and design efforts related to Buyer's intended use of the Property, including without limitation all attorney fees, survey costs, engineering costs, inspection costs, testing costs, and other due diligence costs and/or expenses paid or incurred by Buyer in connection with this Offer (collectively "Pursuit Costs"), not to exceed Exto Million Effort Hundred The Stronger Million Efforts The store of the to the store of the to the store of the to the test of the store of the function with this Offer (collectively "Pursuit Costs"), not to exceed Exto Million Effort Hundred The Stronger of the to the store of the test of the store of the function with this Offer (collectively "Pursuit Costs"), not to exceed Exto Million the test of tes

c. If Seller breaches any of the terms of Sections 10, 14, or 15 of this Addendum prior to the termination of this Offer or closing the Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy prior to acquiring the Property is to terminate this Offer, receive all earnest money (including, without limitation, any earnest money disbursed to Seller) less the independent consideration, and recover from Buyer the Pursuit Costs incurred or paid for by Buyer with the Buyer's recovery of Pursuit Costs not to exceed One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000.00).

d. If Seller has breached prior to the closing any of the terms of Sections 10, 14, or 15 then once Buyer has acquired the Property, the Buyer shall be entitled to recover all damages suffered or incurred by the Buyer or the Property due to any such breach other than Buyer's Pursuit Costs.

e. Nothing in this Section 17 of the Addendum will limit either Buyer's or Seller's rights under Section 17 of the Form Offer.

18. <u>Indemnity Limitation</u>. The Buyer shall have no liability under the Offer, including without limitation Section 7.C(3) of the Form Offer, for any environmental, hazardous material, soil, wetland, historical, archeological, or other condition on the Property which Buyer or any of its agents or contractors discovers in connection with this Offer so long as such condition is not actually created or caused by Buyer, its agents, or contractors.

19. <u>Counterparts</u>. The Offer, acceptance thereof or any amendments/counteroffers with respect thereto maybe signed in counterpart and transmission by facsimile or other form of electronic transmission of executed copies of the Offer or such other documents (e.g., PDF) shall be deemed delivery and such copies shall be deemed executed originals of the Offer or such other documents.

20. <u>Assignment</u>. Buyer may not assign this Offer without the prior written consent of Seller, provided, however that Buyer shall have the right to assign Buyer's interest in this Offer to an affiliate of Buyer without obtaining the prior written consent of Seller upon notice to Seller of such affiliate assignment. The Buyer acknowledges and agrees that any assignment of this Offer shall not serve to release Buyer from the obligations herein.

21. <u>Closing Statement</u>. If any errors or omissions are made at closing with regard to the preparation of the closing statement, the terms and conditions of other closing documents or the failure to have executed and delivered a document or instrument called for by the Offer, Seller and Buyer shall make the appropriate corrections and payments due and owing to each other resulting therefrom, or execute and deliver such required documents or instruments, promptly after the discovery of any such error or omission.

22. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. In the event this Offer terminates prior to the closing occurring, the Buyer will provide at the request of the Seller copies of any final third party inspection, testing, or sampling reports which Buyer has received from its engineering consultants. Buyer may redact, exclude, or remove from any such reports any privileged information or any information concerning any parent or affiliate of Buyer. In addition, Buyer is not obligated to provide any market or business feasibility reports or information, market or business assessment reports or information, market study reports or information, or any similar reports or information to Seller. Sellers and Buyer agree that by signing below on this Addendum they are agreeing to be bound to the terms of the Form Offer and this Addendum and that no actual signatures or initials are required on the Form Offer.

23. Brokers.

a. At the closing the Seller will pay Summit Commercial Industrial Properties, LLC (the "Cooperating Broker") two percent (2%) of the sales price. At closing the Seller will pay Endland Properties Group, LLC (the "Principal Broker") all commissions owed to the Principal Broker in connection with the transaction contemplated by this Agreement. Seller shall be solely responsible for any commissions owed to Principal Broker due to the transactions contemplated hereby and will enter into an agreement, as to the amount of the commission owed Principal Broker, with Principal Broker prior to closing. The Seller will cause the Principal Broker to deliver at the closing a complete waiver of broker lien rights with respect to the Property.

b. The Seller represents and warrants to Buyer that, other than the Principal Broker and the Cooperating Broker Seller has not dealt with or engaged any other broker or finder in connection with the purchase and sale of the Property to which any commission or fee could be owed on account of this transaction. Buyer represents and warrants to Seller that, other than the Cooperating Broker and the Principal Broker, Buyer has not dealt with or engaged any other broker or finder in connection with the purchase and sale of the Property to which any commission or fee could be owed on account of this transaction. Seller shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Buyer from and against any breach by Seller of Section 23(a) above and from and against any claim for commission arising from this transaction brought by any agent or broker claiming same through or under the Seller. Buyer shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Seller from and against any claim for commission arising from this transaction brought by any agent or broker, other than the Cooperating Broker or Principal Broker, claiming through or under Buyer.

24. <u>Sales Price</u>. Despite anything in Section 3 of the Form Offer to the contrary, the sales price paid at closing will be the sales price determined under Section 3.B of the Form Offer rather than the price shown in Section 3.A of the Form Offer.

[Signature Page Follows]

This Offer has been signed by the Buyer as of the date first written above in this Addendum:

١

BUYER:

KR Acquisitions LLC

By:

:

.

Name: Todd R. Nelson Title: Manager

This Offer is accepted by the Seller as of the date written below:

SELLER:

Bison Tract 79, Ltd.

By: MP Commercial Partners, LLC, its general partner

By: ______ Name: Steve Malachowski Title: Managing Member Date: 10/30/1 Date: 1

EXHIBIT A TO ADDENDUM

Documents

- 1. Any leases affecting the Property and any material correspondence related to any leases affecting the Property.
- 2. Copies of any notices received in connection with any purported or actual violation at the Property of any legal requirement.
- 3. All material documents in the possession or control of Seller relating to status or condition of the Property.
- 4. All reports (listed below) in the possession or control of the Seller relating to the Property (the "Reports"):
 - a. engineering
 - b. geotechnical
 - c. environmental
 - d. boundary surveys or other land surveys
 - e. zoning
 - f. and other similar studies



USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS IS NOT AUTHORIZED.

OToxas Association of REALTORSØ, Inc. 1997

NOTICE: Landlord's broker, Capital Leasing (license # 0464398 0 , I will X will not act as the property manager. Future inquires about this Lease, rental payments, and security deposits should be directed to I Landlord's broker A Landlord. Landlord's broker I does A does not have authority to bind Landlord to this Lease under another agreement or power of attorney.

- 1. PARTIES: The parties to this agreement (Lease) are the owner of the Property Bison Building Materials, LTD. (Landlord) and Ruth Anne McCune & Marvin McCune
- 2. PROPERTY: Landlord leases to Tenant that certain real property known as 3301 Palm Valley Blvd. (address) Williamson County (city) Texas (zip code)

(Tenant).

also described as (legal description recommended if lease is for one year or more):

3. TERM: This Lease commences on 5/01/02 (Commencement Date) and ends on 7/31/02 (Termination Date).

4. AUTOMATIC RENEWAL AND NOTICE OF TERMINATION: <u>This lease will automatically renew on a month-to-month basis</u> <u>unless either party provides the other party written notice of termination at least thirty (30) days before the Termination Date or the end of any renewal period.</u> VERBAL NOTICE IS NOT SUFFICIENT UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES. If this Lease is automatically renewed on a month-to-month basis, either party may terminate the renewal of this Lease by providing written notice to the other party and the renewal will terminate:

- A. on the last day of the month in which the notice is given if notice is given on the first day of the month. If the notice is given on a day other than the first day of the month, the renewal will terminate on the last day of the month following the month in which the notice is given.
- XXB. on the date designated in the notice but not sconer than thirty (60) days after the notice is given and, if necessary, rent will be prorated on a daily basis.

If neither of the above choices is checked, box A will be deemed checked. Time is of the essence for providing notice of termination (strict compliance with dates by which notice must be provided is required).

- 5. RENT:
 - A. <u>Monthly Rent</u>: Tenant will pay monthly rent in the amount of <u>\$750,00</u> for each full month during this Lease. The first full month's rent is due and payable no later than <u>4/15/02</u>. Thereafter, Tenant will pay the monthly rent on or before the first day of each month during this Lease. Weekends and holidays do not delay or excuse Tenant's obligation to timely pay rent.
 - B. <u>Prorated Rent</u>: Tenant will pay as prorated rent from the Commencement Date to the first day of the following month the sum of _______ \$0.00 on or before ______
 - C. <u>Place of Payment</u>: Tenant will pay all rent to <u>Bison Building Materials, LTD</u>. (name of payee) at <u>PO Box 19849</u> (address) in <u>Houston</u> (city) <u>Texas</u> (state) <u>77224</u> (zip) or at such other place as Landlord may designate from time to time in writing.
 - D. <u>Method of Payment</u>: Tenant must pay all rent timely and without demand, deduction, or offset, except as permitted by this Lease. Time is of the essence for the payment of rent (strict compliance with rental due dates is required). Tenant must pay all rent by check, money order, cashier's check, or other means acceptable to Landlord. If multiple Tenants occupy the

(TAR-2001) 10-01-97 Initialed for Identification by Tenants: and Landlord

Page 1 of 8

Computer generated using AuxoContract^{er} v4. It software, from AutoReady Products, Inc., 1080 W. Pipelne, Stala 101, Hunst XX, 76053, (800) 322-1170 This Instalation of AutoContract^{er} is foonsed for use to: Joellen Meyeres, and is not beneficable. Use by others is a violation of federal copyright is winder Trite 17 U.8.C. §101, C:\Program Files\ACWiAWkFiles\Unitie printed 04-04-200

Property, Landlord may require Tenants to pay monthly rents by one check or draft. By providing written notice to Tenant, Landlord may require Tenant to pay the amounts due under this Lease by certified funds.

- E. <u>Common Areas</u>: Landlord is not obligated to pay any non-mandatory or user fees for Tenant's use of any common areas or facilities (such as pool or tennis courts).
- F. <u>Rent Increases</u>: There will be no rent increases through the Termination Date. If this Lease is renewed automatically on a month-to-month basis, Landlord may increase the rent during the renewal period by providing written notice to Tenant that becomes effective the month following the 30th day after the notice is provided.
- 6. LATE CHARGES: If Tenant fails to timely pay any month's rent, Tenant will pay Landlord an initial late charge of \$25.00 plus additional late charges of \$5.00 per day thereafter until rent is paid in full. If Landlord receives the monthly rent by the 5th day of the month, Landlord will waive the late charges for that month. Any waiver of late charges under this paragraph will not affect or diminish any other right or remedy Landlord may exercise for Tenant's failure to timely pay rent (including reporting late payments to consumer reporting agencies).
- RETURNED CHECKS: Tenant will pay ______\$25.00 (not to exceed \$25) for each check Tenant tenders to Landlord which is returned by the institution on which it is drawn for any reason, <u>plus initial and additional late charges</u> until Landlord has received payment.
- 8. <u>APPLICATION OF FUNDS: Landlord will apply all funds received from Tenant first to any non-rent obligations of Tenant including late charges, returned oheck charges, charge-backs for repairs, brokerage fees, and periodic utilities, then to rent regardless of any notations on a check.</u>
- 9. PETS: THERE WILL BE NO PETS, unless authorized by a separate written pet agreement. Tenant must not permit any pet, including mammals, reptiles, birds, fish, rodents, or insects on the Property, <u>even temporarily</u>, unless otherwise agreed by a separate written pet agreement. If Tenant violates the pet restrictions of this Lease, Tenant will pay Landlord a fee of \$0.00 per day per pet for each day Tenant violates the pet restrictions as additional rent for any unauthorized pet. Landlord may remove or cause to be removed any unauthorized pet and deliver it to appropriate local authorities by providing at least 24-hour written notice to Tenant of Landlord's intention to remove the unauthorized pet. Landlord will not be liable for any harm, injury, death, or sickness to any unauthorized pet. Tenant's responsible and liable for any damage or required cleaning to the Property caused by any unauthorized pet and for all costs Landlord may inour in removing or causing any unauthorized pet to be removed.
- 10. DELAY OF OCCUPANCY: If Tenant is unable to occupy the Property on the Commencement Date because of construction on the Property or a prior tenant's holding over of the Property, Landlord will not be liable to Tenant for such delay and this Lease will remain enforceable. Landlord will abate rent on a daily basis during any delay. If Tenant is unable to occupy the Property after the third (3rd) day after the Commencement Date because of construction on the Property or a prior tenant's holding over of the Property after the third (3rd) day after the Commencement Date because of construction on the Property or a prior tenant's holding over of the Property. Tenant may terminate this Lease by giving written notice to Landlord before the Property becomes available to be occupied by Tenant, and Landlord will refund to Tenant the security deposit and any rent paid. These conditions do not apply to any delay in occupancy ceused by cleaning or repairs.
- 11. SECURITY DEPOSIT:
 - A. <u>Security Deposit</u>: Upon execution of this Lease, Tenant will pay a security deposit to Landlord in the amount of \$750.00. "Security deposit" has the meaning assigned to that term in §92.102 of the Texas Property Code. No interest will be paid to Tenant on the security deposit, Landlord may place the security deposit in an interest bearing account and any interest earned will be paid to Landlord or Landlord's representative. Notice: §92.108 of the Texas Property Code provides that Tenant may not withhold payment of any portion of the last month's rent on grounds that the security deposit is security for unpaid rent. Bad faith violations of §92.108 may subject Tenant to liability up to three times the rent wrongfully withheid and the Landlord's reasonable attorney's fees.
 - B. <u>Refund</u>: Subchapter C of Chapter 92 of the Texas Property Code governs the obligations of the parties regarding the security deposit. <u>Tenant must give Landlord at least thirty (30) days written notice of surrender before Landlord is obligated to refund or account for the security deposit. Notice: The Texas Property Code does not obligate Landlord to return or account for the security deposit until 30 days after Tenant surrenders the Property (vacating and returning all keys and access devices) and gives Landlord a written statement of Tenant's forwarding address.</u>
 - C. Deductions:
 - (1) Landlord may deduct reasonable charges from the security deposit for:
 - (a) unpaid or accelerated rent;

(TAR-2001) 10-01-97 Initialed for Identification by Tenants. M. (L. M), and Landlord Science of the standard with the st

Page 2 of 8 CNProgram FEestACWin/WikFeast./Initida conted 04-04-2007

- (b) late charges;
- (c) unpaid utilities;
- (d) costs of cleaning, deodorizing, and repairing the Property and its contents for which Tenant is responsible;
- pet violation charges; (e)
- replacing unreturned keys, garage door openers or other security devices; (f)
- (g) the removal of unauthorized locks or fixtures installed by Tenant;
- (h) insufficient light bulbs;
- (I) packing, removing, and storing abandoned property;
- removing abandoned or illegally parked vehicles; (\mathbf{i})
- (k) costs of reletting, if Tenant is in default;
- (I) attorney fees and costs of court incurred in any proceeding against Tenant;
- (m) any fee due for early removal of an authorized keybox; and
- (n) other items tenant is responsible to pay under this Lease.
- (2) If deductions exceed the security deposit, Tenant will pay to Landlord the excess within ten (10) days after Landlord makes written demand. The security deposit will be applied first to any non-rent items, including late charges, returned check charges, repairs, brokerage fees, and periodic utilities, then to any unpaid rent.
- 12. UTILITIES: Tenant will pay all connection fees, service fees, usage fees, and all other costs and fees for all utilities to the Property (for example, electricity, gas, water, wastewater, garbage, telephone, alarm monitoring systems, and cable television) except the following which will be paid by Landlord: None

Unless provided by Landlord, Tenant must, at a minimum, keep the following utilities on (if available) at all times this Lease is in effect: gas; electricity; water. wastewater; and garbage services. If Tenant fails to do so, Tenant will be in default.

13. USE AND OCCUPANCY:

- Α. Occupant: Tenant may use the Property as a private dwelling only. If Tenant fails to occupy and take possession of the Property within five (5) days of the Commencement Date, Tenant will be in default. The only persons Tenant may permit to reside in the Property during the term of this Lease will be (*Include names of all occupants*): Ruth Anne McCune, Marvin McCune, Amette McCune, Michele McCune, Morgan Sprinkle and Adam Sprinkle must promptly inform Landlord of any changes in Tenant's phone numbers (home or work) no later than five (5) days of any change. Tenant must comply with any owners' association rules or restrictive covenants affecting the Property. Tenant will pay any fines or other charges assessed against Tenant or Landlord for violations by Tenant of any owners' association rule or restrictive covenant.
- B. Prohibitions: Tenant may not permit any part of the Property to be used for:
 - (1) any activity which is a nuisance, offensive, noisy, or dangerous;

 - (2) the repair of any vehicle;(3) any business of any type, including child care;
 - (4) any activity which violates any applicable owners' association rule or restrictive covenant;
 - (5) any illegal or unlawful activity; or
 - (6) other activity which will obstruct, interfere with, or infringe on the rights of other persons near the Property.
- C. Guests: Tenant may not permit any guest to stay on or in the Property longer than the lesser of:
 - (1) the amount of time permitted by any owners' association rule or restrictive covenant; or
 - (2) 14 ____ days without Landlord's written permission.
- 14. VEHICLES: Tenant may not permit more than 8 vehicles (including but not limited to automobiles, trucks, recreational vehicles, trailers, motorcycles, and boats) on the Property unless authorized by Landlord in writing. Tenant may not park any vehicles in the yard. Tenant may not store any vehicles on or adjacent to the Property or on the street in front of the Property. Landlord may tow, at Tenant's expense, any improperly parked or inoperative vehicle on or adjacent to the Property in accordance with applicable state and local laws.
- 15. ACCESS BY LANDLORD: Landlord may prominently display a "For Sale" or "For Lease" or similarly worded sign on the Property during the term of this Lease or any renewal period. If Tenant fails to permit reasonable access under this paragraph, Tenant will be in default. Landlord or anyone authorized by Landlord may enter the Property by reasonable means at reasonable times without notice to:
 - inspect the Property for condition;
 - В. make repairs;

(TAR-2001) 10-01-97 Initialed for Identification by Tenants _ and Landlord (1AR-2001) 10-01-97 Initialed for Identification by Tenants-7, 1, 477, and Lanc Computer generated using AutoCountert[™] vs.1 t software, from AutoReally Producie, inc. 1050 W. Pipelane, Bute 101, faust, TX 1003, (000/222-1176 (his inclusion of AutoCountert[™] is learned for use (is Jobon Mayrese, and is not ismitisteable. Use by others is a tobbien of learnet copyright for used the 17 U.S.C. §101.

Page 3 of 8 C.Wrogram Files/ACW/nW/RFiles/Unblied printed 04-04-2002

- show the Property to prospective tenants, prospective purchasers, inspectors, fire marshals, lenders, appraisers, or C.
- D. exercise a contractual or statutory lien;
- leave written notices; or Ε. F.
- selze nonexempt property after default.

16. KEYBOX AUTHORIZATION:

- A. NOTICE: A keybox is a locked container in which a key to the Property is placed. The keybox may be placed on the Property and opened with a special key, combination, or electronic card. Keyboxes make it more convenient for the Property to be shown or repaired. All persons who have the special keys, combinations, or cards may have access to the Property. The use of a keybox involves risk (such as unauthorized entry, property damage, or personal injury). If a keybox is authorized Tenant should: (i) safeguard and/or remove all jewelry and valuables; (ii) discuss advantages and disadvantages of the keybox with real estate professionals, insurance agents, or attorneys; and (iii) obtain personal property insurance. Check
 - (1) Tenant authorizes Landlord, Landlord's property manager, and Landlord's broker to place a keybox with a key on α the Property during the last _____ days of this Lease or any renewal.
 - (2) Tenant does not authorize a keybox to be placed on the Property.
- for the withdrawal. Landlord will remove the keybox within a reasonable time after receipt of the notice of withdrawal and the
- C. Landlord, Landlord's property manager, and Landlord's broker are not responsible to Tenant, Tenant's quests, family, or occupants for any damages, injuries, or losses atising from use of the keybox unless caused by the negligence of Langiord, Landlord's property manager, or Landlord's broker. Tenant assumes all risk of any loss, damage, or injury.
- 17. MOVE-IN CONDITION: Tenant has inspected and accepts the Property AS IS except for conditions materially affecting the safety or health of ordinary persons or unless expressly noted otherwise in this Lease. Landlord has made no express or implied warranties as to the condition of the Property and no express have been made regarding future repairs unless specified in this Lease. Tenant will complete an Inventory and Condition Form, noting any defects or damages to the Property, and deliver it to Landlord within 48 hours after the Commencement Date. Tenant's failure to timely deliver the Inventory and Condition Form will be deamed as Tenant's acceptance of the Property in a clean and good condition. The inventory and Condition Form is not a request for maintenance or repairs. Tenant must direct all requests for repairs in compliance with paragraph 20.
- 18. MOVE-OUT CONDITION AND FORFEITURE OF TENANT'S PERSONAL PROPERTY: Tenant will surrender the Property in the same condition as when received, normal wear and tear excepted. "Normal wear and tear" means deterioration that occurs without negligence, carelessness, accident, or abuse. Tenant will leave the Property in a clean condition free of all trash, debris, and any personal property or belongings. If Tenant leaves any personal property or belongings in the Property after Tenant surrenders possession of the Property, all such personal property or belongings will be forfeited to and become the property of Landlord. "Surrender" means vacating the Property and returning all keys and access devices to Landlord.

19. PROPERTY MAINTENANCE:

A.

- <u>Tenant's General Responsibilities:</u> Tenant, at Tenant's expense must:
- (1) keep the Property clean and sanitary;
- promptly dispose of all garbage in appropriate receptacies;
- (3) supply and change heating and air conditioning filters at least once a month; (4) supply and replace light bulbs and smoke detector batteries;
- (6) promptly eliminate any dangerous condition on the Property caused by Tenant or Tenant's guests; (6) take precautions to prevent broken water pipes due to freezing;
- (7) replace any lost or misplaced keys;
- (8) pay any periodic, preventive, or additional extermination costs desired by Tenant; and (9) promptly notify Landlord of all needed repairs,
- Yard Maintenance: D Landlord XX Tenant is responsible for all yard maintenance and will use reasonable diligence in 8, maintaining the yard. "Yard" means all lawns, shrubbery, bushes, flowers, gardens, trees, rock or other landscaping, and other foliage on or encroaching on the Property or on any easement appurtenant to the Property, and does not include common areas maintained by an owners' association. "Yard maintenance" means such things as, but is not limited to

C:Program FlasVACWinWkFitesUIntited privad 04-04-2031

for wood-destroying insects, if any. If Landlord maintains the yard, Tenant will permit Landlord and Landlord's contractors reasonable access to all parts of the yard and will remove any pet from the yard at appropriate times. Tenant will water the vard at reasonable and appropriate times.

- C. Pool or Spa Maintenance: KK Tenant □ Landlord is responsible for all pool or spa maintenance and will use reasonable diligence in maintaining the pool or spa. "Pool or spa maintenance" means cleaning, sweeping, and applying appropriate chemicals. Tenant will maintain proper water heights in the pool or spa. If Landlord maintains the pool or spa, Tenant will permit Landlord and Landlord's contractors reasonable access to the pool or spa and will remove any pet in the yard in which the pool or spa is located at appropriate times.
- D. Prohibitions: If Tenant installs any fixtures on the Property, authorized or unauthorized, such as additional smoke detectors, locks, alarm systems, cables, or other fixtures, such fixtures will become the property of the Landlord. Except as otherwise permitted by law, this Lease, or in writing by Landlord, Tenant may NOT:
 - (1) remove any part of the Property or any of Landlord's personal property from the Property;
 - (2) remove, change, or rekey any lock;
 - make holes in the woodwork, floors, or walls, except that a reasonable number of small nails may be used to hang (3) pictures in sheetrock and grooves in paneling;
 - (4) permit any water furniture on the Property;
 - (5) install new or additional telephone or television cables, outlets, antennas, satellite receivers, or alarm systems;
 - (6) replace or remove carpet, paint, or wallpaper;
 - (7) install or change any fixture;
 - (8) keep or permit any hazardous material on the Property such as flammable or explosive materials which might cause fire or extended insurance coverage to be suspended or canceled or any premiums to be increased;
 - (9) dispose of any environmentally detrimental substance (e.g., motor oil or radiator fluid) on the Property;
 - (10) cause or allow any mechanic's or materialman's lien to be filed against any portion of the Property or Tenant's interest in this Lease,

20, REPAIRS:

- A. Repairs to be Paid by Tenant: Tenant will pay Landlord or any repairman Landlord directs Tenant to pay the cost to repair:
 - (1) a condition caused by Tenant, an occupant, a member of Tenant's family, or a guest or invitee of Tenant;
 - (2) damage from wastewater stoppages caused by foreign or improper objects in lines that exclusively service the property;
 - (3) damage to doors, windows, or screens; and
 - (4) damage from windows or doors left open.
- B. Repairs to be Paid by Landlord: Landlord will pay the cost to repair:
 - (1) a condition caused by the Landiord or the negligence of the Landlord;
 - (2) wastewater stoppages or backups caused by deterioration, breakage, roots, ground condition, faulty construction, or malfunctioning equipment; and
 - (3) a condition that is not Tenant's obligation to pay under paragraph 20A and that adversely affects the health or safety of an ordinary tenant.
- items Not to be Repaired: House is leased "as is, where is" C. Landlord does not warrant and will not repair or replace the following:
- D. All other repairs: Except for repairs under paragraphs 20A, 20B, and 20C, Tenant will pay Landlord or any repairman Landlord directs Tenant to pay, the first \$1,000.00 of the cost to repair any condition in need of repair, and Landlord will pay the remainder.
- E. Repair Requests and Completion of Repairs: Subchapter B of Chapter 92 of the Texas Property Code governs the rights and obligations of the parties regarding repairs. All requests for repairs must be in writing and delivered to Landlord. Tenant may not repair or cause to be repaired any condition, regardless of the cause, without Landlord's permission. All decisions regarding repairs, including the completion of any repair, whether to repair or replace the item, and the selection of repairmen, will be at Landlord's sole discretion. Landlord is not obligated to complete a repair on a day other than a business day unless required to do so by the Property Code. Landlord may require advance payment of repairs for which Tenant is liable. If Tenant falls to promptly reimburse Landlord any repair costs that Tenant is obligated to pay, Tenant will be in default. If Tenant is delinquent in rent at the time the repair notices are given, Landlord is not obligated to make the repairs.

and Landlord 35

Page 5 of 8 C:\Piogram Files\ACWinWikFess\United printed 04-04-2002

- F. Trip Charges: If Landlord or a repair person is unable to access the Property after making arrangements with Tenant to complete the repair, Tenant shall pay any trip charges incurred.
- 21. SECURITY DEVICES AND EXTERIOR DOOR LOCKS:

A. Subchapter D of Chapter 92 of the Texas Property Code requires the Property to be equipped with certain types of locks and security devices and will govern the rights and obligations of the parties regarding security devices. "Security device" has the meaning assigned to that term in §92.151 of the Texas Property Code. All notices or requests by Tenant for rekeying, changing, installing, repairing, or replacing security devices must be in writing. Installation of additional security devices or additional rekeying or replacement of security devices desired by Tenant will be paid by Tenant in advance and may only be installed by Landlord or Landlord's contractors after receiving a written request from

- B. If required by Subchapter D of Chapter 92 of the Texas Property Code, Landlord has rekeyed the security devices on the Property since the date the last tenant vacated the Property or will rekey the security devices no later than seven (7) days
- 22. SMOKE DETECTORS: Subchapter F of Chapter 92 of the Texas Property Code requires the Property to be equipped with smoke detectors in certain locations and will govern the rights and obligations of the parties regarding smoke detectors, Requests for additional installation, inspection, or repair of smoke detectors must be in writing. Disconnecting or intentionally damaging a smoke detector or removing a battery without immediately replacing it with a working battery may subject Tenant to civil penalties and liability for damages and attorney fees under §92.2611 of the
- 23. LIABILITY: Unless caused by Landlord's negligence, Landlord is NOT responsible to Tenant, Tenant's guests, family, or occupants for any damages, injuries, or losses to person or property caused by fire, flood, water leaks, ice, snow, hail, winds, explosion, smoke, Interruption of utilities, theft, burglary, robbery, assault, vandalism, other persons, condition of the Property, environmental contaminants (e.g., carbon monoxide, asbestos, radon, lead-based paint, etc.), or other occurrences or casually losses. Tenant will promptly reimburse Landlord for any loss, property damage, or cost of repairs or service to the Property caused by the negligence or by the improper use by Tenant, Tenant's guests, family, or occupants. NOTICE: Tenant should secure Tenant's own insurance coverage for protection against such liabilities and losses.
- 24. DEFAULT AND ACCELERATION OF RENTS: If Landlord breaches this Lease, Tenant may seek any relief provided by law. If Tenant fails to timely pay all rents due under this Lease or otherwise fails to comply with this Lease, for any reason, Tenant will be in default and Landlord may terminate Tenant's right to occupy the Property by providing Tenant with at least three (3) days written notice. Notice may be by any means permitted by §24.005 of the Texas Property Code (such as mail, personal delivery, affixing notice to inside of main door). If Tenant breaches this Lesse, all rents which are payable during the remainder of this Lease or any renewal period will be accelerated without notice or demand. Landlord will attempt to mitigate any damage or loss caused by Tenant's breach by attempting to relet the Property to acceptable tenants and reducing Tenant's liability accordingly. Unpaid rent and unpaid damages are reportable to credit reporting agencies. If Tenant breaches this Lease, Tenant will be liable
 - Α. any lost rent:
 - Landlord's cost of reletting the Property including brokerage fees, advertising fees, and other fees necessary to relet the Β. C
 - repairs to the Property for use beyond normal wear and tear; D,
 - Ë.
 - all Landlord's costs associated with eviction of Tenant, such as attorney's fees, court costs, and prejudgment interest; F.
- all Landlord's costs associated with collection of rent such as collection fees, late charges, and returned check charges; and any other recovery to which Landlord may be entitled by law.
- 25. ABANDONMENT: If Tenant abandons the Property, Tenant will be in default. "Abandon" means Tenant fails to comply with any provision of this Lease and is absent from the Property for five (5) consecutive days,
- 26. HOLDOVER: If Tenant fails to vacate the Property on or before the Termination Date of this Lease or at the end of any renewal period, Tenant will pay rent for the holdover period and indemnify Landlord and/or prospective tenants for damages, including lost rent, lodging expenses, and attorneys' fees. In the event of holdover, Landlord at Landlord's option may extend this Lease up to one month by notifying Tenant, in writing. Rent for any holdover period will be two (2) times the monthly rent calculated on a dally basis and will be immediately due and payable daily without notice or demand.

27. RESIDE	ENTIAL LANDLORD'S LIEN: Landlord will have a lien for unpaid rent against all of T y that is in the Property and may selze such nonexempt property if Tenant fails to hav rent. S	
broperty	w that is in the Decking Clerk: Landlord will have a lien for unpaid rent against all of T	(mm m + 1)
the Dree	y that is in the Property and may selze such nonexempt property if Tenant fails to pay rent. S perty Code governs the rights and obligations of the parties regarding Landord's like to an obligations of the parties regarding Landord's like to an	enants nonexempt personal
	perty Code governs the rights and obligations of the parties regarding Landlord's lien. Land	ubchapter C of Chapter 54 of
	Land Landou S (181). Land	ord may collect a charge for
(TAR-2001) 1	10-01-97 Initialed for Identification by Tenants: P. Q. M. and Landlord	
Imputor Ucherated Using Auto	and Landlord V	h
is instatation of AutoContract	Contract ¹¹ villared for Identification by Tenants: <u>(17)</u> , <u>(11)</u> and Landlord <u>(11)</u> and Landlord <u>(11)</u> is software, from AukoResty Products, Inc., 1066 W, Appelan, Suite 101, Agran, 1X 78033, 1600) (222-1)76	Page 6 of 8
	loconteel* v4.11 softwate, from AvioReaby Products, Inc., 1060 W. Pipeline, Suita 101, Hurst, IX 76053, (600) (22-1)78 Let* is Reensed for use to: Jooken Mayeres, and is not leansferable. Use by others is a violatible of federal copyright like inder Tille 17 U.B.C. \$101.	COPTOGRAM PERSONCYANIWAFEnsiUntil

Philling 04-04-2002

packing, removing, or storing property seized in addition to any other amounts Landlord is entitled to receive. Landlord may sell or dispose of any selzed property in accordance with the provisions of \$54.045 of the Texas Property Code,

- 28. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING: Tenant may not assign or sublet the Property without Landlord's written consent. An assignment or subletting of the Property without Landlord's written consent is voidable by Landlord. Under no circumstances will Tenant be released from Tenant's obligations in this Lease by virtue of an assignment or sublease.
- 29. SUBORDINATION: This Lease and Tenant's leasehold interest are and will be subject, subordinate, and inferior to:
 - Α.
 - any lien or encumbrance now or hereafter placed on the Property by Landlord; all advances made under any such lien or encumbrance; Β.
 - C. the interest payable on any such lien or encumbrance;

 - D. any and all renewals and extensions of any such lien or encumbrance; E. any restrictive covenant; and
 - F.
 - the rights of any owners' association affecting the Property.

NOTICE: Landlord's broker or any other broker to this transaction has NOT received any notice nor has any knowledge that Landlord is delinquent in payment of any lien against the Property or that the Property is posted for foreclosure.

- 30. CASUALTY LOSS OR CONDEMNATION: Section 92.054 of the Texas Property Code governs the rights and obligations of the parties regarding any casualty loss to the Property. Any proceeds, payment for damages, settlements, awards, or other sums paid because of a casualty loss to the Property will be the sole property of Landlord. For the purpose of this Lease, any condemnation of all or a part of the Property is a casualty loss.
- 31. MILITARY: If Tenant is or becomes a member of the Armed Forces on active duty and receives change of station orders to leave the county in which the Property is located and Tenant is not in default of this Lease, Tenant may terminate this Lease by giving Landlord thirty (30) days written notice and a certified copy of the military orders. housing do not constitute grounds for termination unless specifically waived. Military orders authorizing base
- 32. SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

House is leased in "as is " condition without any expressed or implied warranty.

If children are cared for on the property, they must be the children of family members or family friends. Landlord and landlord's representatives recommend no ohild care on the property and are specifically excluded from any liability issues arising from any child care activity on the property. Tenant acknowledges that rural lands and homes thereupon may by their very nature pose dangers for children and adults.

Therefore, landlord shall not be liable for any situation or problem which is not caused as a direct result of landlord's gross negligence.

- 33. ATTORNEY'S FEES: Any person who is a prevailing party in any legal proceeding brought under or related to the transaction described in this Lease is entitled to recover prejudgment interest, attorney's fees, and all other costs of litigation from the
- 34. REPRESENTATIONS: Tenant's statements in this Lease and any Application for Rental are material representations relied upon by Landlord. Each party signing this Lease states that he or she is of legal age to enter into a binding contract. If Tenant makes any misrepresentation in this Lease or in any Application for Rental, Tenant is in default.
- 35. ADDENDA: Incorporated into this Lease are the following addenda or other information:
 - XXA. Addendum Regarding Lead-Based Paint;
 - B. Landlord's Rules and Regulations or Instructions;
 - Owners' Association Rules; QC.
 - XX D Pet. Agreement;
 - QE. Application for Rental:
 - Lease Guaranty; OF.
 - G. Agreement Between Brokers;

 - C H. Inventory and Condition Form; XX I. (Other) Pamphlet; "Protect Your Family From Lead in Your Home" Χ¥Ι.

(TAR-2001) 10-01-97 Initialed for Identification by Tenants. Imputor generated using AutoContract* v4.11 software, from AutoReally Products, Inc., 1060 W. Pipelne, Suite-101, Kuwi, TX 78053, (200) 022-1178 is instabilion of AutoContract* is scansed for use to Joeken Meyeres, and is not instabilis. Use by Othere is a Walking of Ideal copyright by under Tille 17 U.S.C. \$101. and Landiold

Page 7 of 8 C:VProgram Files/ACV/in/WrFiles/United ptinted 04-04-2002

36. AGREEMENT OF PARTIES:

- A. <u>Entire Agreement</u>: This Lease contains the entire agreement between Landlord and Tenant and may not be changed except by written agreement.
- B. <u>Binding Effect</u>: This Lease is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties to this Lease and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and permitted assigns.
- C. Joint and Several: All Tenants are jointly and severally liable for all provisions of this Lease. Any act or notice to, or refund to, or signature of, any one or more of the Tenants regarding any term of this Lease, its renewal, or its termination is binding on all Tenants executing this Lease.
- D. <u>Controlling Law</u>: The laws of the State of Texas govern the interpretation, validity, performance, and enforcement of this Lease.
- E. <u>Severable Clauses</u>: Should any clause in this Lease be found invalid or unenforceable by a court of law, the remainder of this Lease will not be affected and all other provisions of this Lease will remain valid and enforceable,
- F. <u>Walver</u>: Landlord's past delay, walver, or non-enforcement of acceleration, contractual or statutory lien, rental due date, or any other right will not be deemed to be a waiver of any other breach by Tenant or any other term, condition, or covenant in this Lease.

37. NOTICES: All notices under this Lease must be delivered to Tenant at the Property address and to Landlord or Landlord's representative at:

A. the address specified in paragraph 5(c);

The terms of this Lease are negotiable among the parties. This is intended to be a legal agreement binding upon final acceptance. READ IT CAREFULLY. If you do not understand the effect of this Lease, consult your attorney BEFORE signing.

•;	BUSON BUILDING MATERIALS LA	a marin million	4-5-02
	Landlord Pate	Tenant Ruth Anne Mocune & Marvin Mocune	Date
<	Laonitorel Date	Tenant Conne II Cune	<u>4-5-02</u> Date
	B) CLARD for Landlord		
	to calificia	Tenant	Date

Tenant

Date

(TAR-2001) 10-01-97

Tompulor generated using AuGContinct¹¹⁴ v4.11 software, from AutoRealty Products; inc., 1050 W. Pipeline, Suite 101, Hust. TX 78053. (800) 522-1176 This Installation of AudoContect¹¹⁴ is accessed for Use to; Josten Meyeros, and is not transferable. Use by others is a violation of federal copyright law under Title 17 U.S.C. §101.



USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IS NOT AUTHORIZED. WTexas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 1997

ADDENDUM TO RESIDENTIAL LEASE AGREEMENT CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT 3301 Palm Valley Blvd.

Williamson County	(street address)
City) lexas	(zip code) between
(Landlord) and Ruth Anne McCune & Marvin M	Cune
(Tenant).	

A. CONDITIONAL AUTHORIZATION: Landlord authorizes Tenant to keep any pet described in paragraph B of this Pet Agreement on the above-referenced Property until the above-referenced Lease (the Lease) terminates. Landlord, in Landlord's sole discretion, may terminate this authorization at any time if Tenant's right of occupancy is lawfully terminated or if Tenant, Tenant's guest, or other occupant violates the pet rules described in paragraph E of this Pet Agreement.

B. DESCRIPTION OF PET: No pet, including mammals, reptiles, birds, fish, rodents, or insects, may be kept on the Property unless it is specifically described in this paragraph.

Type: Dog	Breed: Blue Heeler Color	
Weight: Ane:	Gender:	⁴
Neutered? Yes Declawed		
Name of Owner: Marvin & Ruth Anne McCune	Rables Shot Current?:	
Туре: Дод	Breed: Mixed Color	
Weight: Arie:	Gender:	f
Neutered? YesDeclawed	? Name of Pet:	·····
Name of Owner: Marvin & Ruth Anne Mocune	Rables Shot Current?:	

Other (e.g. fish, birds, reptiles, etc.) and explain manner in which kept:

- C. CONSIDERATION: In consideration for Landlord's authorization to Tenant to keep any pet described in paragraph B on the Property, (Check (1), (2), or (3), or any combination):
 - ХX Tenant will pay to Landlord an additional amount of (1) \$0.00 upon execution of this Pet Agreement as an increase in the security deposit. The increase in the security deposit is not refundable prior to the surrender of the Property by all Tenants, even if the pet has been removed. Refund of the security deposit is subject to all of the terms and conditions set forth in the Lease.

XХ the total monthly rent in the Lease is increased to (2) \$750.00

- XХ Tenant will pay to Landlord a non-refundable fee in the amount of _____ (3) \$0.00 upon execution of this Pet Agreement,
- D. LIABILITY: Tenant is responsible and liable for any damage to the Property caused by any pet. Tenant will pay all reasonable and necessary costs to clean, deodorize, deflea, and repair the carpets, doors, walls, draperies, wallpaper, windows, screens, furniture, appliances, sod, fences or walls, landscaping, and any other part of the Property. Tenant is liable for any personal injuries or property damage to others caused by any pet. <u>Tenant indemnifies and holds Landlord harmless for all damages</u>, costs of litigation, and attorney's fees for any action brought by any person against Landlord related to any act of any personal costs of litigation. The attorney's fees for any action brought by any person against Landlord related to any act of any personal costs of litigation. Tenant who signs this Pet Agreement is jointly and severally liable for any damages or obligations under this Pet Agreement. regardless of who owns the pet(s),

(TAR-2004) 10-01-97 Initialed for Identification by Tenants: 4 and Landlord and Lan	Page 1 of 2
This installation of AutoContract ¹⁴ (steensed for use to: Jonien Adverse, and is not transferable, Use by others is a violation of Tedoral copyright by Uniter Title 17 U.S.C. §101.	C:Vriogrum FilesViCWinWkfilesWniller ndned 84-04-2002

Pet Agreement Concerning 3301 Palm Valley Blud.

(Property Address)

E. PET RULES: Tenant is responsible for all actions of the pet(s) and will abide by the following.

- (1) No pet may disturb the rights, comforts, or conveniences of other persons near the Property.
- (2) When outside, any pet must be confined by fences or leashes under Tenant's supervision at all times.
- (3) No pet may be tied to any fixed object on the Property. (4)
- Tenant must promptly remove any pet waste from the Property including the yard.
- (5) Tenant must immediately remove any pet offspring from the Property. (6) Any pet, other than a dog or cat, must be caged at all times.
- (7) Tenant must comply with all applicable statutes, ordinances, restrictions, owners' association rules, and other enforceable regulations regarding pets in effect or as amended. Tenent must keep rables shot ourrent. (8)
- (9) Tenant must abide by any amendment to these pet rules after Landlord provides written notice of such amendment to
- VIOLATION OF PET RULES: If any pet rule or any provision of this Pet Agreement is violated by Tenant, Tenant's guests, or F. other occupants, Tenant will, upon receiving written notice from Landlord, immediately and permanently remove all pets from the Property. Landlord may remove or cause to be removed any pet which is in violation of this Pet Agreement, not confined, or not authorized by this Pet Agreement and deliver such pet to appropriate local authorities by providing Tenant with at least 24-hour written notice of Landlord's intent to remove the pet. Landlord may report any non-confined or unauthorized pets to the appropriate authorities. Tenant is responsible for any cost incurred by Landlord in removing or causing any pet to be removed. Landlord is not liable or responsible for any harm, injury, sickness or death of any pet which is removed pursuant to this
- G. ACCESS BY LANDLORD: Tenant must remove or kennel any pet at any time that the pet is likely to limit or prohibit Landlord reasonable access to the Property as authorized by the Lease. During the last 30 days of the Lease or any renewal period, Tenant must remove or kennel any pet that is likely to limit or prohibit the showing of the Property to prospective tenants or
- H. SPECIAL PROVISIONS:
- GENERAL: This Pet Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties and both parties acknowledge that no other oral or 1. written agreements relate to the pet(s). This Pet Agreement may only be modified in writing.

The terms of this Pet Agreement are negotiable among the parties. This is intended to be a legal agreement, binding upon final acceptance. READ IT CAREFULLY. If you do not understand the effect of this Agreement, consult your attorney

Landlord Burnsto Mad	Encents Later	Tenant Ruth Anne I
Landlord	211002 Date	Buth an
BRAND BRAND	for Landlord	Tenant

ine & Marvin McCune Date

MCune. 4

Date

Tenant

Date

(TAR-2004) 10-01-97

Comprise generated using AutoConsider* v4.11 software, from AutoReally Products, inc., 1060 W. Pipelne, Suite 101, Hunst, TX 76053, (600) 322-1178 This installation of AutoContilact** (a Scensed for use to Jookto Meyeres, and is not transferable. Use by others is a violation of federal copyright hav under Title 17 U.B.C. §101.

Page 2 of 2 C:VProgram FilestACWn/WitFiles/United printed 04-04-2002



•

Texas Association of Realtors .

ADDENDUM REGARDING LEAD-BASED PAINT §1018, Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act For use in the lease of any residential property built before 1978.

A. LEAD WARNING STATEMENT: Housing built before 1978 may contain lead-based paint. Lead from paint, paint chips, dust can pose health hazards in the managed properly. Lead exposure is especially harmful to young children and pregnant won hazards in the dwelling. Lessees (tenants) must also receive a federally approved pamphlet on lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property: B. DISCLOSURE: (1) Presence of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property: (2) A Lendlord knows of the following lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property (This is no representation that the Property is free of lead-based paint but is only a statement of Landlord's knowledge). (2) Records and reports available to Landlord; (Chock (a) or (b)] (a) Landlord has no knowledge of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint but is only a statement of Landlord's knowledge). (2) Records and reports available to Landlord; (Chock (a) or (b)] (a) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property which are listed here: (4) (b) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property which are listed here: (5) Teinant has received copies of all information listed in Paragraph B(2)(a). Tenant has received the pamphlet endited Eroted Your Family from Lead in Your Home. (3) CERNT'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Tencent is to hilital Tenant has received the pam		nson Co	ounty		NG THE PROPERTY AT 3301 Paim	
hazards in the dwelling. Lesses (landlords) must disclose the presence of known lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint each set of the the set of the the set of the					_(CITV) (exas	
B. DISCLOSURE: (1) Presence of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards: [Check (a) or (b)] (a) Landlord knows of the following lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property: (b) Landlord has no knowledge of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property (This is no representation that the Property is free of feed-based paint but is only a statement of Landlord's knowledge). (2) Records and reports available to Landlord, [Check (a) or (b)] (a) Landlord has provided Tenant with all evailable records and reports pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property which are listed here: (b) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property (b) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property (c) TENANT'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: [Tenant is to initial] Tenant has received the pamphiet entitled Protect Your Family from Lead in Your Home. AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord sobligations under 42 U.S. AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord with <i>Property</i> . [All Brokers/Agents are CENTIFICATION OF ACCURACY: The following parties have reviewed the information above and certify, to the best of the antioned. AUCONTAL DATA MARCERUMS AT Tenant Marvin MecCune CENTIFICATION OF ACCURACY: The following parties have reviewed the information above and certify, to the best of the antioned.	dust ca Before hazard	in pose renting s in the c	kning Statement: Hou health hazards if not manage pre-1978 housing, lessors (la dwelling. Lessees (tenants) n	ising built before 1978 m d properly. Lead exposu indiords) must disclose t nust also receive a feder	ay contain lead-based paint. Lead f re is especially harmful to young chil le presence of known lead-based pa lly approved pamphint or lead-based	rom paint, paint chips, an dren and pregnant womer int and/or lead-based pair
(a) Landlord knows of the following lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property: Xiiii (b) Landlord has no knowledge of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property (This is no representation that the Property is free of lead-based paint but is only a stetement of Landlord's knowledge). (2) Records and reports available to Landlord; (Check (a) or (b)] (a) Landlord has provided Tenant with all available records and reports pertaining to lead-based paint hazards in the Property which are listed here: Xiii (b) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property which are listed here: Xiii (b) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property which are listed here: Xiii (b) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property Xiii (b) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property Xiii (c) (c) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property Xiii (c) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property Xiii (c) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. 2. TENANT'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Brok					an approved partipulier on lead poisor	ning prevention.
(a) Landlord knows of the following lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property: Xiiii (b) Landlord has no knowledge of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property (This is no representation that the Property is free of lead-based paint but is only a stetement of Landlord's knowledge). (2) Records and reports available to Landlord; (Check (a) or (b)] (a) Landlord has provided Tenant with all available records and reports pertaining to lead-based paint hazards in the Property which are listed here: Xiii (b) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property which are listed here: Xiii (b) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property which are listed here: Xiii (b) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property Xiii (b) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property Xiii (c) (c) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property Xiii (c) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property Xiii (c) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. 2. TENANT'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Brok	(1)	Presen	ice of lead-based paint and/o	r lead-based paint hazard	s: [Check (a) or (b)]	
(b) Landlord has no knowledge of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property (This is no representation that the Property is free of lead-based paint but is only a statement of Landlord's knowledge). (2) Records and reports available to Landlord: [Check (a) or (b)] (a) Landlord has provided Tenant with all available records and reports pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property which are listed here: (b) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint hazards in the Property which are listed here: (b) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property which are listed here: (b) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property which are listed here: (b) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property which are listed in Paragraph B(2)(a). Tenant has received copies of all information listed in Paragraph B(2)(a). Tenant has received the pamphlet entitled Protect Your Family from Lead in Your Home. A GENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. B52d and are aware of his/her responsibility to ensure compliance. Landlord must provide the fenant with the federally approvention, complete this addendum, disclose any known lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Broker/Agents are reviewed the Information above and certify, to the best of the deliver all records and reports to Tenant pertaining to lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Broker/Agents are provided is true and accurate. Tenant Muth Anne McCune Tenant Maryin McCune Tenant Maryin McCune Tenant Ma		C) (a)	Landlord knows of the follo	wing lead-based paint an	d/or lead-based paint hazards in the l	^o ropertv:
(2) Records and reports available to Landlord: (Check (a) or (b)) (a) Landlord has provided Tenant with all available records and reports pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property which are listed here: (b) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property (c) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property (c) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property (c) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property (c) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property (c) TENANT'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: [Tenant is to initial] Tenant has received the pamphlet entitled Proteot Your Family from Lead in Your Home.			Landlord has no knowledge			
(a) Landlord has provided Tenant with all available records and reports pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property which are listed here: (b) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property (b) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property (c) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property (c) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property TENANT'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: <i>ITenant is to initial</i> Tenant has received the pamphlet entitled Protect Your Family from Lead in Your Home AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agents, have informed the Landlord of the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent, disclose any known lead-based paint and/or hazard in the Property deliver all records and reports to Tenant pertaining to lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Brokers/Agents are CERTIFICATION OF ACCURACY: The following parties have reviewed the Information above and certify, to the best of the how provide ge, that the information they have provided is true and accurate. ADAMA Anne MacCune Date Tenant Ruth Anne MacCune Date Tenant Marvin MacCune Date Tenant Marvin MacCune Date Tenant Marvin MacCune Date Tenant Marvin MacCune Date Tenant	(2)					lord's knowledge).
Weight (b) Landlord has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property C. TENANT'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: [Tenant is to initial] Tenant has received copies of all information listed in Paragraph B(2)(a). Tenant has received the pamphlet entitled Protect Your Family from Lead in Your Home. . AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. . AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. . AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. . AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. . AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. . AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. . Standard and reports to Tenant pertaining to lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property (All Brokers/Agents are obligations under 42 U.S. . CERTIFICATION OF ACCURACY: The following parties have reviewed the Information above and certify, to the best of the advice the information they have provided is true and accurate. . Monte Matter and accurate		🗆 (a)	Landlord has provided T-	mand a steel as all as		-based paint and/or lead-
Tenant has received copies of all information listed in Paragraph B(2)(a). Tenant has received the pamphlet entitled Protect Your Family from Lead in Your Home. A AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. 852d and are aware of his/her responsibility to ensure compliance. Landlord must provide the tenant with the federally approvention, complete this addendum, disclose any known lead-based paint and/or hazard in the Property. [All Broker/Agents' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: The following parties have reviewed the Information above and certify, to the best of the leand the Information they have provided is true and accurate. CERTIFICATION OF ACCURACY: The following parties have reviewed the Information above and certify, to the best of the base of the following parties have reviewed the Information above and certify, to the best of the base of the b	2	₩ (b)	Landlord has no reports or r	ecords nertaining to lond		**************************************
Tenant has received copies of all Information listed in Paragraph B(2)(a). Tenant has received the pamphlet entitled <u>Protect Your Family from Lead in Your Home</u> . D. AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. 852d and are aware of his/her responsibility to ensure compliance. Landlord must provide the tenant with the federally approvention, complete this addendum, disclose any known lead-based paint and/or hazard in the Property and deliver all records and reports to Tenant pertaining to lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Broker/Agents are information of Accuracy: The following parties have reviewed the information above and certify, to the best of the provided is true and accurate. CERTIFICATION OF ACCURACY: The following parties have reviewed the information above and certify, to the best of the provide ge, that the information they have provided is true and accurate. Max. Must Must Must Must Must Must Must Must	. TEN	ANT'S A	CKNOWI EDGEMENT		based paint and/or lead-based paint i	hazards in the Property.
D. AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. amphile on lead poisoning prevention, complete this addendum, disclose any known lead-based paint and/or hazard in the Froperty and deliver all records and reports to Tenant pertaining to lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Broker/Agents are complete the information they have provided is true and accurate. CERTIFICATION OF ACCURACY: The following parties have reviewed the information above and certify, to the best of the bow lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Brokers/Agents are bow lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Brokers/Agents are bow lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Brokers/Agents are bow lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Brokers/Agents are bow lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Brokers/Agents are bow lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Brokers/Agents are bow lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Brokers/Agents are bow lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Brokers/Agents are bow lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Brokers/Agents are bow lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Brokers/Agents are bow lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Brokers/Agents are bow lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Brokers/Agents are bow lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Brokers/Agents are bow lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Brokers/Agents are bow lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Brokers/Agents are bow lead-based paint and/or hazards in the Property.] . CERTIFICATION OF ACCURACY: The following parties have reviewed the information above and certify. The following parties have provided is true and accurate. The following parties						
AGENTS' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Broker/Agent(s) have informed the Landlord of the Landlord's obligations under 42 U.S. H852d and are aware of his/her responsibility to ensure compliance. Landlord must provide the tenant with the federally approved in the development of his/her responsibility to ensure compliance. Landlord must provide the tenant with the federally approved in the development of his/her responsibility to ensure compliance. Landlord must provide the tenant with the federally approved in the development of his/her responsibility to ensure compliance. Landlord must provide the tenant with the federally approved in the development of his/her responsibility to ensure compliance. Landlord must provide the tenant with the federally approved in the development of his/her responsibility to ensure compliance. Landlord must provide the tenant with the federally approved in the development of his/her responsibility to ensure compliance. Landlord must provide the tenant with the federally approved in the development of his/her responsibility to ensure compliance. Landlord must provide the tenant with the federally approved in the development of head-based paint and/or hazard in the Property. [All Broker/Agents are not head-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Broker/Agents are not head-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Broker/Agents are not head-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Broker/Agents are not head-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Broker/Agents are not head-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Broker/Agents are not head-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Broker/Agents are not head-based paint and/or hazards in the Property. [All Broker/Agents are not head-based paint and/or hazards in the Property.] . CERTIFICATION OF ACCURACY: The following parties have reviewed the information above and certify. The following pa		•	endled	Flotect Your Family from	Lead in Your Home	
CERTIFICATION OF ACCURACY: The following parties have reviewed the information above and certify, to the best of the analyze provided is true and accurate. Date	0. AGE 852d an amphlet nd delive nitial)	NTS' A(d are av on lead or ell reco	CKNOWLEDGEMENT: Brok ware of his/her responsibility poisoning prevention, comple ords and reports to Tenant po	er/Agent(s) have informe to ensure compliance. L te this addendum, disclos ertaining to lead-based pa	d the Landlord of the Landlord's obli- andlord must provide the tenant will be any known lead-based paint and/o aint and/or hazards in the Property. [/	n the federally approved r hazard in the Property, All Brokers/Agents are to
ATDAM Durub much Marzerums Litty Date Desch Clin ma Millione Millione Millione andlord 110 02 Date Marvin Millione Date Marvin Date Marvin McCune Date Marvin Marvin McCune Date Marvin McCune Date Marvin Marvin McCune Date Other Broker/Agent Date	. CERI nowledge	FICATI , that th	ON OF ACCURACY: The f	ollowing parties have rev	lewed the information above and ce	rtify, to the best of their
A 10 C2 Date Maxim McCune 4-5 Tenant Marvin McCune Date	XUXV	0 Br	UNDING MATER	Date Date	Revel and	MCune 4-5-
Construction Date Construction Date Date Other Broker/Agent	ntiord.				Marin 2	Date
ting Broker/Agent Date Other Broker/Agent	201	I'm	1 Sala	Date	Tenant Marvin McCune	Date
Date Other Broker/Agent	676	torf.	DENAR	for Landlord		
Uliel Dioker/Agent		ker/Age	nt	Date	Other Protection	
	ting Bro				Other Broker/Agent	Daté
	ting Bro					

d for use to: Jasten Mayeles, and is not lansferable. Use by others is a violation of federal copyright law under Tille 17 U.S.C. §101.

C:Program Files/ACWo/Wo/Files/Unitited printed 04-04-2002

otory Kound Rock	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Ø004
	Received on	(date) at(lim
	TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS	
,	APPLICATION FOR RENTAL	
USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS	WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF THE	
	WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS IS OTexas Association of Real Torse, Inc. 1997	Not Authorized.
Lesse Term	Contemplated Move-in Date	
low was Applicant referred to Landlord?	Real Estate Company (name and agent's hame)	мандалан алан алан алан алан алан алан ал
Newspaper	Real Estate Company (name and agent's hame) (name) Ust stopped by D'Sign D Other Sund Reck Leader	≇r (explain)
APPLICANT	Ling Mar Leader	PLICANT
Phone: (hm) 19-9(-31 (wk) 72 Soc. Sec.# 67-50-51-37 Dete of B Driver Ltc. 19-36-51-37 Dete of B	Phone: (him) 2-9	McCune.
Driver Lic. 18, 3104 State: T	1. Name: 811+ Anne Phone: (hin): 28-9 34 Inth 4	14 Date of Birth - 5-4-2
List All Residences For Last 2 Years (stan residence):		State:
	t with current 2. List All Residences For Last . Applicant (start with current r	2 Years if different from
Address 2296 Mish Ma	COLUMN Address	
City, St, ZipHojind Rock TX Move-In Date 2-1-96 Move-Out Landlord or Mageger, Crowo Date	Date City, St, Zip	Apt.
Landlord or Manager (Staig And Phone 13-18 - 1198 Rent \$ 6	Landiord or Manager:	Move-Out Date
Address	Phone:	Rent S
City, St. Zip	Apt Address	Apt
Maya-la Data	Date City, St, Zip Move-In Date	
Landlord or Manager: Nove-Out Phone: Rent \$	Landlord or Manager	_ Move-Out Date
		Rent S
City, St, Zip		Apt_
Move-In Date Move-Out [Landlord or Manager	Date Move-In Date	Mayo Out D
Move-In Date Move-Out I Landiord or Manager: Rent \$		
Current Employer T / Films A.		Rent \$
Address:		Employed
Supervisor's Name Prov VISC Phone Mo. Income	Supervisor's Name	
Position Truck driver	1010	Mo. Income 1500-
NA L	Length of Employment	179,
Previous Employer: Manor Down	Previous Employer ALA	Abildana
Supervisor's Name	Little Dell	S
Position Spannights Children	Phone Mo. inco	ле
Dates of Employment(begin)	(end) Phone Mo, Incom Position AOVCOTE Mo, Incom Dates of Employment	oyider
Bank at which checking account is located;		
at which savings account is located.	Phone Acet N	Aoct No

.

÷

,

•

(TAR-2003) 10-01-97 Ar Bonesied udio autoCopiest= 46,11 software, from AutoRacky Products, Inz., 1080 W, Pipelhe, Súla 101, Hani, 72 76053, 1800) 322-1178 szaballan of autoCopiesapi™ is likehised for Use to: Joelan Meyerne, and is no transformable. Use by othere is a viabulan of reduction product rule 17th 17 U.B.C. 510 i.

Page 1 of 2 Criticogram Files accumulty files winitided prime of 0-20-2012

005

Application for Rental Concerning

,

		*****		Property Addre	An 1	
5.	Name all other persons who will Name Anne Hee MC Name	accupy the De	northur 1	rlewry, wordt@	907 1	
	Name nnette Mc		sertă;	•	. t.	
				Relationship	aughter	Age 37
				Relationation	the second s	Age
6,	Will any watertimeter and and					Age
	Will any occupant smoke in the d	welling De in t	the Property? CI Ye	15 🗙 No		
.,					Fenter's insurance as	States and the states
7.	List all vehicles to be parked on th	B Property (new	to bourned an a the		mer a modratice po	iloy? Li Yes RNo
	Type Chey Folet	Year 1995	S, ULICKE, L'Allers, r	ecreational vehi	cles, motorcycles, box	its ate):
	Type Type	_Year 1985	Make Blas		License No,/State	85 HAL
	List all vehicles to be parked on th Type Chief Type Type Ford Will there be any pets on the Prop	Year 996	Make Exp		License No./State	LOGET
θ.	Will there be any pets on the Prop				License No./State_V	SP4TB
	Type: 011+Side doos Weight:	eny? Al Yes	No Num	per of Pets 2		
	Weight:	Artai l	Breed: DUC	heeler	mixture	
	Neutered? Ves Dec	plawed?	Gender,		mixture	
	Other (e.g. fish) birds, reptiles, atc.) and explain m	anner in velies Shi	ot Current?		
	Weight: Neutered? Other (e.g. fish) birds, reptiles, etc.			JC:		
9,	Write Yes (Y) or No (N): Has Appi due to foreclosure? N ; had a preceding questions is Yes, explain					
	due to foreclosure? N 'had a	icant or any othe	er occupant ever: I	been evicted?	N Slad has fine	
	preceding questions is Yes, explain	(attach ndditter	ma? N_; beer	i convicted of a	felony? N is u	7_D_: lost proper
	preceding questions is Yes, explain		nai shaals if neces:	sary)	······································	e answer to any of th
	If Applicant is a member of the Arm one year? DYes 20No is Applican	ed Forces: Has	Applicant request	Art or road and a		
	And to all as paoro is Applican	t presently servi	ing temporary orde	and in received n	illitary orders transferi	ing Applicant within
						r or less? DYes AN
	Kelallonshin		res 🗆 No Name			
	AddressPhor			(wk)	(ਇਸ)	
12.	D case of dimensional the Ma			City, Stai	e, Zip	*******
	Relationship		Lune			
)	Address 299	Ph	none (hm) 185-1	1/0-1000		
	In case of emergency, notify Key Relationship Soft Address STATE Address A	avenue ci	ty, State, Zip Ma	shattinn	WE THE	1061
13. A	Additional information				0000	2
-						
Reon	B&entation:					
htom	asentation: Applicant and Co-Apation is grounds for rejection, termi prization: Applicant and Co-Applica	pplicant represe	ent that the about	-		
	section, termi	nation of a lease	e, and retention of	money tenderow	are true and comple	te, Providing false
wiinri		**************		te s .		
ppile	ation; and (3) discuss information in	the consumer of	ntal history, empli	oyment history.	OF any other inform	consumer or credit
						auon related to this
	and Deposite: Applicant has submit	ted with this An	blication the fallow			
) (a)) a <u>non-refundable</u> fee of ⁹ <u>non-refundable</u> fee of an Application Deposit of	P	Worker and the follow	ing to Landlord	•	
л (b)	B non-refundable fee of	to Landlord f	or processing and	Reviouting this a		
) (c)	an Application Deposit of	for processin	ig and reviewing in	formetion relate	pplication. d to the lease guarant	
	8	in accords	ance with the attac	hed Agreement	d to the lease guarant for Application Depos	y.
m	man mach		1 -	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	in inpendation Depos	IT.
police	int's Signature		\mathcal{O}	LAD	Iman	
	and a Allardia		- Cora	pplicant's Signa	me The	ne.
					ture	
Ap	piloant was notified of Ci approval; i Ci telephone, Ci U.S. Mail. Ci fav	FORLA	NDLORD'S USE (DNI Y		
by	Lelephone, LUS. Mail, L fax,		l' ND (data)			7
Na	mes of persons to whom above notion	o in person,				
		- trad actually	given		······	hie
			_			by
L PA						
4K-20	103) 10-01-97					
N ET AUL	noon in the part of the second	ns., 1060 W. Pipolns, Bulis	101. Nume Yr webar toon			Dare 7 44 9
	in or constructions, and is how (ra	neiveble, Uze by othera is	* visitien of redeni copyright (a	•1178 W Walet Tille 17 U.S.C. com		Page 2 of 2
					•	A CONTRACTOR OF

Chillen Fissur Chiller Chiller

February 25, 2015

From: Justin Johnson

6993 N. FM 486 Thorndale, Texas 76577 513-862-4419

To:

Bison Tract 79, Ltd. c/o Steve Malachowski 3555 Lost Creek Blvd. Austin, Texas 78735 512-358-0901

RE: 2015 Agricultural Lease-Farm #-2295-Bison Tract (112+/- acres) Williamson County Texas

This lease is between <u>Justin Johnson, Tenant</u> and <u>Bison Tract 79</u>, <u>Ltd. Landlord</u>, referring to the above-mentioned property. Landlord leases such property to Tenant for the purpose of cultivation of crops and Tenant leases the property from Landlord for such purpose.

The Tenant agrees to cultivate the property and will pay Landlord \$10.00 in rent for the year 2015. The Landlord agrees that the Tenant will be allowed to plant, cultivate, and harvest any and all crops during the year of 2015; provided, however that Landlord may terminate this lease at any time upon notice to Tenant upon the sale of the property if required by the purchaser of the property, and in such case this lease shall end immediately following the harvest of the crops which are already planted and under cultivation on the property, or the end of year 2015, whichever is sooner. Upon such notice Tenant shall cease any further planting. The Tenant agrees to allow the Landlord or its designees to access and/or survey the property at any time and to conduct any tests

for the future development of the property.

Tenant: Date Justin Johnson In ...Landlord: occon Date Bison Tract 79, Ltd. By: MP Commercial Parmers, LLC By: Steve Malachowski, Manager . . . • • • • • • •

First Amendment to Commercial Contract

Date:

November 9, 2016

Seller:

Bison Tract 79, Ltd.

Buyer:

KR Acquisitions LLC

Contract to be Amended:

Commercial Contract – Unimproved Property, between Seller and Buyer, dated October 30, 2015 (the "Contract"), regarding the Property referenced herein.

Property:

Real property situated in Williamson County, Texas consisting of 132.168 acres located at Highway 79 & Kenney Fort Boulevard, Round Rock, Texas, as more particularly described in the Contract (the "Property").

Amendments:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller and Purchaser hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The parties agree to extend the Closing Date set forth in Section 10 and the Special Provisions Addendum of the Contract until December 23, 2016.
- 2. Buyer shall pay to Seller as consideration for this extension of the Closing Date the sum of \$50,000.00 (the "Extension Funds"), which will be wired to Austin Title Company within three (3) business days after Buyer's and Seller's execution and delivery of a fully executed copy to Austin Title Company. The Extension Funds are non-applicable to the Contract Sales Price and are non-refundable upon delivery of a fully executed copy of this amendment to Austin Title Company. Once Austin Title Company has received a fully executed copy of this amendment and the Extension Funds, Austin Title Company will release the Extension Funds to the Seller on or before November 23, 2016.
- 3. Buyer may extend the Closing Date further to no later than January 23, 2017, but in the event the Closing Date is extended to January, 2017, Buyer shall make an additional payment of \$250,000.00. Such additional \$250,000.00 payment shall be an extension fee and shall not be credited against the Purchase Price, and such amount plus the existing

Contract Amendment Page 1 of 2 \$200,000.00 earnest money (which remains applicable to the Purchase Price) shall be released to Seller simultaneously with the payment of the additional \$250,000.00 extension fee.

- 4. Section 20 of the Addendum is hereby amended to provide that, in addition to its right to assign the Contract to an affiliate of Buyer, Buyer may also assign its interest in the Contract to the City of Round Rock, Texas, without obtaining the prior written consent of Seller upon notice to Seller of such assignment to the City of Round Rock, Texas.
- 5. The terms of the Contract are hereby modified and amended pursuant to the terms of this Amendment and are hereby conformed to be consistent with the terms and provisions of this Amendment. The Contract, as hereby amended, shall continue in full force and effect under the terms, provisions, and conditions hereof. All other terms, covenants, and conditions of the Contract not herein expressly modified are hereby confirmed and ratified and remain in full force and effect.

Agreed this \underline{q} day of November, 2016.

SELLER:

Bison Tract 79, Ltd. by: MP Commercial Partners, LLC, its general partner

Twe Manhowed. By:

Steve Malachowski, Managing Member

BUYER:

KR Acquisitions LLC

Todd R. Nelson, Member

Contract Amendment Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT B KRIENKE COMMERCIAL CONTRACT

[Attached hereto]

dolloop signature verification: www.dolloop.com/my/verification/DI+135765331-4-2612

			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		COMMERCIAL CO	ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® ONTRACT - UNIMPROVED PR INE NOY MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORES IN OTAXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORES, INJ. 2014	OPERTY 3 NOT AUTHORIZED,
1	, P to	ARTIES: Seller agrees to sell and co buy the Property from Seller for the	onvey to Buyer the Property described in sales price stated in Paragraph 3. The p	n Paragraph 2. Buyer agrees attles to this contract are:
		eller: Keith Krienke. Mark Mere	dith and Great Cartan individua	11m and more
		CELTOR EXCOUTOR OF LIA	a M. Carter Metate Round Rock TX 78664	
			H-MAN-	
	B	iver: KR Aconistions LLC, a L	Dolaware limited liabilty comp	RDV
		Address: P.O. Eox 590, Wiscons	in Della. WI 53965	
			E-mail: <u>bharmsåarley.com</u> Other: <u>mbonteākalahariresort</u>	
2.	Pi	ROPERTY:		and and another states and an and
	A.	"Property" means that real property	villingson w. +/- 155,589 Acres, Round Ro	County Tayas at
		(address) and that is legally describ 143,259 Acres, Holder Surve	bed on the attached Exhibit ey, and 12.33 acres Joseph Mar Described in a deed of record	or as follows:
	В,	 Seller will sell and convey the Prope (1) all rights, privileges, and appunte interest in any minerals, utilities, (2) Seller's interest in all leases, ren (3) Seller's interest in all licenses and 	arty together with: enances pertaining to the Property, inclu adjacent streets, alleys, strips, gores, ar its, and security deposits for all or part of ad permits related to the Property.	iding Selier's right, tille, and id rights-of-way; the Property; and
	(Di (if i	ascribe any exceptions, reservations, mineral rights are to be reserved an a	or restrictions in Paragraph 12 or an adu appropriate addendum shouid be atlache	dendum.) Twy
3.	SA	Les Price:		MH ge Lt
	A.	At or before closing, Buyer will pay th	he following sales price for the Property;	\$10,505,058.00
		(1) Cash portion payable by Buyer a	t closing	· ·
		(2) Sum of all financing described in	Paragraph 4	\$
		(3) Sales price (sum of 3A(1) and 3A		\$10,505,058,00 139MEST
(TAI	₹- 18	02) 4-1-14		Page 1 of 13
Sunin Phone	il Co : (512	nunercial Industrial Properties, Inc. 20 Chisholm Trail R)244-9707 Fax: (512)244-9519 Ju	tauni Rock, TX 78681 in Hules	
			im Holes solv 18070 Filiaan kula Road, Franse, Michigan 48078 <u>Humpini odir ra</u> c	Krenke 65 Aor

155, 589A poscel

C	omm	3801 E. Palm Valley, +/- 155.58 eroial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning Rook, 2X 78665	Acres, Round
		Adjustment to Sales Price: (Check (1) or (2) only.)	
		(1) The sales price will not be adjusted based on a survey.	-11-
		(2) The sales price will be adjusted based on the latest survey obtained under Parage	
		 (a) The sales price is calculated on the basis of \$ <u>1-50</u>, <u>\$1.55</u> 20 (i) square foot of 20 total area □ net area. □ (ii) acre of □ total area □ net area. 	
		 (b) "Total area" means all land area within the perimeter boundaries of the F means total area less any area of the Property within: (l) public roadways; (ii) rights-of-way and easements other than those that directly provide utl Property; and (iii)	lity services to the
		(c) If the sales price is adjusted by more than % of the stated sale may terminate this contract by providing written notice to the other party with after the terminating party receives the survey. If noticer party terminates the variance is less than the stated percentage, the adjustment to the calce price cach perior of the sales price payable by Buyer.	h days
4.	뤼	IANCING: Buyer will finance the portion of the cales price under Paragraph 3A(2) as 1	ollows:
D	А.	Third Party Financing: One or more third-party-leans in the total amount of \$ This contract: (1) is not contingent upon Buyer obtaining third party-financing. (2) is contingent upon Buyer obtaining third party-financing in accordance- Commercial Contract Financing Addandum (FAR-1931).	
	B,	Assumption: In accordance with the attached Commorelal-Contract Financing-Adde Buyer will assume the existing promiseory note-accured by the Property, which bail be \$	ndum (TAR-1931),- inco-al-closing-will
	C,	<u>Soller Financing: The dollvery of a premissory note and deed of trust to Soller</u> of the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931) in \$	- under the terms the-amount-of
5.	EA	RNEST MONEY:	
	Α.	Not later than 3 days after the effective date, Buyer must deposit \$ 50,000,00 with <u>Georgetown Title</u> at <u>1717 North Mays. Round Rook, TX 78664</u> (address) <u>David Hays</u> If Buyer fails to timely deposit the earnest money, Seller may terminate this contract Seller's other remedies under Paragraph 15 by providing written notice to Buyer befo the earnest meney.	(tille company)
		Buyer will deposit an additional amount of \$ with the Wile cor part of the samest-money on or boforo: I (i) days after Buyer's right to terminate under Paragraph-78 expires;- I (ii)	Ħ
		Buyer will be in default if Buyer fails to depealt the additional amount-required by t within 3 days after Seller notifies Buyer that Buyer has not timely depeated the addition	hls-Peragraph-55- nal amount.
	1-180	2) 4-1-14	Page 2 of 13
(TAF			

3601 E. Palm Valley, +/~ 155.589 Acres, Round

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning _

C. Buyer may instruct the title company to deposit the earnest money in an interest-bearing account at a federally insured financial institution and to credit any interest to Buyer.

6. TITLE POLICY AND SURVEY:

A. Title Pollcy:

- (1) Seller, at Seller's expense, will furnish Buyer an Owner's Policy of Title Insurance (the title policy) issued by any underwriter of the title company in the amount of the sales price, dated at or after closing, insuring Buyer against loss under the title policy, subject only to:
 - (a) those title exceptions permitted by this contract or as may be approved by Buyer in writing; and
 (b) the standard printed exceptions contained in the promulgated form of title policy unless this contract provides otherwise.
- (2) The standard printed exception as to discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in area and boundary lines, or any encroachments or protrusions, or any overlapping improvements:
- (a) will not be amended or deleted from the title policy.
- 题 (b) will be amended to read "shortages in areas" at the expense of 题 Buyer 口 Seller.
- (3) Within <u>15</u> days after the effective date, Seller will furnish Buyer a commitment for title insurance (the commitment) including legible copies of recorded documents evidencing title exceptions. Seller authorizes the title company to deliver the commitment and related documents to Buyer at Buyer's address.
- B. <u>Survey</u>: Within 45 days after the effective date:
- III (1) Buyer will obtain a survey of the Property at Buyer's expense and deliver a copy of the survey to Seller. The survey must be made in accordance with the: (i) ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey standards, or (ii) Texas Society of Professional Surveyors' standards for a Category 1A survey under the appropriate condition. Seller will reimburee Buyer <u>\$5,000,00</u> (insert amount) of the cost of the survey at closing, if closing occurs.
- (2) Seller, at Seller's expense, will furnish-Buyer-a curvey of the Property dated after the effective date. The curvey-must be made in accordance with the: (i) ALTA/ACSM-Land-Title Survey standards, or-(ii) Texas Society-of Professional-Surveyers' standards for a Category 1A survey-under the appropriate condition.
- (3) Selier will deliver to Buyer and the title company a true and correct copy of Seller's most recentsurvey of the Property along with an affidavit required by the title company for approval of the existing survey. If the existing survey is not acceptable to the title company. Seller, at Seller's expense, will obtain a new or updated survey acceptable to the title company and deliver the acceptable survey to Buyer and the title company within 20 days after Seller Seller sources notice that the existing survey is not acceptable to the title company. The closing date will be extended daily up to 20 days. If necessary for Seller to deliver an acceptable survey within the time required. Buyer will reimburse Seller _______(insert amount) of the cost of the new or updated survey at closing occurs.
- C. Buver's Objections to the Commitment and Survey.
 - (1) Within _____ days-after Buyer receives the commitment, copies of the documents-evidencing-the title exceptions, and any required-curvey. Buyer may object in writing to matters disclosed in the items if: (a) the matters disclosed are a restriction upon the Property or constitute a defect or onsumbrance to title other than these permitted by this contract or lions that Seller will satisfy at electing or Buyer will assume at closing; or (b) the items show that any part of the Property-lice in a

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Page 3 of 19

Produced with steForm® by steLogix 18070 Filteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48028 www.steLorix.com

special-flood hazard area (an "A" or "V" zone-as-defined-by FEMA), if Paragraph-6D(1)-applies, Buyer is deemed to receive the ourvey on the earlier of: (i) the date of Buyer's actual receipt of theaurvey, or (ii) of the deadline opecified in Paragraph 6B.

- (2) Seller may, but is not obligated to, cure Buyar's timely objections within 15 days after Seller resolvesthe objections. The closing date will be extended as necessary to provide such time to cure the objections. If Seller fails to cure the objections by the time-required, Buyer may terminate this contract by providing written notice to Seller within 5 days after the time by which Seller must cure the objections. If Buyer terminates, the careet money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph-78(1), will be refunded to Buyer.
- (3) Buyer's failure to timely object or terminate under this Paragraph SC-is a waiver of Buyer's right toobject except that Buyer will not waive the requirements in Schedule C of the commitment.

7. PROPERTY CONDITION:

A. <u>Present Condition</u>: Buyar accepts the Property in its present condition except that Seller, at Seller's expense, will complete the following before closing:_____

B. <u>Feasibility Period</u>: Buyer may terminate this contract for any reason within ______90 _____ days after the effective date (feasibility period) by providing Seller written notice of termination. (Check only one box.)

- (1) If Buyer terminates under this Paragraph 7B, the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer less \$ 1.000.00 that Seller will retain as independent consideration for Buyer's unrestricted right to terminate. Buyer has tendered the independent consideration to Seller upon payment of the amount specified in Paragraph 5A to the title company. The independent consideration is to be credited to the sales price only upon closing of the sale. If no dollar amount is stated in this Paragraph 7B(1) or if Buyer fails to deposit the independent consideration. Buyer will not have the right to terminate under this Paragraph 7B.
- (2) Not later than 3 days after the effective date, Buyer must pay Seller \$ __________as independent consideration for Buyer's right to terminate by tendering such amount to Seller or Seller's agent, if Buyer terminates under this Paragraph 7B, the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer and Seller will retain the independent consideration. The independent consideration will be oredited to the sales price only upon closing of the sale. If no dollar amount is stated in this Paragraph 7B(2) or if Buyer fails to pay the earnest money. Buyer will not have the right to terminate under this Paragraph 7B.
- C. Inspections. Studies. or Assessments:
 - (1) During the feasibility period, Buyer, at Buyer's expense, may complete or cause to be completed any and all inspections, studies, or assessments of the Property (including all improvements and fixtures) desired by Buyer.
 - (2) Buyer must:
 - (a) employ only trained and qualified inspectors and assessors;
 - (b) notify Seller, in advance, of when the inspectors or assessors will be on the Property;
 - (c) abide by any reasonable entry rules or requirements of Seller,
 - (d) not interfere with existing operations or occupants of the Property; and
 - (e) restore the Property to its original condition if altered due to inspections, studies, or assessments that Buyer completes or causes to be completed.

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14 Page 4 of 13 Produced with zipForm® by ziplager 18070 Filteen Mile Road, Freezer, Michigan 48020 <u>waveziplacit.com</u> Krenke 155 Aur 3801 E. Palm Valley, +/~ 155.589 Acres, Round Rock, TX 78665

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning

- (3) Except for those matters that arise from the negligence of Seller or Seller's agents, Buyer is responsible for any claim, liability, encumbrance, cause of action, and expense resulting from Buyer's inspections, studies, or assessments, including any property damage or personal injury. Buyer will indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Seller and Seller's agents against any claim involving a matter for which Buyer is responsible under this paragraph. This paragraph survives termination of this contract.
- D. Property Information:
 - (1) <u>Delivery of Property Information</u>: Within <u>15</u> days after the effective date, Seller will deliver to Buyer; (Check all that apply.)
 - (a) copies of all current leases pertaining to the Property, including any modifications, supplements, or amendments to the leases;
 - (b) copies of all notes and deeds of trust against the Property that Buyer will assume or that Seller will not pay in full on or before closing;
 - 図 (c) copies of all previous environmental assessments, geotechnical reports, studies, or analyses made on or relating to the Property;
 - (d) copies property tax statements for the Property for the previous 2 calendar years;
 - 121 (e) plats of the Property;
 - (f) copies of current utility capacity letters from the Property's water and sewer service provider; and
 - 🗂 (g) ____
 - (2) <u>Return of Property Information</u>: If this contract terminates for any reason, Buyer will, not later than 10 days after the termination date: (*Check all that epply*)
 - (a) return to Seller all those items described in Paragraph 7D(1) that Seller delivered to Buyer in other than an electronic format and all copies that Buyer made of those items;
 - (b) delete or destroy all electronic versions of those items described in Paragraph 7D(1) that Seller delivered to Buyer or Buyer copied; and
 - □ (c) deliver copies of all inspection and assessment reports related to the Property that Buyer completed or caused to be completed.
 - This Paragraph 7D(2) survives termination of this contract.
- E. <u>Contracto Affecting Operations</u>: Until closing, Seller:-(1) will operate the Property in the same manner asen-the effective date under-reasonably protect business standards; and (2) will not transfer or disposeof any-part of the Property, any interest or right in the Property, or any of the personal property or otheritems described in Paragraph 2B or sold under this contract. After the feasibility period ends, Seller-maynot enter-into, amend, or terminate any other contract that affects the operations of the Property without Buyer's written approval.

B. LEASES;

- A. Each written lease Seller is to assign to Buyer under this contract must be in full force and effect according to its terms. Seller may not enter into any new lease, fail to comply with any existing lease, or make any amendment or modification to any existing lease without Buyer's written consent. Seller must disclose, in writing, if any of the following exist at the time Seller provides the leases to the Buyer or subsequently occur before closing:
 - (1) any failure by Seller to comply with Seller's obligations under the leases;
 - (2) any circumstances under any lease that entitle the tenant to terminate the lease or seek any offsets or damages;
 - (3) any advance sums paid by a tenant under any lease;

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Page 5 of 13

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogis 16070 Filtren Mile Road, Frazer, Michigen 48026 <u>www.zipLopis.com</u>

Krenke 155 Acr

3801 E. Palm Valley, +/- 155.589 Acres, Round Rock. TX 78665

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning ,

- (4) any concessions, bonuses, free rents, rebates, brokerage commissions, or other matters that affect any lease; and
- (5) any amounts payable under the leases that have been assigned or encumbered, except as security for loan(s) assumed or taken subject to under this contract.
- B. <u>Esteppel-Certificates</u>: Wilhin ______ days after the effective date, Soller will deliver to Buyer esteppel certificates signed not carlier than ______ by each tenant that leases epace in the Property. The esteppel-certificates must include the certifications contained in the current version of TAR Form 1938 ______ Commercial Tenant Esteppel Certificate and any additional information requested by a third party lender providing financing under Paragraph. 4 if the third party lender requeste such additional information at least-10 days prior to the carliest date that Soller may deliver the signed esteppel certificates.

9. BROKERS:

A. The brokers to this sale are:

Principal Broker: KW Commercial	Cooperating Broker: Summit Commercial		
Wilco Division			
Agent: Frances Crossley	Agent: Jim Boles		
Address: 23001 Greenhill Dr. #200			
Round Rock, TX 78664			
Phone & Fax: (512) 751-0004.	Phone & Fax: 15121244-9707 (512)244-9519		
E-mall: <u>frances@kwoommarcial.com</u>	E-mail: jim@summit-commercial.com		
License No.:	License No.: 0448916		
Principal Broker: (Check only one box) represents Seller only. represents Buyer only. is an intermediary between Seller and Buyer.	Cooperating Broker represents Buyer.		
<u>Eees</u> : (Check only (1) or (2) below.) (Complete the Agreement Between Brokers on pag	e 13 only if (1) is selected.)		
(1) Seller will pay Principal Broker the fee spection between Principal Broker and Seller Principal I in the Agreement Between Brokers found below	cified by separate written commission agreement Broker will pay Cooperating Broker the fee specified the parties' signatures to this contract.		
(2) At the closing of this sale, Setler will pay:			
Principal Broker a total cash fee of:	Cooperating Broker a total cash fee of: 3.000% of the sales price.		
The cash fees will be paid in <u>Williamson</u> County, Texas. Seller authorizes the title company to pay the brokers from the Seller's proceeds at closing.			

NOTICE: Chapter 62, Texas Property Code, authorizes a broker to secure an earned commission with a lien against the Property.

C. The parties may not amend this Paragraph 9 without the written consent of the brokers affected by the amendment.

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Β.

D

Produced with zlpForm@ by zipLogic 16076 Fitteen tale Ruad, Frener, Michigan 48000 www.xinLooix.com

Page 6 of 13 Kreake 155 Acr 3801 E. Palm Valley, +/- 155.589 Acres, Round _______ Rock, TX 78665

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning

10. CLOSING:

- A. The date of the closing of the sale (closing date) will be on or before the later of:
 - (1) _____ days after the expiration of the feasibility period.
 - (specific date).
 - M See Special Provisions Addendum
 - (2) 7-days after objections made under Paragraph 6C have been cured or waived.
- B. If either party fails to close by the closing date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies in Paragraph 15.
- C. At closing, Seller will execute and deliver, at Seller's expense, a □ general ⊠ special warranty deed. The deed must include a vendor's lien if any part of the sales price is financed. The deed must convey good and indefeasible title to the Property and show no exceptions other than those permitted under Paragraph 6 or other provisions of this contract. Seller must convey the Property:
 - (1) with no liens, assessments, or other security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales price, unless securing loans Buyer assumes;
 - (2) without any assumed loans in default; and
 - (3) with no persons in possession of any part of the Property as lessees, tenants at sufferance, or trespassers except tenants under the written leases assigned to Buyer under this contract.
- D. At closing, Seller, at Seller's expense, will also deliver to Buyer:
 - (1) tax statements showing no delinquent taxes on the Property;
 - (2) an assignment of all leases to or on the Property;
 - (3) to the extent assignable, an assignment to Buyer of any licenses and permits related to the Property;
 - (4) evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable and authorized to bind Seller;
 - (5) an affidavit acceptable to the title company stating that Seller is not a foreign person or, if Seller is a foreign person, a written authorization for the title company to: (i) withhold from Seller's proceeds an amount sufficient to comply applicable tax law; and (ii) deliver the amount to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) together with appropriate tax forms; and
 - (6) any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, and other documents required by this contract, the commitment, or law necessary for the closing of the sale and issuance of the title policy, all of which must be completed by Seller as necessary.
- E. At closing, Buyer will:
 - (1) pay the sales price in good funds acceptable to the title company;
 - (2) deliver evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable and authorized to bind Buyer;
 - (3) sign and send to each tenant in a lease for any part of the Property a written statement that:
 (a) acknowledges Buyer has received and is responsible for the tenant's security deposit; and
 (b) specifies the exact dollar amount of the security deposit;
 - (4) sign an assumption of all leases then in effect; and
 - (5) execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, or other documents required by this contract or law necessary to close the sale.
- F. Unless the parties agree otherwise, the closing documents will be as found in the basic forms in the current edition of the State Bar of Texas Real Estate Forms Manual without any additional clauses.
- 11. POSSESSION: Seller will deliver possession of the Property to Buyer upon closing and funding of this sale in its present condition with any repairs Seller is obligated to complete under this contract, ordinary wear and tear excepted. Any possession by Buyer before closing or by Seller after closing that is not authorized by a separate written lease agreement is a landlord-tenant at sufferance relationship between the parties.

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Page 7 of 13

Producod with supported by siplogia 18070 Filtern Mile Road, Frester, Nichigan 48026 <u>mary siplomiteran</u>

Kreake 155 Acr

12. SPECIAL PROVISIONS: The following special provisions apply and will control in the event of a conflict with other provisions of this contract. (If special provisions are contained in an Addendum, identify the Addendum here and reference the Addendum in Paragraph 22D.) See attached Special Provisions Addendum.

13. SALES EXPENSES:

- A. Seller's Expenses: Seller will pay for the following at or before closing:
 - (1) releases of existing liens, other than those liens assumed by Buyer, including prepayment penalties and recording fees;
 - (2) release of Seller's loan liability, if applicable;
 - (3) tax statements or certificates;
 - (4) preparation of the deed;
 - (5) one-half of any escrow fee;
 - (6) costs to record any documents to cure title objections that Seller must cure; and
 - (7) other expenses that Seller will pay under other provisions of this contract.
- B. Buver's Expenses: Buyer will pay for the following at or before closing:
 - (1) all loan expenses and fees;
 - (2) preparation of any deed of trust;
 - (3) recording fees for the deed and any deed of trust;
 - (4) premiums for flood insurance as may be required by Buyer's lender;
 - (5) one-half of any escrow fee;
 - (6) other expenses that Buyer will pay under other provisions of this contract.

14. PRORATIONS:

- A. Prorations:
 - (1) Interest on any assumed loan, taxes, rents, and any expense reimbursements from tenants will be prerated through the closing date.
 - (2) If the amount of ad valorem taxes for the year in which the sale closes is not available on the closingdate, taxes will be prorated on the basis of taxes assessed in the previous year. If the taxes for the year in which the sale closes vary from the amount prorated at closing, the parties will adjust the prorations when the tax statements for the year in which the sale closes become available. This Paragraph 14A(2) survives closing.
 - (3) If-Buyer-assumes-a loan or is taking the Property subject to an existing lien, Seller will transfer all reserve-deposits held by the lender for the payment of taxes, insurance premiume, ond other charges to Buyer-at-closing and Buyer will reimburse such amounts to Seller by an appropriate adjustment at closing.
- B. <u>Relibask_Taxes</u>: If Soller changes the use of the Property before closing or if a denial of a special valuation on the Property claimed by Soller results. In the assessment of additional taxes, penalties, or interest (assessments) for periods before closing, the assessmente will be the obligation of the Soller.-If this cale or Buyer's use of the Property after closing results in additional accessments for periods before closing results in additional accessments for periods before closing, the assessments accessments of the Soller.-If this cale or Buyer's use of the Property after closing results in additional accessments for periods before closing, the assessments will be the obligation of Buyer. This Paragraph 14B survives closing.
- C. <u>Rent and Security Daposits</u>: At closing, Seller will tender to Buyer all security deposits and the following advance payments received by Seller for periods after closing: prepaid expenses, advance rental

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Pege 8 of 13

Produced with upForm® by stollogis 18070 Filtaen Mile Roed, Frester, Michigan 46029 mmr.shi.ouk.com

Krenke 155 Acr

-	3801 e.	Palm	Valley,	+/	155.589	Acres,	Round
Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning			Rook.	TX	78665	•	

payments, and other advance payments paid by tenants. Rents prorated to one party but received by the other party will be remitted by the recipient to the party to whom it was prorated within 5 days after the rent is received. This Paragraph 14C survives closing.

15. DEFAULT:

- A. If Buyer fails to comply with this contract, Buyer to in default and Soller, as Soller's sole remsdy(les), may terminate this contract and receive the samest money, as liquidated damages for Buyer's failureexcept for any damages resulting from Buyer's Inspections, studies or assessments in accordance with Paragraph 7C(3) which Seller may pursue; or (Check if applicable)
- C enforce opealitie performance, or seek such other-relief as may be provided by law.
- B. If, without-fault, Goller is unable within the time allowed to deliver the osteppel-contificates, survey or the osternitment, Buyer may:
 - (1) terminate-this-contract and receive-the earnest-money, less any independent-consideration-under-Paragraph-79(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's colo remedy; or
 - (2) extend the time-for-performance up to 15 days and the closing will be extended as necessary.
- C. Except as provided in Paragraph-15B, if Seller fails to comply with this contract, Seller is in default and Buyer may:
 - (1) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Peregraph 7B(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's sole remedy; or
 - (2) enforce specific performance, or seek such other relief as may be provided by law, or both.
- 16. CONDEMNATION: If before closing, condemnation proceedings are commenced against any part of the Property, Buyer may:
 - A. terminate this contract by providing written notice to Seller within 15 days after Buyer is advised of the condemnation proceedings and the earnest money, less any independent consideration paid under Paragraph 7B(1), will be refunded to Buyer; or
 - B. appear and defend in the condemnation proceedings and any award will, at Buyer's election, belong to:
 (1) Seller and the sales price will be reduced by the same amount; or
 (2) Buyer and the sales price will not be reduced.
- 17. ATTORNEY'S FEES: If Buyer, Seller, any broker, or the title company is a prevailing party in any legal proceeding brought under or with relation to this contract or this transaction, such party is entitled to recover from the non-prevailing parties all costs of such proceeding and reasonable attorney's fees. This Paragraph 17 survives termination of this contract.

16. ESCROW:

- A. At closing, the earnest money will be applied first to any cash down payment, then to Buyer's closing costs, and any excess will be refunded to Buyer. If no closing occurs, the title company may require payment of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the parties and a written release of liability of the title company from all parties.
- B. If one party makes written demand for the earnest money, the title company will give notice of the demand by providing to the other party a copy of the demand. If the title company does not receive written objection to the demand from the other party within 15 days after the date the title company sent
 the demand to the other party, the title company may disburse the earnest money to the party making demand, reduced by the amount of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the party receiving the earnest money and the title company may pay the same to the creditors.

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Page 9 of 13

Androsd with sipform9 by stylingth 10070 Filters Mite Flored, Pisser, Norhigen 48020 <u>manufatiostram</u>

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning

3801 E. Palm Valley, +/- 155.589 Acres, Round Rook. TX 78665

- C. The title company will deduct any independent consideration under Paragraph 78(1) before dispursing any earnest money to Buyer and will pay the independent consideration to Seller.
- D. If the title company complies with this Paragraph 18, each party hereby releases the title company from all claims related to the disbursal of the earnest money.
- E. Notices under this Paragraph 18 must be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested. Notices to the title company are effective upon receipt by the title company.
- F. Any party who wrongfully falls or refuses to sign a release acceptable to the title company within 7 days after receipt of the request will be liable to the other party for liquidated damages in an amount equal to the sum of: (i) three times the amount of the earnest money; (ii) the earnest money; (iii) reasonable attorney's fees; and (iv) all costs of suit.
- G. C Seller Buyer intend(s) to complete this transaction as a part of an exchange of like-kind properties in accordance with Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended. All expenses in connection with the contemplated exchange will be paid by the exchanging party. The other party will not incur any expanse or liability with respect to the exchange. The parties agree to cooperate fully and In good faith to arrange and consummate the exchange so as to comply to the maximum extent feasible with the provisions of Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code. The other provisions of this contract will not be affected in the event the contemplated exchange fails to occur.

19. MATERIAL FACTS: To the best of Seller's knowledge and belief: (Check only one box.)

- A. Seller is not aware of any material defects to the Property except as stated in the attached Commercial Property Condition Statement (TAR-1408).
- B. Except as otherwise provided in this contract, Seller is not aware of:

 - any subsurface: structures, pits, waste, springs, or improvements;
 any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, er assessment affecting the Property;
 - (3) any environmental hazards or conditions that materially affect the Property;
 - (4) whether the Property is or has been used for the storage or disposal of hazardous materials or toxic waste, a dump site or landfill, or any underground tanks or containers;
 - (5) whether radon, asbestos containing materials, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, lead-based paint, toxic mold (to the extent that it adversely affects the health of ordinary occupants), or other pollutants or contaminants of any nature now exist or ever existed on the Property;
 - (6) any watlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, on the Property;
 - (7) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat on the Property;
 - (8) any present or past infestation of wood-destroying insects in the Property's improvemente;
 - (9) any contemplated material changes to the Property or surrounding area that would materially and detrimentally affect the ordinary use of the Property;
 - (10) any condition on the Property that violates any law or ordinance.

(Describe any exceptions to (1)-(10) in Paragraph 12 or an addendum.)

- 20. NOTICES: All notices between the parties under this contract must be in writing and are effective when hand-delivered, mailed by certified mail return receipt requested, or sent by facsimile transmission to the parties addresses or facsimile numbers stated in Paragraph 1. The parties will send copies of any notices to the broker representing the party to whom the notices are sent.
- A. Seller also consents to receive any notices by e-mail at Seller's e-mail address stated in Paragraph 1.
- 13 B. Buyer also consents to receive any notices by e-mail at Buyer's e-mail address stated in Paragraph 1.
- 21. DISPUTE-RESOLUTION: The parties agree to negotiate in good faith in an offent to resolve any disputerelated to this contract that may arise. If the dispute cannot be reserved by negetlation, the partice willoutsmit the dispute to mediation before reserting to arbitration or litigation and will equally chare the costs of

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Page 10 of 13

Produced with approved by zipLogis 18070 Filsen Mile Road, Frazer, Michigan 48028 messatel participan

Krenke 155 Apr

3801 E. Palm Valley, +/- 155.589 Acres, Round Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning _______ Rock, TX 78665

a mutually acceptable modiator. This paragraph survives termination of this contract. This paragraph doesnot provide a party from seeking equitable relief from a court of competent jurisdiction.

22. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES:

- A. This contract is binding on the parties, their heirs, executors, representatives, successors, and permitted assigns. This contract is to be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas. If any term or condition of this contract shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this contract shall not be affected thereby.
- B. This contract contains the entire agreement of the parties and may not be changed except in writing.
- C. If this contract is executed in a number of identical counterparts, each counterpart is an original and all counterparts, collectively, constitute one agreement.
- D. Addenda which are part of this contract are: (Check all that apply.)
- (1) Property Description Exhibit Identified in Paragraph 2;
- (2) Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931);
- G) Commercial Property Condition Statement (TAR-1408);
- (4) Commercial Contract Addendum for Special Provisions (TAR-1940);
- (5) Notice to Purchaser of Real Property in a Water District (MUD);
- (6) Addendum for Coastal Area Property (TAR-1915);
- (7) Addendum for Property Located Seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway (TAR-1916);
- (6) Information About Brokerage Services (TAR-2501); and
- X (9) Special Provisions Addendum

(Note: Counsel for the Texas Association of REALTORS® (TAR) has determined that any of the foregoing eddende which are promulgated by the Texas Real Estate Commission (TREC) or published by TAR are appropriate for use with this form.)

- E. Buyer I may I may not assign this contract. If Buyer assigns this contract, Buyer will be relieved of any-future-liability under this contract only if the assignce assumes, in writing, all-obligations and liability of Buyer under this contract.
- 23. TIME: Time is of the essence in this contract. The parties require strict compliance with the times for performance. If the last day to perform under a provision of this contract fails on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, the time for performance is extended until the end of the next day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday.
- 24. EFFECTIVE DATE: The effective date of this contract for the purpose of performance of all obligations is the date the tille company receipts this contract after all parties execute this contract.

25. ADDITIONAL NOTICES:

- A. Buyer should have an abstract covering the Property examined by an attorney of Buyer's selection, or Buyer should be furnished with or obtain a title policy.
- B. If the Property is situated in a utility or other statutorily created district providing water, sewer, drainage, or flood control facilities and services, Chapter 49, Texas Water Code, requires Seller to deliver and Buyer to sign the statutory notice relating to the tax rate, bonded indebtedness, or standby fees of the district before final execution of this contract.
- C. Notice Required by §13.257, Water Code: "The real property, described below, that you are about to purchase may be located in a certificated water or sewer service area, which is authorized by law to provide water or sewer service to the properties in the certificated area. If your property is located in a certificated area there may be special costs or charges that you will be required to pay before you can

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Page 11 of 13

Produced with sipForm® by sipLogis 18070 Filesn MSs Road, Frazer, Michigan 48028 mms.sipLogis.com

Krenke 155 Acr

S801 E. Palm Valley, +/- 155.589 Acros, Round Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning

receive water or sewer service. There may be a period required to construct lines or other facilities necessary to provide water or sewer service to your property. You are advised to determine if the property is in a certificated area and contact the utility service provider to determine the cost that you will be required to pay and the period, if any, that is required to provide water or sewer service to your property. The undersigned purchaser hereby acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice at or before the execution of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property is described in Paragraph 2 of this contract.

- D. If the Property adjoins or shares a common boundary with the tidally influenced submerged lands of the state, §33.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code requires a notice regarding coastal area property to be included as part of this contract.
- E. If the Property is located seaward of the Guif Intraccastal Waterway, §61.025, Texas Natural Resources Code, requires a notice regarding the seaward location of the Property to be included as part of this contract.
- F. If the Property is located outside the limits of a municipality, the Property may now or later be included in the extra-territorial jurisdiction (ETJ) of a municipality and may now or later be subject to annexation by the municipality. Each municipality maintains a map that depicts its boundaries and ETJ. To determine if the Property is located within a municipality's ETJ, Buyer should contact all municipalities located in the general proximity of the Property for further information.
- G. Brokers are not qualified to perform property inspections, surveys, angineering studies, environmental assessments, or inspections to determine compliance with zoning, governmental regulations, or laws. Buyer should seek exparts to perform such services. Buyer should review local building codes, ordinances and other applicable laws to determine their effect on the Property. Selection of experts, inspectors, and repairmen is the responsibility of Buyer and not the brokers. Brokers are not qualified to determine the credit worthiness of the parties.
- 26. CONTRACT AS OFFER: The execution of this contract by the first party constitutes an offer to buy or sell the Property. Unless the other party accepts the offer by 5:00 p.m., in the time zone in which the Property is located, on <u>December 4 2015</u>, the offer will lapse and become null and vold.

READ THIS CONTRACT CAREFULLY. The brokens and agents make no representation or recommendation as to the legal sufficiency, legal effect, or tax consequences of this document or transaction. CONSULT your attorney BEFORE signing.

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Page 12 of 13

Produced with approximal by siplogic 16000 Filesen Alite Road, Franze, Michigan 48003 menusial actions

Kronke 195 Acr

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning	BOOL E. Palm Valley, +/- 155.589 Acres, Round Rock, TX 78565
AGREEMENT	BETWEEN BROKERS anagraph 9B(1) is effective)
	e fee to be paid to Cooperating Broker will be:
The title company is authorized and directed to pa This Agreement Between Brokers supersedes a brokers.	ay Cooperating Broker from Principal Broker's fee at closing ny prior offers and agreements for compensation betweer
Principal Broker:	Cooperating Broker:
Ву:	By:
AT Merlin Lester	TORNEYS
Seller's allomey:	Buyer's attorney. Bruce Harms/Axley Brynelson
Address: 213-A West 8th Street	Manchaster Placa, Suite 200
Georgetown, Texas 78626	Madi son
Phone & Fex: 512-863-4525	Manchester Elsos. Suito 200 Address: 2 East Mifflin St. Madison WI 53703 Phone & Fax: (608) 283-6736 St. St.
E-mail:mlester@gtlawco.com	
Seller's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information: If the title company sends to Seller. Buyer sends to Seller.	Buyer's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information: the title company sends to Buyer. Seller sends to Buyer.
ESCR	OW RECEIPT
The title company acknowledges receipt of: A. the contract on this day <u>DECEMBER</u> B samest money in the amount of \$	
□B earnest money in the amount of \$	in the form of

Tille company: SEDABETOWNT.The	Address: 1717 N. MAYS
- And /	120UNDNOLK, 1X 78664
By:	Phone & Fax 512 255-5839
Assigned file number (GF#):	E-mail: DAVIS OGUNGETOWN T. HR. NET

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

.

3801 E. Palm Valley, +/~ 155.589 Acres, Round

•


Approved by the Texas Real Estate Commission for Voluntary Use Texas law requires all real estate licensees to give the following information about brokerage services to prospective buyers, tenants, seliers and landords.

Information About Brokerage Services

efore working with a real estate broker, you should know that the duties of a broker depend on whom the broker represents. If you are a prospective seller or lendlord (owner) or a prospective buyer or tenant (buyer), you should know that the broker who lists the property for sale or lease is the owner's agent. A broker who acts as a subagent represents the owner in cooperation with the listing broker. A broker may act as an intermediary between the parties if the parties consent in writing. A broker can assist you in locating a property, preparing a contract or lease, or obtaining innancing without representing you. A broker is obligated by law to treat you honesity.

IP THE BROKER REPRESENTS THE OWNER:

The broker becomes the owner's sgant by entering into an agreement with the owner, usually through a written - listing agreement, or by agreeing to act as a subagent by accepting an offer of subagency from the isling broker. A subagent may work in a different real estate office. A listing broker or subagent can essist the buyer but does not represent the buyer and must place the interests of the owner first. The buyer should not tell the owner's agent anything the buyer would not want the owner to know because an owner's agent must disclose to the owner any material information known to the agent.

IF THE BROKER REPRESENTS THE BUYER:

The broker becomes the buyer's egent by entering into an agreement to represent the buyer, usually through a written buyer representation surgement. A buyer's egent can assist the owner but does not represent the owner and must place the interests of the buyer first. The owner should not tail a buyer's agent enything the owner would not want the buyer's agent enything the owner would not want the buyer to know because a buyer's agent must disclose to the buyer any material information known to the agent.

IF THE BROKER ACTS AS AN INTERMEDIARY: A broker may act as an intermediary between the parties if the broker complies with The Taxes Real Estate License Act. The broker must obtain the written concern of each party to the transaction to act as an

Intermediary. The written consent must state who will pay the broker and, in conspicuous bold or underlined print, set forth the broker's obligations as an intermediary. The broker is required to treat each party honeally and fairly and to comply with The Texas Real Estate License Act. A broker who acts as an intermediary in a transaction:

(1) shell treat all parties honestly;

(2) may not disclose that the owner will accept a price tess than the asking price unless authorized in writing to do so by the owner;

(3) may not disclose that the buyer will pay a price greater than the price submitted in a written offer unless authorized in writing to do so by the buyer; and

(4) may not disclose any confidential information or any information that a party specifically instructs the broker in writing not to disclose unless authorized in writing to disclose the information or required to do so by The Texas Real Estate License Act or a court order or if the information materially relates to the condition of the property.

With the parties' consent, a broker acting as an intermediary between the parties may appoint a person who is licensed under The Texas Real Estate License Act and associated with the broker to communicate with and carry out instructions of one party and another person who is licensed under that Act and associated with the broker to communicate with and carry out instructions of one party and another person who is licensed under that Act and associated with the broker to communicate with and carry out instructions of the other perty.

If you choose to have a knoker represent you, you should enter into a written agreemant with the broker that clearly establishes the broker's obligations and your obligations. The agreement should state how and by whom the broker will be paid. You have the right to choose the type of representation, if any, you wish to receive. Your payment of a fee to a broker does not necessarily aslabilish that the broker represents you. If you have any questions regarding the dutes and responsibilities of the broker, you should resolve those questions before proceeding.

Real estate licensee eaks that you acknowledge receipt of this information about brokenege services for the Hoensee's records.

Buyer	, Selier, Landlord o	Tenant		Đ	ato		
[Taxan Roal Erona Brain regarding a real matrix i	ans and Substitutions are bo consect, you should posized 1	enced and register by Die NEC at P.O. Box 12168, A	Teine Rou Estato Contrinsion (usin, Taxos 70711-2180 , 512-816	TREOJ. V you have a quast	ion or completed	
TAR	-2501) 10-10-11		۵٬۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ ۱		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TREC No. OF	».н
Samni Phose:	t Commercial Industrial (512)844-9707	Properties, Inc. 20 Chisholn Fax: (\$12)244-9519 Produced with ZipVourd Ig	Jim Boher	9681 Is Rosd, Franz, Michigan 49026	non shi bik enn	131 Acre T	inact

10-10-11

SPECIAL PROVISIONS ADDENDUM TO COMMERCIAL CONTRACT – UNIMPROVED PROPERTY

This Special Provisions Addendum (the "Addendum") is made by KR Acquisitions LLC ("Buyer") and Keith Krienke, Mark Meredith, Greg Carter, and the Estate of Lisa Carter (each a "Seller" and collectively the "Sellers') and is incorporated by reference into the Texas Association of Realtors Commercial Contract – Unimproved Property to which it is attached (the "Form Offer"). This Addendum and the Form Offer may herein be referred to as the "Offer". Buyer and Sellers (who may herein be referred to as the "parties") agree as follows:

1. <u>Conflicts with Form Offer</u>. In the event of any conflict between the terms and conditions of this Addendum and the Form Offer, the terms and conditions of this Addendum shall control. Capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Form Offer unless otherwise defined herein.

2. Buyer's Due Diligence. Buyer, and its agents and contractors, shall have the right to access and enter upon the Property and to perform any inspections, reviews, sampling, testing, and evaluation of the Property for the purpose of determining the suitability of the Property for Buyer's intended use (i.e., development of a waterpark resort hotel and convention center - the "Proposed Project"). Buyer's inspections, testing, sampling, and evaluations, which shall be conducted at Buyer's expense, shall be with regard to the environmental condition of the Property, soil conditions, utility access, ingress/egress, availability of municipal incentives, assessment of financial feasibility, availability of acceptable financing to fund the development of the Proposed Project, market conditions (including an evaluation of competing hospitality and lodging businesses), path-to-development issues (i.e., when development can occur), ability to enter into contracts to purchase adjacent parcels, and such other matters which Buyer, in its sole and absolute discretion, deems material to its decision to acquire the Property and develop it for the purpose set forth above. In addition while this Offer is in effect Buyer shall have the right to make and pursue applications for governmental approvals, permits, licenses, zoning changes, and similar or related entitlement matters with respect to the Property ("Entitlements") provided, however, that the Buyer shall require that any such Entitlements, that would be specifically binding on the Property if they took effect prior to closing, not take effect until the closing occurs and if any such Entitlements do take effect prior to the closing occurring then if closing shall not occur for any reason except for any Seller's breach of this Offer, Buyer shall release all such Entitlements that Buyer has had issued for the Property and which are binding on the Property and this provision shall survive the termination of the Offer. Buyer shall also have the right to engage in discussions and negotiations with governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Property including, without limitation, for the negotiation of development agreements. financing agreements, road access agreements, casement agreements, utility service agreements, tax agreements, and any similar or related agreements. Without limiting Buyer's rights hereunder (a) the Sellers shall provide reasonable cooperation with respect to the Buyer's activities under this Section 2 including, without limitation, signing of applications for Entitlements; and (b) Sellers shall ensure that Buyer shall have access to the Property so that Buyer can conduct the activities and exercise the rights contemplated under this Section 2.

ŧ

Buyer shall indemnify, defend, reimburse, and hold harmless the Sellers and each Seller's employees, guests, and invitees (collectively with the Sellers the "Seller Indemnitees") from and against any and all claims, suits, proceedings, costs, fees, damages, losses, or expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorney fees) brought against, suffered by, incurred by, or paid by any Seller or any Seller Indemnitee arising from or out of, directly or indirectly, (i) the activity of Buyer, Buyer's agents, employees and contractors on the Property (ii) any violation of laws or ordinances with respect to Buyer's actions upon the Property or (iii) the non-payment by Buyer of any contractor engaged by any Buyer. These obligations of Buyer shall survive closing.

3. <u>Extension of Feasibility Period</u>. Buyer shall have the right to extend the feasibility period (as defined in the Form Offer) provided under Section 7.B of the Form Offer as follows:

a. If Buyer deposits additional earnest money of \$50,000 with the title company on or before the date that is five (5) days after the expiration of the initial 90-day feasibility period described in Section 7.B of the Form Offer, the feasibility period will be deemed extended for an additional 90 days and the 90 days inserted in the blank in Section 7.B of the Form Offer will be deemed deleted and replaced with 180 days.

b. If Buyer extends the feasibility period for 90 days under the procedures provided in Section 3(a) above, then if Buyer deposits additional earnest money of \$50,000 with the title company on or before the date that is five (5) days after the expiration of the feasibility period as extended under Section 3(a) above, the feasibility period will be deemed extended for an additional 90 days and the 180 days inserted in the blank in Section 7.B of the Form Offer pursuant to Section 3(a), above, will be deemed deleted and replaced with 270 days.

c. If Buyer extends the feasibility period under the procedures provided in Section 3(b) above, then if the Buyer deposits additional earnest money of \$50,000 with the title company on or before the date that is five (5) days after expiration of the feasibility period as extended under Section 3(b) above, the feasibility period will be deemed extended for an additional 90 days and the 270 days inserted in the blank in Section 7.B of the Form Offer pursuant to Section 3(b), above, will be deemed deleted and replaced with 360 days.

d. Each of the ninety (90) day extensions of the feasibility period described in this Section 3 is an "Extension Period". The initial ninety (90) day feasibility period described in the Form Offer is the "Initial Feasibility Period".

4. Earnest Money.

a. In Section 5.A of the Form Offer the Buyer will have 5 business days after the effective date (as defined in the Form Offer) to deposit the initial installment of the earnest money. At the closing all earnest money that has been deposited or paid over by Buyer under this Offer shall be applied to the purchase price in favor of Buyer and the Buyer shall be entitled to a credit in its favor at the closing in the amount of all the earnest money paid over or deposited by Buyer under the Offer.

In the event the Buyer terminates this Offer pursuant to Section 7.B of the b. Form Offer during the Initial Feasibility Period then all the earnest money shall be returned to the Buyer, less the \$1,000 of independent consideration provided for in the Form Offer. In such case the independent consideration of \$1,000 shall be disbursed to Sellers. In the event the Buyer terminates this Offer pursuant to Section 7.B of the Form Offer during the first Extension Period \$50,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Seller and \$50,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Buyer. If the Buyer terminates this Offer under Section 7.B of the Form Offer during the second Extension Period \$100,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Sellers and \$50,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Buyer. If the Buyer terminates this Offer under Section 7.B of the Form Offer during the third Extension Period then \$150,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Sellers and \$50,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Buyer. In the event this Offer terminates prior to or at Closing due to the breach or default of any Seller or due to the failure or nonsatisfaction of any closing condition contained in this Offer for the benefit of the Buyer then the Buyer shall be entitled to a return of all the earnest money deposited with the title company by Buyer (including, without limitation, any earnest money previously disbursed to Sellers which Sellers shall immediately pay over to Buyer), less the \$1,000 of independent consideration. If Buyer's failure or refusal to close the transaction contemplated by this Offer is due to the breach or default of any Seller or the failure or nonsatisfaction of any closing condition contained in this Offer for the benefit of Buyer, then Buyer shall have the right to a return of all the earnest money deposited by Buyer (including, without limitation, all earnest money previously disbursed to Sellers which Sellers shall immediately pay over to Buyer), less the \$1,000 of independent consideration. If this Agreement terminates the Buyer and Sellers agree to provide instructions to the title company for the disbursement of the earnest money in accordance with the foregoing provisions which obligation shall survive termination of this Offer. All Buyer's rights and remedies are cumulative and not exclusive.

5. <u>Closing Date</u>. The closing of the transaction contemplated by the Offer shall be on the date that is 30 days after expiration of the feasibility period. Each time one of the feasibility period extension rights under Section 3 of this Addendum is exercised the date of the closing shall be re-determined based on the new duration of the feasibility period.

The closing shall occur at Georgetown Title Company, 702 S. Rock St., Georgetown, TX 78626, in accordance with the following provisions. The Closing will be conducted by the Law Office of Merlin Lester. Merlin Lester will provide closing services for Georgetown Title Company pursuant to Procedural Rule 22 adopted by the Texas Department of Insurance and receive a portion of the title insurance premium as compensation for rendering such services. Sellers and Buyer approve of the Law Office of Merlin Lester providing closing services and receiving such compensation.

6. <u>Title Objections</u>.

a. The Buyer will have until the expiration of thirty (30) days after its receipt of the title commitment for the Property or Buyer's survey of the Property, whichever is later, to send to Sellers any objections it has to any matters set forth in the title commitment or survey (the "Objection Period"). Buyer's notice containing its objections is referred to herein as the "Objection Notice". The term "Permitted Exceptions" means any Schedule B matter contained in the title commitment to which the Buyer does not object in writing within the Objection Period and any encroachment on the Property or other adverse title matter shown on the survey to which the Buyer does not object within the Objection Period. For purposes of determining when the Objection Period begins, Buyer is deemed to have received its survey of the Property on the earlier of (i) the date of the Buyer's actual receipt of Buyer's survey of the Property or (ii) 45 days after the effective date hereof.

Ь. After receipt of an Objection Notice, the Sellers shall have the option, but not the obligation, until 11:59 p.m. on the date that is thirty (30) days after the date the Objection Notice is received by the Sellers ("Cure Period"), to cure or resolve any of Buyer's objections in a manner reasonably acceptable to Buyer. If any objection is not cured in a manner reasonably acceptable to Buyer within the Cure Period, then the Buyer shall have the right to terminate this Offer by giving written notice to Sellers at any time on or before the earlier of (x) the thirtieth (30th) day after the expiration of the Cure Period; or (y) the closing date. If Buyer does so terminate this Offer then all earnest money, less the \$1,000 of independent consideration, shall be returned to Buyer and Buyer and Sellers will provide disbursement instructions to the title company consistent with the foregoing which obligation shall survive termination. If the Buyer does not so terminate this Offer then (i) any Schedule B matter shown on the title commitment which was objected to by Buyer and not cured by Sellers during the Cure Period, and (ii) any encroachment on the Property or other adverse title matter shown on the survey to which the Buyer objected in its Objection Notice and which was not cured by Sellers shall be deemed Permitted Exceptions. Further, all leases of the Property which predate this Offer and all leases of the Property made after the date of this Offer and which were made in accordance with the terms of this Offer are the "Permitted Leases". Any Permitted Leases which have terms that extend beyond the closing date ("Post Closing Leases") shall be deemed Permitted Exceptions. At closing the Sellers shall cause the title company to issue to the Buyer at closing a title commitment showing the Buver as the insured and as the fee simple owner of the Property, the effective date of the policy as of the date and time of the closing, the policy amount in the amount of the sales price, and showing no exceptions to the coverage of the title insurance policy other than Permitted Exceptions. If after the Objection Period, the title company issues a supplemental title report or title commitment that identifies any additional title encumbrances (a "Supplemental Commitment"), the Buyer shall have the right to terminate this Offer by giving written notice to Sellers of the exercise of that termination right at any time on or before the fifteenth (15th) day after receipt of the Supplemental Commitment by Buyer and if such termination occurs all carnest money (including any carnest money previously disbursed to Sellers) will be paid to Buyer. If Sellers commit to cure any objected to title matter in writing then they shall be bound and obligated under this Offer to cure such matter on or prior to the closing date and any such matter will not be deemed a Permitted Exception. Sellers shall satisfy at their sole cost and expense all conditions and requirements shown on Schedule C of the Title Commitment.

c. Despite anything to the contrary contained herein, the term Permitted Exceptions shall not include (i) any Monetary Liens, (ii) any leases other than Post Closing Leases, (iii) any standard title commitment exceptions that can be removed with a customary certificate or affidavit from the Sellers (such as an Affidavits and Indemnity as to Debts, Liens,

and Possession) from Sellers and/or the payment of additional title insurance premiums, (iv) any standard title commitment exceptions that can be removed with a survey and payment of additional title insurance premiums, or (v) any matter listed on Schedule C of the Title Commitment. "Monetary Liens" means any mortgage, assignment of rents and leases, construction lien, delinquent real estate tax lien (other than for real estate taxes for the year of closing provided none are delinquent as of the closing date and other than the lien of any rollback real estate taxes that would become due after the Closing as a result of the change of the use of the Property by the Buyer after Closing), fixture filing, broker lien, or any other monetary lien or collateral security document. The Buyer need not object under Section 6(a) of this Addendum to any Monetary Liens or any matter described in Section 6(c)(ii), (iii), (iv), or (v) of this Addendum. Any additional title premium charged for the removal of the "Rights of Parties in Possession" exception from any Title Commitment or Title Policy or for the removal of any other standard title insurance commitment exceptions shall be promptly paid by the Sellers except that modification of the survey exception shall be paid by Buyer as provided in Section 6.A.2(b) of the Form Offer. Seller will deliver at closing at its sole cost and expense such affidavits, certificates, and other instruments as are necessary or desirable to satisfy and remove all requirements of Schedule C of the Title Commitment. Within ten (10) days after the effective date of this Offer the Sellers shall deliver written evidence that owners and users of the Property have the right to cross the rail road tracks that relate to this Property.

7. Proration: Special Assessments and Real Estate Taxes. The Sellers shall pay as they become due and no later than the closing date all the basic ad valorem real estate taxes for the Property in the amount payable under the existing agricultural use exemption ("Sellers' Taxes") for all years prior to the year in which the closing occurs and a prorated portion of such Sellers' Taxes for the year in which the closing occurs. The Sellers shall also be responsible for paying as they become due and no later than the closing date (a) all penalties, late fees, and interest for any Sellers' Taxes or Seller Special Assessments which were due prior to or on the closing date but not timely paid by Sellers; and (b) all special assessments or installments of special assessments due and payable on or before the closing date (other than road assessments and roll back taxes) ("Seller Special Assessments"). If a tax bill for Sellers' Taxes for the year in which closing shall occur has not yet been issued as of the closing, then the Buyer in its reasonably exercised discretion shall estimate Sellers' Taxes at the closing based on the amount of basic ad valorem real estate taxes paid by Sellers for the Property for the immediately preceding year. The Buyer shall in its reasonably exercised discretion prorate the actual or estimated amount of Sellers' Taxes for the year in which closing occurs as to the date of closing between the parties, and such proration shall be final and binding on the parties hereto. Buyer, and not Sellers, shall pay any and all rollback real estate taxes, special assessments, standby fees, road assessments, or any other such tax, fee, or imposition, which arise after closing including those roll back taxes arising after closing which are attributable to years prior to closing. The parties shall not revisit any estimated prorations following the issuance of the tax bill, regardless of any variation between the estimated and actual amounts. Sellers represent and warrant that the Property is currently taxed as a single tax parcel and no part of the Property is taxed for real estate tax purposes with lands not included within the Property.

8. <u>Special Warranty Deed</u>. The special warranty deed delivered by Sellers at the closing shall include a warranty that the Property is conveyed free and clear of all liens and

encumbrances created during Sellers' period of ownership of the Property other than Permitted Exceptions. The provisions of Section 10(C)(1)-(3) of the Form Offer are hereby deleted. The third and fourth sentences of Section 10(C) of the Form Offer are hereby deleted. Each Seller shall cause its spouse to execute and deliver the special warranty deed at closing and shall cause its spouse to sign such other documents as are necessary to accomplish the conveyance of the Property to Buyer subject only to Permitted Exceptions. Sellers shall within ten (10) days after the date hereof deliver evidence to Buyer that the life estate of Lisa Carter has been terminated. The Sellers will obtain at their sole cost and expense and deliver to Buyer at closing all documents necessary or desirable or required by law for the transfer of the secondary water treatment system on the Property to Buyer including any documents required to transfer the license to operate the secondary treatment system.

9. Leases. Sellers jointly and severally represent and warrant that they have provided to the Buyer prior to the date hereof true, correct, accurate, and complete copies of all leases (including all amendments) to which all or any part of the Property is subject prior to the date of this Offer and none of such leases have terms (after giving effect to all extension and renewal options) that extend beyond the end of the year 2015. The Sellers may after the date hereof enter into additional leases affecting the Property provided that all such leases are in writing, all such leases are solely for agricultural purposes, the term of any such leases with all extension and renewal options does not exceed a year, any such lease is terminable without liability or penalty by the lessor on 30 days advance written notice, and Sellers first obtain the prior written consent of the Buyer to any such leases which the Buyer will not unreasonably withhold, condition, or delay. The Sellers will not be obligated to obtain the Buyer's consent to any such lease after this Offer terminates. Without limiting the Buyer's rights hereunder by enumeration, each Seller will not enter into any lease of all or part of the Property, while this Offer is in effect, that would limit or restrict the ability of the Buyer to conduct the activities contemplated under Section 2 of this Addendum. Despite anything contained herein to the contrary each Seller shall not enter into, modify, extend, or terminate any leases following the expiration of the feasibility period. The Sellers will provide the Buyer with copies of each lease made for the Property while this Offer is in effect.

10. <u>Closing Deliverables</u>. In addition to the documents to be delivered by the Sellers at the closing as described in the Form Offer, at the closing the Sellers shall:

a. Execute and deliver an Affidavits and Indemnity as to Debts, Liens, and Possession on a customary form indicating there are no unpaid debts for fixtures, equipment, or improvements relating to the Property; no construction liens or construction lien rights affecting the Property; no unpaid labor and materials used in the construction on the Property; no leases or parties in possession affecting the Property other than Permitted Leases and tenants under Permitted Leases; and no purchase contracts for the Property or contracts to sell the Property.

b. Execute and deliver such other affidavits and certificates as are required so that the title company can remove the title exception on the title commitment for mechanics liens, construction liens, and/or material suppliers liens and the general exception for tenants in possession but which affidavit may disclose any applicable Post Closing Leases. c. Deliver fully executed releases of all Lien Documents which are needed for the Property to be conveyed at the closing free of all Lien Documents. "Lien Documents" means collectively all mortgages, assignments of rents and leases, deeds of trust, other collateral security documents, construction liens, mechanics liens, material supplier liens, and money judgements.

d. Deliver fully executed lien waivers from each of the brokers identified in Section 9 of the Form Offer under which each such broker waives and releases all lien rights as to the Property.

With respect to Section 10 of the Form Offer the closing documents referred to in Section 10 of the Form Offer shall be in a form reasonably required by the Buyer.

11. <u>Conditions Precedent</u>. The obligations of the Buyer to take the actions otherwise required of it at the closing are subject to and conditioned upon the satisfaction of each of the following conditions precedent listed below.

a. The Sellers shall have delivered all the documents any Seller is to deliver at the closing in duly executed form at or prior to the closing date.

b. Each Seller shall have complied with all its other obligations to be performed at or prior to the closing.

c. The representations and warranties of the Sellers in this Offer shall have been true and correct at the time made.

d. The physical condition of the Property shall not have suffered any material adverse change after the expiration of the feasibility period.

If on the closing date all of the foregoing conditions are not satisfied then Buyer shall have the right but not the obligation to terminate this Offer.

12. Documents. Copies of the documents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein, to the extent they are in the possession or control of any Seller, shall be delivered to Buyer within fifteen (15) days after the effective date. If any documents that are responsive to the requests made in this Section 12 and Exhibit A come into the possession or control of any Seller after the date hereof the Seller shall provide copies to the Buyer promptly. Within ten (10) days after request by Buyer the Sellers will provide such documents as are reasonably required by Buyer to demonstrate that Sellers are authorized to enter into this Offer and to convey the Property at closing to Buyer in accordance with the terms of this Offer.

13. <u>Operation of the Property</u>. Until the earlier of the closing or the termination of this Offer, each Seller shall:

a. <u>Status of Title</u>. Not do anything, or permit anything to be done, that would impair, alter, or modify the status of title to the Property other than recording documents

which solely release liens to which the Property is subject; provided that Sellers may enter into new leases in accordance with the terms of Section 9 of this Addendum.

b. <u>Maintenance</u>. Maintain the Property in the same manner and condition as immediately prior to the effective date of this Offer, reasonable wear and tear excepted, and not alter the Property other than for routine maintenance and repairs and ordinary farming activities consistent with past practices.

c. <u>Contracts</u>. Not enter into any service contract or other contract or agreement relating to the Property other than leases made under and in accordance with Section 9 of this Addendum and contracts for routine maintenance which can be terminated without penalty by either party on no more than 30 days advance written notice.

d. <u>Amendments</u>. Not enter into any amendment or modification to any lease, easement, service contract or other contract or agreement relating to the Property.

e. <u>Transfer</u>. Not cause or permit transfer, conveyance, sale, assignment, pledge, mortgage, lease, or encumbrance of any of the Property, other than leases made in accordance with the terms of Section 9 of this Addendum. Not enter into any contract or agreement for the purchase or sale of all or any part of the Property.

14. <u>Advise Buyer</u>. Until the earlier of the Closing or the termination of this Agreement, each Seller shall notify Buyer in writing promptly upon learning or receiving actual notice (as opposed to constructive or imputed notice) of any of the following events and shall promptly provide copies to Buyer of notices and documents relating to any of the following:

a. Any event, transaction, or occurrence prior to Closing that could materially and adversely affect any of the Property, other than events or occurrences caused by Buyer or its agents or contractors.

b. Any fact or event that would cause any Seller to be in violation of any of its covenants or other undertakings or obligations hereunder.

c. Any violation of any law, ordinance, regulation or law that would or might materially affect any of the Property other than a violation of law by Buyer or its agents or contractors.

d. Any proposed change or actual change in any zoning or other law affecting the use or development of any of the Property, other than changes proposed or caused by Buyer.

e. Any pending or threatened litigation that affects any of the Property or that could affect the transaction contemplated hereby.

f. Any pending or threatened proceeding in bankruptcy or insolvency that could affect any of the Property or any person owning any interest therein.

g. Any notice from any governmental authority or agent thereof pertaining to the assessment or reassessment of the Property or any notice of improvements the cost of which may be assessed against the Property.

h. Any enforcement, clean-up, removal or other governmental or regulatory enforcement action concerning the Property which is instituted, completed or threatened.

15. <u>Contingency Savings</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge that Buyer will expend material sums of money in reliance on Sellers' obligations under the Offer in connection with negotiating and executing the Offer, furnishing the earnest money, conducting the due diligence activities contemplated by the Offer, and preparing for closing, and that Buyer would not have entered into the Offer without the availability of the rights to perform the due diligence activities described herein. The parties, therefore, agree that adequate consideration exists (in addition to the consideration referred to in Section 7.B(1) of the Form Offer) to support each of the parties' obligations under the Offer on the basis that any of the conditions or contingencies set forth in this Offer are at Buyer's discretion or that any of the agreements contained in the Offer are illusory.

16. <u>Remedy</u>.

a. Despite anything to the contrary contained herein, in the event Buyer refuses or fails to close on the purchase of the Property on the closing date and such failure or refusal is a breach of this Offer, then in such case a "Buyer Default" will be deemed to have occurred. In the event of default by Buyer of Buyer's indemnity or restoration obligations under this Offer, Seller shall have all legal and equitable remedies for such default. If any Buyer Default occurs the sole and exclusive remedy of any or all the Sellers for any such breach or default shall be termination of the contract and receipt and retention of the earnest money and Sellers shall have no additional rights, remedies or causes of action against Buyer. The procedures and remedies for a breach of this Offer by Buyer as provided above in this Section 16(a) are the sole and exclusive remedies of the Sellers in the case of any failure or refusal of Buyer to close on the purchase of the Property at the closing in breach of this Offer and the sole and exclusive mechanism for any of the Sellers to obtain the earnest money or terminate this Agreement in the event of or as a consequence of a breach of this Agreement by the Buyer. The Sellers will have no other rights or remedies for any breach of this Offer by Buyer with respect to Buyer's obligations at the closing. The Sellers may not terminate this Offer other than pursuant to an express provision of this Offer. In the event any of the Sellers breach the terms of this Offer, or in the event any Sellers are in breach of any of the representations or warranties of Sellers expressly set forth in this Offer and any such breach is not cured within ten (10) days after written notice of any such breach from Buyer, then Buyer as Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy for any such breach shall have the right to either (i) terminate this Offer by written notice to Sellers and thereupon receive back all earnest money deposited by Buyer (including, without limitation, all earnest money previously disbursed to Sellers which Sellers shall return) and recover from Sellers, and Sellers shall pay to Buyer, an amount equal to all Pursuit Costs, or (ii) specific performance by the Sellers and to accept such title as Sellers can deliver. If Buyer elects

to pursue specific performance and later determines that Buyer for any reason cannot enforce or obtain specific performance then Buyer is entitled to elect to pursue and receive the remedies described under Section 16(a)(i) above instead. In no case would Buyer have the right to recover more than \$100,000 of Pursuit Costs from Sellers. Nothing in this Section 16 will limit any party's rights under Section 17 of the Form Offer.

b. The parties agree that the limited remedy provided in this Section 16 is fair and reasonable, not a penalty imposed on Buyer and is agreed to by the parties because it would be difficult or impossible to determine the actual damages suffered by Sellers in the event of Buyer's breach of the Offer. This provision shall survive termination of the Offer.

c. "Pursuit Costs" means all costs incurred or paid for by Buyer or any of its affiliates in Buyer's or any affiliate's inspections, permitting, and/or design efforts related to or connected with Buyer's or any affiliate's intended use of the Property, including without limitation any and all attorney fees, survey costs, engineering costs, inspection costs, testing costs, and other due diligence costs and/or expenses paid or incurred by Buyer or any affiliate in connection with or related to (i) this Offer or (ii) Buyer's or any affiliate's intended use of the Property.

17. <u>Liability Limitation</u>. The Buyer shall have no liability under the Offer, including without limitation Section 7.C(3) of the Form Offer, for any environmental, hazardous material, soil, wetland, historical, archeological, or other condition on the Property which Buyer or any of its agents or contractors discovers in connection with this Offer so long as such condition is not actually created or caused by Buyer, its agents, or contractors.

18. <u>Counterparts</u>. The Offer, acceptance thereof or any amendments/counteroffers with respect thereto maybe signed in counterpart and transmission by facsimile or other form of electronic transmission of executed copies of the Offer or such other documents (e.g., PDF) shall be deemed delivery and such copies shall be deemed executed originals of the Offer or such other documents.

19. <u>Assignment</u>. The parties agree that despite anything contained in this Offer to the contrary (a) the Buyer has the right to assign this Offer to any person or entity (including, without limitation, any corporation, limited liability company, partnership, limited partnership, governmental entity, or business association) that is designated by Buyer in Buyer's sole and absolute discretion; and (b) Buyer does not need any consent or approval of any of the Sellers to any such assignment. The Buyer acknowledges and agrees that any assignment of this Offer by Buyer shall not serve to release Buyer from its obligations under this Offer. The Sellers will not challenge any assignment of this Offer by Buyer.

20. <u>Closing Statement</u>. If any errors or omissions are made at closing with regard to the preparation of the closing statement, the terms and conditions of other closing documents or the failure to have executed and delivered a document or instrument called for by the Offer, Sellers and Buyer shall make the appropriate corrections and payments due and owing to each other resulting therefrom, or execute and deliver such required documents or instruments, promptly after the discovery of any such error or omission.

Miscellaneous. The words "Seller may terminate" in Section 5(A) of the Form 21. Offer are hereby deleted. The last sentence of Section 7(B)(1) of the Form Offer is hereby deleted. In the event this Offer terminates prior to the closing occurring, the Buyer will provide at the request of the Sellers copies of any final third party inspection, testing, or sampling reports which Buyer has received from its engineering consultants. Buyer may redact, exclude, or remove from any such reports any privileged information or any information concerning any parent or affiliate of Buyer. In addition, Buyer is not obligated to provide any market or business feasibility reports or information, market or business assessment reports or information, market study reports or information, or any similar reports or information to Sellers. Sellers and Buver agree that by signing below on this Addendum they are agreeing to be bound to the terms of the Form Offer and this Addendum and that no actual signatures or initials are required on the Form Offer. Each of the terms, provisions, conditions, covenants, representations, and warranties contained in this Offer, and each party's rights, duties, and obligations under this Offer, shall survive the Closing and shall not be deemed to be merged into, or waived by or through, the deed delivered by Sellers at closing or any of the instruments or documents of closing made, delivered, or executed under or in connection with this Offer by any party. The "merger doctrine" shall not apply to this Offer or to the deed delivered by Sellers at closing or to any instruments or documents of closing made, delivered, or executed in connection with this Offer by any party. The Buyer shall have the right to record a notice or memorandum of this Offer in the real estate records of the County in which the Property is located.

22. <u>Brokers</u>. All commissions and/or fees owed by any party to any of the brokers listed in Section 9 of the Form Offer in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Offer shall be the sole responsibility of the Sellers and the Sellers shall promptly pay any and all such commissions and/or fees on or before the closing date. The Sellers jointly and severally represent and warrant to Buyer that, other than the brokers listed in Section 9 of the Form Offer (the "Brokers"), no Seller has dealt with or engaged any other broker or finder in connection with the purchase and sale of the Property. Buyer represents and warrants to Sellers that, other than the Brokers, Buyer has not dealt with or engaged any other broker or finder in connection with the purchase and sale of the Property.

23. Post-Closing Occupancy.

a. Subject to the terms of this Section 23 of this Addendum, for the period of time commencing with the date of the closing and terminating on the date that is one hundred eighty (180) days after the date of the closing (the "House Period"), the Sellers shall have the right to the use and occupancy of the houses ("Houses") that currently exist on the Property and Sellers may during the House Period remove the Houses from the Property.

b. Any use and/or occupancy of the Houses by any Sellers or any of their guests or invitees shall be at the sole cost and expense of the Sellers and all such use and occupancy shall be in a lien free manner. Any removal of any of the Houses by any Sellers shall be at the sole cost and expense of the Sellers and shall be conducted in a good and workman-like and lien free manner. If any Seller commences the removal of any House from the Property after the Closing the Sellers shall cause the removal of the House, and all debris caused by or associated with the removal of the House, to be completed within the House Period. Sellers shall pay the actual cost of all utilities consumed during the House Period with respect to or in connection with any of the Houses.

C. The rights of the Sellers to the Houses under this Section 23 are personal to the Sellers and not assignable or transferrable. Sellers may only use the Houses during the House Period for residential and recreational use and not for commercial use (provided, however, that this sentence does not limit the rights of Sellers to remove the Houses from the Property). During the House Period Sellers shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, (i) keep and maintain the Houses in good condition, repair, and working order, and (ii) make all necessary repairs, maintenance, and replacements to the Houses (provided, however, that this sentence does not limit the rights of Sellers to remove the Houses from the Property). Sellers shall comply with all applicable laws with respect to their use of the Houses and any removal thereof. Before any Seller removes any of the Houses from the Property the Sellers will obtain at their sole cost and expense all permits required for any such removal. If any Seller removes any House the Sellers shall first obtain all permits required for the removal of the House at Sellers' sole cost and expense. Sellers shall not interfere or conflict with Buyer's (or any of its agents or contractors) use of, or activities upon, the Property including, without limitation, any of Buyer's construction activities on the Property. After the expiration of the House Period, Sellers shall not further use (and the Sellers will have no further rights to use) any of the Houses or the Property. Prior to the expiration of the House Period, the Sellers shall remove all their personal property from the Houses. After expiration of the House Period the Sellers will not have any rights of any kind to enter or come upon the Property and after the expiration of the House Period they shall not enter or come upon the Property.

d. Sellers shall jointly and severally indemnify, defend, reimburse, and hold harmless the Buyer and each of Buyer's employees, members, parents, subsidiaries, lenders, agents, contractors, guests, and invitees (collectively with Buyer the "Buyer Indemnitees") from and against any and all claims, suits proceedings, costs, fees, damages, losses, or expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorney fees) brought against, suffered by, incurred by, or paid by Buyer or any Buyer Indemnitee arising from or out of, directly or indirectly, (i) the use or occupancy of any House after the closing by any Sellers, (ii) any breach of this Agreement after closing by any Seller, (iii) any maintenance or repairs conducted by any Sellers with respect to any House, (iv) any violation of laws or ordinances with respect to the Houses, (v) the removal of the Houses from the Property by any Seller, and/or (vi) the non payment by any Seller of any contractor engaged by any Seller for the removal of all or any part of the House from the Property. Effective as of the Closing, the rights of the Sellers under this Section 23 of this Addendum are fully and completely subordinate to the rights of any lender to Buyer and each Seller will immediately sign a subordination agreement confirming such subordination at the request of Buyer or any lender or prospective lender to Buyer.

24. <u>Sellers' Obligations</u>. Each Seller is jointly and severally liable for the duties and obligations of each other Seller under this Offer. A breach of the terms of this Offer by any Seller will be deemed a breach by all the Sellers. Each Seller shall cause each other Seller to perform the duties and obligations under this Offer of such other Seller. Payment by Buyer to any Seller of any amount owed by Buyer under this Offer to Sellers shall be deemed payment to

all Sellers.

25. <u>Sales Price</u>. Despite anything in Section 3 of the Form Offer to the contrary, the sales price paid at closing will be the sales price determined under Section 3.B of the Form Offer rather than the price shown in Section 3.A of the Form Offer.

26. <u>Legal Description</u>. The Property consists of all the lands listed on Exhibit A to Schedule 1 of this Addendum but excludes all the lands described on Exhibit B to Schedule 1 of this Addendum.

27. <u>Tax Deferred Exchange</u>. Either party may elect to complete this transaction as a tax deferred exchange pursuant to Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code. Each party agrees to cooperate with the other in accomplishing such an exchange provided that the cooperating party incurs no additional expense or liability.

28. <u>Status of the Property</u>. Section 19.B of the Form Offer is deleted and replaced with the following:

Sellers hereby represent and warrant to Buyer, which representations and warranties shall also be deemed to be made by Sellers to Buyer at the time of Closing, that no Seller has received any written notice that:

a. the environmental or ecological condition of the Property is in violation of any law, ordinance, rule or regulation applicable thereto or that the soil, surface water or ground water of or on the Property contain any solid waste, toxic or hazardous substances or contaminants.

b. any threatened or endangered species or their habitat are on the Property.

c. there is any pending or threatened litigation affecting the Property,

29. <u>AS IS</u>.

a. This Offer, the deed Sellers are to deliver at Closing, and any other documents Seller is to deliver or does deliver at the Closing are collectively the "Transaction Documents". Despite anything contained in this Offer to the contrary the terms of Section 29(b) of this Addendum do not limit, modify, exclude, or affect any of the covenants, obligations, duties, representations, or warranties of any Seller contained in any of the terms of the Transaction Documents other than the terms of Section 29(b) of this Addendum.

b. SELLER AND BUYER AGREE THAT BUYER IS TAKING THE PROPERTY "AS-IS" WITH ANY AND ALL LATENT AND PATENT DEFECTS AND THAT THERE IS NO WARRANTY BY SELLER THAT THE PROPERTY IS FIT FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC REPRESENTATIONS, IF ANY, MADE IN THIS OFFER, BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT IS NOT RELYING UPON

THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF ANY REPRESENTATION, BROCHURE, RENDERING, PROMISE, STATEMENT OR OTHER ASSERTION OR INFORMATION WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY MADE OR FURNISHED BY OR ON BEHALF OF, OR OTHERWISE ATTRIBUTED TO, SELLER OR ANY OF ITS AGENTS, EMPLOYEES OR REPRESENTATIVES, ANY AND ALL SUCH RELIANCE BEING HEREBY EXPRESSLY AND UNEQUIVOCALLY DISCLAIMED, BUT IS RELYING SOLELY AND EXCLUSIVELY UPON ITS OWN EXPERIENCE AND ITS INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT, EVALUATION AND EXAMINATION OF THE PROPERTY. BUYER FURTHER UNEQUIVOCALLY DISCLAIMS (I) THE EXISTENCE OF ANY DUTY TO DISCLOSE ON THE PART OF SELLER OR ANY OF ITS AGENTS, EMPLOYEES ÖR REPRESENTATIVES AND (II) ANY RELIANCE BY BUYER ON THE SILENCE OR ANY ALLEGED NON DISCLOSURE OF SELLER OR ANY OF ITS AGENTS, EMPLOYEES OR REPRESENTATIVES. BUYER TAKES THE PROPERTY UNDER THE EXPRESS UNDERSTANDING THAT THERE ARE NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES (EXCEPT FOR LIMITED WARRANTIES OF TITLE SET FORTH IN THE CLOSING DOCUMENTS). BUYER EXPRESSLY WARRANTS AND REPRESENTS THAT NO PROMISE OR AGREEMENT WHICH IS NOT HEREIN EXPRESSED HAS BEEN MADE TO IT AND HEREBY DISCLAIMS ANY RELIANCE UPON ANY SUCH ALLEGED PROMISE OR AGREEMENT. THIS OFFER CONSTITUTES THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES. THIS PROVISION WAS FREELY NEGOTIATED AND PLAYED AN IMPORTANT PART IN THE BARGAINING PROCESS FOR THIS OFFER. BUYER HAS AGREED TO DISCLAIM RELIANCE ON SELLER AND TO ACCEPT THE PROPERTY "AS-IS" WITH FULL AWARENESS THAT THE PROPERTY'S PRIOR USES OR OTHER MATTERS COULD AFFECT ITS CONDITION, VALUE, SUITABILITY OR FITNESS; AND BUYER CONFIRMS THAT BUYER IS HEREBY ASSUMING ALL RISK ASSOCIATED HEREWITH. BUYER UNDERSTANDS THAT THE DISCLAIMERS OF RELIANCE AND OTHER PROVISIONS CONTAINED HEREIN COULD LIMIT ANY LEGAL RECOURSE OR REMEDY BUYER OTHERWISE MIGHT HAVE. BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS SOUGHT AND HAS RELIED UPON THE ADVICE OF ITS OWN LEGAL COUNSEL CONCERNING THIS PROVISION. THIS PARAGRAPH SHALL SURVIVE CLOSING AND SHALL NOT MERGE WITH ANY DEED DELIVERED AT CLOSING.

[Signature Page Follows]

14

This Offer has been signed by the Buyer as of the date first written above in this Addendum:

BUYER:

KR Acquisitions LLC

By: Zor R. Relson Name: Todd R. Nelson Title: Manager 12/23/15 Toh 24M

DAte: 12/23/15

This Offer is accepted by the Sellers as of the latest date written below;

SELLERS:

Estate of Lisa M. Carter

By:	reg Caritor	doilaap vitiked 12/21/16 2:379/ACST POSILOEMM-XYIF HZAL)
Name:	Greg Carter	
Title;	Executor	
Date:		_

Greg Carter

By: Greg Carter	doticop wnified 12/21/13 2:37/24 (ST 4WVA-22:11-0V24-0121
Name: Greg Carter	

Date;	
Daw,	

Keith Krienke By: Name: 1 elth Kirienke 2-21-15 Date:

Mark Meredith

dotions vertiled 12/21/15 11599/4 CST BIRD-72YS-RECT-FYUM Mark Meredith By: Name: Mark Meredith Date:

EXHIBIT A TO ADDENDUM

Documents

- 1. Any leases affecting the Property and any material correspondence related to any leases affecting the Property.
- 2. Copies of any notices received in connection with any purported or actual violation at the Property of any legal requirement.
- 3. To the extent that such matters exist and are in the possession of Sellers, all reports (listed below) or correspondence relating thereto in the possession or control of the Seller relating to the Property (the "Reports"):
 - a. engineering
 - b. geotechnical
 - c. environmental
 - d. boundary surveys or other land surveys
 - e. zoning
 - f. title insurance policies or title abstracts
 - g. and other similar studies

Buyer acknowledges that all such items were prepared by third parties and such delivery is without warranty or representation on the part of Sellers. In the event that this Offer is terminated for any reason all such items will be returned to Sellers. dotloop signature verification: exweditionp controvenilication/fit 139765931-4 2817

*

SCHEDULE 1 TO ADDENDUM

Legal Description

[see attached Exhibit A and Exhibit B]

•

٠,

,1

.

į

:

ŧ

۶

ĩ

+

:

r

1

-

ţ

.

Exhibit "A" Page 1 of 2

VIELD NOTES

BEING 176.78 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OF LESS, OUT OF THE P. A. HOLDER SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 297, AND THE JOSEPH MAREHALL SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 409, IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING A PART OF THOSE CERTAIN TRACTS OF LAND DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO ARNOLD TELANDER RECORDED IN VOLUME 2129, FAGE 744, OFFICIAL RECORDS, WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

BEGENNING at a 5/8" dis. how nod found at the numbers' comes haved in the southerly line of the Union Parific Railread, said iron red being the methods comes of that equila 152.392 are inst of land theoribed in a deed to linea Building Materials, hen, seconded as County Climk's Decement No. 199947747 in the Official Public Records of Williamon County, and being the aertheast county of that certain 2.416 area trast of land described in a deed to Hur Enterplana, Inc., recorded as County Clenk's Document No. 9713935, Official Records, Williamon County, Area which a 1/2" dis. iron red found bears NO 9713935, Official Records, Williamon County,

THENCH N 66" 00" 55" H a distance of 1865. No fast with the southstly line of said suifreed to an icon red found at the most westerly comer of that counts 1,933 acres tract of had described in a dead to the Lower Colorada River Authority recented as County Clark's Dominant No. 9663491, Official Records, Williamson County;

THENTER B 23° 50° 56° B a distance of 50.15 fact to an irres rod found at the most southerity commer of sold 1.933 core front;

THENCE N 66° 00' 12" B a distance of 699.18 first with the nonlinerly line of said 1.933 ence tract to an inva rod found at the nonlineat course of that contain 37.150 acre tract of lund described in a dond to the Lower Colorado River Authority moorded so County Clark's Document No. 2000072244, Official Public Records, Williamson County;

THUNCE S 00* 05" B a distance of 2132.44 feet with the west line of seld 37.150 save inact to the southwest course hereof in the contestine of Brushy Creek;

THENCH along and with the contestine of Brashy Creek and its moundars and the south time incred, the following described fifteen (15) courses and distances:

- 1) N 18º 09' 10" W a distance of 126.01 feet;
- 2) 8 53" 00' 09" W a distance of 156.52 fact;
- 3) 5 32* 40' 29" W a distance of 190.45 flow:
- 4) 8 35* 14' 47" W a distance of 474.33 foot;
- 5) 8 66° 68' 14" W a distance of 221.36 feet;
- 6) 8 05" 40" 43" B a distance of 152.93 story
- 7) S 08° 42' 11" W a distance of 122.59 feet;
- 8) 8 22° 34' 36" W a distant of 225.20 feet
- 9) 8 64* 05* 33* W a distance of 282.09 facts
- 10) 8 43" 48' 04" W a distance of 226.14 foot;
- 11) 8 38* 35' 27" W a distance of 179.50 Seat
- 12) 8 58° 26' 01" W a distance of 295.09 feet;

sh.

Exhibit "A" Page 2 of 2

13) 8 68° 30' 57" W a distance of 254.09 fact;

14) 8 49° 00' 15" W a distance of 498.98 fast, and;

15) B 34° 19' 36° W a distance of 252.68 fact to the southwest corner harcof, and point also being the southcast corner of that certain 60.58 nore inext of land described in a deed to John N. Johnson recorded in Volume 189, Page 132, Deed Records, Williamson County;

THENCIE N 60° 10' 60" It is distance of 3032.47 fast to an iron pipe set at the northeast curver of sold 60.5% cars mark

THENCE N 89" 40' 00" W a distance of \$47.22 feet to an cula found at the northwest entries of add 60.56 sees tract;

THENCE S 59° 14' 57" W a distance of 8.57 flot to an iron red found in the cart line of said 2.416 acro tant, from which as iron red found at the southeast count of said tast as originally described in Volume 1802, Fage SEP, Official Research, Williamson Co., beam 5 0° 12' 30" W a distance of 1.70 flot, and an iron red found at the northeast countr of Let 1, Bertil Taiandar Studiyiston, a subdivision of second filed in Cabinat H, Slide 126, Plat Research of Williamson County, beam 8 EP 40' W a distance of 31.47 fact;

THENCE N 00° 12' 56" B a distance of 305.70 fost with the case line of sold 2.416 mms tract to the Pince of Beginning, containing 178.27 acres of land, mats or lan, HAVE AND EXCEPT therefore the following described 1.50 sore tract, to wit:

BEING 1.50 ACRES OF LAND OUT OF THE P. A. HOLDER SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 297, IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING A FART OF LOT 12 OF SWENSON'S SUBDIVISION ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 13, PAOE 119, DEED RECORDS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, AND A PART OF THOSE CERTAIN TRACTS OF LAND DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO ARNOLD TELANDER RECORDED IN VOLUME 2129, PAGE 744, OFFICIAL RECORDS, WILLIAMSON COUNTY, AND BEEND MORE FARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWE, TO WIT:

BEGENNERVO at as iron rod set at the southeast corner hereof here at the of soid Lot 12, from which an iron pipe set of the southeast corner thereof berrs H 01° 10° 00° H a distance of 561.43 frot;

THENCE 8 76° 47' 28" W a distance of 244.58 fort to an how rod set at the southwast corner hereof;

THENCE N 09" 09" 17" B a distance of 340.27 feet to an iron rul ant st the northwart conner beroof;

THENCE N 84° 09' 36" B a distance of 189.09 fort to an iron and set at the numberst conner heroof in the cast line of axid Lot 12;

THENCE H 01° 10' 00" B a distance of 232.50 feet with the cast line of suid Lot 12 to the Phese of Beginning, containing 1.50 serve of land, leaving a net area of 176.76 sures herein cherritred.

COALTER & ASSOCIATES, SURVEYORS

South Stan Contar, RPLS, LALS

B-08-02 File No. 02079



N

Ryhibit "B"

SAVE AND EXCEPT:

SAVE AND EXCEPT: THE HORN DESCRIPTION OF A 11.191 ACRE TRACK OF LAND LOCATED IN THE KDEPH MARRENTL SERVET ABITMAT M. 4M, WILLIAMSON COLETY, TERAL BEDIT A CORE OF A CALLED TH ACRE TRACK OF LAND OWNED THAT I'VE CONVENTION AT METAL REDIT A CORE OF A CALLED TH ACRE TRACK OF LAND AND THAT LOURE TRACKER TO CLARENCE AND ADDRESS OF WARRANT DEED ADDRESS AND MARY LOURE TRACKER TO CLARENCE AND ADDRESS OF WARRANT DEED ADDRESS AND BENCH THAT THAT AND THAT THAT ADDRESS OF A THAT ADDRESS OF A CALLED THAT THAT OF LAND THAT THAT AND MARY LOURE TRACKER TO CLARENCE AND ADDRESS OF WARRANT DEED ADDRESS TO ADDRESS OF A THAT THAT AND THAT THAT ADDRESS OF A THAT ADDRESS OF A THAT THAT AND THAT AND THAT AND THAT AND THAT ADDRESS OF A THAT ADDRESS OF A THAT THAT AND EDOCHARD BY VOLDAR MA, AND END THAT ADDRESS OF AND ADDRESS OF A THAT THAT AND THAT THAT AN UNDIVIDED IN THAT TO ADDRESS OF AND ADDRESS OF A THAT THAT AND THAT THAT TO ADDRESS THAT THAT ADDRESS OF AND ADDRESS OF A THAT THAT AND THAT THAT TO ADDRESS THAT TO ADDRESS OF A THAT ADDRESS OF A THAT OWNERS AND THAT TO ADDRESS THAT TO ADDRESS OF A THAT ADDRESS OF AND A THAT OWNERS ADDRESS OF A THAT TO ADDRESS THAT TO ADDRESS OF AND A THAT THAT TO ADDRESS OF A THAT TO ADDRESS OF A THAT OWNERS ADDRESS OF A THAT TO ADDRESS OF A THAT ADDRESS OF A THAT A CALL THAT THAT AND THAT THAT TO ADDRESS THAT TO ADDRESS OF A THAT A THAT THAT ADDRESS OF A THAT A THAT TO ADDRESS OF A THAT ADD A THAT ADDRESS OF A THAT ADDRESS OF A THAT ADD ADDRESS OF A THAT ADD A THAT ADD A THAT ADDRESS OF A THAT ADD A THAT ADD ADDRESS OF A THAT ADD A THAT ADD A THAT ADD A

CUMULTING MA sedenates of a Librarh instance future staticing its sentimentary conter of a called 1,000-ana best of land surveyed by the City of Rand Rait to the Lainer Conscio River Arthority and searched in Roomand Ma. Section of the Official Points Research of Williamon County, Taxaa. Raid paint also being hosted on the combastivity right-of-any line of the Union Points Research (100 Res wide):

TEERITCE, hi 11° 32° h6° 11, 103.38 fast since fas houts line of sold LEUS-new true and overheavily sight-si-way ine of Par Union Reality Relicent in a Lit-hash into and with a plashe LOSA mp set;

TRESPORT, S (M' 14' MF N, SA19 Junt to a Marine) iran rad with a pineto LCRA and antennishin the PORT OF BOOMPORT and anticomit access of the basic familial work, this point the bring basical is the nexts line of acid LSG1-care work, (this Constitution, M-0, MR, 19-18, 185, 197, 19, MAD W1871 HARM Team Control Karaji

TRUETUR, M 40° 30' 00' 25, 651'.0' East to a 12-haak ince red fixed marking the markets secure of the basis described inst and pathwest enters of a subd 37. Miners trad entry of fixes the Chy of Assiin to the Lewer Columba River Antisetty by Speech Warmay Dood and removed under Domman Ma. 2003072244 of the O.P.R.W.C., Tr., some being the hast second in Values 257, Faja 710 of the Dood Mean to Willingston County.

THEREYCH, BOR' D' 14" B. 16D. I's sing the word line of sold PALSP-sere trust is a Li-link iron rol with a plastic LARA was not contribut the serence of the lampin downlined trust.

THERVER, S 30° 30' 47° W, 244.3 Bird elsey in existing finestites is a Lib-holt true rol with a photic LCRA sup of 40 a point for earner.

THEORY IS IF SO YF W. SOLUL But common along and families to a \$12-but but not with a plants LORA up set matching the synthesis compare of the familie domained batty

TERRICE MIN' SPOP W, HESSY Lat to the FORM OF REALIDUDIUS, and exacting 31.171 Area (201,040 Lynn Forth of land, man or long.

BRANDAU DAUGE, Tumo Linderi Gall Curici Eure, NAD BLIU MAUN WERD FILE, LURAHURA-ORADOC ACAD: LORAHURA-ORADANU

3

THE STATE OF YOUAL

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

KNOW ALL LODY BY THEES PERSON TO

That I, See D. Webbar, Sr. 5 Replayed Furthering Land Rurwyer, do hereby certify that the store description and the memory minist in some to the bost of my insurings and builder and that the property described heads wes descended by a movey minist on the grants design April 2009 wider my dissellow and severation.

Edy of Lity, \$503 A. D. WIDERS MY HAND AND ERAL & Ander, Tavis Con ST. 10ana can thia



Welcher, N and Product Ne Land Borreyer Registered Protectedia La No. (553 - Etcis of Pers)

RIS(VCC) 400 Viet IS^a Band, Saka 1010 Asala, TX 76701 (712) 437-3770.

(ሌ



GEORGETOWN TITLE SINCE 1893

Wiring Instructions for Georgetown Title Company, Inc.

** PLEASE CONTACT OUR OFFICE VIA PHONE TO VERIFY THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE INITIATING YOUR WIRE **

Wire to: First Texas Bank 900 S. Austin Avenue Georgetown, Texas 78626

ABA: 114 903 103

Account No: 868372

To Credit: Georgetown Title Company, Inc. Escrow Account 1717 N. Mays Round Rock, TX 78664

from Aller KR Acquisitions Acct. ending in

176 \$ 50,000. =

Please Reference GF Number and Borrowers:

Name: KR Acquisitions, LLC GF Number:

Please advise the bank to notify Carol, Evan, Jenna, Shani, Katie or David at (512) 255-5839 upon receipt of this wire.

In order to ensure that funds are sent to the right bank, please secure wiring instructions from Georgetown Title for <u>each transaction</u>.

Please note that ACH Wires or Electronic Transfers are not acceptable and will be rejected/returned. You will need to speak with a bank representative to initiate your wire through the Federal Reserve.

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact our office at the number below.

Thank you.

1717 N. Mays Round Rock, Texas 78664 Office 512.255.5839 Fax 512.244.9138 www.GeorgetownTitle.net

<u>EXHIBIT C</u> KELLER COMMERCIAL CONTRACT

[Attached hereto]

60 Acre parcel USA-Paral

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

COMMERCIAL CONTRACT - UNIMPROVED PROPERTY

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS@ IS NOT AUTHORIZED. @Texas Association of REALTORS@, Inc. 2014

1. **PARTIES:** Seller agrees to sell and convey to Buyer the Property described in Paragraph 2. Buyer agrees to buy the Property from Seller for the sales price stated in Paragraph 3. The parties to this contract are:

Seller: Bertha Johnson Keller, John D. Johnson and Nelson D. Johnson, as Power of Attorney for Gladys B. Johnson

Address: 150 County Road 450, Thran, T.	A 10378
Phone: 512.926.2800	E-mall: jjohnson@fai-wireless.com
Fax:	Other:

Buyer: KR Acquisitions LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Address: P.O. Box 590, Wisconsin	Dells,	WI	53965
Phone: (608) 254-5230	E-mail:	bha	arms@axley.com
Fax:	Other:	mbo	nte@kalahariresorts.com

2. PROPERTY:

A. "Property" means that real property situated in ______ Williamson_____ County, Texas at

60.58 Acres, Round Rock, TX (address) and that is legally described on the attached Exhibit _____ A or as follows: R051819 R055809

- B. Seller will sell and convey the Property together with:
 - (1) all rights, privileges, and appurtenances pertaining to the Property, including Seller's right, title, and interest in any minerals, utilities, adjacent streets, alleys, strips, gores, and rights-of-way;
 - (2) Seller's interest in all leases, rents, and security deposits for all or part of the Property; and
 - (3) Seller's interest in all licenses and permits related to the Property.

(Describe any exceptions, reservations, or restrictions in Paragraph 12 or an addendum.) (If mineral rights are to be reserved an appropriate addendum should be attached.)

3. SALES PRICE:

A. At or before closing, Buyer will pay the following sales price for the Property:

(1) Cash portion payable by Buyer at closing
(2) Sum of all financing described in Paragraph 4
(3) Sales price (sum of 3A(1) and 3A(2))

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14				Page 1 of 13
Summit Commercial Industria Phone: (512)244-9707	Properties, Inc. 20 Chisholm Fax: (512)244-9519	Trail Round Rock, TX 78681 Jim Boles		Johnson 60,58
	Produced with zipForm®	by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road	d, Fraser, Michigan 46026 www.ziol	oqix.com

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning 60.58 Acres, Round Rock, TX

- B. Adjustment to Sales Price: (Check (1) or (2) only.)
- (1) The sales price will not be adjusted based on a survey.
- (2) The sales price will be adjusted based on the latest survey obtained under Paragraph 6B.
 - (a) The sales price is calculated on the basis of \$ 1.50 per:
 - 🖾 (i) square foot of 🖾 total area 🗖 net area.
 - 🖸 (ii) acre of 📮 total area 🖾 net area.
 - (b) "Total area" means all land area within the perimeter boundaries of the Property. "Net area" means total area less any area of the Property within:
 - □ (i) public roadways;
 - (ii) rights-of-way and easements other than those that directly provide utility services to the Property; and
 - □ (iii) _____
 - (c) If the sales price is adjusted by more than _____ % of the stated sales price, either party may terminate this contract by providing written notice to the other party within _____ days after the terminating party receives the survey. If neither party terminates this contract or if the variance is less than the stated percentage, the adjustment to the sales price will be made to the cash-portion of the sales price-payable by Buyer.
- FINANCING: Buyer will finance the portion of the sales price under Paragraph 3A(2) as follows: 4.
- A. Third Party Financing: One or more third party loans in the total amount of \$ _____. This-contract:
 - (1) is not contingent upon Buyer obtaining third party financing.
 - (2) is-contingent upon Buyer obtaining third party-financing in accordance with the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931).
- B. Assumption: In accordance with the attached Commercial-Contract-Financing-Addendum (TAR 1931), Buver will assume the existing promissory note secured by the Property, which balance at closing will be \$_____.
- C. Seller-Financing: The delivery of a promissory note and deed of trust to Seller under the terms of the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931) in the amount of \$_____.

EARNEST MONEY: 5.

A. Not later than 3 days after the effective date, Buyer must deposit \$ 25,000.00 as earnest money

 with Georgetown Title
 (title company)

 at 1717 North Mays, Round Rock, TX 78664
 (address) David Hays

 (closer).
 If Buyer fails to timely deposit the earnest money, Seller may terminate this contract or exercise any of

Seller's other remedies under Paragraph-15-by-providing written notice to Buyer before Buyer depositsthe earnest money.

- B. Buyer will deposit an additional amount of \$ _____ with the title company to be made part of the earnest money on or before:
 - (I) _____ days after Buyer's right to terminate under Paragraph 7B expires; or

Buver will be in default if Buyer fails to deposit the additional amount required by this Paragraph 5B within 3 days after Seller notifies Buyer that Buyer has not timely deposited the additional amount-

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Page 2 of 13

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning ______ 60.58 Acres, Round Rock, TX

C. Buyer may instruct the title company to deposit the earnest money in an interest-bearing account at a federally insured financial institution and to credit any interest to Buyer.

TITLE POLICY AND SURVEY: 6.

- A. Title Policy:
 - (1) Seller, at Seller's expense, will furnish Buyer an Owner's Policy of Title Insurance (the title policy) issued by any underwriter of the title company in the amount of the sales price, dated at or after closing, insuring Buyer against loss under the title policy, subject only to:
 - (a) those title exceptions permitted by this contract or as may be approved by Buyer in writing; and (b) the standard printed exceptions contained in the promulgated form of title policy unless this contract provides otherwise.
 - (2) The standard printed exception as to discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in area and boundary lines, or any encroachments or protrusions, or any overlapping improvements:
 - (a) will not be amended or deleted from the title policy.
 - (b) will be amended to read "shortages in areas" at the expense of 🖾 Buyer 🖸 Seller.
 - (3) Within <u>15</u> days after the effective date, Seller will furnish Buyer a commitment for title insurance (the commitment) including legible copies of recorded documents evidencing title exceptions. Seller authorizes the title company to deliver the commitment and related documents to Buyer at Buyer's address.
- B. Survey: Within_45 ____ days after the effective date:
- 🖾 (1) Buyer will obtain a survey of the Property at Buyer's expense and deliver a copy of the survey to Seller. The survey must be made in accordance with the: (i) ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey standards, or (ii) Texas Society of Professional Surveyors' standards for a Category 1A survey under the appropriate condition. Seller will reimburse Buyer \$2,500,00 ___(insert amount) of the cost of the survey at closing, if closing occurs.
- (2) Seller, at Seller's expense, will-furnish-Buyer-a survey of the Property-dated-after the effective date. The survey must be made in accordance with the: (i) ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey standards, or-(ii)-Texas-Society-of-Professional-Surveyors' standards-for-a Category-1A-survey-under-theappropriate condition.
- (3) Seller will deliver to Buyer and the title company a true and correct copy of Seller's most recentsurvey-of-the-Property-along-with-an-affidavit-required-by-the-title-company-for-approval-of-theexisting-survey. If the existing survey is not acceptable to the title company, Seller, at Seller'sexpense, will obtain a new or updated survey acceptable to the title company and deliver the acceptable survey to Buyer and the title company within 20 days after Seller receives notice that theexisting survey is not acceptable to the title company. The closing date will be extended daily up to-20 days if necessary for Seller to deliver an acceptable survey within the time required. Buyer will reimburse-Seller (insert amount) of the cost of the new or updated survey at closing, if closing occurs.
- C. Buyer's Objections to the Commitment and Survey:
 - _ days-after-Buyer receives-the-commitment, copies of the documents evidencing the (1) Within ___ title-exceptions, and any required survey. Buyer may object in writing to matters disclosed in the items-if:-(a)-the-matters-disclosed-are-a-restriction-upon-the-Property-or-constitute-a-defect-orencumbrance-to-title-other-than-those-permitted-by-this-contract-or-liens-that-Seller-will-satisfy-atclosing or Buyer will assume at closing; or (b) the items show that any part of the Property lies in a

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Page 3 of 13

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 40026 www.zinLogix.com

Johnson 60.58

special-flood-hazard-area (an "A" or "V" zone as defined by FEMA). If Paragraph-6B(1)-applies, Buyer is deemed to receive the survey on the earlier of: (i) the date of Buyer's actual receipt of the survey: or (ii) of the deadline specified in Paragraph 6B.

- (2) Seller may, but is not obligated to, cure Buyer's timely objections within 15 days after Seller receivesthe objections. The closing date will be extended as necessary to provide such time to cure theobjections. If Seller-fails to cure the objections by the time required, Buyer-may terminate thiscontract by providing written notice to Seller within 5 days after the time by which Seller must cure the objections. If Buyer terminates, the earnest money, less any independent consideration under-Paragraph 7B(1), will-be-refunded to Buyer.
- (3) Buver's failure to timely object or terminate under this Paragraph 6C is a waiver of Buyer's right toobject-except that Buyer will not waive the requirements in Schedule C of the commitment.

PROPERTY CONDITION: 7.

A. Present Condition: Buyer accepts the Property in its present condition except that Seller, at Seller's expense, will complete the following before closing:

B. Feasibility Period: Buyer may terminate this contract for any reason within _____90 ____ days after the effective date (feasibility period) by providing Seller written notice of termination. (Check only one box.)

- (1) If Buyer terminates under this Paragraph 7B, the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer less _____ that Seller will retain as independent consideration for Buyer's unrestricted \$ 500.00 right to terminate. Buyer has tendered the independent consideration to Seller upon payment of the amount specified in Paragraph 5A to the title company. The independent consideration is to be credited to the sales price only upon closing of the sale. If no dollar amount is stated in this Paragraph 7B(1) or if Buyer fails to deposit the independent consideration. Buyer will not have the right to terminate under this Paragraph 7B.
- (2) Not later than 3 days after the effective date, Buyer must pay Seller \$ ____ ___as independent consideration for Buyer's right to terminate by tendering such amount to Seller or Seller's agent. If Buyer terminates under this Paragraph 7B, the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer and Seller will retain the independent consideration. The independent consideration will be credited to the sales price only upon closing of the sale. If no dollar amount is stated in this Paragraph 7B(2) or if Buyer fails to pay the earnest money, Buyer will not have the right to terminate under this Paragraph 7B.
- C. Inspections, Studies, or Assessments:
 - (1) During the feasibility period, Buyer, at Buyer's expense, may complete or cause to be completed any and all inspections, studies, or assessments of the Property (including all improvements and fixtures) desired by Buyer.
 - (2) Buyer must:
 - (a) employ only trained and qualified inspectors and assessors;
 - (b) notify Seller, in advance, of when the inspectors or assessors will be on the Property:
 - (c) abide by any reasonable entry rules or requirements of Seller;
 - (d) not interfere with existing operations or occupants of the Property; and
 - (e) restore the Property to its original condition if altered due to inspections, studies, or assessments that Buyer completes or causes to be completed.

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Produced with zinForm® by zint only 18070 Filteen Mile Road, Freser, Michigan 48026, www.zint.ooix.com

Page 4 of 13

Johnson 60.58

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning ______ 60,58 Acres, Round Rock, TX

- (3) Except for those matters that arise from the negligence of Seller or Seller's agents, Buyer is responsible for any claim, liability, encumbrance, cause of action, and expense resulting from Buyer's inspections, studies, or assessments, including any property damage or personal injury. Buyer will indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Seller and Seller's agents against any claim involving a matter for which Buyer is responsible under this paragraph. This paragraph survives termination of this contract.
- D. Property Information:
 - (1) Delivery of Property Information: Within ____15 ___ days after the effective date, Seller will deliver to Buyer: (Check all that apply.)
 - (a) copies of all current leases pertaining to the Property, including any modifications, supplements, or amendments to the leases;
 - (b) copies of all notes and deeds of trust against the Property that Buyer will assume or that Seller will not pay in full on or before closing:
 - 🖾 (c) copies of all previous environmental assessments, geotechnical reports, studies, or analyses made on or relating to the Property;
 - Id) copies property tax statements for the Property for the previous 2 calendar years;
 - X (e) plats of the Property;
 - I (f) copies of current utility capacity letters from the Property's water and sewer service provider; and
 - 🗆 (g)_
 - (2) Return of Property Information: If this contract terminates for any reason, Buyer will, not later than 10 days after the termination date: (Check all that apply.)
 - (a) return to Seller all those items described in Paragraph 7D(1) that Seller delivered to Buyer in other than an electronic format and all copies that Buyer made of those items;
 - (b) delete or destroy all electronic versions of those items described in Paragraph 7D(1) that Seller delivered to Buyer or Buyer copied; and
 - (c) deliver copies of all inspection and assessment reports related to the Property that Buyer completed or caused to be completed.

This Paragraph 7D(2) survives termination of this contract.

E. Contracts Affecting Operations: Until-closing, Seller: (1) will operate the Property in the same manner ason-the effective date under reasonably prudent business standards; and (2) will not transfer or disposeof any part of the Property, any interest or right in the Property, or any of the personal property or otheritems described in Paragraph 2B or sold under this contract. After the feasibility period ends, Seller may not enter into, amend, or terminate any other contract that affects the operations of the Property-without-Buyer's-written-approval-

8. LEASES:

- A. Each written lease Seller is to assign to Buyer under this contract must be in full force and effect according to its terms. Seller may not enter into any new lease, fail to comply with any existing lease, or make any amendment or modification to any existing lease without Buyer's written consent. Seller must disclose, in writing, if any of the following exist at the time Seller provides the leases to the Buyer or subsequently occur before closing:
 - (1) any failure by Seller to comply with Seller's obligations under the leases;
 - (2) any circumstances under any lease that entitle the tenant to terminate the lease or seek any offsets or damages;
 - (3) any advance sums paid by a tenant under any lease;

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Page 5 of 13

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Filteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning ______ 60.58 Acces. Round. Rock, with

- (4) any concessions, bonuses, free rents, rebates, brokerage commissions, or pliner matters that effect any lease; and 1. .
- (5) any amounts payable under the leases that have been assigned or enounbered, except as security for loan(s) assumed of taken subject to under this contract.
- Entoppel Certificates: Willin days after the effective date; Seller will deliver to Buyer estoppel certificates elgand net pailler then the contained of the effective date; Seller will deliver to Buyer estoppel in the Forenation of the Forenation of the Commercial Tenant Tenant Estoppel Certificates and any additional information requested by a chird party lender providing financing under Paragraph 4. If the third party lender requests such additional information requests such additional information requests such additional information requests such additional information additional tenant to contain the contained by a contained of the containe Bį. ŧ eatoppel-continoates.

9. BROKERS:

ì

The brokers to this sale are: A;

•	Principal Broker: Don Guilek & Banoclates.	Coopenting Broker: Summit Commercial
	Agent: <u>Don. Out.gk</u>	Agent: <u>Zim Bolod</u>
	Address: 1000 N. 14-39. Suite A	Addrous): 20. CTi hubolm, Wza, 1
• .	Round Rout. TK. 78681	Round Rock. 58 - 78681
1	Phone & Pex: (512) 259-3000	Phone & Fax: (81812)3-0707
	E-mail: dongidonguiak. pom	E-mail: jamilaumnit-constataini, con
•	License No.	License No.1.0448801.6
	Principal Broker: (Check only one box) B represents Seller only. C represents Buyer only. C is an Intermediary between Seller and Buyer.	Cooperating Broker iepresents Euver.
B.	Pees: (Check only (1) or (2) below) (Complete the Agreement Between Brokers on page	e 13 only if (1) is selected.)
Π.	(1) Seller will pay Principal Broker the fee aper between Principal Broker and Seller, Principal E in the Agreement Between Brokers found below	cified by separate written commission agreement broker will pay dooperating Broker the fee specified the parties signatures to this contract.
53		Cooperating Broker a total cosh fee of. 12/11/2015
	Principal Broker a total cash fee of: III% of the sales plice.	Cooperating Broker a total cash fee of. 12/11/2015
1	The cash fees will be paid in	amacri County, Texas: Seller authorizes ller's proceeds at closing.
•.	NOTICE: Chapter 52, Texas Property Code, au with a lien against the Property.	ithorizes a broker to secure an earned commission
	The parties may not amond this Paragraph 9 withou amondmone.	ut the written consent of the brokers effected by the
(TAR-18	102) 4-1-14 Producted with 2005 onto by 2010 dis 10070 Pilleen Asia Roa	o, Frasel, Michish Misazo <u>Animerikanikanian</u> Johnson 60.38

ć

i

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning ______ 60.58 Acres, Round Rock, TX

10. CLOSING:

- A. The date of the closing of the sale (closing date) will be on or before the later of:
 - (1) \Box _____ days after the expiration of the feasibility period.
 - _____ (specific date). X See Special Provisions Addendum

 - (2) 7-days-after objections made under Paragraph 6C have been cured or waived.
- B. If either party fails to close by the closing date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies in Paragraph 15.
- C. At closing, Seller will execute and deliver, at Seller's expense, a D general III special warranty deed. The deed must include a vendor's lien if any part of the sales price is financed. The deed must convey good and indefeasible title to the Property and show no exceptions other than those permitted under Paragraph 6 or other provisions of this contract. Seller must convey the Property:
 - (1) with no liens, assessments, or other security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales price, unless securing loans Buyer assumes;
 - (2) without any assumed loans in default: and
 - (3) with no persons in possession of any part of the Property as lessees, tenants at sufferance, or trespassers except tenants under the written leases assigned to Buyer under this contract.
- D. At closing, Seller, at Seller's expense, will also deliver to Buver:
 - (1) tax statements showing no delinquent taxes on the Property;
 - (2) an assignment of all leases to or on the Property;
 - (3) to the extent assignable, an assignment to Buyer of any licenses and permits related to the Property:
 - (4) evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable and authorized to bind Seller;
 - (5) an affidavit acceptable to the title company stating that Seller is not a foreign person or, if Seller is a foreign person, a written authorization for the title company to: (i) withhold from Seller's proceeds an amount sufficient to comply applicable tax law; and (ii) deliver the amount to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) together with appropriate tax forms; and
 - (6) any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, and other documents required by this contract, the commitment, or law necessary for the closing of the sale and issuance of the title policy, all of which must be completed by Seller as necessary.
- E. At closing, Buyer will:
 - (1) pay the sales price in good funds acceptable to the title company;
 - (2) deliver evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable and authorized to bind Buyer;
 - (3) sign and send to each tenant in a lease for any part of the Property a written statement that:
 - (a) acknowledges Buyer has received and is responsible for the tenant's security deposit; and
 - (b) specifies the exact dollar amount of the security deposit;
 - (4) sign an assumption of all leases then in effect; and
 - (5) execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, or other documents required by this contract or law necessary to close the sale.
- F. Unless the parties agree otherwise, the closing documents will be as found in the basic forms in the current edition of the State Bar of Texas Real Estate Forms Manual without any additional clauses.
- 11. POSSESSION: Seller will deliver possession of the Property to Buyer upon closing and funding of this sale in its present condition with any repairs Seller is obligated to complete under this contract, ordinary wear and tear excepted. Any possession by Buyer before closing or by Seller after closing that is not authorized by a separate written lease agreement is a landlord-tenant at sufferance relationship between the parties.

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning 60,58 Acres, Round Rock, TX

12. SPECIAL PROVISIONS: The following special provisions apply and will control in the event of a conflict with other provisions of this contract. (If special provisions are contained in an Addendum, identify the Addendum here and reference the Addendum in Paragraph 22D.) See attached Special Provisions Addendum

13. SALES EXPENSES:

- A. Seller's Expenses: Seller will pay for the following at or before closing:
 - (1) releases of existing liens, other than those liens assumed by Buyer, including prepayment penalties and recording fees;
 - (2) release of Seller's loan liability, if applicable;
 - (3) tax statements or certificates;
 - (4) preparation of the deed:
 - (5) one-half of any escrow fee:
 - (6) costs to record any documents to cure title objections that Seller must cure; and
 - (7) other expenses that Seller will pay under other provisions of this contract.
- B. Buyer's Expenses: Buyer will pay for the following at or before closing:
 - (1) all loan expenses and fees;
 - (2) preparation of any deed of trust;
 - (3) recording fees for the deed and any deed of trust:
 - (4) premiums for flood insurance as may be required by Buyer's lender;
 - (5) one-half of any escrow fee:
 - (6) other expenses that Buyer will pay under other provisions of this contract.

14. PRORATIONS:

- A. Prorations:
 - (1) Interest-on-any-assumed-loan, taxes, rents, and any-expense reimbursements-from tenants will beprorated-through-the-closing-date.
 - (2) If the amount of ad-valorem taxes for the year in which the sale closes is not available on the closingdate, taxes will be prorated on the basis of taxes assessed in the provious year. If the taxes for thevear-in-which-the sale closes vary from the amount-prorated at closing, the parties will adjust theprorations-when-the-tax-statements for the year in which the sale closes become-available. This-Paragraph 14A(2) survives closing.
 - (3) If Buyer assumes a loan or is taking the Property subject to an existing lien, Seller will transfer allreserve deposits held by the lender for the payment of taxes, insurance premiums, and othercharges to Buyer at closing and Buyer will reimburse-such amounts to Seller by an appropriateadjustment at closing.
- B. Rollback Taxes: If Seller changes the use of the Property before closing or if a denial of a specialvaluation on the Property claimed by Seller results in the assessment of additional taxes, penalties, orinterest (assessments) for periods before closing, the assessments will be the obligation of the Seller. Ifthis sale or Buyer's-use of the Property after closing results in additional assessments for periods beforeclosing, the assessments will be the obligation of Buver. This Paragraph 14B survives closing.
- C. Rent and Security Deposits: At closing, Seller will tender to Buyer all security deposits and the following advance payments received by Seller for periods after closing: prepaid expenses, advance rental

payments, and other advance payments paid by tenants. Rents prorated to one party but received by the other party will be remitted by the recipient to the party to whom it was prorated within 5 days after the rent is received. This Paragraph 14C survives closing.

15. DEFAULT:

- A. If-Buyer-fails-to-comply-with-this-contract, Buyer-is-in-default-and-Seller, as-Seller's sole-remedy(ies), may-terminate this-contract-and receive-the-earnest money, as liquidated damages for Buyer's failure-except for any-damages-resulting-from-Buyer's inspections, studies or assessments in accordance with-Paragraph-7C(3)-which-Seller may-pursue; or (Check-if-applicable)
- enforce specific performance, or seek-such other relief as may be provided by law.
- B. If, without fault, Seller is unable within the time allowed to deliver the estoppel certificates, survey or the commitment, Buyer may:
 - (1) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, less any independent consideration under-Paragraph 7B(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's sole remedy; or
 - (2) extend the time for performance up to 15 days and the closing will be extended as necessary.
- C. Except as provided in Paragraph-15B, if Seller fails to comply with this contract, Seller is in default and Buyer may:
 - (1) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's sole remedy; or
 - (2) enforce specific performance, or seek such other relief as may be provided by law, or both.
- **16. CONDEMNATION:** If before closing, condemnation proceedings are commenced against any part of the Property, Buyer may:
 - A. terminate this contract by providing written notice to Seller within 15 days after Buyer is advised of the condemnation proceedings and the earnest money, less any independent consideration paid under Paragraph 7B(1), will be refunded to Buyer; or
 - B. appear and defend in the condemnation proceedings and any award will, at Buyer's election, belong to:
 (1) Seller and the sales price will be reduced by the same amount; or
 - (2) Buyer and the sales price will not be reduced.
- **17. ATTORNEY'S FEES:** If Buyer, Seller, any broker, or the title company is a prevailing party in any legal proceeding brought under or with relation to this contract or this transaction, such party is entitled to recover from the non-prevailing parties all costs of such proceeding and reasonable attorney's fees. This Paragraph 17 survives termination of this contract.

18. ESCROW:

- A. At closing, the earnest money will be applied first to any cash down payment, then to Buyer's closing costs, and any excess will be refunded to Buyer. If no closing occurs, the title company may require payment of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the parties and a written release of liability of the title company from all parties.
- B. If one party makes written demand for the earnest money, the title company will give notice of the demand by providing to the other party a copy of the demand. If the title company does not receive written objection to the demand from the other party within 15 days after the date the title company sent the demand to the other party, the title company may disburse the earnest money to the party making demand, reduced by the amount of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the party receiving the earnest money and the title company may pay the same to the creditors.

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning __ 60.58 Aores, Round Rock, TX

- C. The title company will deduct any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1) before disbursing any earnest money to Buyer and will pay the independent consideration to Seller.
- D. If the title company complies with this Paragraph 18, each party hereby releases the title company from all claims related to the disbursal of the earnest money.
- E. Notices under this Paragraph 18 must be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested. Notices to the title company are effective upon racelpt by the title company.
- F. Any party who wrongfully fails or refuses to sign a release acceptable to the title company within 7 days after receipt of the request will be liable to the other party for liquidated damages in an amount equal to the sum of: (I) three times the amount of the earnest money; (II) the earnest money; (II) reasonable attomey's fees; and (iv) all costs of suit.
- G. I Seller D Buyer Intend(s) to complete this transaction as a part of an exchange of like-kind properties In accordance with Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended. All expenses in connection with the contemplated exchange will be paid by the exchanging party. The other party will not incur any expense or liability with respect to the exchange. The parties agree to cooperate fully and In good faith to arrange and consummate the exchange so as to comply to the maximum extent feasible with the provisions of Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code. The other provisions of this contract will not be affected in the event the contemplated exchange fails to occur.

19. MATERIAL FACTS: To the best of Seller's knowledge and belief: (Check only one box.)

- A. Seller is not aware of any material defects to the Property except as stated in the attached Commercial Property Condition Statement (TAR-1408).
- B. Except as otherwise provided in this contract, Seller is not aware of:

 - any subsurface: structures, pits, waste, springs, or improvements;
 any pending or threatened liligation, condemnation, or accessment affecting the Property;
 - any environmental hazards or conditions that materially affect the Property; 4
 - whether the Property is or has been used for the storage or disposal of hezardous materials or toxic waste, a dump site or landfill, or any underground tanks or containers;
 - (5) whether radon, asbestos containing materials, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, lead-based paint, toxic mold (to the extent that it adversally affects the health of ordinary occupants), or other pollutants or contaminants of any nature now exist or ever existed on the Property; any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, on the Property;

 - any threatened or endangered species or their habitat on the Property; **(7)**

 - (8) any present or past infestation of wood-destroying insects in the Property's improvements;
 (9) any contemplated material changes to the Property or surrounding area that would materially and detrimentally affect the ordinary use of the Property; (10) any condition on the Property that violates any law or ordinance.

(Describe any exceptions to (1)-(10) in Paragraph 12 or an addendum.)

- An Seller also consents to receive any notices by e-mail at Buyer's a stated in Parameter of the Bound of the 20. NOTICES: All notices between the parties under this contract must be in writing and are effective when
- A.- Seller-also-concente-to-receive-any-notices-by-e-mail-at-Beller-e-mail-address-stated-in-Paregraph-1-
- B. Buyer also consents to receive any notices by e-mail at Buyer's e-mail address stated in Paragraph 1.
- 21. DISPUTE-RESOLUTION:-The-parties-agree-to-negotiate-in-good-failh-in-an-effort-to-resolve-any-disputerelated to this contract that may arise. If the dispute cannot be resolved by negotiation, the parties will submit the allepute to mediation before resorting to arbitration or filligation and will aqually share the costs of

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Produced with slipPorted by slipLogic 10070 Fillane 1/16 Hood, Fraser, Micropia 40020 Amerikal Colorado

Page 10 of 13 Julinson 60.58 Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning

a-mutually-acceptable-mediator. This-paragraph-survives-termination-of-this-contract. This-paragraph-doesnot-preclude-a-party-from-seeking-equitable-relief-from-a-court-of-competent-jurisdiction.

22. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES:

- A. This contract is binding on the parties, their heirs, executors, representatives, successors, and permitted assigns. This contract is to be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas. If any term or condition of this contract shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this contract shall not be affected thereby.
- B. This contract contains the entire agreement of the parties and may not be changed except in writing.
- C. If this contract is executed in a number of identical counterparts, each counterpart is an original and all counterparts, collectively, constitute one agreement.
- D. Addenda which are part of this contract are: (Check all that apply.)
- (1) Property Description Exhibit identified in Paragraph 2;
- □ (2) Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931);
- (3) Commercial Property Condition Statement (TAR-1408);
- □ (4) Commercial Contract Addendum for Special Provisions (TAR-1940);
- (5) Notice to Purchaser of Real Property in a Water District (MUD);
- (6) Addendum for Coastal Area Property (TAR-1915);
- (7) Addendum for Property Located Seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway (TAR-1916);
- (8) Information About Brokerage Services (TAR-2501); and
- (9) Special Provisions Addendum

(Note: Counsel for the Texas Association of REALTORS® (TAR) has determined that any of the foregoing addenda which are promulgated by the Texas Real Estate Commission (TREC) or published by TAR are appropriate for use with this form.)

- E. Buyer D may D may not assign this contract. If Buyer assigns this contract, Buyer will be relieved of any future liability under this contract only if the assignce assumes, in writing, all obligations and liability of Buyer under this contract.
- 23. TIME: Time is of the essence in this contract. The parties require strict compliance with the times for performance. If the last day to perform under a provision of this contract falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, the time for performance is extended until the end of the next day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday.
- 24. EFFECTIVE DATE: The effective date of this contract for the purpose of performance of all obligations is the date the title company receipts this contract after all parties execute this contract.

25. ADDITIONAL NOTICES:

- A. Buyer should have an abstract covering the Property examined by an attorney of Buyer's selection, or Buyer should be furnished with or obtain a title policy.
- B. If the Property is situated in a utility or other statutorily created district providing water, sewer, drainage, or flood control facilities and services, Chapter 49, Texas Water Code, requires Seller to deliver and Buyer to sign the statutory notice relating to the tax rate, bonded indebtedness, or standby fees of the district before final execution of this contract.
- C. Notice Required by §13.257, Water Code: "The real property, described below, that you are about to purchase may be located in a certificated water or sewer service area, which is authorized by law to provide water or sewer service to the properties in the certificated area. If your property is located in a certificated area there may be special costs or charges that you will be required to pay before you can

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Page 11 of 13

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

Johnson 60.58

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning ______ 60.58 Acres, Round Rock, TX

receive water or sewer service. There may be a parlod required to construct lines or other facilities necessary to provide water or sewer service to your property. You are advised to determine if the property is in a certificated area and contact the utility service provider to determine the cost that you will be required to pay and the period, if any, that is required to provide water or sewer service to your property. The undersigned purchaser hereby acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice at or before the execution of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property described in the notice or at closing of purchase of the real property is described in Paragraph 2 of this contract.

- D. If the Property adjoins or shares a common boundary with the tidely influenced submerged lands of the state, §33.135 of the Texes Natural Resources Code requires a notice regarding coastal area property to be included as part of this contract.
- E. If the Property is located seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway, §61.026, Texas Natural Resources Code, requires a notice regarding the seaward location of the Property to be included as part of this contract.
- F. If the Property is located outside the limits of a municipality, the Property may now or later be included in the extra-territorial jurisdiction (ETJ) of a municipality and may now or later be subject to annexation by the municipality. Each municipality maintains a map that depicts its boundaries and ETJ. To determine if the Property is located within a municipality's ETJ, Buyer should contact all municipalities located in the general proximity of the Property for further information.
- C. Brokers are not qualified to perform property inspections, surveys, engineering studies, environmental assessments, or inspections to determine compliance with zoning, governmental regulations, or laws. Buyer should seek experts to perform such services. Buyer should review local building codes, ordinances and other applicable laws to determine their effect on the Property. Selection of experts, inspectors, and repairmen is the responsibility of Buyer and not the brokers. Brokers are not qualified to determine the credit worthiness of the parties.
- 26. CONTRACT AS OFFER: The execution of this contract by the first party constitutes an offer to buy or sell the Property. Unless the other party accepts the offer by 5:00 p.m., in the time zone in which the Property is located, on <u>Number 1996</u>, the offer will lapse and become null and void.

READ THIS CONTRACT CAREFULLY. The brokers and agents make no representation or recommendation as to the legal sufficiency, legal effect, or tax consequences of this document or transaction. CONSULT your attorney BEFORE signing.

71 2/14/15

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Produced with expranned by execute 10070 Poison Mas Rose, France, Michigan 46020 verexist column

Page 12 of 13 Jahuan 60.58

Commercial Contract - Unimproved Property concerning	60.58 Acres, Round Rock, TX	
Principal Broker agrees to pay fee when the Principal Broker's fee is received. The fe % of the sales price, or % of the Principal Broker's fee. The title company is authorized and directed to pay 0	TWEEN BROKERS aph 98(1) is effective) e to be paid to Cooperating Broker will be: cooperating Broker from Principal Broker's fee at closing. prior offers and agreements for compensation between	
Principal Broker:	Cooperaling Broker:	
Ву:	By:	
ATTO: Seller's attomay:		TO-2/14/15
Address: Merlin Lester	Buya's altomey: <u>Bruce Harma w/Arley Brynalson</u> Manchester Place, Buite 200 Address: <u>2 Bast Mifflin St.</u> <u>Medison</u> Phone & Fax(<u>608):203-5735</u> E-mall: <u>bharms(faxley.com</u>	
E-mail: Mlester @. gtlageor com	E-mail: bharms@axley.com	1214 2014
Seller's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information: Marthe tille company sends to Seller. MarBuyer sends to Seller.	Buyer's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information: It the title company sends to Buyer. I Seller sends to Buyer.	
ESCROW The tille company acknowledges receipt of: DA. the contract on this day B. earnest money in the amount of \$	RECEIPT (effective date);	
Tille company:	Address:	
	Phone & Fex:	
Assigned file number (GF#):		

(TAR-1802) 4-1-14

Frederali vidi zipParmis by ziplogia 1807/0 Fikaan Mia Raad, Finaly, Mikingan 4007/0 www.ziplogik.com

Page 13 of 13 Johnson 60,58
This Offer has been signed by the Buyer as of the date first written above in this Addendum:

BUYER:

KR Acquisitions LLC

By: Tall Ryl

Name: Todd R. Nelson Title: Manager

This Offer is accepted by the Sellers as of the latest date written below:

SELLERS:

Gladys B. Johnson

By:_

Name: Nelson D. Johnson Title: Attorney In Fact for Gladys B. Johnson

John D. Johnson

By: _______ Din D. Johnson Name: John D. Johnson Date: ______ 12/11/2015

Bertha M. Keller

By: Name: Bertha M. Keller Date:

C:\Unen\jolmmy.johnsonWoenuments\Miscellancous\Palm Valley Fam\15-187 K Add ML 12-8-15 redline.docx





Approved by the Texas Real Estate Commission for Voluntary Use Texas law requires all real estate licensees to give the following information about brokerage services to prospective buyers, tenants, sellers and landlords, 10-10-11

Information About Brokerage Services

Before working with a real estate broker, you should know that the duties of a broker depend on whom the broker represents. If you are a prospective seller or landlord (owner) or a prospective buyer or tenant (buyer), you should know that the broker who lists the property for sale or lease is the owner's agent. A broker who acts as a subagent represents the owner in cooperation with the listing broker. A broker who acts as a buyer's agent represents the buyer. A broker may act as an intermediary between the parties if the parties consent in writing. A broker can assist you in locating a property, preparing a contract or lease, or obtaining financing without representing you. A broker is obligated by law to treat you honestly.

IF THE BROKER REPRESENTS THE OWNER:

The broker becomes the owner's agent by entering into an agreement with the owner, usually through a written - listing agreement, or by agreeing to act as a subagent by accepting an offer of subagency from the listing broker. A subagent may work in a different real estate office. A listing broker or subagent can assist the buyer but does not represent the buyer and must place the interests of the owner first. The buyer should not tell the owner's agent anything the buyer would not want the owner to know because an owner's agent must disclose to the owner any material information known to the agent.

IF THE BROKER REPRESENTS THE BUYER:

The broker becomes the buyer's agent by entering into an agreement to represent the buyer, usually through a written buyer representation agreement. A buyer's agent can assist the owner but does not represent the owner and must place the interests of the buyer first. The owner should not tell a buyer's agent anything the owner would not want the buyer to know because a buyer's agent must disclose to the buyer any material information known to the agent.

IF THE BROKER ACTS AS AN INTERMEDIARY:

A broker may act as an intermediary between the parties if the broker complies with The Texas Real Estate License Act. The broker must obtain the written consent of each party to the transaction to act as an intermediary. The written consent must state who will pay the broker and, in conspicuous bold or underlined print, set forth the broker's obligations as an intermediary. The broker is required to treat each party honestly and fairly and to comply with The Texas Real Estate License Act. A broker who acts as an intermediary in a transaction:

(1) shall treat all parties honestly;

(2) may not disclose that the owner will accept a price less than the asking price unless authorized in writing to do so by the owner;

(3) may not disclose that the buyer will pay a price greater than the price submitted in a written offer unless authorized in writing to do so by the buyer, and

(4) may not disclose any confidential information or any information that a party specifically instructs the broker in writing not to disclose unless authorized in writing to disclose the information or required to do so by The Texas Real Estate License Act or a court order or if the information materially relates to the condition of the property.

With the parties' consent, a broker acting as an intermediary between the parties may appoint a person who is licensed under The Texas Real Estate License Act and associated with the broker to communicate with and carry out instructions of one party and another person who is licensed under that Act and associated with the broker to communicate with and carry out instructions of the other party.

If you choose to have a broker represent you, you should enter into a written agreement with the broker that clearly establishes the broker's obligations and your obligations. The agreement should state how and by whom the broker will be paid. You have the right to choose the type of representation, if any, you wish to receive. Your payment of a fee to a broker does not necessarily establish that the broker represents you. If you have any questions regarding the duties and responsibilities of the broker, you should resolve those questions before proceeding.

Real estate licensee asks that you acknowledge receipt of this information about brokerage services for the licensee's records.

Buyer, Seller, Landlord or Tenant

Date

Texas Real Estate Brokers and Salespersons are licensed and regulated by the Texas Real Estate Commission (TREC). If you have a question or complaint regarding a real estate licensee, you should contact TREC at P.O. Box 12188, Austin, Texas 78711-2188, 512-936-3000 (http://www.trec.texas.gov)

(TAR-2501) 10-10-11

Summit Commercial Industrial Properties, Inc. 20 Chisholm Truit Round Rock; TX 78681 Phone: (\$12)244-9707 Fax: (\$12)244-9519 Jim Boles

Produced with ZipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Filteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

TREC No. OP-K

131 Acre Tract

<u>SPECIAL PROVISONS ADDENDUM TO COMMERCIAL CONTRACT –</u> <u>UNIMPROVED PROPERTY</u>

This Special Provision Addendum (the "Addendum") is made by KR Acquisitions LLC ("Buyer") and Bertha Johnson Keller, John D. Johnson, and Nelson D. Johnson as Power of Attorney for Gladys B. Johnson (each a "Seller" and collectively the "Sellers") and is incorporated by reference into the Texas Association of Realtors Commercial Contract – Unimproved Property to which it is attached (the "Form Offer"). This Addendum and the Form Offer may herein be referred to as the "Offer". Buyer and Sellers (who may herein be referred to as the "Offer") agree as follows:

۰,

1. <u>Conflicts with Form Offer</u>. In the event of any conflict between the terms and conditions of this Addendum and the Form Offer, the terms and conditions of this Addendum shall control. Capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Form Offer unless otherwise defined herein.

Buyer's Due Diligence. Buyer, and its agents and contractors, shall have the right 2. to access and enter upon the Property and to perform any inspections, reviews, sampling, testing, and evaluation of the Property for the purpose of determining the suitability of the Property for Buyer's intended use (i.e., development of a waterpark resort hotel and convention center - the "Proposed Project"). Buyer's inspections, testing, sampling, and evaluations, which shall be conducted at Buyer's expense, shall be with regard to the environmental condition of the Property, soil conditions, utility access, ingress/egress, availability of municipal incentives, assessment of financial feasibility, availability of acceptable financing to fund the development of the Proposed Project, market conditions (including an evaluation of competing hospitality and lodging businesses), path-to-development issues (i.e., when development can occur), ability to enter into contracts to purchase adjacent parcels, and such other matters which Buyer, in its sole and absolute discretion, deems material to its decision to acquire the Property and develop it for the purpose set forth above. In addition while this Offer is in effect Buyer shall have the right to make and pursue applications for governmental approvals, permits, licenses, zoning changes, and similar or related entitlement matters with respect to the Property ("Entitlements") provided, however, that the Buyer shall require that any such Entitlements not take effect until the closing occurs and if any Entitlements do take effect prior to the closing occurring then if closing shall not occur for any reason except for any Seller's breach of this Offer, Buyer shall release all such Entitlements that Buyer has had issued for the Property and which are binding on the Property and this provision shall survive the termination of the Offer. Buyer shall also have the right to engage in discussions and negotiations with governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Property including, without limitation, for the negotiation of development agreements, financing agreements, road access agreements, easement agreements, utility service agreements, tax agreements, and any similar or related agreements. Without limiting Buyer's rights hereunder (a) the Sellers shall provide reasonable cooperation with respect to the Buyer's activities under this Section 2 including, without limitation, signing of applications for Entitlements; and (b) Sellers shall ensure that Buyer shall have access to the Property so that Buyer can conduct the activities and exercise the rights contemplated under this Section 2.

3. <u>Extension of Feasibility Period</u>. Buyer shall have the right to extend the feasibility period (as defined in the Form Offer) provided under Section 7.B of the Form Offer as follows:

a. If Buyer deposits additional earnest money of \$25,000 with the title company on or before the date that is five (5) days after the expiration of the initial 90-day feasibility period described in Section 7.B of the Form Offer, the feasibility period will be deemed extended for an additional 90 days and the 90 days inserted in the blank in Section 7.B of the Form Offer will be deemed deleted and replaced with 180 days.

b. If Buyer extends the feasibility period for 90 days under the procedures provided in Section 3(a) above, then if Buyer deposits additional earnest money of \$25,000 with the title company on or before the date that is five (5) days after the expiration of the feasibility period as extended under Section 3(a) above, the feasibility period will be deemed extended for an additional 90 days and the 180 days inserted in the blank in Section 7.B of the Form Offer pursuant to Section 3(a), above, will be deemed deleted and replaced with 270 days.

c. If Buyer extends the feasibility period under the procedures provided in Section 3(b) above, then if the Buyer deposits additional earnest money of \$25,000 with the title company on or before the date that is five (5) days after expiration of the feasibility period as extended under Section 3(b) above, the feasibility period will be deemed extended for an additional 90 days and the 270 days inserted in the blank in Section 7.B of the Form Offer pursuant to Section 3(b), above, will be deemed deleted and replaced with 360 days.

d. Each of the ninety (90) day extensions of the feasibility period described in this Section 3 is an "Extension Period". The initial ninety (90) day feasibility period described in the Form Offer is the "Initial Feasibility Period".

4. Earnest Money.

a. In Section 5.A of the Form Offer the Buyer will have 3 business days after the effective date (as defined in the Form Offer) to deposit the initial installment of the earnest money. At the closing all earnest money that has been deposited or paid over by Buyer under this Offer shall be applied to the purchase price in favor of Buyer and the Buyer shall be entitled to a credit in its favor at the closing in the amount of all the earnest money paid over or deposited by Buyer under the Offer.

b. In the event the Buyer terminates this Offer pursuant to Section 7.B of the Form Offer during the Initial Feasibility Period then all the earnest money shall be returned to the Buyer, less the \$500 of independent consideration provided for in the Form Offer and the \$5,000 Early Disbursement Amount as provided below. In such case the independent consideration of \$500 shall be disbursed to Sellers. In the event the Buyer terminates this Offer pursuant to Section 7.B of the Form Offer during the first Extension Period \$20,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Sellers and \$25,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Buyer. If the Buyer terminates this Offer under Section 7.B of the Form Offer during the second Extension Period \$45,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Sellers and \$25,000 of the Sellers and \$25,000 of the Period \$45,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Sellers and \$25,000 of the Sellers and \$25,000 of the Period \$45,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Sellers and \$25,000 of the Period \$45,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Sellers and \$25,000 of the Period \$45,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Sellers and \$25,000 of the Period \$45,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Sellers and \$25,000 of the Period \$45,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Sellers and \$25,000 of the Period \$45,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Sellers and \$25,000 of the Period \$45,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Sellers and \$25,000 of the Period \$45,000 of \$45

of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Buyer. If the Buyer terminates this Offer under Section 7.B of the Form Offer during the third Extension Period then \$70,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Sellers and \$25,000 of the earnest money shall be disbursed to Buyer. In the event this Offer terminates prior to Closing due to the breach or default of any Seller or due to the failure or nonsatisfaction of any closing condition contained in this Offer for the benefit of the Buyer then the Buyer shall be entitled to a return of all the earnest money deposited with the title company by Buyer (including, without limitation, any earnest money disbursed to Sellers which Sellers will immediately pay over), less the \$500 of independent consideration. If Buyer's failure or refusal to close the transaction contemplated by this Offer is due to the breach or default of any Seller or the failure or nonsatisfaction of any closing condition contained in this Offer for the benefit of Buyer, then Buyer shall have the right to a return of all the earnest money deposited by Buyer (including, without limitation, any earnest money disbursed to Sellers which Sellers will immediately pay over), less the \$500 of independent consideration. If this Agreement terminates the Buyer and Sellers agree to provide instructions to the title company for the disbursement of the earnest money in accordance with the foregoing provisions which obligation shall survive termination of this Offer. Upon Buyer's deposit of the first earnest money installment with the title company, the Buyer and Sellers authorize the title company to disburse \$5,000 of such earnest money installment to the Sellers (the "Early Disbursement Amount"). All Buyer's rights and remedies are cumulative and not exclusive. The Early Disbursement Amount will be retained by Sellers if this Offer terminates unless the Offer terminates due to a breach by any Seller in which case the Early Disbursement Amount will be returned to Buyer in addition to any other rights or remedies of the Buyer.

5. <u>Closing Date</u>. The closing of the transaction contemplated by the Offer shall be on the date that is 30 days after expiration of the feasibility period. Each time one of the feasibility period extension rights under Section 3 above is exercised the date of the closing shall be re-determined based on the new duration of the feasibility period.

6. Title Objections.

a. The Buyer will have until the expiration of thirty (30) days after its receipt of the title commitment for the Property or Buyer's survey of the Property, whichever is later, to send to Sellers any objections it has to any matters set forth in the title commitment or survey (the "Objection Period"). Buyer's notice containing its objections is referred to herein as the "Objection Notice". The term "Permitted Exceptions" means any Schedule B matter contained in the title commitment to which the Buyer does not object in writing within the Objection Period and any encroachment on the Property or other adverse title matter shown on the survey to which the Buyer does not object within the Objection Period.

b. After receipt of an Objection Notice, the Sellers shall have the option, but not the obligation, until 11:59 p.m. on the date that is thirty (30) days after the date the Objection Notice is received by the Sellers ("Cure Period"), to cure or resolve any of Buyer's objections in a manner reasonably acceptable to Buyer. If any objection is not cured in a manner reasonably acceptable to Buyer within the Cure Period, then the Buyer shall have the right to terminate this Offer by giving written notice to Sellers at any time on or before the earlier of (x) the thirtieth (30th) day after the expiration of the Cure Period; or (y) the closing date. If Buyer does so

terminate this Offer then all earnest money, less the \$500 of independent consideration, shall be returned to Buyer and Buyer and Sellers will provide disbursement instructions to the title company consistent with the foregoing which obligation shall survive termination. If the Buyer does not so terminate this Offer then (i) any Schedule B matter shown on the title commitment, and (ii) any encroachment on the Property or other adverse title matter shown on the survey to which the Buyer objected in its Objection Notice and which has not been cured by Sellers shall be deemed Permitted Exceptions. Further, all leases of the Property which predate this Offer and all leases of the Property made after the date of this Offer and which were made in accordance with the terms of this Offer are the "Permitted Leases". Any Permitted Leases which have terms that extend beyond the closing date ("Post Closing Leases") shall be deemed Permitted Exceptions. At closing the Sellers shall cause the title company to issue to the Buyer at closing a title commitment showing the Buyer as the insured and as the fee simple owner of the Property, the effective date of the policy as of the date and time of the closing, the policy amount in the amount of the sales price, and showing no exceptions to the coverage of the title insurance policy If after the Objection Period, the title company issues a other than Permitted Exceptions. supplemental title report or title commitment that identifies any additional title encumbrances (a "Supplemental Commitment"), the Buyer shall have the right to terminate this Offer by giving written notice to Sellers of the exercise of that termination right at any time on or before the fifteenth (15th) day after receipt of the Supplemental Commitment by Buyer. If Sellers commit or promise to cure any objected to title matter in writing then they shall be bound and obligated under this Offer to cure such matter on or prior to the closing date and any such matter will not, despite anything contained herein to the contrary, be deemed a Permitted Exception.

Despite anything to the contrary contained herein, the term Permitted c. Exceptions shall not include (i) any Monetary Liens, (ii) any leases other than Post Closing Leases, (iii) any standard title commitment exceptions that can be removed with a customary certificate or affidavit from the Sellers (such as an Affidavits and Indemnity as to Debts, Liens, and Possession) from Sellers and/or the payment of additional title insurance premiums, or (iv) any standard title commitment exceptions that can be removed with a survey and payment of additional title insurance premiums. "Monetary Liens" means any mortgage, assignment of rents and leases, construction lien, delinquent real estate tax lien (other than for real estate taxes for the year of closing provided none are delinquent as of the closing date and other than the lien of any rollback real estate taxes that would become due after the Closing as a result of the change of the use of the Property by the Buyer after Closing), fixture filing, broker lien, or any other monetary lien or collateral security document. The Buyer need not object under Section 6(a) of this Addendum to any Monetary Liens or any matter described in Section 6(c)(ii), (iii), or (iv) of this Addendum. Any additional title premium charged for the removal of the "Rights of Parties in Possession" exception from any Title Commitment or Title Policy or for the removal of any other standard title insurance commitment exceptions shall be promptly paid by the Sellers.

7. <u>Proration: Special Assessments and Real Estate Taxes</u>. The Sellers shall pay as they become due and no later than the closing date all the basic ad valorem real estate taxes for the Property in the amount payable under the existing agricultural use exemption ("Sellers' Taxes") for all years prior to the year in which the closing occurs and a prorated portion of such Sellers' Taxes for the year in which the closing occurs. The Sellers shall also be responsible for paying as they become due and no later than the closing date (a) all penalties, late fees, and interest for any Sellers' Taxes or Seller Special Assessments which were due prior to or on the closing date but not timely paid by Sellers; and (b) all special assessments or installments of special assessments due and payable on or before the closing date (other than road assessments and roll back taxes) ("Seller Special Assessments"). If a tax bill for Sellers' Taxes for the year in which closing shall occur has not yet been issued as of the closing based on the amount of basic ad valorem real estate taxes paid by Sellers' Taxes at the closing based on the amount of basic ad valorem real estate taxes paid by Sellers for the Property for the immediately preceding year. The Buyer shall in its reasonably exercised discretion prorate the actual or estimated amount of Sellers' Taxes for the year in which closing occurs as to the date of closing between the parties, and such proration shall be final and binding on the parties hereto. Buyer, and not Sellers, shall pay any and all rollback real estate taxes, special assessments, standby fees, road assessments, or any other such tax, fee, or imposition, which arise after closing. The parties shall not revisit any estimated prorations following the issuance of the tax bill, regardless of any variation between the estimated and actual amounts.

8. <u>Special Warranty Deed</u>. The special warranty deed delivered by Sellers at the closing shall include a warranty that the Property is conveyed free and clear of all liens and encumbrances created during Sellers' period of ownership of the Property other than Permitted Exceptions. The provisions of Section 10(C)(1)-(3) of the Form Offer are hereby deleted. The third and fourth sentences of Section 10(C) of the Form Offer are hereby deleted.

9. Leases. Sellers jointly and severally represent and warrant to Buyer that (a) attached to this Addendum as part of Exhibit B is a true, correct, accurate, and complete copy of the lease (including all amendments) to which the Property is subject as of the date of this Offer, (b) there are no other leases to which all or any part of the Property is subject other than the lease attached to Exhibit B, and (c) the existing lease to which the Property is subject is an agricultural lease which expires on the last day of September 30, 2016 and contains no extension or renewal terms or provisions. The Sellers may after the date hereof enter into additional leases affecting the Property provided that all such leases are in writing, all such leases are solely for agricultural purposes, the term of any such leases after giving effect to all extension and renewal options does not exceed a year, and Seller first obtains the prior written consent of the Buyer to any such leases which consent Buyer will not unreasonably withhold, condition, or delay; provided, however, Buyer's consent is not required as to any agricultural leases for one year or less (after giving effect to all extension and/or renewal options) which are required to maintain the Property's agricultural exception for property taxes and having the following terms: the lease can be terminated by landlord at any time upon not less than 30 days' notice to tenant and upon payment to tenant of the greater of (i) all actual out-of-pocket costs of planting any crops, or (ii) the then market value of any crop that tenant has planted in that year. All such leases shall be Without limiting the Buyer's rights deemed Permitted Leases and Post Closing Leases. hereunder by enumeration, the Seller will not enter into any lease of all or part of the Property, while this Offer is in effect, that would limit or restrict the ability of the Buyer to conduct the activities contemplated under Section 2 of this Addendum. The Seller will provide the Buyer with copies of each lease it makes for the Property while this Offer is in effect. All leases made by Sellers while this Offer is in effect shall be in writing.

10. <u>Closing Deliverables</u>. In addition to the documents to be delivered by the Sellers at the closing as described in the Form Offer, at the closing the Sellers shall:

a. Execute and deliver an Affidavits and Indemnity as to Debts, Liens, and Possession on a customary form indicating there are no unpaid debts for fixtures, equipment, or improvements relating to the Property; no construction liens or construction lien rights affecting the Property; no unpaid labor and materials used in the construction on the Property; no leases or parties in possession affecting the Property other than Permitted Leases and tenants under Permitted Leases; and no purchase contracts for the Property or contracts to sell the Property.

b. Execute and deliver such other affidavits and certificates as are required so that the title company can remove the title exception on the title commitment for mechanics liens, construction liens, and/or material suppliers liens and the general exception for tenants in possession but which affidavit may disclose any applicable Post Closing Leases.

c. Deliver fully executed releases of all Lien Documents which are needed for the Property to be conveyed at the closing free of all Lien Documents. "Lien Documents" means collectively all mortgages, assignments of rents and leases, deeds of trust, other collateral security documents, construction liens, mechanics liens, or material supplier liens.

d. Deliver fully executed lien waivers from each of the brokers identified in Section 9 of the Form Offer under which each such broker waives and releases all lien rights as to the Property.

With respect to Section 10 of the Form Offer the closing documents referred to in Section 10 of the Form Offer shall be in a form reasonably required by the Buyer.

11. <u>Conditions Precedent</u>. The obligations of the Buyer to take the actions otherwise required of it at the closing are subject to and conditioned upon the satisfaction of each of the following conditions precedent listed below.

a. The Sellers shall have delivered all the documents any Seller is to deliver at the closing in duly executed form at or prior to the closing date.

b. Each Seller shall have materially complied with all its other obligations to be performed at or prior to the closing.

c. The representations and warranties of the Sellers in this Offer shall have been true and correct at the time made.

d. The physical condition of the Property shall not have suffered any material adverse change after the expiration of the feasibility period.

If on the closing date all of the foregoing conditions are not satisfied then Buyer shall have the right but not the obligation to terminate this Offer.

12. Documents. Copies of the documents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein, to the extent they are in the possession or control of any Seller, shall be delivered to Buyer within fifteen (15) days after the effective date. If any documents that are responsive to the requests made in this Section 12 and Exhibit A come into the possession or control of any Seller after the date hereof the Seller shall provide copies to the Buyer promptly. Within three (3) business days after the effective date of this Offer the Sellers will provide a true and correct copy of the power of attorney which authorizes Nelson D. Johnson to sign this Offer for Gladys B. Johnson and such other documents as are reasonably required by Buyer to demonstrate that Sellers are authorized to enter into this Offer.

13. <u>Operation of the Property</u>. Until the earlier of the closing or the termination of this Offer, each Seller shall:

a. <u>Status of Title</u>. Not do anything, or permit anything to be done, that would impair, alter, or modify the status of title to the Property other than recording documents which solely release liens to which the Property is subject; provided that Sellers may enter into new leases in accordance with the terms of Section 9 of this Addendum.

b. <u>Maintenance</u>. Maintain the Property in the same manner and condition as immediately prior to the effective date of this Offer, reasonable wear and tear excepted, and not alter the Property other than for routine maintenance and repairs and ordinary farming activities consistent with past practices.

c. <u>Contracts</u>. Not enter into any service contract or other contract or agreement relating to the Property other than leases made under and in accordance with Section 9 of this Addendum and contracts for routine maintenance which can be terminated without penalty by either party on no more than 30 days advance written notice.

d. <u>Amendments</u>. Not enter into any amendment or modification to any lease, easement, service contract or other contract or agreement relating to the Property.

e. <u>Transfer</u>. Not cause or permit transfer, conveyance, sale, assignment, pledge, mortgage, lease, or encumbrance of any of the Property, other than leases made in accordance with the terms of Section 9 of this Addendum. Not enter into any contract or agreement for the purchase or sale of all or any part of the Property.

14. <u>Advise Buyer</u>. Until the earlier of the Closing or the termination of this Agreement, each Seller shall notify Buyer in writing promptly upon learning or receiving notice of any of the following events and shall promptly provide copies to Buyer of notices and documents relating to any of the following:

a. Any event, transaction, or occurrence prior to Closing that could materially and adversely affect any of the Property, other than events or occurrences caused by Buyer or its agents or contractors.

b. Any fact or event that would cause any Seller to be in violation of any of

its covenants or other undertakings or obligations hereunder.

c. Any violation of any law, ordinance, regulation or law that would or might materially affect any of the Property other than a violation of law by Buyer or its agents or contractors.

d. Any proposed change or actual change in any zoning or other law affecting the use or development of any of the Property, other than changes proposed or caused by Buyer.

e. Any pending or threatened litigation that affects any of the Property or that could affect the transaction contemplated hereby.

f. Any pending or threatened proceeding in bankruptcy or insolvency that could affect any of the Property or any person owning any interest therein.

g. Any notice from any governmental authority or agent thereof pertaining to the assessment or reassessment of the Property or any notice of improvements the cost of which may be assessed against the Property.

h. Any enforcement, clean-up, removal or other governmental or regulatory enforcement action concerning the Property which is instituted, completed or threatened.

15. <u>Contingency Savings</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge that Buyer will expend material sums of money in reliance on Sellers' obligations under the Offer in connection with negotiating and executing the Offer, furnishing the earnest money, conducting the due diligence activities contemplated by the Offer, and preparing for closing, and that Buyer would not have entered into the Offer without the availability of the rights to perform the due diligence activities described herein. The parties, therefore, agree that adequate consideration exists (in addition to the consideration referred to in Section 7.B(1) of the Form Offer) to support each of the parties' obligations under the Offer on the basis that any of the conditions or contingencies set forth in this Offer are at Buyer's discretion or that any of the agreements contained in the Offer are illusory.

16. <u>Remedy</u>.

a. Despite anything to the contrary contained herein, in the event Buyer refuses or fails to close on the purchase of the Property on the closing date and such failure or refusal is a breach of this Offer, then in such case a "Buyer Default" will be deemed to have occurred. If a Buyer Default occurs the sole and exclusive remedy of any or all the Sellers for any such breach or default shall be termination of the contract and receipt and retention of the earnest money and Sellers shall have no additional rights, remedies or causes of action against Buyer. The procedures and remedies for a breach of this Offer by Buyer as provided above in this Section 16(a) are the sole and exclusive remedies of the Sellers in the case of any failure or refusal of Buyer to close on the purchase of the Property at the closing in breach of this Offer and

the sole and exclusive mechanism for any of the Sellers to obtain the earnest money or terminate this Agreement in the event of or as a consequence of a breach of this Agreement by the Buyer. The Sellers will have no other rights or remedies for any breach of this Offer by Buyer with respect to Buyer's obligations at the closing. The Sellers may not terminate this Offer other than pursuant to an express provision of this Offer.

b. The parties agree that the limited remedy provided in this Section 16 is fair and reasonable, not a penalty imposed on Buyer and is agreed to by the parties because it would be difficult or impossible to determine the actual damages suffered by Sellers in the event of Buyer's breach of the Offer. This provision shall survive termination of the Offer.

17. <u>Liability Limitation</u>. The Buyer shall have no liability under the Offer, including without limitation Section 7.C(3) of the Form Offer, for any environmental, hazardous material, soil, wetland, historical, archeological, or other condition on the Property which Buyer or any of its agents or contractors discovers in connection with this Offer so long as such condition is not actually created or caused by Buyer, its agents, or contractors.

18. <u>Counterparts</u>. The Offer, acceptance thereof or any amendments/counteroffers with respect thereto maybe signed in counterpart and transmission by facsimile or other form of electronic transmission of executed copies of the Offer or such other documents (e.g., PDF) shall be deemed delivery and such copies shall be deemed executed originals of the Offer or such other documents.

19. <u>Assignment</u>. The parties agree that despite anything contained in this Offer to the contrary (a) the Buyer has the right to assign this Offer to any person or entity that is designated by Buyer in Buyer's sole and absolute discretion; and (b) Buyer does not need any consent or approval of any of the Sellers to any such assignment. The Buyer acknowledges and agrees that any assignment of this Offer by Buyer shall not serve to release Buyer from its obligations under this Offer.

20. <u>Closing Statement</u>. If any errors or omissions are made at closing with regard to the preparation of the closing statement, the terms and conditions of other closing documents or the failure to have executed and delivered a document or instrument called for by the Offer, Sellers and Buyer shall make the appropriate corrections and payments due and owing to each other resulting therefrom, or execute and deliver such required documents or instruments, promptly after the discovery of any such error or omission.

21. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. The words "Seller may terminate" in Section 5(A) of the Form Offer are hereby deleted. The last sentence of Section 7(B)(1) of the Form Offer is hereby deleted. In the event this Offer terminates prior to the closing occurring, the Buyer will provide at the request of the Sellers copies of any final third party inspection, testing, or sampling reports which Buyer has received from its engineering consultants. Buyer may redact, exclude, or remove from any such reports any privileged information or any information concerning any parent or affiliate of Buyer. In addition, Buyer is not obligated to provide any market or business feasibility reports or information, market or business assessment reports or information, market study reports or information, or any similar reports or information to Sellers. With respect to

Section 19.B. of the Form Offer, Sellers jointly and severally represent and warrant to Buyer on the acceptance date and again on the closing date that they are not aware of any of the matters or issues listed in items (1)-(10) of Section 19.B. Sellers and Buyer agree that by signing below on this Addendum they are agreeing to be bound to the terms of the Form Offer and this Addendum and that no actual signatures or initials are required on the Form Offer.

22. <u>Brokers</u>. All commissions and/or fees owed by any party to any of the brokers listed in Section 9 of the Form Offer in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Offer shall be the sole responsibility of the Sellers and the Sellers shall promptly pay any and all such commissions and/or fees on or before the closing date. The Sellers jointly and severally represent and warrant to Buyer that, other than the brokers listed in Section 9 of the Form Offer (the "Brokers"), no Seller has dealt with or engaged any other broker or finder in connection with the purchase and sale of the Property. Buyer represents and warrants to Sellers that, other than the Brokers, Buyer has not dealt with or engaged any other broker or finder in connection with the purchase and sale of the Property.

23. <u>Sellers' Obligations</u>. Each Seller is jointly and severally liable for the duties and obligations of each other Seller under this Offer. A breach of the terms of this Offer by any Seller will be deemed a breach by all the Sellers. Each Seller shall cause each other Seller to perform the duties and obligations under this Offer of such other Seller. Payment by Buyer to any Seller of any amount owed by Buyer under this Offer to Sellers shall be deemed payment to all Sellers.

24. <u>Sales Price</u>. Despite anything in Section 3 of the Form Offer to the contrary, the sales price paid at closing will be the sales price determined under Section 3.B of the Form Offer rather than the price shown in Section 3.A of the Form Offer.

25. Mineral Rights.

a. Effective as of the closing Sellers reserve from the Property fifty percent (50%) of all oil and gas, in or under and that may be produced from the Property subject to the terms of this Section 25. Effective from and after the closing Sellers waive any and all rights to and covenant not use, access, or enter upon the Surface Estate. The term "Surface Estate" means collectively the surface of the Property and the surface estate with respect to the Property, including all minerals considered to be part of the surface estate, including, without limitation, building stone, sand and gravel, rock, bed rock, soil, limestone, caliche, surface shale, near surface lignite, iron and coal. Sellers further agree that excluded from such reservation is any and all rights to use the Surface Estate of the Property, and each Seller covenants and agrees not to use, the Surface Estate of the Property, to develop, extract or otherwise use the oil and gas rights reserved hereby or otherwise owned by any Seller. Sellers further covenant that from and after the closing each Seller shall not (i) interfere with the use of the Property by the Buyer or Buyer's successors, assigns, contractors, or tenants; (ii) cause any tremors or seismic disturbances of the Property or the Surface Estate; (iii) cause or create any noise that can be heard on the Property; or (iv) damage, disturb or cause subsidence of, or impair the subjacent or lateral support for all or any part of the Surface Estate of the Property or any improvements, fixtures, equipment, furnishings, or personal property now or hereafter thereon, in connection with the development or extraction of any oil, gas, or other minerals. Any and all oil and gas extraction conducted by any Seller shall be at the sole cost and expense of the Sellers and shall be conducted in a lien free manner in accordance with all applicable laws by Sellers.

b. Sellers shall jointly and severally indemnify, defend, reimburse, and hold harmless the Buyer and the Buyer's agents, contractors, guests, invitees, successors, assigns, transferees, mortgagees, lenders, employees, parents, subsidiaries, officers, members, and tenants (collectively with Buyer the "Buyer Indemnitees") for from and against any and all losses, damages, costs, fees, expenses (including reasonable attorney fees), claims, suits, and/or proceedings brought against, incurred by, paid by, or charged to any Buyer Indemnitees due to or arising from, directly or indirectly, (i) any conflict, disagreement, or dispute arising between or among the Sellers with respect to the rights of Sellers under Section 25(a), (ii) any breach by any Seller of its obligations under Section 25(a), (iii) any oil, gas, or mineral exploration, extraction, or development relating to the Property, or (iv) any damage to the Property, the Surface Estate of the Property or any improvements or personal property now or hereafter constructed or located upon the Property arising from or in connection with the rights of Sellers under Section 25(a).

c. The rights of the Sellers under this Section 25 from and after the closing will be subordinate to the rights of any Encumbrance Holders including, without limitation, any Encumbrance Holders existing at any time in the future. At closing each Seller will execute, in a form reasonably required by Buyer, a full written subordination of its rights under this Section 25 to the rights of any Encumbrance Holders including, without limitation any Encumbrance Holders existing at any time in the future (the "Subordination Agreement"). The Subordination Agreement will provide that it is enforceable by any Encumbrance Holders including, without limitation any Encumbrance Holders existing at any time in the future and that the subordination contained in the Subordination Agreement is automatic and does not require any additional action of any person or entity to take effect. From and after the closing the Sellers shall execute subordination documents evidencing the subordination described above upon request by the Buyer. In addition from and after the closing the Sellers would agree to execute reasonable estoppel certificates as requested by the Buyer from time to time with respect to the terms of this Section 25. The rights of the Sellers under this Section 25 are personal and non-transferrable and non-assignable. If any Seller breaches the terms of this Section 25 then the Buyer shall have the right to terminate the rights of all Sellers under this Section 25 by giving written notice to Sellers in which case termination shall be effective upon the sending of such notice to Sellers. Within 10 business days after the date hereof the Sellers shall deliver to Buyer any and all documents in the possession or control of any Seller relating to oil, gas, or other minerals on or within the Property. The term "Encumbrance Holders" includes each actual or prospective mortgagee of all or part of the Property, each actual or prospective holder of any deed of trust on all or part of the Property, each actual or prospective holder of an easement in all or any part of the Property, any utility companies, any municipalities, any governmental authorities or entities, each actual or prospective licensee of all or any part of the Property, and each actual or prospective tenant of all or any part of the Property. Sellers agree that the signature of any one Seller on any agreement or other instrument made or executed (or to be made or executed) under or in connection with this Offer (including, without limitation, any deed, Subordination Agreement, or other subordination document contemplated by this Section 25) is binding on all Sellers as though each Seller had executed any such agreement or instrument.

26. Water Permit. From and after the effective date and until the day prior to closing the Sellers may transfer the Water Permit to the owner of an Alternate Parcel solely for the purpose of extracting water from Brushy Creek to irrigate the Alternate Parcel ("Permitted Water Permit Transfer"). Any such transfer must be conducted by Sellers in accordance with all applicable laws and at Sellers' sole cost and expense, in a lien free manner, and in a manner that does not do any of the following: (a) encumber the Property in any way or grant any interest in the Property, (b) interfere with Buyer's proposed plans for and/or use of the Property, or (c) grant any person any rights to use the Property. Sellers must obtain at their sole cost and expense all consents and approvals of governmental authorities for, and prior to, the transfer of the Water Permit described above. In transferring the Water Permit to any Water Permit Transferee the Sellers must obtain, at the time the Water Permit is transferred, the signed written agreement (which must be enforceable by Buyer) from such Water Permit Transferee that such Water Permit Transferee will not enter upon or use the Property in any way (including, without limitation, for the extraction or transportation of water) ("Transferee Agreement"). Sellers will promptly provide to Buyer copies of the Transferee Agreement and the other documents transferring for any Permitted Water Permit Transfer once obtained by Sellers. If by the closing the Sellers have not completed the Permitted Water Permit Transfer then they shall be deemed to have waived and relinquished all rights in or to the Water Permit and each Seller will sign such documents evidencing such waiver and relinquishment as reasonably requested by Buyer from time to time. Sellers further agree that after the closing each Seller will not, and will cause each Water Permit Transferee not to, exercise any rights under the Water Permit with respect to the Property. Each Seller shall not, and will cause each Water Permit Transferee not to, after the Closing enter upon the Property for any purpose including, without limitation, (i) for the extraction or transportation of water from Brushy Creek or any other source or (ii) the exercise of any rights under or in connection with the Water Permit. At closing the Sellers will assign, transfer, and convey to Buyer any and all water rights any Seller has with respect to the Property other than rights to the Water Permit transferred in a Permitted Water Permit Transfer occurring prior to the closing date. The "Water Permit" means that certain Certificate of Adjudication no. 12-3751 issued on February 28, 1985 by the Texas Water Commission. Sellers jointly and severally represent and warrant to Buyer as of the effective date and again as of the closing date that (x) the Sellers are the sole owners of the Water Permit and that no other persons or entities (other than the Texas Water Commission) have any rights in or to the Water Permit; and (y) Sellers are the sole owners of all water rights with respect to the Property and no Seller has conveyed, transferred, or assigned any water rights relating to the Property. These warranties will not be deemed breached by a Permitted Water Permit Transfer occurring prior to the closing date. Within three (3) business days after the effective date of this Offer the Sellers will provide Buyer with a true and correct copy of the Water Permit and all material correspondence relating to the Water Permit in the possession or control of any Seller or any Seller's agents or contractors. Sellers shall not assign, transfer, or convey the Water Permit or any water rights with respect to the Property while this Offer is in effect other than in a Permitted Water Permit Transfer. "Water Permit Transferee" means any person or entity to which the Water Permit is transferred by Sellers. The term "Alternate Parcel" means another parcel of land. The term Alternate Parcel does not include all or any part of the Property.

[Signature Page Follows]

This Offer has been signed by the Buyer as of the date first written above in this Addendum:

BUYER:

KR Acquisitions LLC

1 R/L

Title: Manager

This Offer is accepted by the Sellers as of the latest date written below:

SELLERS:

Gladys B. Johnson

Ву:_____ Name: Nelson D. Johnson Title: Attorney In Fact for Gladys B. Johnson Date:

John D. Johnson

Ву:_____ Name: John D. Johnson Date:

Bertha M. Keller

By: _____ Name: Bertha M. Keller Date:_____

EXHIBIT A TO ADDENDUM

Documents

- 1. Any leases affecting the Property and any material correspondence related to any leases affecting the Property
- 2. Copies of any notices received in connection with any purported or actual violation at the Property of any legal requirement.
- 3. All material documents related to the status or condition of the Property.
- 4. All reports (listed below) or correspondence relating thereto in the possession or control of the Seller relating to the Property (the "Reports"):
 - a. engineering
 - b. geotechnical
 - c. environmental
 - d. boundary surveys or other land surveys
 - e. zoning
 - f. title insurance policies or title abstracts
 - g. and other similar studies

EXHIBIT B TO ADDENDUM

[see attached copy of lease]

FIRST AMENDMENT TO COMMERCIAL CONTRACT – UNIMPROVED PROPERTY

This First Amendment to Commercial Contract – Unimproved Property ("Amendment") is made and entered into as of the 21st day of December, 2015 (the "Effective Date") by and between Bertha M. Keller, John D. Johnson, and Nelson D. Johnson, as Power of Attorney for Gladys B. Johnson (collectively the "Sellers") and KR Acquisitions LLC ("Buyer").

WHEREAS, the Sellers and Buyer have entered into a Commercial Contract – Unimproved Property for the property located in Williamson County, Texas having tax parcel numbers R051819 and R055809 (the "Offer") and that certain Special Provisions Addendum To Commercial Contract – Unimproved Property attached to the Offer which addendum was accepted by Buyer on December 16, 2015 and signed by John D. Johnson on December 11, 2015, Nelson D. Johnson as Power of Attorney for Gladys B. Johnson on December 10, 2015, and by Bertha M. Keller on December 11, 2015 (the "Addendum" and the Offer and Addendum together are collectively the "Agreement"). The Sellers and Buyer wish to amend the terms and provisions of the Agreement as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and promises herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by all parties, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. All capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meaning as defined in the Agreement, unless otherwise defined in this Amendment. The Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, is hereby ratified, confirmed and deemed in full force and effect and constitutes the entire agreement of the Buyer and Sellers and is binding on the Buyer and Sellers. The Buyer shall have the right to record a memorandum of this Amendment.

2. The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

(a) The following is added to the Addendum after the last sentence of Section 21 of the Addendum and before Section 22 of the Addendum: "Each of the terms, provisions, conditions, covenants, representations, and warranties contained in this Offer, and each party's rights, duties, and obligations under this Offer, shall survive the Closing and shall not be deemed to be merged into, or waived by or through, the deed delivered by Sellers at closing or any of the instruments or documents of closing made, delivered, or executed under or in connection with this Offer by any party. The "merger doctrine" shall not apply to this Offer or to the deed delivered by Sellers at closing or to any instruments or documents of closing made, delivered, or executed in connection with this Offer by any party. "

(b) On the page of the Agreement that contains the heading "SCHEDULE 1 TO THE ADDENDUM" the term "SCHEDULE 1" is deleted from the phrase "SCHEDULE 1 TO THE ADDENDUM" and is replaced with "EXHIBIT B". (c) Wherever the name "Bertha Johnson Keller" appears in the Agreement it is replaced with "Bertha M. Keller".

3. This Amendment may be signed in any number of counterparts and all counterparts together shall constitute a single instrument. The parties agree that this Amendment may be transmitted between them by electronic mail in .pdf format or facsimile machine. The parties intend that .pdf or faxed signatures constitute original signatures and that a .pdf or faxed agreement containing the signatures (original, .pdf or faxed) of all the parties is binding on the parties.

[SIGNATURES NEXT PAGE FOLLOWING]

5

į.

t

ŕ

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date and agree to be bound by all provisions of this Amendment. ŧ;

3

SELLERS:

BUYER:

KR ACQUISITIONS LLC

<u>Bertha M. Keller</u> Dated: <u>1-13-16</u>

By:			
	Name:	······································	~
	Title:		•
			-
Date	d.		

John D. Johnson

Dated:

Gladys B. Johnson:

By: Nelson D. Johnson , Title: Attorney in Fact for Gladys B. Johnson

Dated:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date and agree to be bound by all provisions of this Amendment.

SELLERS:

BUYER:

KR ACQUISITIONS LLC

Bertha M. Keller

By: Name: Title:

Dated:_____

Dated:

John D. Johnson Dated: 1/12/2016

Gladys B. Johnson:

By: Nelson D. Johnson Title: Attorney in Fact for Gladys B. Johnson

Dated:

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date and agree to be bound by all provisions of this Amendment.

3

SELLERS:

BUYER:

KR ACQUISITIONS LLC

Bertha M. Keller

By: ______Name: ______Title: _____

٠

Dated:

.

Dated:

John D. Johnson

Dated:

Gladys B. Johnson:

Nelson D. Johnson

Title: Attorney in Fact for Gladys B. Johnson

Dated: 2-10-16

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date and agree to be bound by all provisions of this Amendment.

SELLERS:

BUYER:

KR ACQUISITIONS LLC

7 oct By: Name: Todal & Nelson Title: Manßen

Bertha M. Keller

Dated:

Dated: 12-22-15

John D. Johnson

Dated:

Gladys B. Johnson:

By: Nelson D. Johnson Title: Attorney in Fact for Gladys B. Johnson

Dated:_____

<u>EXHIBIT D</u> LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE LAND

[Attached hereto]

350.237 ACRES LAND DESCRIPTIONS FN. NO. 16-341(MJR) SEPTEMBER 13, 2016 FILE NO. 222010482

DESCRIPTION

OF A 350.237 ACRE TRACT OF LAND OUT OF THE P.A. HOLDER SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO 297 SITUATED IN THE CITY OF ROUND ROCK, WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS BEING A PORTION OF THE REMAINDER OF THAT CERTAIN 157.385 ACRE TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO BISON TRACT 79, LTD. BY DEED OF RECORD IN DOCUMENT NO. 2007049657 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS; ALL OF THAT CERTAIN 60.58 ACRE TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO ERNEST NELSON JOHNSON, JOHN DAVID JOHNSON AND BERTHA MARIE JOHNSON KELLER BY DEED OF RECORD IN DOCUMENT NO. 2003035323 OF SAID OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS, SAME BEING ALL OF LOT 9 OF THE SWENSON SUBDIVISION, OF RECORD IN VOLUME 13, PAGE 119 OF THE DEED RECORDS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS; ALL OF THAT CERTAIN 155.589 ACRE TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO KEITH KRIENKE AND MARK MEREDITH BY DEED OF RECORD IN DOCUMENT NO. 2006113854 OF SAID OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS, SAME BEING CONVEYED TO GREGORY CARTER BY DEED OF RECORD IN DOCUMENT NO. 2010072268 OF SAID OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS; SAID 350.237 ACRE TRACT BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN FOUR PARTS BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

PART 1 - 335.795 ACRES

BEGINNING, at a 5/8-inch iron rod found in the southerly right-ofway line of the Union Pacific Railroad (100' R.O.W.) being the northeasterly corner of said 157.385-acre tract, also being the northwesterly corner of said 155.589-acre tract;

THENCE, N63°37'28"E, leaving the northeasterly corner of said 157.385 acre tract, along the southerly right-of-way line of the Union Pacific Railroad, for a portion of the northerly line hereof, a distance of 2864.50 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found at the northwesterly corner of Lot 1, Block A of Final Plat of Brushy Creek Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant, a subdivision of record in Document No. 2007067173 of said Official Public Records, being the northeasterly corner of said 155.589 acre tract and hereof;

THENCE, leaving the southerly right-of-way line of the Union Pacific Railroad, along the common line of said Lot 1 and said 155.589-acre tract, for the easterly line hereof, the following six (6) courses and distances:

- 1) S26°12'00"E, a distance of 49.99 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found;
- 2) N63°41'06"E, a distance of 81.63 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with illegible cap found;

FN. NO. 16-341(MJR) SEPTEMBER 13, 2016 PAGE 2 OF 10

- 3) S03°33'52"E, a distance of 1695.07 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "LCRA" cap found;
- 4) N58°53'53"E, a distance of 362.51 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "LCRA" cap found;
- 5) N58°35'13"E, a distance of 245.00 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "LCRA" cap found;
- 6) S02°28'32"E, passing at a distance of 387.44 feet, a 1/2-inch iron rod with "SURVCON INC" cap found, and continuing for a total distance of 463.04 feet to a point in the center of Brushy Creek, being in the northerly line of Lot 59, Block F of Final Plat of Freeman Park Subdivision Phase I, of record in Document No. 2015010846 of said Official Public Records, also being the most southerly southwesterly corner of said Lot 1, for the southeasterly corner hereof;

THENCE, leaving the most southerly southwesterly corner of said Lot 1, along or near the center of Brushy Creek, with the northerly line of said Lot 59; the northerly line of Lot 26, Block B of Lake Forest III, Village III Revised, a subdivision of record in Document No. 2004095851 of said Official Public Records; the northerly line of Lot 43, Block E of Final Plat of Sonoma Section 9, a subdivision of record in Document No. 2004021881 of said Official Public Records; and the northerly line of Lot 46, Block F of Final Plat of Sonoma Section 11, a subdivision of record in Document No. 2005000171 of said Official Public Records for a portion of the southerly line hereof, the following twenty-three (23) courses and distances:

1)	s71°58'01"W,	a distance of 59.92 feet to an angle point;
2)	S66°40'11"W,	a distance of 90.58 feet to an angle point;
3)	\$49°32'25"W,	a distance of 78.88 feet to an angle point;
4)	S40°47'39"W,	a distance of 82.04 feet to an angle point;
5)	s23°37'20"W,	a distance of 81.79 feet to an angle point;
6)	s28°52'04"W,	a distance of 110.18 feet to an angle point;
7)	s36°12'52"W,	a distance of 282.02 feet to an angle point;
8)	S38°03'24"W,	a distance of 84.64 feet to an angle point;
9)	s47°37'12"W,	a distance of 329.19 feet to an angle point;
10)	S15°41'16"E,	a distance of 184.53 feet to an angle point;
11)	S07°27'39"E,	a distance of 150.82 feet to an angle point;

FN. NO. 16-341(MJR) SEPTEMBER 13, 2016 PAGE 3 OF 10

12)	s03°49'27"W,	а	distance	of	142.77 feet to an angle point;	
13)	S21°18'06"W,	a	distance	of	94.11 feet to an angle point;	
14)	S44°12'01"W,	а	distance	of	165.58 feet to an angle point;	
15)	s69°51'49"W,	a	distance	of	215.14 feet to an angle point;	
16)	\$45°25'49"W,	а	distance	of	111.25 feet to an angle point;	
17)	S26°29'36"W,	а	distance	of	94.25 feet to an angle point;	
18)	S31°48'00"W,	а	distance	of	125.62 feet to an angle point;	
19)	s51°58'20"W,	a	distance	of	230.16 feet to an angle point;	
20)	S61°55'26"W,	а	distance	of	477.59 feet to an angle point;	
21)	\$54°23'53"W,	а	distance	of	144.42 feet to an angle point;	
22)	S40°28'56"W,	a	distance	of	383.47 feet to an angle point;	
	_					

23) S42°15'33"W, a distance of 108.54 feet to the southeasterly corner of said 60.58-acre tract, for an angle point hereof;

THENCE, leaving the westerly line of said 155.589-acre tract, along or near the center of Brushy Creek, with the northerly line of Lot 46 of said Sonoma Section 11 and the northerly line of Lot 46, Block F of Final Plat of Sonoma Section 12, a subdivision of record in Document No. 2005000358 of said Official Public Records for a portion of the southerly line hereof, the following five (5) courses and distances:

- 1) S42°15'33"W, a distance of 148.42 feet to an angle point;
- 2) S80°51'11"W, a distance of 301.01 feet to an angle point;
- 3) S83°08'53"W, a distance of 200.01 feet to an angle point;
- 4) S67°32'04"W, a distance of 132.76 feet to an angle point;
- 5) S62°26'47"W, a distance of 141.77 feet to the southeasterly corner of said 157.385-acre tract, being the southwesterly corner of said 60.58-acre tract, for an angle point hereof;

THENCE, leaving the southwesterly corner of said 60.58-acre tract, along the approximate center of Brushy Creek, with the northerly line of said Lot 46 and in part along the northerly line of that certain 1.764-acre tract of land conveyed to the City of Round Rock by deed of record in Document No. 2013056475 of said Official Public Records, for the southerly line hereof, the following four (4) courses and distances: FN. NO. 16-341(MJR) SEPTEMBER 13, 2016 PAGE 4 OF 10

- 1) S70°10'09"W, a distance of 138.30 feet to an angle point;
- 2) S58°52'42"W, a distance of 700.00 feet to an angle point;
- 3) S67°52'42"W, a distance of 240.00 feet to an angle point;
- 4) S53°04'42"W, a distance of 132.01 feet to a point in the easterly right-of-way line of Kenney Fort Boulevard (R.O.W. Varies) for the southwesterly corner hereof;

THENCE, leaving the approximate center of Brushy Creek and the northerly line of said 1.764-acre tract, along the easterly right-of-way line of Kenney Fort Boulevard, for a portion of the westerly line hereof, the following nine (9) courses and distances:

- 1) N03°27'14"W, passing at a distance of 100.00 feet, a 1/2-inch iron rod with "BURY" cap set for reference, and continuing for a total distance of 492.81 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found;
- 2) N85°58'17"E, a distance of 58.16 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found;
- 3) N03°26'15"W, a distance of 243.69 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found;
- 4) N19°10'44"W, a distance of 376.64 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found;
- 5) N26°22'35"W, a distance of 1454.98 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found;
- 6) N22°47'26"W, a distance of 160.27 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found;
- 7) N26°23'34"W, a distance of 114.86 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found;
- 8) N23°12'13"W, a distance of 254.74 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found;
- 9) N02°18'29"W, a distance of 323.01 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found at the intersection of the easterly right-of-way line of Kenney Fort Boulevard and the southerly right-of-way line of the Union Pacific Railroad, being in the northerly line of said 157.385-acre tract, for the northwesterly corner hereof;

FN. NO. 16-341(MJR) SEPTEMBER 13, 2016 PAGE 5 OF 10

THENCE, N63°36'45"E, leaving the easterly right-of-way line of Kenney Fort Boulevard, along the southerly right-of-way line of the Union Pacific Railroad, being the northerly line of said 157.385acre tract for the northerly line hereof, a distance of 2121.63 feet to the **POINT OF BEGINNING**, containing an area of 338.795 acres (14,627,230 square feet) of land, more or less, **SAVE AND EXCEPT THEREFROM THE FOLLOWING TRACT OF LAND**:

LOT 1, OF THE BERTIL TELANDER SUBDIVISION, OF RECORD IN CABINET H, SLIDE 126 OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS; SAID LOT 1 BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING, at a 5/8-inch iron rod found in the southerly right-ofway line of the Union Pacific Railroad (100' R.O.W.) being the northwesterly corner of said 176.78-acre tract of land and also being the northeasterly corner of said 157.385-acre tract;

THENCE, S02°10'29"E, leaving the southerly right-of-way line of the Union Pacific Railroad, along the common line of said 157.385-acre tract and said 176.78-acre tract, a distance of 305.90 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found for an angle point in said common line;

THENCE, S84°58'11"W, leaving the westerly line of said 176.78-acre tract, over and across said 157.385-acre tract, a distance of 31.42 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found for the **POINT OF BEGINNING**, being the northeasterly corner of said Lot 1 and hereof;

THENCE, along the exterior lines of said Lot 1, the following four (4) courses and distances:

- 1) S02°04'50"E, a distance of 255.76 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found for the southeasterly corner hereof;
- 2) S87°58'00"W, a distance of 255.61 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found for the southwesterly corner hereof;
- 3) N02°02'48"W, a distance of 255.58 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found for the northwesterly corner hereof;
- 4) N87°55'35"E, a distance of 255.46 feet to the **POINT OF BEGINNING**, containing an area of 1.500 acres (65,334 square feet) of land.

ALSO SAVE AND EXCEPT THEREFROM THE FOLLOWING TRACT OF LAND:

THAT CERTAIN 1.50 ACRE TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO KEITH KRIENKE AND LAURA RINEHART KRIENKE BY DEED OF RECORD IN DOCUMENT NO. 2006074399 OF SAID OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS, TEXAS; SAID 1.50 ACRE TRACT BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS: FN. NO. 16-341(MJR) SEPTEMBER 13, 2016 PAGE 6 OF 10

COMMENCING, a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found in the southerly right-of-way line of the Union Pacific Railroad for the northwesterly corner of Lot 1, Block A of said Final Plat of Brushy Creek Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant of record, being the northeasterly corner of said 155.589-acre tract;

THENCE, S26°12'00"E, leaving the southerly right-of-way line of the Union Pacific Railroad, along the common line of said 155.589-acre tract and said Lot 1, a distance of 49.99 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found;

THENCE, S03°34'49"E, leaving the westerly line of said Lot 1, over and across said 155.589-acre tract, a distance of 291.32 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Stan Coalter" cap found for the **POINT OF BEGINNING**, being the northeasterly corner of said 1.50-acre tract and hereof;

THENCE, along the exterior lines of said 1.50-acre tract for the exterior lines hereof, the following four (4) courses and distances:

- S03°34'49"E, a distance of 298.62 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Stan Coalter" cap found for the southeasterly corner hereof;
- 2) S74°24'52"W, a distance of 244.97 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Stan Coalter" cap found for the southwesterly corner hereof;
- 3) N06°37'52"E, a distance of 340.30 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Stan Coalter" cap found for the northwesterly corner hereof;
- 4) N81°44'34"E, a distance of 179.89 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing an area of 1.500 acres (65,357 square feet) of land, leaving a TOTAL NET AREA OF 335.795 ACRES (15,256,308 square feet) of land, more or less, within these metes and bounds.

PART 2 - 0.037 ACRES

BEGINNING, at a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found in the westerly right-of-way line of Kenney Fort Boulevard (R.O.W. Varies), being in the common line of said 157.385-acre tract and that certain 107.17-acre tract of land conveyed to John Bolt Harris, Et. Al. by deed of record in Volume 2372, Page 112 of said Official Public Records and to The Hickox Family Living Trust by deed of record in Document No. 2006053683 of said Official Public Records, for the northwesterly corner hereof; FN. NO. 16-341(MJR) SEPTEMBER 13, 2016 PAGE 7 OF 10

THENCE, S28°42'41"E, leaving the easterly line of said 107.17-acre tract, along the westerly right-of-way line of Kenney Fort Boulevard for the northerly line hereof, a distance of 59.01 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found for the northerly corner of that certain 0.158-acre tract of land conveyed to the City of Round Rock by deed of record in Document No. 2011041098 of said Official Public Records for the northeasterly corner hereof;

THENCE, leaving the westerly right-of-way line of Kenney Fort Boulevard, with the northerly line of said 0.158-acre tract for the easterly and southerly lines hereof, the following two (2) courses and distances:

- 1) S17°26'31"W, a distance of 55.47 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "SAM" cap found for the southeasterly corner hereof;
- 2) S63°37'08"W, a distance of 8.52 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "BURY" cap set in the common line of said 107.17-acre tract and said 157.385-acre tract for the southwesterly corner hereof from which, a 1/2-inch iron rod with "SAM" cap found for the apparent northwesterly corner of said 0.158-acre tract as found bears, N76°15'30"E, a distance of 0.67 feet;

THENCE, N02°09'44"W, leaving the northerly line of said 0.158-acre tract, along the common line of said 107.17-acre tract and said 157.385-acre tract for the westerly line hereof, a distance of 108.54 feet to the **POINT OF BEGINNING**, containing an area of 0.037 acres (1,602 square feet) of land, more or less, within these metes and bounds.

PART 3 - 4.609 ACRES

COMMENCING, at a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found in the westerly right-of-way line of Kenney Fort Boulevard (R.O.W. Varies), being in the common line of said 157.385-acre tract and that certain 107.17-acre tract of land conveyed to John Bolt Harris, Et. Al. by deed of record in Volume 2372, Page 112 of said Official Public Records and to The Hickox Family Living Trust by deed of record in Document No. 2006053683 of said Official Public Records, for the northwesterly corner hereof;

THENCE, S02°09'44"E, leaving the westerly right-of-way line of Kenney Fort Boulevard, along the common line of said 107.17 acre tract and said 157.385 acre tract, a distance of 196.31 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "BURY" cap set in the southerly line of that certain 0.158 acre tract of land conveyed to the City of Round Rock by deed of record in Document No. 2011041098 of said Official Public Records for the **POINT OF BEGINNING**, being the northwesterly corner hereof from which, a 1/2-inch iron rod with "SAM" cap found for the apparent southwesterly corner of said 0.158 acre tract as found bears, N63°02'14"E, a distance of 0.70 feet;

FN. NO. 16-341(MJR) SEPTEMBER 13, 2016 PAGE 8 OF 10

THENCE, leaving the easterly line of said 107.17-acre tract, with the southerly line of said 0.158-acre tract for the northerly line hereof, the following two (2) courses and distances:

- 1) N63°33'51"E, a distance of 47.01 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found;
- 2) S71°12'55"E, a distance of 56.50 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found in the westerly right-of-way line of Kenney Fort Boulevard, being the southeasterly corner of said 0.158-acre tract, for the northeasterly corner hereof;

THENCE, S26°22'11"E, leaving the southeasterly corner of said 0.158-acre tract, over and across said 157.385-acre tract, along the westerly right-of-way line of Kenney Fort Boulevard for the easterly line hereof, a distance of 695.06 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found for the northeasterly corner of that certain 0.864-acre tract of land conveyed to the City of Round Rock by deed of record in Document No. 2011041098 of said Official Public Records for the southeasterly corner hereof;

THENCE, leaving the westerly right-of-way line of Kenney Fort Boulevard, with the northerly line of said 0.864-acre tract for the southerly line hereof, the following two (2) courses and distances:

- 1) S18°36'13"W, a distance of 56.47 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found;
- 2) S63°36'13"W, a distance of 395.45 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "BURY" cap set in the common line of said 107.17-acre tract and said 157.385-acre tract for the southwesterly corner hereof from which, a 1/2-inch iron rod found for the apparent northwesterly corner of said 0.864-acre tract as found bears, N58°21'23"E, a distance of 1.69 feet;

THENCE, N02°09'44"W, leaving the northerly line of said 0.864-acre tract, along the common line of said 107.17-acre tract and said 157.385-acre tract for the westerly line hereof, a distance of 849.94 feet to the **POINT OF BEGINNING**, containing an area of 4.609 acres (200,777 square feet) of land, more or less, within these metes and bounds.

PART 4 - 9.796 ACRES

COMMENCING, at a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found in the westerly right-of-way line of Kenney Fort Boulevard (R.O.W. Varies), being in the common line of said 157.385-acre tract and that certain 107.17-acre tract of land conveyed to John Bolt Harris, Et. Al. by deed of record in Volume 2372, Page 112 of said Official Public Records and to The Hickox Family Living Trust by deed of record in Document No. 2006053683 of said Official Public Records, for the northwesterly corner hereof; FN. NO. 16-341(MJR) SEPTEMBER 13, 2016 PAGE 9 OF 10

THENCE, S02°09'44"E, leaving the westerly right-of-way line of Kenney Fort Boulevard, along the common line of said 107.17 acre tract and said 157.385 acre tract, a distance of 1133.82 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "BURY" cap set in the southerly line of that certain 0.864 acre tract of land conveyed to the City of Round Rock by deed of record in Document No. 2011041098 of said Official Public Records for the **POINT OF BEGINNING**, being the northwesterly corner hereof from which, a 1/2-inch iron rod with "SAM" cap found for the apparent southwesterly corner of said 0.864 acre tract as found bears, N62°52'19"E, a distance of 1.77 feet;

THENCE, leaving the easterly line of said 107.17-acre tract, with the southerly line of said 0.864-acre tract for the northerly line hereof, the following two (2) courses and distances:

- N63°36'57"E, a distance of 431.40 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found;
- 2) S71°27'38"E, a distance of 56.40 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found in the westerly right-of-way line of Kenney Fort Boulevard, being the southeasterly corner of said 0.864-acre tract, for the northeasterly corner hereof;

THENCE, leaving the southeasterly corner of said 0.864-acre tract, along the westerly right-of-way line of Kenney Fort Boulevard for the easterly line hereof, the following four (4) courses and distances:

- S26°22'09"E, a distance of 250.82 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found at the point of curvature of a non-tangent curve to the right;
- 2) Along said non-tangent curve to the right, having a radius of 1441.72 feet, a central angle of 12°09'39", an arc length of 306.00 feet, and a chord which bears, S21°15'08"E, a distance of 305.42 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found at the end of said curve;
- 3) S00°08'16"E, a distance of 360.25 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found;
- 4) S16°10'46"W, a distance of 165.87 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "SAM" cap found for the most northerly northeasterly corner of that certain 12.1-acre tract of land conveyed to the City of Round Rock by deed of record in Document No. 2013049009 of said Official Public Records for the southeasterly corner hereof;

FN. NO. 16-341(MJR) SEPTEMBER 13, 2016 PAGE 10 OF 10

THENCE, S88°41'51"W, leaving the westerly right-of-way line of Kenney Fort Boulevard, along the northerly line of said 12.1-acre tract for the southerly line hereof, a distance of 267.19 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with "Baker Aicklen" cap found in the easterly line of that certain 4.42-acre tract of land conveyed to Thomas P. Elrod Et. Ux. By deed of record in Document No. 1813, Page 540 of said Official Public Records, being the westerly line of said 157.385-acre tract, also being the most northerly northwesterly corner of said 12.1-acre tract for the southwesterly corner hereof;

THENCE, N01°23'35"W, leaving the northerly line of said 12.1-acre tract, along the common line of said 157.385-acre tract and said 4.42-acre tract for a portion of the westerly line hereof, a distance of 498.34 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found for the northeasterly corner of said 4.42-acre tract;

THENCE, S89°11'33"W, along the irregular westerly line of said 157.385-acre tract and the northerly line of said 4.42-acre tract, passing at a distance of 319.72 feet, a 1/2-inch iron rod found for the northwesterly corner of said 4.42-acre tract, and continuing for a total distance of 323.61 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found in the common line of said 157.385-acre tract and said 107.17-acre tract for the southwesterly corner hereof;

THENCE, N02°09'44"W, along the common line of said 157.385-acre tract and said 107.17-acre tract for a portion of the westerly line hereof, a distance of 367.85 feet to the **POINT OF BEGINNING**, containing an area of 9.796 acres (426,728 square feet) of land, more or less, within these metes and bounds.

BEARING BASIS: THE BASIS OF BEARING OF THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON IS TEXAS STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, CENTRAL ZONE, NAD 83(96), UTILIZING WESTERN DATA SYSTEMS CONTINUALLY OPERATING REFERENCE STATION (CORS) NETWORK.

I, JOHN T. BILNOSKI, A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREIN WAS DETERMINED BY A SURVEY MADE ON THE GROUND UNDER MY DIRECTION AND SUPERVISION.

9/22/14

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC. 221 WEST SIXTH STREET SUITE 600 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

JOHN T. BILNOSKI R.P.L.S. NO. 4998 STATE OF TEXAS TBPLS # F-10194230 john.bilnoski@stantec.com





V:\2220\active\222010482\survey\222010482EX2.dwg Sep 22, 16 2:39 PM by: mraabe
<u>EXHIBIT E</u> FORM OF GROUND LEASE

[Attached hereto]

GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT

between

CITY OF ROUND ROCK, TEXAS

and

KR CC, INC.

Dated as of [December 20, 2016]

RESORT AND CONVENTION CENTER

ROUND ROCK, TEXAS

00367521.DOCX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

1.	Definitions2				
2.	Lease	Lease and Grant of Use; Term7			
	2.1	Lease and Grant of Use7			
	2.2	<i>Term</i>			
3.	Intar	Intangible Rights			
	3.1	Tenant's Rights			
4.	Rent	Rent and Other Payments9			
	4.1	<i>Rent</i> 9			
	4.2	Utilities9			
	4.3	Maintenance and Repairs9			
5.	Taxe	Taxes; Operations; Capital Repairs; Recordkeeping9			
	5.1	Tenant's Sole Cost			
	5.2	Tax Matters 9			
	5.3	Operations and Management of the Leased Premises			
6.	Assig	Assignment and Subletting 11			
	6.1	Covenant Regarding Assignment and Subletting11			
	6.2	Covenant Regarding Encumbrances11			
	6.3	Tenant's Right to Lease11			
	6.4	Assignment of Purchase Option11			
	6.5	City Encumbrances or Fee Mortgages11			
7.	Insurance 11				
	7.1	Required Insurance 11			
8.	Dam	Damage or Destruction; Condemnation 12			
	8. 1	Damage; Destruction 12			
	8.2	Insurance Proceeds12			
	8. 3	Condemnation			
	8.4	Survival			
9.	Representations and Warranties13				
	9.1	Representations and Warranties13			
	9.2	"As Is"; No Representations or Warranties14			
	9.3	Mutual Covenants			
10.	Defa	Default and Remedies			

	10.1	Default		
	10.2	Remedies14		
	10.3	<i>Immunity</i>		
11.	Title; Surrender 15			
	11.1	<i>Title</i> 15		
	11.2	Surrender16		
12.	Indem	nification		
	12.1	<i>Tenant</i>		
13.	Coven	Covenant of Quiet Enjoyment 16		
14.	Estoppel Certificate; Memorandum of Agreement16			
	14.1	Estoppel Certificate		
	14.2	Memorandum of Agreement17		
15.	Leasel	Leasehold Mortgages 17		
	15.1	Right to Obtain Leasehold Mortgages17		
	15.2	Effect of a Leasehold Mortgage		
	15.3	Foreclosure; Further Assignment18		
	15.4	Notice of Leasehold Mortgages		
	15.5	Modifications Required by Leasehold Mortgagee		
	15.6	Further Assurances		
	15.7	Protection of Leasehold Mortgagees19		
	15.8	First Leasehold Mortgagee's Right to a New Agreement		
	15.9	Priority of Leasehold Mortgages		
	15.10	Liability of Leasehold Mortgagee		
	15.11	Casualty and Condemnation Proceeds		
	15.12	Mezzanine Lenders as Leasehold Mortgagees		
	15.13	Rights of City 26		
16.	Purchase Option			
	16.1	Purchase Option		
	16.2	<i>Exercise</i>		
	16.3	Option Purchase Price		
	16.4	Closing		
	16.5	Survival/Forfeiture		
17.	Miscellaneous27			
	17.1	<i>Notices</i>		

Force Majeure	28
Time of the Essence	28
Interpretation	<i>29</i>
No Third-Party Beneficiaries	29
Survival	
Hazardous Materials	30

LIST OF EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT A-1	Property
EXHIBIT A-2	Leased Premises
EXHIBIT B	Deferred Rent Security
EXHIBIT C	Program Resolution
EXHIBIT D	Authorizing Resolution
EXHIBIT E	Form of Assignment and Assumption Agreement and Lease-Back
	Agreement
EXHIBIT F	Form of Memorandum of Lease and Purchase Option
EXHIBIT G	Krienke Tract Description

GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT

This GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of [December 20, 2016] (the "Effective Date"), between CITY OF ROUND ROCK, TEXAS, a home rule city and municipal corporation (the "City"), and KR CC, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Tenant"). The City and Tenant are sometimes referred to in this Agreement as the "Parties" and each as a "Party".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City has adopted Resolution No. _______, attached as <u>Exhibit C</u> ("Program Resolution"), establishing an economic development program and Resolution No. _______, attached hereto as <u>Exhibit D</u> (the "Authorizing Resolution"), authorizing the Mayor to enter into this Agreement and an Economic Development Program Agreement (the "Economic Development Program Agreement") with Tenant and its affiliate, KR Acquisitions, LLC ("Developer"), in recognition of the positive economic benefits to the City through development by the Developer of approximately 351.7 acres of land, as more particularly described on the attached <u>Exhibit A-1</u> ("Property") as a master planned mixed use development (the "Project") anchored by a Kalahari Resort and Convention Center, (the "Resort") (the Program Resolution and the Authorizing Resolution being collectively referred to herein as the "City Resolutions"); and

WHEREAS, as part of the economic development program established in the Program Resolution, the City agrees to assist Tenant in the purchase of the Property and financing of the Project by entering into this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, concurrently with the Parties' execution of this Agreement, the Parties with the Developer and the Round Rock Transportation and Economic Development Corporation, a "Type B corporation" created under the authority of Chapter 501, Texas Local Government Code, are entering into the Economic Development Program Agreement and the Master Development Agreement (the "Master Development Agreement"), pursuant to which Developer will construct the Project to be located on the Property.

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into this Agreement, pursuant to which (i) the City leases to Tenant, and Tenant leases from the City, the Leased Premises during the Term (as defined below) and (ii) Tenant has the option to purchase the Leased Premises from the City at the end of the Term, in each case on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Parties acknowledge and agree that the Rent paid hereunder constitutes fair market value for the Property and the Leased Premises.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual promises herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, each intending to be legally bound, do hereby agree as follows: 1. **Definitions.** As used in this Agreement, capitalized terms shall have the meanings indicated below unless a different meaning is expressed herein.

"Affiliate" of a specified Person means a Person who is directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by, or under common control with, the specified Person, where "control" means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct the management and policies of the specified Person whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.

"Agreement" means this Ground Lease Agreement.

"Applicable Law" means any law, statute, ordinance, rule, regulation, order, determination or requirement of any Governmental Authority, including all Environmental Laws.

"Assignment" means any sale, transfer, assignment, pledge, mortgage, encumbrance or any other transfer, including transfers as security for obligations, of this Agreement or a Party's rights or obligations under this Agreement.

"Bankruptcy Proceeding" means any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, composition or similar proceeding under the United States Bankruptcy Code or any similar state or federal statute for the relief of debtors.

"Business Day" means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or other day on which commercial banks in Austin, Texas are authorized or required by Applicable Law to close. The use of the word "day," instead of "Business Day," means a calendar day.

"City" means the City of Round Rock, Texas.

"**Condemnation Action**" means a taking by any Governmental Authority (or other Person with power of eminent domain) by exercise of any right of eminent domain.

"Condemnation Award" means all sums, amounts or other compensation for the Improvements and Leased Premises payable to the City or Tenant, as applicable, as a result of, or in connection with, any Condemnation Action.

"Default Rate" means an annual interest rate equal to the Interest Rate plus two percent (2%).

"Deferred Rent Security" means the 156.769 acre portion of the Leased Premises known as the "Krienke parcel" and that 14.4 acre portion of the Leased Premises on the west side of Kenney Fort known as part of the "Bison parcel" all as described on <u>Exhibit</u> <u>B</u> and valued at \$12,800,000 which property may be excluded from this Agreement and sold if Tenant fails to timely make the Deferred Rent payment.

"Developer" means KR Acquisitions.

"Economic Development Program Agreement" means that certain Economic Development Program Agreement between the Parties and the Developer dated December 15, 2016.

"Effective Date" is defined in the introductory paragraph of this Agreement.

"Enforcement Action" means, with respect to any Leasehold Mortgage and Leasehold Mortgagee, the occurrence of any of the following events: (A) any judicial or non-judicial foreclosure proceeding, the exercise of any power of sale, the taking of a deed or assignment in lieu of foreclosure, the appointment of a receiver, or the taking of any other enforcement action against the Leasehold Estate or any portion thereof or Tenant, including the taking of possession or control of the Leasehold Estate or any portion thereof, (B) any acceleration of, or demand or action taken in order to collect, all or any indebtedness secured by all or any portion of the Leasehold Estate (other than giving of notices of default and statements of overdue amounts), (C) any exercise of any right or remedy available to Leasehold Mortgagee under any and all loan documents evidencing the debt secured by the Leasehold Estate (collectively, the "Leasehold Loan Documents"), at law, in equity, or otherwise with respect to Tenant or any portion of the Leasehold Estate, other than the giving of notices of default and statements of overdue amounts or (D) any active negotiation (including the exchange of written correspondence regarding the same and the scheduling and subsequent attending of negotiations, whether in person or via telephone) between Tenant and Leasehold Mortgagee with respect to a workout following any default by Tenant under the terms and conditions of the Leasehold Loan Documents; provided, however, that any Enforcement Action shall be deemed to continue for a period of 120 days following final non-appealable judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction or cessation of any of the events or activities identified in subclauses (A) through (D) above.

"Environmental Law" means any Applicable Law, including requirements under permits, licenses, consents and approvals of any Governmental Agency, relating to pollution or protection of human health or the environment, including those that relate to emissions, discharges, releases or threatened releases, or the generation, manufacturing, processing, distribution, use, treatment, storage, disposal, transport, or handling of Hazardous Materials.

"Expiration Date" means 11:59 p.m. on the day prior to the ninety-ninth (99th) anniversary of the Effective Date.

"Fee Estate" means the City's fee title interest in the Property.

"**First Leasehold Mortgagee**" means the holder of the Leasehold Mortgage constituting a first lien on the Leasehold Estate.

"Force Majeure Event" is defined in Section 17.2.

"Foreclosure Event" means a foreclosure, trustee's sale, deed, transfer, assignment or other conveyance in lieu of foreclosure, or other similar exercise of rights or remedies under any Leasehold Mortgage, including the occurrence of any transfer of title to the mortgaged estate by operation of or pursuant to any Bankruptcy Proceeding, in each case whether the transferee is a Leasehold Mortgagee, a party claiming through a Leasehold Mortgagee or a third party.

"Governmental Authority" means any federal, state or local governmental entity, political subdivision, agency, department, commission, board, bureau, administrative or regulatory body or other instrumentality having jurisdiction over the Project, Improvements, Leased Premises, or the Parties.

"Hazardous Materials" means those materials that are regulated by, or form the basis of liability under, any Environmental Law, including, but not limited to, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), petroleum (including oil, motor oil and gasoline), natural gas (and synthetic gas usable for fuel), asbestos and asbestos containing materials (ACMs), underground storage tanks (USTs), above-ground storage tanks (ASTs), as well as substances, materials or conditions now or in the future defined as "hazardous substances", "pollutants" or "contaminants" in the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act (42 U.S.C. Section 9601, et seq.), those substances, materials or conditions now or in the future defined as "hazardous waste" in any applicable Environmental Law and any other substance, material or condition that is now or in the future considered hazardous or otherwise subject to any statutory or regulatory requirement governing handling, disposal and/or clean up.

"Improvements" means all improvements, structures, buildings and fixtures of any kind whatsoever, other than trade fixtures which constitute personal property, whether above or below grade, including buildings, the foundations and footings thereof, utility installations, storage, loading facilities, walkways, driveways, landscaping, signs, site lighting, site grading and earth movement, and all fixtures, plants, apparatus, appliances, furnaces, boilers, machinery, engines, motors, compressors, dynamos, elevators, fittings, piping, connections, conduits, ducts and equipment of every kind and description now or hereafter affixed or attached to any of such buildings, structures or improvements and used or procured for use in connection with the heating, cooling, lighting, plumbing, ventilating, air conditioning, refrigeration, or general operation of any of such buildings, structures or improvements, and any exterior additions, changes or alterations thereto or replacements or substitutions therefor.

"Initial Rent Payment" means an amount of money equal to the purchase price of the Property <u>plus</u> all of the purchaser's closing costs, <u>less the Krienke Tract Purchase Price</u>, <u>which</u> is equal to [\$10,585,368.69]. The Initial Rent Payment may be made in more than one installment to coincide with the closings of the purchase of the separate tracts of land included in the Property. The final total Initial Rent Payment will be determined at the closing of the Boyles Tract but Parties estimate that the total Initial Rent Payment will be [\$17,908,520.60].

"Intangible Rights" is defined in Section 3.1.

"Interest Rate" means the one-month LIBOR Rate quoted by U.S. Bank National Association from Reuters Screen LIBOR01 Page or any successor thereto, plus one

percent (1%). All interest to be paid pursuant to this Agreement shall be compounded annually.

"KR Acquisitions" means KR Acquisitions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and an affiliate of Tenant.

"Krienke Tract" means the tract of land described in Exhibit G.

"Krienke Tract Purchase Price" means the contract purchase price plus closing costs paid by the purchaser at the closing of the Krienke Tract, which is [\$10,585,368.69].

"Lease Impairment" means any (A) cancellation, amendment, modification, rejection surrender (whether voluntary or otherwise) or termination of this Agreement, including upon a casualty or condemnation affecting the Improvements or the Leased Premises, (B) consent, or affirmative acquiescence, by Tenant to a sale of any property, or interest in any property, under 11 U.S.C. § 363 or otherwise in any Bankruptcy Proceeding by the City, (C) exercise of any right of Tenant to treat this Agreement as terminated under 11 U.S.C. § 365(h)(1)(A)(i) or any comparable provision of law or (D) subordination of this Agreement or the Leasehold Estate to any other estate or interest in the Improvements or the Leased Premises.

"Leased Premises" shall mean that portion of the Property as identified on <u>Exhibit A-2</u> (excluding the Fee Estate), together with (a) all air rights and air space above the Property; (b) all mineral and water rights; and (c) all of City's right, title and interest, if any, in and to all rights, privileges and easements appurtenant to the Property now existing or created during the Term of this Agreement. Provided however, (i) the Convention Center, as defined in the Master Development Agreement and/or the Economic Development Program Agreement, and (ii) any and all public streets, rights of way, and utility easements dedicated to the City during the platting and development process, shall not be included in the Leased Premises.

"Leasehold Estate" means Tenant's leasehold and subleasehold estate and all other rights, titles and interests of Tenant arising under this Agreement.

"Leasehold Mortgage" means a mortgage, deed of trust, security deed, deed to secure debt or any similar other instrument or agreement constituting a lien upon, or similarly encumbering, the Leasehold Estate held by a Leasehold Mortgagee, as renewed, restated, modified, consolidated, amended, extended or assigned (absolutely or collaterally) from time to time.

"Leasehold Mortgagee" means the holder of a Leasehold Mortgage (including any trustee, servicer or administrative agent acting on behalf of the holder or holders of a Leasehold Mortgage).

"Liabilities" is defined in Section 12.1.

"Mortgagee's Cure" is defined in Section 15.7(E).

"Mortgagee's Cure Rights" is defined in Section 15.7(E).

"New Agreement" is defined in Section 15.8(A).

"New Agreement Delivery Date" is defined in Section 15.8(A).

"New Operator" means a Person, including, without limitation, Leasehold Mortgagee or its assignee, nominee or designee, that (A) acquires the Leasehold Estate through a Foreclosure Event or (B) enters into a New Agreement with the City under Section 15.8.

"Option Purchase Price" is defined in Section 16.3.

"Party" or "Parties" is defined in the introductory paragraph of this Agreement.

"**Person**" means any individual, trust, estate, partnership, joint venture, company, corporation, association, limited liability company, or other legal entity, business organization or enterprise.

"Personal Default" means any nonmonetary default under this Agreement that is not susceptible to cure by a Leasehold Mortgagee.

"Project" means the Project as described in Article V. of the Master Development Agreement.

"**Property**" means the approximately 351.7 acres of land more particularly described in **Exhibit A** excluding any roadways, easements or other facilities which have been dedicated to the City.

"Purchase Option" is defined in Section 16.1.

"**Purchase Price**" is defined in Section 2.1(E)

"**Rent**" is defined in Section 4.1 and means the total amount of the Purchase Price of the Property, plus the rent paid pursuant to Section 4.1(B).

"Tax" means any general or special, ordinary or extraordinary, tax, imposition, assessment, levy, usage fee, excise or similar charge (including any ad valorem or other property taxes), however measured, regardless of the manner of imposition or beneficiary, that is imposed by any Governmental Authority.

"Tenant" means KR CC, Inc.

"Tenant Default" is defined in Section 10.1.

"Tenant's Cure Period Expiration Notice" is defined in Section 15.7(C).

"**Term**" is defined in Section 2.2

2. Lease and Grant of Use; Term

2.1 Lease and Grant of Use.

- (A) *Lease*. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the City hereby leases to Tenant, and Tenant hereby leases from the City, the Leased Premises during the Term. The Parties agree that, during the Term, Tenant is permitted hereunder to use the Leased Premises only for the Project, including without limitation, to perform and engage in the design, development, construction, operation and management of the Project on the Leased Premises, together with all infrastructure necessary for the Project.
- (B) Additional Property. The Parties acknowledge that Developer has entered into a contract to purchase an additional 1.5-acre tract of land known by the Parties as the "Boyles Tract," that such contract has been assigned to Tenant, and that Tenant will assign that purchase contract to City. Upon City's acquisition of the Boyles Tract, the Parties agree to concurrently amend the definition and description of the "Property" in this Agreement to include the Boyles Tract as part of the "Property." A condition precedent to the City's acquisition of the Boyles Tract is Tenant's payment, as the remaining amount of the Initial Rent, an amount equal to the purchase price and closing costs for the Boyles Tract.
- (C) Convention Center Property. The Convention Center will be constructed on a portion of the Property to be excluded from the Leased Premises. Once that portion of the Property is platted, the Parties agree to promptly amend this Agreement such that <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto will be replaced with a legal description that excludes from the Property the platted lot on which the Convention Center will be located. That platted lot will be released from this Agreement. Upon the release, such property will be free of liens or other monetary obligations. The City agrees to convey title to the Convention Center in accordance with the terms of the Convention Center operating lease.
- (D) Development of Leased Premises; Zoning. Tenant may use, improve, develop and occupy the Leased Premises as contemplated by the Master Development Agreement and the Economic Development Program Agreement, and Tenant may rezone or otherwise plat, subdivide, apportion, and/or subject any portion of the Leased Premises to a condominium, entitle, permit or seek approvals for the Leased Premises (collectively "Entitlement Actions") at its option and the City, solely as owner of the Fee Estate, shall cooperate in such efforts and execute all consents and documents necessary for the submission and pursuit of such Entitlement Actions. The City shall not, without the written consent of Tenant, take any Entitlement Actions regarding the Leased Premises. Notwithstanding, the foregoing Tenant shall comply with the City's

development approval processes and shall develop the Project on the Leased Premises in compliance with City ordinances, City-approved PUD zoning ordinance for the Leased Premises, City-approved development regulations, and other City development requirements, and any requirements of the City to cooperate here under shall not be deemed any approval outside of such legal requirements.

- Acquisition and Aggregation of Leased Premises. The Developer has (E) previously entered into contracts to acquire the Property (the "Purchase Contracts"), with an aggregate purchase price of Twenty Eight Million Four Hundred Eighty Five Thousand and no/100 Dollars \$28,483,372.77 (the "Purchase Price"). All of purchaser's closing costs shall be included in the final Purchase Price. The Developer has previously assigned the Purchase Contracts to the Tenant. Concurrent with the execution of this Agreement, the Parties are entering into an Assignment and Assumption Agreement and Lease-Back Agreement (the "Assignment Agreement") pursuant to which the Tenant is agreeing to assign, and City is agreeing to assume, the Tenant's rights under the Purchase Contracts. City hereby agrees to use reasonable efforts to consummate the acquisitions of the Property by December 23, 2016, and to cooperate with Tenant in aggregating and/or dividing the Property and the Leased Premises as requested by Tenant to accommodate the Project in accordance with applicable subdivision and condominium related regulations. The form of Assignment Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit E.
- (F) *Nondisturbance and Attornment*. If requested by Tenant, the City and Tenant shall, at any time at the request of Tenant, enter into a non-disturbance and attornment agreement that shall provide, among other things, that the City agrees not to disturb Tenant's or its subtenants' use of the Leased Premises pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- **2.2** *Term.* The term of this Agreement (the "**Term**") commences on the Effective Date and expires on the Expiration Date, unless terminated earlier as expressly provided for in this Agreement.

3. Intangible Rights

3.1 *Tenant's Rights.* Tenant shall have sole ownership, as owner of the Project and other Improvements, of all intellectual property rights associated therewith, and the exclusive right and license to use any replica, model, artistic or photographic rendering or other visual representation of the Project or Improvements or any portion thereof owned by or licensed to the Tenant in association with any and all goods and services throughout the world (the "Intangible Rights"), together with the right to use, enjoy (whether in whole or in part) the Intangible Rights to advertise, market and promote the Project and Improvements, and to receive and retain all revenues from such use of the Intangible Rights by Tenant.

4. Rent and Other Payments.

- **4.1** *Rent.* The total rent to be paid hereunder shall be equal to the Purchase Price (the "**Rent**"). Tenant shall pay the Rent as follows:
 - (A) make a partial Initial Rent Payment to the City of [Sixteen Million Eight Hundred Eight Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$16,808,112.23)] concurrent with City's closing on the acquisition of the Property (less the Boyle's Tract) and the execution and delivery of this Agreement;
 - (B) make an additional partial Initial Rent Payment to the City equal to the purchase price and closing costs for the Boyles Tract concurrent with the City's closing on the acquisition of the Boyles Tract;
 - (C) make an annual rent payment to the City of One Dollar (\$1.00), which shall be paid, without demand, deduction, or offset, on the fifth (5th) day of January of each year during the Term of this Agreement; and
 - (D) make a one-time rent payment to the City equal to the Krienke Tract Purchase Price on the first Business Day following the day which is the eight year anniversary date of this Agreement (the "Deferred Rent"). Payment of the Deferred Rent shall include all interest on the Deferred Rent amount accrued at the Interest Rate.
- **4.2** *Utilities.* Tenant shall pay or cause to be paid when due all charges for public or private utility services to or for the Property during the Term, including without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all charges for heat, light, electricity, water, gas, telephone service, garbage collection and sewage and drainage service and the cost of installation thereof from the boundaries of the Property.
- **4.3** *Maintenance and Repairs.* During the Term of this Lease, Tenant shall maintain the Property and the Leased Premises at Tenant's own expense, and Tenant shall keep the Leased Premises in good condition and repair. Landlord shall not be required to maintain or repair any portion of the Leased Premises or any improvements located thereon.

5. Taxes; Operations; Capital Repairs; Recordkeeping

- 5.1 *Tenant's Sole Cost.* In consideration for Tenant's rights under this Agreement, Tenant shall be responsible for paying, throughout the Term, all costs necessary to manage and operate the Project and Leased Premises in accordance with this Agreement, including, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, including all costs of maintenance, repairs, replacements, renovation, remodeling, removal, alterations, improvements and insurance, as well as all Taxes, with respect to the Project and the Leased Premises.
- 5.2 Tax Matters.

- (A) Without limiting the generality of Section 5.1 and in consideration for Tenant's rights under this Agreement, except as provided in Section 5.2(B), Tenant shall be solely responsible for, and shall pay and discharge as and when due, all Taxes, to the extent allocable to the Term, upon or with respect to the Leased Premises and Tenant's possession, operation, management, maintenance, alteration, repair, rebuilding, use or occupancy of, or employment of personnel in, the Project or any portion thereof.
- (B) The City will own the Property at the time a change of use occurs and will continue to own the Fee Estate of the Property for the Term. To the extent rollback taxes are owed on all or any portion of the Leased Premises, the City agrees to rebate the City portion of such rollback taxes as a grant to Tenant pursuant to Chapter 380 of the Texas Local Government Code. Within 90 days after the date the City receives a written request from the Tenant requesting that the City seek an exemption determination, the City will request from the Texas Comptroller the determination of rollback tax exemption contemplated by Texas Tax Code Section 23.55(m). Such a rollback tax determination by the Texas Comptroller is binding on the City but not on the Developer or the Tenant.
- Tenant shall have the right, at its sole cost and expense, to contest the (C) amount, validity, or applicability, in whole or in part, of any Taxes affecting, against, or attaching to the Leased Premises or any portion of the Property by appropriate proceedings. The City acknowledges that the determination of property tax valuation, equalization, exemption, special open space valuation and tax rollback are within the exclusive province of the appraisal district and as a result, the City takes no position on these matters. The City grants to the Tenant the right to file any and all applications, documents, requests, forms or other required submissions with respect to any Taxes affecting, against, or attaching to the Leased Premises or any portion of the Property, and does hereby appoint the Tenant as the agent of the City for all such actions. The City covenants that it will not avail itself of the tax challenge provisions contained in Chapter 41 of the Texas Tax Code for the duration of this Agreement. The City further covenants that it will fully cooperate with the Tenant's efforts to obtain maximum property tax relief for the Property and will make available all relevant documents and witnesses pertaining to the transaction for any and all property tax proceedings pertaining to the Property.
- (D) This Section 5.2 shall survive the expiration of the Term or termination of this Agreement.
- **5.3** Operations and Management of the Leased Premises. Tenant shall be exclusively responsible for the operations and management of the Project, Improvements, and Leased Premises during the Term of this Agreement.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, operations and management of the Project may be performed by (i) Tenant or its Affiliates, (ii) an unrelated third-party management company engaged by Tenant and/or (iii) any other third-party contracted by Tenant to perform such services. During the Term, Tenant shall have the exclusive right to negotiate, execute and perform, and to receive allocate, use and distribute, in its sole discretion, all revenues from, all use agreements, licenses and other agreements with respect to the use of Project or Leased Premises (or any part thereof).

6. Assignment and Subletting

- 6.1 Covenant Regarding Assignment and Subletting. Tenant shall have the right at any time, and without the consent of City and with no limitation as to frequency or number, to assign, in whole or in part, this Agreement or sublet all or any portion of the Leased Premises and all or any portion of the Improvements. Tenant shall provide a copy of such assignment or sublease to City within 15 days after the effective date of such assignment or sublease. City shall not assign this Agreement.
- 6.2 Covenant Regarding Encumbrances. Tenant, its successors and assigns, shall have the right, without the consent of City, to mortgage, pledge, or otherwise encumber this Lease, the Improvements or Tenant's interest herein, in accordance with the requirements of Section 15.
- 6.3 **Tenant's Right to Lease.** Tenant may, without the consent of City, enter into subleases, licenses, concession agreements, leases, or other occupancy agreements related to the Project or Leased Premises. Notwithstanding any such subleases, licenses, concessions, leases, or other occupancy agreements, Tenant shall at all times remain liable for the performance of all of the covenants and agreements under this Agreement due on Tenant's part to be so performed.
- **6.4** *Assignment of Purchase Option*. Tenant may, without the consent of City, make an Assignment of the Purchase Option to any Person, provided that such Person shall agree to be bound by all terms and conditions in this Agreement regarding the Purchase Option.
- 6.5 *City Encumbrances or Fee Mortgages*. The City shall not mortgage or otherwise encumber the City's Fee Estate with any mortgage, deed of trust, security deed, deed to secure debt, or any other similar instrument or agreement constituting a lien upon, or similarly encumbering, the Fee Estate.

7. Insurance

7.1 *Required Insurance*. Tenant shall, at its sole expense, unless otherwise agreed by the City in writing, procure and maintain (or cause to be procured and maintained by appropriate contractors or vendors) the following insurance coverage during the Term; provided that nothing herein shall prohibit Tenant from procuring and maintaining additional insurance coverages that Tenant deems desirable:

(A) Commercial general liability insurance (CGL) written on an "occurrence" policy form and covering liability for death, bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage with limits of not less than \$5,000,000 per occurrence relating, directly or indirectly, to Tenant's business operations, conduct or use or occupancy of the Improvements. Such coverage shall include all activities and operations conducted by any Person on or about the Leased Premises, and any work performed by or on behalf of Tenant at the Leased Premises. Coverage should be as broad as ISO policy form CG 0001, or any replacement thereof that becomes standard in the insurance industry, or an equivalent form reasonably acceptable to the City.

(B) Physical property damage insurance covering all real and personal property, excluding personal property paid for by subtenants or paid for by Tenant for which subtenants have reimbursed Tenant, located on or in, or constituting a part of, the Leased Premises, in an amount equal to at least one hundred percent (100%) of the new replacement cost of all such property (or such lesser amount as Landlord may approve in writing). Tenant shall not be required to maintain insurance for earthquake, flood or war risks.

8. Damage or Destruction; Condemnation

- 8.1 *Damage; Destruction*. In the event of damage to, or destruction of, the Project, this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and Tenant, in its sole discretion, may elect to repair and restore the Project.
- **8.2** *Insurance Proceeds*. Any insurance proceeds paid under any property insurance for the Project as a result of damage or destruction of any portion of the Project shall be deposited with Tenant or a Leasehold Mortgagee.

8.3 Condemnation.

(A) *Total Condemnation*. In the event of any Condemnation Action, other than a temporary taking, that prevents the use or occupancy of any portion of the Leased Premises necessary for the location or use of Improvements (including access to and from Improvements), then, subject to Tenant's rights under Section 16 (which survive the termination of this Agreement) and the rights of any Leasehold Mortgagee under Section 15, Tenant shall have the right to terminate this Agreement by delivering written notice to the City within ninety (90) days after the Condemnation Action becomes final and non-appealable. If this Agreement is so terminated, any such terminates this Agreement, it shall not be entitled to a refund of any rent payments made.

- (B) Partial Condemnation. If Tenant does not have a right to terminate this Agreement as a result of a Condemnation Action or elects not to do so, Tenant, at its option, may, at no cost to City, as promptly as practicable and in any event within twelve (12) months after such Condemnation Action, repair and restore any damage to the Project resulting from such Condemnation Action.
- Proceedings. To the maximum extent permitted by Applicable Law, (C) Tenant and the City each shall have the right, at its own expense, to appear in any Condemnation Action and to participate in any and all hearings, trials, and appeals relating thereto even if this Agreement has been terminated. The Leasehold Mortgagee shall also be entitled to appear and participate in any Condemnation Action and in any and all hearings, trials and appeals relating thereto even if this Agreement has been terminated. Neither Party shall settle or compromise any right of the other Party to receive a Condemnation Award without the prior written consent of the other Party and, with respect to Tenant's rights, the prior written consent of each Leasehold Mortgagee. Subject to the other provisions of this Section 8.3, in any Condemnation Action Tenant shall have the right to assert a claim for any Condemnation Awards for the value of the Improvements. Tenant and the City shall each have the right to assert a claim for any Condemnation Awards for (x) the loss in value of its rights under this Agreement as if this Agreement had not terminated, and (y) any other damages to which the City or Tenant, as applicable, may be entitled under Applicable Law. City agrees that Tenant or Leasehold Mortgagee shall be entitled to receive any Condemnation Awards received by City in connection with the Leased Premises.
- **8.4** *Survival*. This Section 8 survives the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, but only insofar as such provisions relate to any damage or destruction of the Project (or insurance proceeds therefrom) or Condemnation Action (or Condemnation Award therefrom) that arose prior to the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

9. **Representations and Warranties**

9.1 *Representations and Warranties.* The City represents and warrants to the Tenant that: (a) this Agreement is within its authority, (b) it is duly authorized and empowered to enter into this Agreement, (c) this Agreement is enforceable against the City; and (d) all obligations of the City are proprietary, unless otherwise ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction. Tenant represents and warrants to City that it has the requisite authority to enter into this Agreement. Neither Party has incurred or created any liabilities or claims for broker's commissions or finder's fees in connection with the negotiation, execution or delivery of this Agreement.

- **9.2** *"As Is"; No Representations or Warranties.* Except as expressly set forth herein, it is understood and agreed that the Leased Premises will be leased and, if applicable, conveyed "as is" with any and all faults and latent and patent defects without any express or implied representation or warranty by the City. Specifically, City disclaims any warranty of suitability that may otherwise arise by operation of law. Tenant accepts the Leased Premises whether suitable or not, and waives the implied warranty of suitability.
- **9.3** *Mutual Covenants*. Commencing with the Effective Date, each Party covenants and agrees to the other Party as follows:
 - (A) *Additional Documents and Approval.* Each Party, upon the reasonable request of the other Party, shall execute or cause to be executed any further documents, take any further actions and grant any further approvals as may be reasonably necessary in order to consummate the transactions provided for in this Agreement.
 - (B) *Notice of Matters.* Should Tenant or the City receive knowledge about any matter that may constitute a breach of any of its representations, warranties or covenants set forth in this Agreement, it shall promptly notify the other Party of the same in writing.

10. Default and Remedies

Default. No Party shall be in default under this Agreement until notice of the 10.1 alleged failure of such Party to perform has been given (which notice shall set forth in reasonable detail the nature of the alleged failure) and until such Party has been given a reasonable time to cure the alleged failure, such reasonable time determined based on the nature of the alleged failure, but in no event less than 30 days or more than 90 days after written notice of the alleged failure has been given (subject to Force Majeure Events), provided, however, such 90 day period shall be extended as may be reasonably necessary provided that the such defaulting Party is pursing cure with due diligence. In addition, no Party shall be in default under this Agreement if, within the applicable cure period, the Party to whom the notice was given begins performance and thereafter diligently and continuously pursues performance until the alleged failure has been cured. Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, a Party shall be in default of its obligation to make any payment required under this Agreement if such payment is not made within five Business Days after it is due.

10.2 Remedies.

10.2.1 If a Party is in default, the aggrieved Party may, at its option and without prejudice to any other right or remedy under this Agreement, including the remedies under Section 10.2.2, seek any relief available at law or in equity, including, but not limited to, an action under the Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act, specific performance, mandamus, and

injunctive relief. Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, no default under this Agreement shall: (a) entitle the aggrieved Party to terminate this Agreement; (b) entitle City to suspend performance under this Agreement; (c) adversely affect or impair the current or future obligations of the City of Round Rock to provide water or sewer service or any other service to the Leased Premises; (d) entitle the aggrieved Party to seek or recover monetary damages of any kind; or (e) reduce the Term of this Agreement.

- 10.2.2 If the Tenant is in default of Section 4.1 (Rental Payments) the amount of any overdue rent may be deducted from the payments required to be paid by the City of Round Rock to Tenant pursuant to the Economic Development Program Agreement. If the Deferred Rent is not paid when due as provided at Section 4.1(D) herein, the City may alternatively elect to terminate this Agreement with respect to all or a portion of the Deferred Rent Security. If the City elects such remedy, the City may terminate this Agreement as to all or a portion of the Deferred Rent Security only after an additional 90 days prior written notice to the Tenant of default under Section 4.1(D) of this Agreement and the election by the City to seek such remedy and Tenant's failure to cure such default within such 90 day period. The Deferred Rent Security is valued at \$12,800,000. At Tenant's option, but subject to the prior written consent of the City, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, the Deferred Rent Security may be replaced with an alternative portion of the Leased Premises or reduced acreage if the Tenant provides to the City (a) a legal description for the portion of the Leased Premises that will replace the Deferred Rent Security; and (b) an appraisal or other evidence acceptable to the City confirming the substituted security has a value equal to at least \$12,800,000. The value determination may not be the basis for the City to withhold its consent to the Deferred Rent Security if the City selects the appraiser who provides the appraisal confirming the minimum value of \$12,800,000. These remedies shall be the exclusive remedy for a Tenant default of the obligations in Section 4.1 (Rental Payments) of this Agreement.
- **10.3** *Immunity.* The Parties agree that the City's functions under this Agreement are proprietary, not governmental. Pursuant to *Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville*, 489 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. 2016), the City agrees that it cannot assert governmental immunity in connection with any claim under this Agreement.

11. Title; Surrender

11.1 *Title.* Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement, the Improvements erected on the Leased Premises and all alterations, additions, equipment and fixtures built, made, or installed by Tenant in, on, under, or to the Improvements shall be the sole property of Tenant (subject to the terms of this Agreement and any Leasehold Mortgage) until the termination of this Agreement by the passage of time or otherwise (but shall become the property of City thereafter, subject to the terms of Section 16 hereof) and Tenant shall have all corresponding tax and

other rights associated therewith until the expiration or other termination of the Term.

11.2 *Surrender*. Upon the expiration of the Term, if Tenant has not exercised the Purchase Option pursuant to Section 16, then Tenant shall, on or before the Expiration Date, peaceably and quietly leave, surrender and yield to the City the Improvements and the Leased Premises.

12. Indemnification

12.1 *Tenant.* To the extent permitted by Applicable Law, Tenant hereby agrees to defend, hold harmless and indemnify the City from and against any and all actions, damages, costs, liabilities, claims, demands, losses, judgments, penalties, costs and expenses of every type and description, whether arising on or off the Leased Premises (hereafter collectively referred to as "Liabilities"), suffered or incurred by City as a result of Tenant's use or operation of the Leased Premises; provided that the foregoing indemnity does not apply to any Liability to the extent arising from (A) the negligence or willful misconduct of the City or its agents, consultants or employees, or (B) any breach by the City of this Agreement.

13. Covenant of Quiet Enjoyment. So long as Tenant performs in all material respects its obligations under this Agreement, the City shall do nothing (other than the acts permitted or required by this Agreement) that will prevent Tenant or its licensees, guests or invitees from peaceably and quietly enjoying, using and occupying the Leased Premises or Improvements in the manner described in this Agreement, and the City shall (i) defend Tenant's quiet enjoyment, use and occupancy of the Leased Premises and Improvements in the manner described in this Agreement, and the City shall (i) defend Tenant's quiet enjoyment, use and occupancy of the Leased Premises and Improvements in the manner described in this Agreement against the claims of all Persons claiming by, under, or through the City and (ii) not permit any lien, encumbrance, right-of-way, covenant, condition, invalidity or other matter adversely affecting the City's right to possess and use, or its title to, the Leased Premises to diminish, disturb or impair Tenant's and its licensees', guests' and invitees' quiet enjoyment, use and occupancy of the Leased Premises and Improvements hereunder.

14. Estoppel Certificate; Memorandum of Agreement

- **14.1** *Estoppel Certificate*. Each of the Parties shall, upon the reasonable request of the other (or any current or prospective source of financing for the City, Tenant, or any of their Affiliates or any transferee or assignee), and in each case within ten (10) Business Days after the other Party has requested it, execute and deliver to the appropriate Persons a certificate in recordable form stating:
 - (A) That this Agreement is unmodified and is in full force and effect (or, if there have been modifications, that this Agreement is in full force and effect as modified and stating the modifications or, if this Agreement is not in full force and effect, that such is the case);
 - (B) That, to the knowledge of the Party providing the certificate, there are no defaults by it or the other Party under this Agreement (or specifying each such default as to which it may have knowledge);

- (C) The Effective Date and the then-current Expiration Date;
- (D) The date(s) to which any financial obligation of the Party has been paid under this Agreement;
- (E) To the knowledge of the Party providing the certificate, whether there are any counterclaims against the enforcement of any Party's obligations under this Agreement; and
- (F) Any other matters reasonably requested.

14.2 Memorandum of Agreement.

- (A) Recordation. At any time Tenant may cause a memorandum of this Agreement or any amendment hereto to be recorded in the Real Property Records of Williamson County, Texas and Tenant shall pay and discharge the costs, fees and taxes in connection therewith. The initial form of such memorandum shall be as set forth in Exhibit F attached hereto, and upon any amendment to this Agreement, the form of any memorandum of amendment shall be subject to the approval of the City (not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed) prior to the recordation thereof, and the City shall sign such memorandum when so requested by Tenant. The City Manager is authorized to grant such City approval.
- (B) Release of Memorandum of Agreement. Tenant shall, at its cost, execute and record a release of any such memorandum within ten (10) Business Days after the expiration of Tenant's Purchase Option under Section 16 without the exercise thereof by Tenant, which release shall include language whereby Tenant acknowledges that the Purchase Option has terminated and Tenant quitclaims to the City all rights of Tenant in and to the Leased Premises.

15. Leasehold Mortgages

15.1 *Right to Obtain Leasehold Mortgages.* Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, Tenant shall have the right, without the City's consent, to execute and deliver one or more Leasehold Mortgages encumbering the Leasehold Estate or the direct or indirect ownership interests in Tenant at any time and from time to time; provided, that no such Leasehold Mortgage shall encumber the Fee Estate. The City's interests in the Leased Premises shall be subject and subordinate to any such Leasehold Mortgages, provided, however, no Leasehold Mortgage shall encumber the Fee Estate and the City's interest in the Fee Estate shall remain in priority to that of Tenant or any Leasehold Mortgage during the Term. Each Leasehold Mortgage shall provide that the Leasehold Mortgage or the debt secured thereby, provided that the failure to provide any such notice shall not affect the validity of the notice in any manner.

- Effect of a Leasehold Mortgage. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in 15.2 this Agreement, Tenant's making of a Leasehold Mortgage shall not be deemed to constitute an Assignment of the Leasehold Estate, nor shall any Leasehold Mortgagee, as such, or in the exercise of its rights under this Agreement, be deemed to be an assignee or transferee or mortgagee in possession of the Leasehold Estate so as to require such Leasehold Mortgagee, as such, to assume or otherwise be obligated to perform any of Tenant's obligations under this Agreement except when, and then only for so long as, such Leasehold Mortgagee has acquired ownership and possession of the Leasehold Estate pursuant to a Foreclosure Event (as distinct from its rights under this Agreement to cure defaults or exercise Mortgagee's Cure Rights). No Leasehold Mortgagee (or other Person acquiring the Leasehold Estate pursuant to a Foreclosure Event) shall have any liability beyond its interest in this Agreement nor shall Leasehold Mortgagee (or any Person acquiring the Leasehold Estate pursuant to a Foreclosure Event under a Leasehold Mortgage) be liable under this Agreement unless and until such time as it becomes the owner of the Leasehold Estate. Without further notice to or consent from the City, the City recognizes and agrees that a Leasehold Mortgagee may acquire directly, or may cause its assignee, nominee, or designee to acquire, the Leasehold Estate through a Foreclosure Event and such party shall enjoy all the rights and protections granted to Leasehold Mortgagee under this Agreement with the same force and effect as if such party were the Leasehold Mortgagee itself.
- Foreclosure; Further Assignment. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in 15.3 this Agreement, any Foreclosure Event or any exercise of rights or remedies under any Leasehold Mortgage shall not be deemed to violate this Agreement or require the consent of the City. If a Leasehold Mortgagee or a successor or assignee of a Leasehold Mortgagee, or an Affiliate thereof, acquires Tenant's Leasehold Estate following a Foreclosure Event, or if a Leasehold Mortgagee or a successor or assignee of a Leasehold Mortgagee, or an Affiliate thereof, enters into a New Agreement, such Leasehold Mortgagee or successor or assignee of a Leasehold Mortgagee, or an Affiliate thereof, shall enjoy all of the rights and protections granted to Leasehold Mortgagee under this Agreement with the same force and effect as if such successor, assign or Affiliate were the Leasehold Mortgagee itself and may thereafter assign or transfer this Agreement or such New Agreement without prior notice to or consent of the City; provided, that the assignee or transferee expressly agrees in writing to assume and to perform all of the obligations under this Agreement or such New Agreement, as the case may be, from and after the effective date of such assignment or transfer. No Leasehold Mortgagee (or Person acquiring the Leasehold Estate pursuant to a Foreclosure Event under a Leasehold Mortgage) shall have any liability beyond its interest in this Agreement nor shall Leasehold Mortgagee (or person acquiring the Leasehold Estate pursuant to a Foreclosure Event under a Leasehold Mortgage) be liable under this Agreement unless and until such time as it becomes, and then only for so long as it remains, the owner of the Leasehold Estate.

- Notice of Leasehold Mortgages. Promptly after Tenant enters into any Leasehold 15.4 Mortgage, Tenant or the Leasehold Mortgagee shall deliver to the City a true and correct copy of the Leasehold Mortgage together with written notification specifying the name and address of the Leasehold Mortgagee. The Leasehold Mortgagee identified in such notice or the mortgage filed of record shall be entitled to all the rights and protections of a Leasehold Mortgagee under this Agreement (as against both the City and any successor holder of the Fee Estate). The City agrees to acknowledge to Tenant and such Leasehold Mortgagee the City's receipt of any such materials and, following notification thereof, notice of any Assignment of such Leasehold Mortgage and to confirm that such Leasehold Mortgagee is or will be, upon closing of its financing or its acquisition of an existing Leasehold Mortgage, entitled to all of the rights and protections granted to Leasehold Mortgagee under this Agreement with the same force and effect as if such successor, assign or Affiliate were the Leasehold Mortgagee itself, in this Agreement, including after any premature termination of this Agreement. If the City has received actual or constructive notice of any Leasehold Mortgage, then such notice shall automatically bind the City's successors and assigns.
- **15.5** *Modifications Required by Leasehold Mortgagee*. If, in connection with obtaining, continuing or renewing any financing for which the Leasehold Estate, or the direct or indirect equity interests in Tenant, represents collateral in whole or in part, the Leasehold Mortgagee requires any modifications of this Agreement as a condition to such financing, then the City shall, at Tenant's or such Leasehold Mortgagee's request, promptly consider any such modifications in good faith. If such modifications do not (A) modify the Rent or the Term or (B) lessen the City's rights or increase the City's obligations under this Agreement by more than a de minimis amount in the reasonable judgment of the City, then the City shall execute and deliver to Tenant an amendment to this Agreement to effect such modifications.
- **15.6** *Further Assurances.* Upon request by Tenant or by any existing or prospective Leasehold Mortgagee, the City shall deliver to the requesting party such documents and agreements as the requesting party shall reasonably request to further effectuate the terms of this Agreement, including a separate written instrument in recordable form signed and acknowledged by the City setting forth and confirming, directly for the benefit of Leasehold Mortgagee and its successors and assigns, any or all rights of Leasehold Mortgagee; provided, however, that Tenant shall reimburse the City immediately upon demand therefor for any and all reasonable third-party costs or expenses actually incurred by the City in complying with this Section 15.6.
- **15.7** *Protection of Leasehold Mortgagees.* Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Agreement, if, and only for so long as, any Leasehold Mortgage is in effect, the following shall apply:
 - (A) Lease Impairments. Any Lease Impairment made without First Leasehold Mortgagee's prior written consent (or any deemed consent under its

Leasehold Mortgage) shall be null, void, and of no further force or effect, and shall not bind Tenant, Leasehold Mortgagee or New Operator. For clarification, this Section 15.7(A) shall be inapplicable during any period that no Leasehold Mortgage is in effect.

- (B) Copies of Notices. If the City shall give any notice to Tenant under this Agreement, then the City shall at the same time and by the same means give a copy of such notice to any Leasehold Mortgagee. No notice to Tenant shall be effective unless and until such notice has been duly given to Leasehold Mortgagee, provided the City has received notice of such Leasehold Mortgagee pursuant to Section 15.4. No exercise of the City's rights and remedies under or termination of this Agreement shall be deemed to have occurred or arisen or be effective unless the City has given like notice to each Leasehold Mortgagee as this Section 15.7(B) requires. Any such notice shall describe in reasonable detail the alleged Tenant default or other event allegedly entitling the City to exercise such rights or remedies.
- (C) *Tenant's Cure Period Expiration Notice*. If Tenant is in default under this Agreement and the cure period applicable to Tenant expires without cure of Tenant's default, then the City shall promptly give notice of such fact to any Leasehold Mortgagee, which notice shall describe in reasonable detail Tenant's default (an "**Tenant's Cure Period Expiration Notice**").
- (D) Right to Perform Covenants and Agreements. Any Leasehold Mortgagee shall have the right, but not the obligation, to perform any obligation of Tenant under this Agreement and to remedy any default by Tenant. The City shall accept performance by or at the instigation of a Leasehold Mortgagee in fulfillment of Tenant's obligations, for the account of Tenant, and with the same force and effect as if performed by Tenant. No performance by or on behalf of such Leasehold Mortgagee shall cause it to become a "mortgagee in possession" or otherwise cause it to be deemed to be in possession of the Improvements or bound by or liable under this Agreement.
- (E) Notice of Default and Cure Rights. Upon receiving any notice of default, any Leasehold Mortgagee shall have the right within the same cure period granted to Tenant under this Agreement, extended through the date 90 days after such Leasehold Mortgagee shall have received Tenant's Cure Period Expiration Notice within which to take (if any Leasehold Mortgagee so elects; such actions, "Mortgagee's Cure"; and a Leasehold Mortgagee's rights to take such actions, including pursuit of an Enforcement Action, collectively, "Mortgagee's Cure Rights").
- (F) *During Cure Period*. At any time during the cure period (if any) that applies to Tenant, extended through the date that is 120 days after such Leasehold Mortgagee's receipt of Tenant's Cure Period Expiration Notice

as to such nonmonetary default, or if no cure period applies to Tenant, then within 120 days after such Leasehold Mortgagee's receipt of notice of such default, such Leasehold Mortgagee shall be entitled to institute proceedings, and (subject to any stay in any Bankruptcy Proceedings affecting Tenant or any injunction, unless such stay or injunction is lifted) provided that from and after the institution of such proceedings, such Leasehold Mortgagee shall diligently prosecute the same to completion, to obtain possession of the Improvements as mortgagee (including possession by a receiver), or acquire directly, or cause its assignee, nominee, or designee to acquire, the Leasehold Estate through a Foreclosure Event, or foreclose on its pledged collateral, as applicable (the obtaining of such possession or the completion of such acquisition, "Control of the Leased Premises").

- (1) Further Cure After Control of Leased Premises. Upon obtaining Control of the Leased Premises (whether before or after expiration of any otherwise applicable cure period), such Leasehold Mortgagee or, in the event the Leasehold Estate is acquired through a Foreclosure Event, such New Operator, shall be required to proceed with reasonable diligence and reasonable continuity to cure such nonmonetary defaults as are then reasonably susceptible of being cured by such Leasehold Mortgage or New Operator (excluding Tenant's Personal Defaults, which Leasehold Mortgagee need not cure), within a reasonable time under the circumstances, but, subject to Force Majeure Events, in no event more than 120 days after Leasehold Mortgagee obtains Control of the Leased Premises.
- (2) *Effect of Cure*. Upon the cure of a default by such Leasehold Mortgagee or New Operator, as the case may be, in accordance with this Agreement, this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect as if no default(s) had occurred. Leasehold Mortgagee's exercise of Mortgagee's Cure Rights shall not be deemed an assumption of this Agreement in whole or in part.
- (G) Forbearance by the City.
 - (1) So long as a Leasehold Mortgagee shall be diligently exercising its Mortgagee's Cure Rights, including the commencement and pursuit of an Enforcement Action, within the applicable cure periods set forth above, the City shall not, to the extent permitted under this Agreement, (i) re-enter the Leased Premises to cure the Tenant Event of Default, (ii) bring a proceeding on account of such default to (a) re-enter the Leased Premises to cure the Tenant Event of Default, (b) dispossess Tenant or other occupants of the Leased Premises, (c) terminate the Leasehold Estate, or

(d) accelerate payment of Rent or any other amounts payable by Tenant under this Agreement.

- (2) Nothing in this Section 15 shall, however, be construed to either (i) extend the Term beyond the Expiration Date that would have applied if no default had occurred or (ii) require any Leasehold Mortgagee to cure any Personal Default by Tenant as a condition to preserving this Agreement or to obtaining a New Agreement (but this shall not limit such Leasehold Mortgagee's obligation to seek to obtain Control of the Leased Premises, and thereafter consummate a Foreclosure Event, by way of Mortgagee's Cure Rights, if such Leasehold Mortgagee desires to preclude the City from terminating this Agreement on account of a Personal Default of Tenant).
- (3) Nothing in this Section 15 shall preclude the City from exercising its rights to sue for damages, specific performance, or other equitable relief (excluding "self-help", dispossession, termination or engagement of new management company) under Section 10.2(B).
- (H) Leasehold Mortgagee's Right to Enter Leased Premises. The City and Tenant authorize each Leasehold Mortgagee to enter the Improvements and the Leased Premises as necessary to affect Mortgagee's Cure and take any action(s) reasonably necessary to effect Mortgagee's Cure without such action being deemed to give Leasehold Mortgagee possession of the Leased Premises.
- (I) *Rights of New Operator Upon Acquiring Control.* If any New Operator shall acquire the Leasehold Estate pursuant to a Foreclosure Event and shall continue to exercise Mortgagee's Cure Rights as to any remaining defaults (other than Personal Defaults, which New Operator need not cure), then any Personal Defaults by Tenant shall no longer be deemed defaults and the City shall recognize the rights of such New Operator hereunder as if such New Operator were Tenant.
- (J) Interaction Between Agreement and Leasehold Mortgage. Tenant's default as mortgagor under a Leasehold Mortgage shall not constitute a default under this Agreement, except to the extent that Tenant's actions or failure to act in and of itself constitutes a breach of this Agreement. The exercise of any rights or remedies of a Leasehold Mortgagee under a Leasehold Mortgage, including the consummation of any Foreclosure Event, shall not constitute a default under this Agreement (except to the extent such actions otherwise constitute a breach of this Agreement).

15.8 First Leasehold Mortgagee's Right to a New Agreement.

- If this Agreement shall terminate by reason of the City exercising any (A) right it has under this Agreement to terminate, a rejection in Tenant's bankruptcy, or option of Tenant to treat this Agreement as terminated under 11 U.S.C. § 365(h)(1)(A)(i), or any comparable provision of Applicable Law, the City shall promptly give notice of such termination to any Leasehold Mortgagee of which the City has notice. The City shall, upon a First Leasehold Mortgagee's request given within 30 days after such First Leasehold Mortgagee's receipt of such notice, enter into (and if the City fails to do so, shall be deemed to have entered into) a new lease of the Leased Premises effective as of (or retroactively to) the date of the termination of this Agreement, for the remainder of the Term, as if no termination had occurred, with a New Operator on the same terms and provisions of this Agreement, including the Purchase Option and all other rights, options, privileges and obligations of Tenant under this Agreement, but excluding any requirements that have already been performed or no longer apply (a "New Agreement"); provided, that the First Leasehold Mortgagee shall, at the time of execution and delivery of such New Agreement, (i) pay the City any and all Rent and any other amounts required to be paid by Tenant to the City under this Agreement (determined as if this Agreement had not been terminated), and (ii) cure any nonmonetary defaults (other than Personal Defaults, which First Leasehold Mortgagee need not cure) under this Agreement (determined as if this Agreement had not been terminated) or, if such nonmonetary default is of a nature that it cannot with due diligence be cured upon such execution and delivery, then the First Leasehold Mortgagee shall (x) upon such execution and delivery, advise the City of its intention to take all steps necessary to remedy such nonmonetary default (other than Personal Defaults, which First Leasehold Mortgagee need not cure), and (y) promptly and duly commence the cure of such default and thereafter diligently prosecute to completion the remedy of such default, which completion must be achieved within a reasonable time under the circumstances, subject to Force Majeure Events. In no event, however, shall the New Operator be required to cure a Personal Default of Tenant as a condition to obtaining or retaining a New Agreement or otherwise. From the date this Agreement terminates until the date of execution and delivery of any such New Agreement (the "New Agreement Delivery Date"), the City may, at its option, perform maintenance and repair of the Improvements and the Leased Premises; provided, however, the City shall not (1) operate the Leased Premises in an unreasonable manner, (2) take any affirmative action to cancel any license or sublease or accept any cancellation, termination or surrender of a sublease, except due to such licensee's or subtenant's default, or (3) lease any of the Leased Premises except to New Operator.
- (B) The following additional provisions shall apply to any New Agreement:

- (1) Form and Priority. Any New Agreement (or, at the City's option, a memorandum thereof) shall be in recordable form. Such New Agreement shall not be subject to any rights, liens, or interests other than permitted exceptions and other exceptions to title existing as of the date of such New Agreement which were not created by the City.
- (2) *Adjustment for Expenses.* On the New Agreement Delivery Date, the New Operator shall pay to the City expenses incurred by the City during the period from the termination date of this Agreement to the New Agreement Delivery Date.
- (3) Assignment of Certain Items. On the New Agreement Delivery Date, the City shall assign to New Operator all of the City's right, title and interest in and to all moneys (including security deposits, insurance proceeds and condemnation awards), if any, then held by, or payable to, the City that Tenant (or Leasehold Mortgagee) would have been entitled to receive but for termination of this Agreement. On the New Agreement Delivery Date, the City shall also transfer to New Operator all sublease and service contracts to the extent assignable by the City.
- (4) Preservation of Licenses and Subleases. Between the date of the termination of this Agreement and the New Agreement Delivery Date, the City shall not take any affirmative action to cancel any license or sublease or accept any cancellation, termination or surrender of a license or sublease (it being understood that the City shall not be obligated to take any action to keep any licenses or subleases in effect). Any license or sublease which was terminated upon the termination of this Agreement as a matter of law, shall, at New Operator's option, be reinstated upon execution of the New Agreement.
- (5) *Separate Instrument*. The City hereby agrees, at the request of any Leasehold Mortgagee, to enter into a separate instrument (and memorandum thereof in recordable form) memorializing such Leasehold Mortgagee's rights under this Section 15.8.
- **15.9** *Priority of Leasehold Mortgages.* If there is more than one Leasehold Mortgage, then whenever this Agreement provides a Leasehold Mortgagee with the right to consent or approve or exercise any right granted in this Agreement, the exercise or waiver of same by the First Leasehold Mortgagee shall control and be binding upon the holder(s) of all junior Leasehold Mortgages or other holders of debt, such as Mezzanine Lenders.
- **15.10** Liability of Leasehold Mortgagee. If a New Operator shall acquire Tenant's Leasehold Estate through a Foreclosure Event or a New Agreement shall be

granted to a New Operator pursuant to Section 15.8, such New Operator shall be liable for the performance of all of Tenant's covenants under this Agreement or such New Agreement, as the case may be, from and after the effective date of such Foreclosure Event or New Agreement. If (A) the New Operator is a Leasehold Mortgagee or its assignee, nominee or designee, (B) such Leasehold Mortgagee, or its assignee, designee or nominee, as applicable, then assigns this Agreement or the New Agreement to a third-party assignee, and (C) such thirdparty assignee delivers to the City an agreement under which such assignee assumes and agrees to perform all the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Agreement or such New Agreement, in form reasonably acceptable to the City, the Leasehold Mortgagee, or its assignee, designee or nominee, as applicable, shall be automatically and entirely released and discharged from the performance, covenants, and obligations of the New Operator under this Agreement or the New Agreement, thereafter accruing.

- **15.11** *Casualty and Condemnation Proceeds*. If a casualty or a Condemnation Action shall occur with respect to all or any portion of the Improvements and the Leased Premises and restoration is to occur pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement, any insurance proceeds shall be handled in accordance with Section 8. The City understands that Tenant may irrevocably appoint Leasehold Mortgagee as its representative to participate in any settlement regarding, and with regard to, the disposition and application of said insurance proceeds or Condemnation Awards. The City will recognize and deal with Leasehold Mortgagee for such purposes. The City hereby acknowledges that no election by Tenant not to restore in the event of a casualty or Condemnation Action shall be effective unless Leasehold Mortgagee's consent has been granted to such election.
- 15.12 Mezzanine Lenders as Leasehold Mortgagees. The Parties agree that each lender under a Mezzanine Financing (as hereinafter defined) (each such lender, a "Mezzanine Lender") is intended to and shall be entitled to substantially the same protections and rights set forth in this Section 15 as provided to a Leasehold Mortgagee, modified as appropriate to reflect the nature of the limited liability company or limited partnership interest or stock pledge, as applicable, in favor of each such Mezzanine Lender, mutatis mutandis. If requested by Tenant in connection with a Mezzanine Financing, the Parties agree to negotiate, in good faith and with due diligence, an amendment to this Agreement or a separate agreement, containing commercially reasonable terms and conditions in order to specifically reflect such protections and rights set forth in this Section 15 as Tenant shall be responsible for the applicable to a Mezzanine Lender. out-of-pocket costs and expenses of the City's participation in such negotiations, including reasonable attorney's fees. As used herein, a "Mezzanine Financing" means a financing transaction which is secured by, inter alia, a pledge or collateral assignment of any or all of the limited liability company or limited partnership interests or the corporate stock of Tenant (or any entity holding a direct or indirect interest in Tenant), as applicable, either together with or in lieu of a Leasehold Mortgage (provided that if the same lender holds both a Leasehold Mortgage and such a pledge or collateral assignment, such lender shall be a

Leasehold Mortgagee, and such financing transaction shall be a Leasehold Mortgage, hereunder).

15.13 Rights of City. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, any Leasehold Mortgage executed by Tenant shall comply with the following requirements:

- (A) the Leasehold Mortgage and all rights acquired thereunder shall be subject to each and all of the covenants, conditions, restrictions and provisions set forth in this Ground Lease, and to all rights of City hereunder; and
- (B) no Leasehold Mortgage shall encumber any interest in real property other than Tenant's leasehold interest in the Property, or secure debt which is not utilized for the purpose of the Project.

16. Purchase Option

- 16.1 *Purchase Option*. Tenant shall have the option to purchase all, or any part of, the Property (including, without limitation the Fee Estate and all rights and appurtenances thereto, and all Improvements (if any are owned by the City) thereon from the City on the terms and conditions set forth in this Section 16 (the "**Purchase Option**"). The Purchase Option shall be a continuing right and there shall be no limitation on the frequency or number of times Tenant may exercise its rights under the Purchase Option and this Section 16.
- **16.2** *Exercise.* Tenant may exercise the Purchase Option (i) by delivering written notice thereof to the City at any time during the Term; or (ii) if this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 8, by delivering written notice thereof to the City within six (6) months after the effective date of such termination. Tenant acknowledges that exercising the Purchase Option may trigger the collection of rollback taxes assessed upon a change of use of the Property, if any are owed.
- 16.3 Option Purchase Price. The purchase price to be paid by Tenant to the City in connection with the exercise of the Purchase Option (the "Option Purchase Price") shall be equal to One Dollar (\$1.00) per acre of the Property plus assessed, but uncollected rollback taxes, if any are owed, provided the Deferred Rent has been paid pursuant to Section 4.1(c), otherwise it shall be equal to One Dollar (\$1.00) per acre of Property plus assessed, but uncollected rollback taxes, if any are owed, plus the Deferred Rent that has not been paid.
- **16.4** *Closing*. If Tenant exercises the Purchase Option in accordance with this Section 16, then the closing of the conveyance of the Property and all Improvements thereon shall occur on a date set forth by Tenant in the notice by which Tenant exercised its Purchase Option, subject to the City's approval of such date, which will not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. At such closing, (A) the City shall convey fee title to the Leased Premises and all Improvements thereon (to the extent of City's interest in such Improvements if any), free and clear of any liens, encumbrances and obligations, except for

easements and similar restrictions that do not adversely affect or impact the use and operation of the Improvements and the Leased Premises for their intended purposes and that impose no monetary obligations for Tenant, to Tenant, (B) Tenant shall pay the Option Purchase Price to the City and (C) the City and Tenant shall deliver such customary closing documents (e.g., settlement statements, title insurance, a survey tax reporting forms) and take such customary actions as shall be required in order to effect such conveyance in accordance with then-common Texas real estate conveyancing practice. The Parties agree that any transfer Taxes that are imposed in connection with the conveyance of the Leased Premises and all Improvements thereon to Tenant pursuant to this Section 16 shall be paid by the City.

16.5 *Survival/Forfeiture*. This Section 16 shall survive the expiration of the Term or termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 8 (and regardless of Tenant, Leasehold Mortgagees or Mezzanine Lenders receiving any amounts set forth in Section 8.2 or 8.4).

17. Miscellaneous

17.1 *Notices*. Any notice and or statement required and permitted to be delivered shall be deemed delivered by actual delivery, by electronic mail, or by depositing the same in the United States mail, certified with return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed to the appropriate party at the following addresses:

If to City:

City of Round Rock 221 E. Main Street Round Rock, TX 78664 Attn: City Manager Phone: (512) 218-5400 Email: citymanager@roundrocktexas.gov

With a required copy to:

Sheets & Crossfield 309 E. Main Street Round Rock, TX 78664 Attn: Stephan L. Sheets Phone: (512) 255-8877 Email: steve@scrrlaw.com

If to Tenant: KR CC, INC. P.O. Box 590 1305 Kalahari Drive Wisconsin Dells, WI 53965 Attn: Mary Bonte Spath Phone: (608) 254-5320 Email: mbonte@kalahariresorts.com With required copy to:

Shupe Ventura Lindelow & Olson, PLLC 9406 Biscayne Blvd. Dallas, Texas 74218 Attn: Misty Ventura Phone: (214) 328-1101 Email: misty.ventura@svlandlaw.com

Michael Best & Friedrich LLP One South Pinckney Street, Suite 700 Madison, Wisconsin 53703 Attn: Michael S. Green Phone: (608) 257-3501 Email: msgreen@michaelbest.com

Either Party may designate a different address at any time upon written notice to the other Party.

- 17.2 Force Majeure. Except as otherwise provided herein, an equitable adjustment shall be made for delay or failure in performing if such delay or failure is caused, prevented, or restricted by conditions beyond that Party's reasonable control (a "Force Majeure Event"). An event of force majeure for the purposes of this Agreement shall include, but not be limited to, acts of God, fire; explosion, vandalism; storm or similar occurrences; orders or acts of military or civil authority; litigation; changes in law, rules, or regulations outside the control of the affected Party; national emergencies or insurrections; riots; acts of terrorism; or supplier failures, shortages or breach or delay; unusual weather events; and unusual delays in obtaining City approvals of plats, permits, or other development approvals required to construct and operate the Project. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, there shall be an equitable adjustment allowed for performance under this Agreement as the result of any event of force majeure.
- **17.3** *Severability.* In the event any provisions of this Agreement are illegal, invalid or unenforceable under present or future laws, and in that event, it is the intention of the Parties that the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected. It is also the intention of the Parties of this Agreement that in lieu of each clause and provision that is found to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, a provision be added to this Agreement which is legal, valid or enforceable and is as similar in terms as possible to the provision found to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable.
- 17.4 *Time of the Essence*. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Agreement.
- **17.5** *Binding Effect; Amendments.* This Agreement binds and inures to the benefit of the Parties' permitted successors and assigns. This Agreement may be amended only by the mutual written agreement of the Parties.

17.6 *Waiver*. A Party's failure to insist on strict performance of this Agreement or to exercise any right or remedy upon breach of this Agreement will not constitute a waiver of the performance, right, or remedy. A Party's waiver of the other Party's breach of any provision in this Agreement will not constitute a continuing waiver or a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision. A waiver is binding only if set forth in a writing signed by the waiving Party.

17.7 Interpretation.

- 17.7.1 The term "including" shall mean "including, without limitation" and "including, but not limited to" and shall not be interpreted to imply any limitation on the more general preceding provision unless otherwise expressly stated. All references in this Agreement to Sections, Exhibits, or Schedules refer to the Sections, Exhibits, and Schedules of this Agreement unless otherwise expressly stated. Each Exhibit and Schedule referenced in this Agreement is incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof. The headings and captions of the Sections, Exhibits and Schedules are included for convenience only and shall have no effect upon the construction or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 17.7.2 Each of the Parties has been represented by counsel of their choosing in the negotiation and preparation of this Agreement. Regardless of which Party prepared the initial draft of this Agreement, this Agreement shall, in the event of any dispute, however its meaning or application, be interpreted fairly and reasonably and neither more strongly for or against any Party.
- **17.8** *Entire Agreement.* This Agreement, together with the Master Development Agreement and the Economic Development Program Agreement, constitute the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior agreements, whether oral or written, covering the subject matter of this Agreement.
- **17.9** *No Joint Venture.* It is acknowledged and agreed by the Parties that the terms hereof are not intended to and shall not be deemed to create any partnership or joint venture among the Parties.
- **17.10** No Third-Party Beneficiaries. Except for the rights of a Leasehold Mortgagee and a Mezzanine Lender provided herein, and as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, this Agreement is not intended to confer any rights, privileges, or causes of action upon any third party.
- 17.11 *Attorneys' Fees.* Except as otherwise expressly stated herein, the Parties shall bear their own costs and attorneys' fees incurred in connection with this Agreement.
- 17.12 *Counterparts*. The Parties may sign this Agreement in counterparts, each of which will be considered an original, but all of which will constitute the same

Agreement. Facsimile signatures or signatures transmitted by e-mail or other electronic means shall be effective to bind the Parties.

- **17.13** *Applicable Law.* This Agreement is made, and shall be construed and interpreted, under the laws of the State of Texas and venue shall lie in Williamson County, Texas.
- **17.14** *Interest.* Except as otherwise expressly set forth in this Agreement, any payment required under this Agreement that is not timely made shall bear interest at the Interest Rate from the due date until paid in full.
- 17.15 *Paragraph Headings.* The paragraph headings contained in this Agreement are for convenience only and will in no way enlarge or limit the scope or meaning of the various and several paragraphs.
- **17.16** *Survival*. This Section 17 shall survive the expiration of the Term or termination of this Agreement.
- **17.17** *Hazardous Materials.* Tenant shall not use, generate, manufacture, refine, produce process, store or dispose of any Hazardous Materials in, on, under or about the Property, except in strict compliance with all Applicable Laws.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have entered in this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

CITY OF ROUND ROCK, TEXAS

a home rule city and municipal corporation

KR CC, INC. a Delaware corporation

By: _____ Alan McGraw, Mayor

By: ___

Todd Nelson, President

[Signature Page to Ground Lease]
Exhibit A-1

Property

(see attached)

٠,

Exhibit A-2

Leased Premises

Exhibit B

Deferred Rent Security

(see attached)

.

Exhibit C

Program Resolution

Exhibit D

Authorizing Resolution

Exhibit E

Form of Assignment and Assumption Agreement and Lease-Back Agreement

(see attached)

.

Exhibit F

Form of Memorandum of Lease and Purchase Option

Recording Requested By and When Recorded Mail To:

Michael Best & Friedrich LLP One South Pinckney Street, Suite 700 Madison, Wisconsin 53703 Attention: Michael S. Green

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE AND OPTION

This **MEMORANDUM OF LEASE AND OPTION** (this "**Memorandum**"), dated as of December _____, 2016 is entered into between CITY OF ROUND ROCK, TEXAS, a Texas local government home rule corporation (the "**City**"), and ______, INC., a Delaware corporation ("**Tenant**").

RECITALS

A. The City and Tenant entered into that certain Ground Lease Agreement, dated as of ______ (the "Lease Agreement"), pursuant to which the City will lease to Tenant, and Tenant will lease from the City, for the Term (as such term is defined in the Lease), the real property described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Leased Premises").

B. The City and Tenant desire to execute this Memorandum to provide constructive notice of Tenant's rights under the Lease Agreement to all third parties.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. <u>Term</u>. The City has agreed to lease the Leased Premises to Tenant for the Term, which Term will end approximately 99 years after the Effective Date (as such term is defined in the Lease).

2. <u>Lease Terms</u>. The lease of the Leased Premises to Tenant is pursuant to the Lease Agreement, which is incorporated into this Memorandum by reference.

3. <u>Purchase Option</u>. Tenant shall have the option to purchase the Leased Premises from the City (the "**Purchase Option**") upon and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Lease Agreement.

4. <u>Assignment</u>. Tenant's ability to transfer its rights under the Lease Agreement and to sublease the Leased Premises is set forth in more detail in the Lease Agreement.

5. <u>Leasehold Mortgagee's Right to New Agreement</u>. Tenant's leasehold mortgagees are granted certain rights and protections, including notice and cure rights with respect to Tenant's defaults and the right, under certain circumstances that result in the termination of the Lease Agreement, to require the City to enter into a new lease with Tenant's senior leasehold mortgagee or its assignee, nominee or designee, all as set forth in more detail in the Lease Agreement.

6. <u>Encumbrances</u>. The Lease Agreement prohibits City from mortgaging or otherwise encumbering City's fee title interest in the Leasehold Premises with any mortgage, deed of trust, security deed, deed to secure debt, or any other similar instrument or agreement constituting a lien upon, or similarly encumbering, City's fee title interest in the Leasehold Premises.

7. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Memorandum and the Lease Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, successors and assigns, subject, however, to the provisions of the Lease Agreement.

8. <u>Release</u>. The Lease Agreement provides that Tenant will execute and record a release of this Memorandum within ten (10) Business Days (as defined in the Lease Agreement) following the expiration of the Purchase Option.

9. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Memorandum and the Lease Agreement are governed by Texas law.

* * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and Tenant have entered in this Memorandum as of the day and year first above written.

CITY OF ROUND ROCK, TEXAS a home rule city and municipal corporation

KR CC, INC. a Delaware corporation

By: _____ By: _____ Todd Nelson, President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

§ § §

> § § §

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF _____

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the _____ day of December, 2016, by Alan McGraw, as Mayor of the CITY OF ROUND ROCK, TEXAS, a home rule city and municipal corporation.

Notary Public	
State of Texas	
My Commission:	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COUNTY OF _____

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the ____ day of December, 2016, by Todd Nelson, as President of KR CC, INC., a Delaware corporation.

Notary Public	
State of Wisconsin	
My Commission:	

Exhibit A

Leased Premises

Exhibit G

Krienke Tract Description

EXHIBIT F FORM OF ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS

[Attached hereto]



Michael Best & Friedrich LLP

Attorneys at Law One South Pinckney Street Suite 700 Madison, WI 53703

P.O. Box 1806 Madison, WI 53701-1806

Phone 608.257.3501 Fax 608.283.2275

Michael S. Green Direct 608.28257-7482 Email msgreen@michaelbest.com

December ____, 2016

Via E-mail & Hand Delivery

Ms. Pat Katte First American Title Insurance Company 10 West Mifflin Street, Suite 302 Madison, WI 53703

> Re: Escrow Instruction Letter for the Purchase & Sale of 156.769 acres of vacant land located at 3801 E. Palm Valley Blvd., Round Rock, Texas ("Property") on December _____, 2015 ("Closing Date")

Dear Pat:

This letter will serve as escrow instructions for the closing of the purchase and sale of the referenced Property, more specifically described in First American Title Insurance Company Commitment No. NCS-818999-MAD ("Title Commitment"), pursuant to the terms of that certain Commercial Contract – Unimproved Property dated December 23, 2015 ("Purchase Contract") by and between KR Acquisitions LLC ("KR Acquisitions") and Keith Krienke, Mark Meredith & Greg Carter and Greg Carter, Executer of Lisa M. Carter Estate (collectively, the "Seller"), as assigned to KR CC, Inc. ("KR CC") and further assigned to the City of Round Rock, Texas (the "City").

- A. <u>City's Deposits</u>. On or before the Closing Date, the City will deposit the following items:
 - 1. Documentation sufficient to satisfy all City requirements as "Buyer" set forth in Item No. 3 of Schedule C of the Title Commitment;
 - 2. Assignment & Assumption Agreement and Lease-Back Agreement executed by KR CC and the City;
 - 3. Title Commitment Mark-up;
 - 4. Settlement Statement executed by the City; and
 - 5. A wire transfer in the amount of the closing funds due from the City as indicated on the Settlement Statement approved and executed by the City ("Closing Proceeds").

The Title Company shall hold the City's closing funds in trust until the Title Company confirms all requirements of this closing instruction letter have been met.

B. <u>Seller's Deposits</u>. On or before the Closing Date, Seller will deposit the following documents, in form and substance as attached hereto:

1. Documentation sufficient to satisfy all Seller requirements set forth in Item Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 of Schedule C of the Title Commitment;



First American Title December __, 2016 Page 2

- 2. Notice to Seller of Assignment & Assumption of Commercial Contract regarding assignment to KR CC and further assignment to the City;
- 3. Special Warranty Deed executed by Seller;
- 4. Commercial Owner's Affidavit executed by Seller;
- 5. Gap Indemnity executed by Seller;
- 6. Bill of Sale executed by Seller;
- 7. Certificate of Non-Foreign Status executed by Seller;
- 8. 1099-S Form executed by Seller;
- 9. [Termination of Leases executed by Lessor and Lessee];
- 10. Settlement Statement executed by Seller; and
- 11. Wire Instructions.

These documents will be delivered to you to hold in trust and disburse in accordance with the terms of this Escrow Instruction Letter. All documents delivered to you from the Seller and the City are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Closing Documents."

<u>CLOSING AND DISBURSEMENT INSTRUCTIONS.</u> Upon receipt of the above items from the City, KR CC and the Seller, you are authorized and instructed on behalf of the City and KR CC to:

- 1. Indicate your willingness to comply with these instructions by countersigning where indicated below and returning the countersigned letter by e-mail to Steve Sheets at steve@scrrlaw.com and Michael Green at msgreen@michaelbest.com upon receipt of this letter;
- 2. Transmit to the undersigned via email to the undersigned your acceptance (indicated by initialing) of the enclosed Title Commitment Mark-up of the Commitments provided by the City and KR CC;
- 3. Confirm all of Seller's deposits must be properly executed and notarized. In addition, each legal description of the Property attached to any of the Closing Documents must match the legal description set forth in the Title Commitment Mark-up;
- 4. Upon email confirmation from the undersigned and when you are irrevocably committed to: (i) record/file the Special Warranty Deed with the County Clerk in Williamson County, Texas; and (ii) issue an Owner's Policy in favor of the City, including the endorsements as shown in the attached markup of the Title Commitment Mark-up, you are then authorized to disburse the Closing Proceeds pursuant to the Settlement Statement; and
- 5. Forward copies of all Closing Documents to the undersigned.



First American Title December ___, 2016 Page 3

Notwithstanding any terms to the contrary contained herein, if you are unable to disburse the Closing Proceeds, or otherwise complete this transaction on the Closing Date, we ask that you hold all Closing Proceeds and Closing Documents pending receipt of instructions from both of the undersigned.

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact either of the undersigned.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP

CITY OF ROUND ROCK, TEXAS

Michael S. Green msgreen@michaelbest.com Stephan L. Sheets steve@scrrlaw.com

Attachments

Cc: Ralph Gundrum (*via e-mail*) Misty Ventura (*via e-mail*) Merlin Lester (*via e-mail*)

CLOSING ESCROW INSTRUCTION LETTER ACCEPTED AS OF THE __ DAY OF DECEMBER, 2016:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

By:__

Pat Katte, Authorized Representative



Michael Best & Friedrich LLP Attorneys at Law

One South Pinckney Street Suite 700 Madison, WI 53703

P.O. Box 1806

Madison, WI 53701-1806

Phone 608.257.3501 Fax 608.283.2275

Michael S. Green Direct 608.28257-7482 Email msgreen@michaelbest.com

December ____, 2016

Via E-mail & Hand Delivery

Ms. Pat Katte First American Title Insurance Company 10 West Mifflin Street, Suite 302 Madison, WI 53703

Re: Escrow Instruction Letter for the Purchase & Sale of 156.769 acres of vacant land located at 3401 E. Palm Valley Blvd., Round Rock, Texas ("Property") on December _____, 2015 ("Closing Date")

Dear Pat:

This letter will serve as escrow instructions for the closing of the purchase and sale of the referenced Property, more specifically described in First American Title Insurance Company Commitment No. NCS-818998-MAD ("Title Commitment"), pursuant to the terms of that certain Commercial Contract – Unimproved Property dated December 17, 2015, as amended by First Amendment to Commercial Contract – Unimproved Property dated December 21, 2015 ("Purchase Contract") by and between KR Acquisitions LLC ("KR Acquisitions") and Bertha M. Keller, John D. Johnson (collectively, the "Seller"), as assigned to KR CC, Inc. ("KR CC") and further assigned to the City of Round Rock, Texas (the "City").

- A. <u>City's Deposits</u>. On or before the Closing Date, the City will deposit the following items:
 - 1. Documentation sufficient to satisfy all City requirements as "Buyer" set forth in Item No. 3 of Schedule C of the Title Commitment;
 - 2. Assignment & Assumption Agreement and Lease-Back Agreement executed by KR CC and the City;
 - 3. Title Commitment Mark-up;
 - 4. Settlement Statement executed by the City; and
 - 5. A wire transfer in the amount of the closing funds due from the City as indicated on the Settlement Statement approved and executed by the City ("Closing Proceeds").

The Title Company shall hold the City's closing funds in trust until the Title Company confirms all requirements of this closing instruction letter have been met.

B. <u>Seller's Deposits</u>. On or before the Closing Date, Seller will deposit the following documents, in form and substance as attached hereto:

1. Documentation sufficient to satisfy all Seller requirements set forth in Item Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10 of Schedule C of the Title Commitment;



First American Title December __, 2016 Page 2

- 2. Notice to Seller of Assignment & Assumption of Commercial Contract regarding assignment to KR CC and further assignment to the City;
- 3. Special Warranty Deed executed by Seller;
- 4. Commercial Owner's Affidavit executed by Seller;
- 5. Gap Indemnity executed by Seller;
- 6. Bill of Sale executed by Seller;
- 7. Certificate of Non-Foreign Status executed by Seller;
- 8. 1099-S Form executed by Seller;
- 9. [Termination of Leases executed by Lessor and Lessee];
- 10. Settlement Statement executed by Seller; and
- 11. Wire Instructions.

These documents will be delivered to you to hold in trust and disburse in accordance with the terms of this Escrow Instruction Letter. All documents delivered to you from the Seller and Buyer are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Closing Documents."

<u>CLOSING AND DISBURSEMENT INSTRUCTIONS</u>. Upon receipt of the above items from the City, KR CC and the Seller, you are authorized and instructed on behalf of the City and KR CC to:

- 1. Indicate your willingness to comply with these instructions by countersigning where indicated below and returning the countersigned letter by e-mail to Steve Sheets at steve@scrrlaw.com and Michael Green at msgreen@michaelbest.com upon receipt of this letter;
- 2. Transmit to the undersigned via email to the undersigned your acceptance (indicated by initialing) of the enclosed Title Commitment Mark-up of the Commitments provided by the City and KR CC;
- 3. Confirm all of Seller's deposits must be properly executed and notarized. In addition, each legal description of the Property attached to any of the Closing Documents must match the legal description set forth in the Title Commitment Mark-up;
- 4. Upon email confirmation from the undersigned and when you are irrevocably committed to: (i) record/file the Special Warranty Deed with the County Clerk in Williamson County, Texas; and (ii) issue an Owner's Policy in favor of the City, including the endorsements as shown in the attached markup of the Title Commitment Mark-up, you are then authorized to disburse the Closing Proceeds pursuant to the Settlement Statement; and
- 5. Forward copies of all Closing Documents to the undersigned.



First American Title December ___, 2016 Page 3

Notwithstanding any terms to the contrary contained herein, if you are unable to disburse the Closing Proceeds, or otherwise complete this transaction on the Closing Date, we ask that you hold all Closing Proceeds and Closing Documents pending receipt of instructions from both of the undersigned.

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact either of the undersigned.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP

CITY OF ROUND ROCK, TEXAS

Michael S. Green msgreen@michaelbest.com Stephan L. Sheets steve@scrrlaw.com

Attachments

Cc: Ralph Gundrum (*via e-mail*) Misty Ventura (*via e-mail*) Merlin Lester (*via e-mail*)

CLOSING ESCROW INSTRUCTION LETTER ACCEPTED AS OF THE __ DAY OF DECEMBER, 2016:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

By:_

Pat Katte, Authorized Representative



Michael Best & Friedrich LLP

Attorneys at Law One South Pinckney Street Suite 700 Madison, WI 53703

P.O. Box 1806

Madison, WI 53701-1806

Phone 608.257.3501 Fax 608.283:2275

Michael S. Green Direct 608.28257-7482 Email msgreen@michaelbest.com

December ___, 2016

Via E-mail & Fed Ex

Mr. Troy Conover Austin Title Insurance Company Hartland Plaza Building 1717 West 6th Street #105 Austin, Texas 78703

Re: Escrow Instruction Letter for the Purchase & Sale of 131.972 acres of vacant land located along Highway 79 & Kenney Fort Blvd. in Round Rock, Texas ("Property") on December _____, 2015 ("Closing Date")

Dear Troy:

This letter will serve as escrow instructions for the closing of the purchase and sale of the referenced Property, more specifically described in Austin Title Insurance Company Commitment No. AUT15001885 ("Title Commitment"), pursuant to the terms of that certain Commercial Contract – Unimproved Property dated October 30, 2015, as amended by First Amendment to Commercial Contract ("Purchase Contract") by and between KR Acquisitions LLC ("KR Acquisitions") and Bison Tract 79, Ltd. ("Seller"), as assigned to KR CC, Inc. ("KR CC") and further assigned to the City of Round Rock, Texas (the "City").

- A. <u>City's Deposits</u>. On or before the Closing Date, the City will deposit the following items:
 - 1. Documentation sufficient to satisfy all City requirements as "Buyer" set forth in Item Nos. 3, 6 and 9 of Schedule C of the Title Commitment;
 - 2. Assignment & Assumption Agreement and Lease-Back Agreement executed by KR CC and the City;
 - 3. Title Commitment Mark-up;
 - 4. Settlement Statement executed by the City; and
 - 5. A wire transfer in the amount of the closing funds due from the City as indicated on the Settlement Statement approved and executed by the City ("Closing Proceeds").

The Title Company shall hold the City's closing funds in trust until the Title Company confirms all requirements of this closing instruction letter have been met.

B. <u>Seller's Deposits</u>. On or before the Closing Date, Seller will deposit the following documents, in form and substance as attached hereto:

1. Documentation sufficient to satisfy all Seller requirements set forth in Item Nos. 1, 2, 7, 8 and 9 of Schedule C of the Title Commitment;



Austin Title December __, 2016 Page 2

- 2. First Amendment to Commercial Contract executed by Seller;
- 3. Notice to Seller of Assignment & Assumption of Commercial Contract regarding assignment to KR CC and further assignment to the City;
- 4. Special Warranty Deed executed by Seller;
- 5. Commercial Owner's Affidavit executed by Seller;
- 6. Gap Indemnity executed by Seller;
- 7. Bill of Sale executed by Seller;
- 8. Certificate of Non-Foreign Status executed by Seller;
- 9. 1099-S Form executed by Seller;
- 10. [Termination of Leases executed by Lessor and Lessee];
- 11. Settlement Statement executed by Seller; and
- 12. Wire Instructions.

These documents will be delivered to you to hold in trust and disburse in accordance with the terms of this Escrow Instruction Letter. All documents delivered to you from the Seller and the City are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Closing Documents."

<u>CLOSING AND DISBURSEMENT INSTRUCTIONS</u>. Upon receipt of the above items from the City, KR CC and the Seller, you are authorized and instructed on behalf of the City and KR CC to:

- 1. Indicate your willingness to comply with these instructions by countersigning where indicated below and returning the countersigned letter by e-mail to Steve Sheets at steve@scrrlaw.com and Michael Green at msgreen@michaelbest.com upon receipt of this letter;
- 2. Transmit to the undersigned via email to the undersigned your acceptance (indicated by initialing) of the enclosed Title Commitment Mark-up of the Commitments provided by the City and KR CC;
- 3. Confirm all of Seller's deposits must be properly executed and notarized. In addition, each legal description of the Property attached to any of the Closing Documents must match the legal description set forth in the Title Commitment Mark-up;
- 4. Upon email confirmation from the undersigned and when you are irrevocably committed to: (i) record/file the Special Warranty Deed with the County Clerk in Williamson County, Texas; and (ii) issue an Owner's Policy in favor of the City, including the endorsements as shown in the attached markup of the Title Commitment Mark-up, you are then authorized to disburse the Closing Proceeds pursuant to the Settlement Statement; and
- 5. Forward copies of all Closing Documents to the undersigned.



Austin Title December __, 2016 Page 3

Notwithstanding any terms to the contrary contained herein, if you are unable to disburse the Closing Proceeds, or otherwise complete this transaction on the Closing Date, we ask that you hold all Closing Proceeds and Closing Documents pending receipt of instructions from both of the undersigned.

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact either of the undersigned.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP

CITY OF ROUND ROCK, TEXAS

Michael S. Green msgreen@michaelbest.com Stephan L. Sheets steve@scrrlaw.com

Attachments

Cc: Ralph Gundrum (*via e-mail*) Misty Ventura (*via e-mail*)

CLOSING ESCROW INSTRUCTION LETTER ACCEPTED AS OF THE __ DAY OF DECEMBER, 2016:

AUSTIN TITLE COMPANY

By:_

Troy Conover, Authorized Representative